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AVO I D ACCIDENTS 
... 't( 

Most occidents, whether they occur in indu·,~:try/~orCj,h'e form, :o:t 
home or on the highway, are caused by the foilu~~"'~f so~;'e individuo'l 
to follow simple and fundamental safety'··rGfe's·:,'~rpr'e~caufyo'ns;. For thr~ 
rea.an MOST ACCIDENTS CAN BE PREVENTED by recagnizing·t~~ 
real couse and doing something ;abo·utd·t 'c'e(pr-ec th~"o'C~i~-ent occurs~ 

Regardless of the core used inr::t'he 'C!es'j'gn: ~nd constrltdj1on af any 
type of equipment there are many conditions that cannot be completely 
safeguarded against without interfering ,with rC'osonable accessibility 
and efficient operation. 

A careful operator is the best insurance against on accident. 

The complete observance or one simple rule wauld prevent 

many thousond serious injuries each year. 

That rule is: 

Never attempt,tp;c/c.on; ,'0--;"( ql pdi,llst ~ ina~;lJin.t;;:;\'fhU~,l.t;s in 

motion. 

-- ." . ';,." : '"p,'--.- '. '.,:, -; .. 

Y. 

On machines having hydraulically, mechanically, on~;;or"C"obl-e con'­
trolled equipment (such as shovels, loaders, dozers,'-scr'op<e~~, e1c.) 

• 'l~. ·.obe _J';e,r,t.~tQ;~,tb~ . ...e.q.u.i pro,en'!' i =1-, ,JJ),w~.r,~1:l._1o .Jhe -9 ro.u,n.d he.!..'"\.T..e.",..s,erY_ki,I'J,9~ 
adjusting and/or repairing. If it.is necessary to have the hydraulically, 
mechanically, and/or cable controlled equipment partially or fully 
raised to gain access to certain items, be sure the equipment is suit­
ably supported by means other than the hydraulic IHt cylinder,;>, cable 
and/or mechanical devices used for controlling the eguipment. 
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'",.,'.~. ~.",.'.;'·~I;_'-"",;,",··"· ·,h,~ .. I.:·,,~ .-' ," ~·\t: ,I ".".:: "--

SIN 100-UP 

SIN 37A22251-UP 

;:. ,:, ... ~,:.., .' -Y " "~ .-0',-. , 

, :,' --- "'-:-'" ,> ~.-~ 

.. '.'::'.' • -;---';:r '~ , 

Form 73122632 English 
(Replace:s·7'0626074'and '70626082):', " ",' 

A. WARNING 
STUDY THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

., 

. 'INST RUn IU'N"'MA:N O;AlL;iTHR au G'If"B ETD RE" ST ARTI N G~ ;i 

OPERATING, 

MACHINE. . 
MAINTAINING. FUELING OR SERVICING THIS 

• '. IJ" ';' ~.; '-. '...' ,.,. 

',"'- : -.t" 'r.,'., ~':-; 

• ,' ••• ~" .;'. oJ. 

' . 

'-'1;":: : ,';, ""., _li;:"'';!' .~. i (",";'», ':!. 

:.,'-' '~' ',,? .:,~ . ,~, r, 

. .,., ".- . 
,~ 
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PUBLICATIONS AVAILABLE 

FOR 

MODEL 6G CRAWLER LOADERS PRIOR TO SiN 13322 

(See NOTE below) 

DESCRIPTION SERIAL 1 TQ: FORM NO. 

ENGLISH ESPANOL PORTUGU~S 
(Spanish) (Portuguese) 

PARTS CATALOGS 

Crawler Loader · All 73122632 
Injection Pump .. All 70696878 
Ripper . . . . . . . · All 70649043 
Backhoe · . . . . . . . · All 73033035 

OPERA TORS MANUA LS 

6G .... · . . . .Pr SiN 11094 70626096 70682613 
6G ...... . .S/N 1l094-up 70626106 70682613 
Backhoe · . . . · · All 73040358 
Lift Tong .. . . . . . . . All 73033023 

SERVICE MANUALS 

Electrical System .. All ~ 70681718 · . '0 

Engine (6000 & 7000). All ~ 70650407 70650408 · . ~ 

Engine Clutch ...... · . All * 70657932 70657933 
Fuel Injection Nozzles. All 70682797 
Fuel Injection Pump . All 70657398 
Shovel . . . . . . . . . · · All 70641546 70645287 70645288 
Steering Clutches & 

Brakes ........ All ~ 70657935 70657936 · -,' 

Track Fram eS &, 
Tracks .......• All ~ 70650413 70650414 "' 

Transmission, Bevel 
Gear, Drive Shaft 
U-Joint ....... · ... All ~: 70656742 70656743 

'" Use complete service manual 70677543 and form 70641540 

NOTICE 

FRA N<;: A IS 
(French) 

70682611 
70682611 

70650409 
70657934 

70645289 

70657937 

70650415 

70656744 

CONSULT YOUR FIAT-ALLIS CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY 
DEALER FOR PUBLICATIONS. 

SEE CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS 
INDEX (FORM 70658800) FOR ALL AVAILABLE PUBLICATIONS. 

PUBLICATIONS INDEX (FORM 70658800) IS AVAILABLE FREE 
FROM YOUR DEALER. 
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DESCRIPTlbN 

:PU B LICA"T IONS .AV jI ILAB LE 

FOR 

MODEL 6GCRAWLER LOAiJER SIN 13322 and up 

(See NOTE below) 

SERrA L NO. FORM NO. 
, ,'~',,: . 

A 
ENGLISH ESPANOL PORTUGUES FRANyAIS 

(Spanish) (portuguese) (French) 

PARTS CATALOGS 

Crawler Loader . . All 73122632 
Inj ection Pump All 70696878 
Ripper All ;70649043 ... . . . . 
Backhoe . SiN 1579T~up' 70690?15 .. -_. - ,'- ~ . ~ .. -.. 

OPERATORS MA NUA 14............ '. ..'.. .. . .. 
6G.. ..,.. Pr S/N . .lS?-9l ... 70626139 70682613 
6G. . . . • SIN 15791-up 70639972 70682613 
Backhoe .. $/N 1579T::U:p" 70690215 
Lift Tong . .• .·;-All . 73033023 

SERVICE MANUALS 

Electrical System. 
Engine (6000 & 7000). 
Engine Clutch. 
Fuel Injection Nozzles, 
Fuel Injection Pump 
ShoveL... ... . . . • 
Steering Clutches & 

All 
All 
All 
All 
All 

.All 

70696657 
70645120 
70650396 
70682797 
70657398 

.706415,46. , . 

70681718 
70650407 
70657932 

79645287 

70650408 
70657933 

70645288 

Brakes. , ' •.••..... AU. 7065043,3. '70657935 706S?9.36 
Final Dr i:"'e s .. " AJJ. 7067U15,7D657938 70657939 
Track Frames & 

Tracks ...... SiN 15620-up 70645550 70650413 70650414 
Transmission. Bevel Gear. ,. . .. ' " . '; . 

70682611 

70688844 
70650409 
70657934 

70645289 

70657937 
70657940 

.70650415 . ',-

70656744 l 
Drive ShaftU-Jbint '. AU .70650432 701,56742.70656743 

~el'vice Manual Set : .. '. " Ali 70.6~9643 '. ,_---l ____ ~ 

NOTICE 
)' . :-' .-. ~ -' 

CONSULT YOUR FIAT-ALLIS CONSTRUCTION'Iv1ACHINERY 
DEA LE:l3- FOR PUBLICA TIQNS." .. " .".. ". 

SEE CONSTRUCTION MACHINERY TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS 
INDEX (FORM 70658800) FOR ALL AVAILABLE PUBLICATIONS. 

PUBLICATIONS INDEX (FORM 70658800) IS AVAILABLE FREE 
FROM YOUR DEALER. 
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M~'Dr:8 1.'i1:> 't/Nfr:h'CAT Ib:'N 
( Loaders prior to SiN 13322) 

The syrnbollisted below is stam.ped in front- 'Of the m.odel serial number on each unit. 

MODEL SYMBOL 

HD6G 

,=, .r;' .',,:,. '.. _I.j'2..: . 

ENGINE MODEL 

HD344G 

DESCRIPTION 

Front.,end·shQvel- ·39 link track,with.: .. · ~- "~fI 
6 r oner:'::'ri.gi~n-J;k fram.e s, 6'g.11:-tr:ecid,;:~:~·" '. 

;,: ~nd~~echanical drive. 

, __ • ___ A ____ ••• ~ •• ____ ~ ••• ___ •• __ .... _-___ .... ', __ ' __ ,_ ..... , 

L;.;-,·,,· -r',.-I " ,-

TRACTOR SER:IA:.D'NO'\ 

......... _ ...... ________ j ___ ~1'I'G!!g;:j&R.~l/~b'_'. ''''':==''=' ,.==i_.-'_'-_-
", ' 

, , 
.. ---",--._-_. -

. : ~,,. 

'. -. 

SHOVEL SERIAL NO. ,,------.. -.. '-""--,--- ... ---... --,----
LOADER SERIAL NO. 

! "- i ;.: ,::3' '~; . <., \: (' i: '~ "):J ~--'-_"."_.:.:' . ..; .. _..:_.: 

- :' I (" E, • -:;' . 
, .. _---,--'. '--_ .... "'." ._-,-_.,-.-.. ,-_., .. -

.'-.. ,-) .. ~':~" " 
'-"'-,'''-'~--''- ..... _ ..... . 

[ .. " 
i~'., ,: .. )(;" '" .'. 

.'/ --:. 

; , P-
.. 'f .... .:.', -: i.' '"' :: 1 ,_ . :' . .. . ! 

. SERl'AL NUMBER 'LOqATIONS 
, , Y' -' '-. :.: . ..:. . 

., 
I ,,~,.: "," : ;:. ",' . ("- ~ , !, • • ~ ..... C" 

,O~ r'ea'r',t-ac-e of!steeringj'Clut~hlhousmg at,the upper rlgnt·hcrnd carner. 
Also' on: Ys1:nall"plat:e:attacdl'E{d dit'e.ctly below. instrum.,ent~p·a.het : "";r .' . 

,,' 

.. .. "~ .. (';.,J,,". i'~:~('"':; . ! ,.-'.~'J.:'.:.,! C'f-O.)..). ,::.- _ ..... ~ 
ENGINE SERIAL NO;" On, prate attachl\d to the left j1aIid side .. of the .. ,cyli.nd.er ,bloc,l).,a,t ,"ear ~nd. 

";~lso o~ pJ~:.e~,attja~he,~ ~ir.e.ct~y. ge~,ow', instr~.~!nt,· p~n:~l~$e:c~~\e~'Tapprox-
". ." ! lmate"ly March ;1<157'," t1te englIie serla'l numberlng s>y"sterri was changed. 

Under the old sy,st:e,rn" " .. ,,5-digit·nmnber was u~.ed (E«arnple: No,· 99321) . 
...... _. _ , __ ._ . _"_' __ " __ . _____ .Tb".e pr. efix.. ~!.6-_"_'jwitbj:h.e_~erial.:n:umbex . (.Exain.p te,: .. : 6 -:·7.LOl.)..-ls:,us.ed .. under 

the new system.. With the new prefix, the serial num.bers were started 
in a new series, beginning with No. 6-7101. 

'-:1 ". L i U:': 
SHOVEL SERIAL NO; On plate attachedto"theupper rear face of the left hand side ofthe shovel 

~,;:~:,.-:. fram~~·.-; .) .. r.·..;-'~_·?;~ . .- "~.' ~" .; ,L'.T·- .: ,)':' .:,:;',j;~;'. 

LOADER SERIAL NO: On plate attached to th~"f~'dn't 1a:'6·~·lOi ~~.~ l~aa"er ?r~~~\. j~~ter bar. 
; :. . ..... - •• , ~·I • _ ,_ <1_. ;'~"~' -, 2~-.' )~.:;: :.::: 2', 

" ' . ( " . ;., .. t --, " 
• - • .. 1. 

I , '." 

'.' '. 
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MO DE :!-.. :I,P,KN'I\l F.IC A T 10 N 
(LoaderS/N'I332Z and up) 

The syWibol listed below is stamp'ed in fl.'onLof the IDodel 'serial number on, each, ':In,it. 

MODEL SYMBOL ENGINE MODEL 

6G 6000 

DESCRIPTION 

21. 000 pound crawler loadc,r~> 3'9 link track 
with 6 .roller rigid track frames, 6 on tread 
and mechanical drive '. ,.- .. ~ 

RECORD YOUR SERIAL NUMBERS BELOW 

_. r .~ ••• ' :' .. <' : ~ ,', 

CR~WLEH .. L9AP.;:..R .S~RlAL ,NO, =-:-0-:'-"-, .• =.,=.-:-,"' ... 
ENGINE SERIAL NO, 

SERIAL NUMBEif LOC'AT10NS 

eRA WLER LOADER SERIAL NO. ' . Oq',.st'eerfng clutch h6u:Sing.at th'e uppeJ:: right hand 
cor'ner 01 the i'ear face and vertically on riEht side 

ENGINE SERIAL' NO. 

of the re.ar. edge. Also on srna.1+,plat~ attached directly 
'below insfrument panel. ... " 

On pi.at~ ·.·~tt~Ch~d to th'e left h<;l.,Ild sid:e' or" the cylinder 
block near the rear end. Also on small plate attached 
directly below instrument panel. ' 

4 



" : ~IMPORTANT -,; 
.-..: '. " -:::.'. ': ,~" .' 1 

All ,parts' listed beretn, which have ·no specific- > usage: indi~ted .. ',are applicabl~ ~o ~ l)1.0i1.~t·f • <'7 
Those parts which are used only on specific models are so indicatedw 

f .. .' • ..' .~'i.~.::\.' "'~ J;";',::_f, 
Attaching parts sucb as bolts" nuts, rivets, screws, washers. etew" are indented immediately 

"":, '" i!ollowing ,the parts which lMy a~aClh " , 
,- -. 

Parts indicated ;with a square (0) ar.e also available in packaged sets. Refer to section titled 
"PACKAGED PARTS". 

The terms "right}' and nleftH used throughout this parts catalog are determined by facing the 
direction of forward travel. 

.-~1 .:"'" 
~< ~ --' ' 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS 

At ':'he ~me. .. tR-i·!i' parts catalog was- i:iubH'Shed~~the "Hsted" ,;part numbers 
were current. 'It is our policy to constantly improve our machines and 
~f#..r~f~rg.,_ .P-'~!:!- )Jumbers and desi gn may change·. When orderi ng parts, 
verify part numbers through your dealer's parts catalog which is up 
to date with all latest part numbers. 

Order parts from the dealer covering the local territory. 

ALWAYS GIVE THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE, IF PARTS ARE FORAN 
ASSEMBLY WHICH HAS A MODEL AND/OR SERIAL NUMBER (SUCH AS ENGINE ASSEMBLY, 
PUMP ASSEMBLy), ALSO INCLUDE TillS INFORMATION. 

To obtain parts promptly,. giye ~ar~ name. an~ pax:t nUn;h¥r. 

Give pos:t office apdressJ . town, county, and
r 

state where parts are to ,be shippe.~, Also spe.cify 
whether .rrlatei-iai -w,,'to' tie shipPed by' freIght, eXpre'ss or parcel pos·t. .'.' - . " " . 

, ' .; _, ",," " -' ,; ,:,~ - '.:, .:.., •. !, {r -; -. ; 

" • f ' ~. • _ , , " , . '. 
Coniirrfi-a1\ tel'ephone or: te1e"grapli orders" in wri.ti'ng. 

~ .: t .'. n '_'j ". "'" . u r 

Parts for standard motor accessories such as generators and starting motors should be ordered 
from "autho'ri~ . Service StatIons' 'm:al.nlatok"a 1£y m.anufacturers of these un'its througho)..1t the . 
:country. ' .~,;. . ~., i", -:. ·;.~i: i':' ,',<, 

,.~~ , 

No credit will be allowed on parts unless they are returned to the dealer from whom they were 
purchased; from there they will be returned, at the customer's expense, to the factory for in .. 
spection. 

Unless claims for shortages or errors are made immediately upon receipt of goods, they will 
not be considered. 

When broken goods are received. a fUll des criptian of the damage should be made by the carrier 
agent on the freight btll. If this description is insisted upon, full damage can always be cOllected 
from the transportation company. 

No responsibilitY-e1s assumed for delay Or damage to merchandise While in transit. Our respon .. 
sibility ceases upon deUvery of shipment to the transportation company from whom a receipt is 
received shoWing tha.t shipment was in good condition when delivered to them; therefore, claims 
(If any) should be filed wi th the transportation company. 

The right is reserved to change the construction Or material of any parts where it seems de­
sirabie to do so without incurring the Obligation of installing such changes on units already 
delivered. 

(spe~ification8 and design subject to change hlithout notice) 
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·ALPHABE'l'lCll!.' INDEX 
Air Cleaner ••••••• w.~ •••• ww ••• 152,155.157.159 
Ai'r' 11eat·er:.· ........ ~ •• ; .... > ........... ~· ••• ,: 169t171 
Air pre-Cl,e~nei' ""tens!,on ............. ' •••• 397 
Air Restrlctio!\ ·In'dieator •.•• .- ......... , •• 162 
Batteries' and '\::able.;",: ........... ' 352.355.357 
Batter'y B:>K!'·.:;.~~ ....... , •••• ~ ............ '331.332 
Belt. drive: .... .- .. · •••• : •••••. '195.362.364.366 

~" B.e'lt, sea·t~.« ... _ ...... · ...... ~ ..... · ..... ·~.'.~ .. ,. .. 335 
~ve1 Gear' anti Shaftu ........... , .•• "' ..... ~~ 253 
Eo-oin Piping ••• :.; •• .-••• ~ ...... ~ •. ' .... ' ............ " 504 
Bral,e Drum ....... · ... ' •••••. ' .. ':, •••• 258.260.261 

" Br;ikes ..... ' ............. ;' .. : ....... ' .... ' ... 267 
Bucltets ••• · ........ · •••• · ............... ~ •• ·.' .... 493,496 
Bucket Hydraulics •• ' ...... .- ............ .-;' ••• 500 
Bucket 'Position Indicator .... · •••••••• ' ••• ~.~ 501 
Camshaft ••• : ~ $."" ~ '" ~ '" ................ ~ ....... ' ....... 43 
Connecting ·Rod~'~ ... .,.,.,.**~ ....... ~ .... ~&, •• • •• 32.33 
Canopy ...... : .... : ~ ~'"'''' ••• ~'"'" •• ,,,. .... ~' ••••• ' •• 398 
Counter-Weight ••••••.••••••••••••..••••••. 505 
Cowl .... ~ " ... " ~ •• " •••••• " ... ~ • • • .. • • • .. • . .... 310 t 313 
Cl'ane Hook ................................ 510 
Crankcase Guard.~~ ...... ~4 ....... ~ •••••••••• 280 
Crankshaft ................. ~ ......... 0 • • • • • • .. • .. • • • • • 34 
Cylinder Block .......................... 23,27 
Cylinder Head •.• ~ ••• ~ •••.••••••••• ~ •• ~ ••••• 41 
Cylinder Sleeve ••••..••••••••••••••••••• 23.27 
Cylinder. 

Clam. ~ ..................................................... 500 
Dump ......................... ' .......... 4~5 
Uft ............................... 453.~55 
Loader •••.• 4 ............... ~~ ........ 531,535 

Diverter Valve and Controls ••••••••••• ~87.491 
Drawbar •••• ~ ......... ~."." •• 'O""'.'. 214,275~277 
Elements 

Air cleaner •••••••••••••••• 152.155.157.159 
Ensine Clutch Oil Filter ••••••••••.•••• 237 
Engine Oil filter ••••••••••••••.••••• 61.65 _ 

.Fuel,Filter. .................... 84,86.89.91 
Heavy-Duty Fuel Filter •..••••••.•• 72,74.75 
Heavy-Duty Oil Filter ••••.•••••.•• 72.7~.75 
Shovel Hydraulic Tank .................. '173 
Shovel Portable Filter ••••••••••••••••• 514 

Engine Breather ............................ 39 
Engine Clutch Control ••••••••••••••••• 233,235 
Ensine Clutch and Housing •••••••••• , •• 208.211 
Engine Clutch Oiling System ••••••••••••••• 237 
Engine DeceleraLor ••.•••••••••••• * 132,134,131 
Engine and Mounting •••••••••••••••••••••••• 21 
Engine Oil Level Gauge ••••••• ~ ••• ~ •• ~ ••• 48.49 
Engine Shut-off Control ....... 139.141.143.144 
Exhaust Pi pe * • * .... " •••• " • ~ ........... ~ ... ~ • • ... 150 
Fan •• ~ ............ ~ ............ ~ ........... 187,189f191 
Fan Drive,,& ................. ~ .................... 191 
Fan Guard ........ ~ ••••••• ~ ••• ",."O'.", ...... 175 t 179 
Fil ters 

Coolant .......... ~~ ........................ 183 
Engine Cl utch Oi 1. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. . . .... 237 
Engine Oil •••••••••••••••••• 61.65.67.69.71 
Fuel ........................... 84.86.89.91 
Heavy-Duty Fuel ••••••• 72.74,75,77.79.80,82 
Heavy-Duty Oil ••••••••..• 67.69.70.72.7~.75 
Shovel Hydraulic Tank •••••••••••••••••• 473 
Shovel Portablea.a.*.~ ••• aa •• ~ ••••••• 4. 515 
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Final Drive 
Housing ........... " ... ~·.;;.· .. ;'~.8,;' ...... · ..... · •• 255 
Intermediate Shaft •••••••••• ' •••••• .- 262.263 
Pinion 'Shaft ........ ' ... ' ............ 260,261 
Outboard Bearing and Se81 .. './:.';;' ... ";·'- 273 
Sprocket, Shaft 'and Gear~ ........... "' .. ~~.,.~;" 271 

, Floor' ... ' .............. · .. ' .. ·.' .. '., •• , .... 322.323.324 
Flywheel and Housing .................. ' •• ' .. '. 37 
Front Fenders •• ' ......... 4 ......... ~.' i, .... ••• " ..... 321 
Fuel Fi,l·ter ........... 77.79.-81,82.8~.86.89.9' 
Fuel Return Manifold .' •.• ,. .... " ... H ..,.t., ..... 11T 
Fuel· Lines ..... '.' ..... '.'8" 0" .... 5 ..... " •• ~ ... • J. ~,.. 95 t 97,99 
Fuel Tank ..................... 100.101.103.10~ 
Gaug.es 

Air Restriction Indicator ....... '.: .... 162 
Ammeter ••••• ~ ........ ~* ............ 368·,371,373 
EngleneClutch Oil Lever .............. c. 237 
Engine ,Oil Lever .................... ,.,~8 .~9 
Engine '011 Pressure ................ 370.373 
Eng'ine Temperature ................. 370.373 

:Fuel Level. ................ 100.101.103.101, 
',Fuel PreSSul'e ............ ; ......... 375.376 
'Hem' Meter ......................... 379.381 

. 'Tr ack Wea!~ ......... ;; .. i .............. * .. ~ .... * • • ... 403 
Gear 'Shift ........... , .................... 251 
Genera tor: ...... ,;. " ... ;; ........ ~ • ;0 .. ~ ••• '... 362,364 1366 
Generator- Regula;c..or.,.;;;' .. ! ... ~ .. · .. ~; •• · ... > .... s. 361 
·Grou3ets~ ............... ~;~ ... ~~~.~ ............. 312 
'H6od;;.;;.a ... ! ... ~~ ............... ~" •• ·~;~ •••• 311,319 
Ho~d'Side Plates ••.•• ;;;., ........ 392'.393,394 

'Hose Parts.~~ ....... " •• :.-;. ..... ··~·.~~·~·;; •••••• 8 t 11, 
H9tlr, Meter.; ~; .... ~ ...... '.~;' ~"; •• "' ........... 3"f9l381 
Hydraulic Tank .lId Cont.>·ol. V.lve ..... : ~57 .461 
Hydraulic' Tank arid Covers' ••••••••• ~66'.469 ,471 
Hydraulic'Track' Adjuster ....... , ... ; .. 306.307 
HydrO-Pneumatic Accumulator .. ,,; .. 519.521.523 
Injection Fuel Return Lin"s .... ·.~: .... 112,113 
Injection Nozzles and Line •••..••••••• 115,117 
lnjection, Pump· .. ·., .......... , ....... 106,'107.108 
Insti-UIlIents .......... ' •.• ' .......... 368 ,3YO .373 
Intake 14an1fold. ' ..... '.'.' ... ; ........... j47, 1~8 
Lift Fork~.: ......... : •..• ·.·.' .••• ~;." .......... r 509 
Light. . 

Head ....................... 3~1.343.3,~5.347 
Rear Flood ....... ~. ;.,L."~." ~:. ~':o.~., 388;390,391 

>tail· ••••• ~ •• · .......... a ..... ~ •••• ,~ •• 383i387 
Li,ghts and' liiring ... ' ........... :,. 3~1 ,3.43.3~5 
Loader Frame and Tong ••••••••••••••••• 525.529 
Loader' Hyaraulic' Cylinders' ana, Piping.' 531 .535 
kaln' ~~ram·e ... ' ....... " ............ '.~.:~-": •• ~ .... '.' 218,280 
HannOld's ' "'," . " 

'Exhaust'~·~· •• ' •• 5 ••• ~ •• ' ..... ~ .... ";.~~~~ •• :.. .... ~ •••••• 150 
'F"u'el 'Re't'urn-.... ;.'".: •• : .... ~.' •. ~ .... ":,,. ~ ........... 111 
Int • .ke: ........ : .......... :.-"';':';' .. :;.; 1 ~7 • 148 
Water Outle,t ..... ',"',CO" ......... , i'0~ ,20~ ,206 

Master ,Swi tc:h ........ ". ";_'.:. ~ .. ~ !,. '";t.f .• _ .... -.' ~ ..... 333 
Master SWitc.h Cover." •• """''', ~ .. "~, .' .. ' .... 333 
Moldboard .......... ", ............ , .. ' ...... ,' 506.507 
Muffler ....... , ............. '.,." .... " .... 1~9.150 
Numerical Index ...•••.••••••..•••••••••.•• 539 
Odometer .... , ............................. 377 
Oil Cooler .................... ~ .. ~. * ...... "; ..... 58.59 
Oil Filter ••••..••••••••. " .............. *. 61.65 
Oil Pan ................. ~ •••• ~ ................... 46 
Oil Pump ................................ 51.5~ 
Oil Pump Drive ..................... ~ ........ 51.55 

, 

( 



( .... 

:; "ALPHABETICAL, INDEX 
Packaged parts;O ....... e •••••••••• o-_ ••••• - .. :.; ••• ~" •• ·1L! '·-~·:·.va:i;yes .. . ,_ ~'1~"::1:' "1;" 

. _ Pa,inti.t1&_sn.d, .Ha,rki.ng., ••.• , ••••.•••••..•• ,· •• :. 336 t 338 1\:,..Ai,r ,H~.a.t,er Ch.eck ..... :::,.~ ••• / •. ~1~ .. :fi:.;f.i"1 ... ;, 110 
c·~ ·,PJ;is·to.n._ ••••.••.•• , •.••• , ....... ,.! .•• ,t,' ••. ~.~ •••••. ";" 32.33 Clam, Safety ..... :~(~!-' •• ,:""7' •.•• f<iiif;;.."' •• _ .... _~;/._~;": 500 
,!- .P.o~er .pu.11,ey.o_", H •• ,"o. " •• ,"',",. ",". e' •. "; ....... ':" .•.•. , .... ,.. 1401 Engl ne Oil 'Pr e~u~u(Ef 'R~:sula~j."_n:g;~.: .::.~.,~ ..... ;2~, 26 
,', ~owe.r 'ake-;Off.,.,"" .. ,..' •• , ..... , •• ',' .• " .'. . . •. ~05 Eng'i.n,,' On p'ump' p'r·e's,~),lr'~.;ltJ' e,l,~:e'f.;:~::: •• :" •• l.a. 5~ 

P , ' 16" .... 'h" 't" "'" ,-,,, " ,,," ,,',-", "0 "3 J':l,m,er: •• '" .,·v·.·.· .•.• ·..:.-..;· •. '" "0'"·.·· ..... '~ ~ '!~ ••• ' .... ''".0... '1 ',-c.X aus .. _ .................... ~ .... •. , •.•. 1 ... l-t"".~'.".~-.~. "! 

:: '; ,~ull -Hook ............................. ,.278,280 ,Fuel', Ird;e'ction 'P'res5ur'e' 'Re'Uef:' ... ~ '''rrz:, 113 
··· ... p~um'R~ . ~ ~ .•... _. ":I;:,,~-~, . __ " ·Intake· .. ' •• ;:.' ... ';.;.\'.·:.;': .. ~·.~~.:!;.T.,:.:;~:.~;/' .. ~.~;. 1.j3 

, , Ai.r ,He.ate.r,~ •• '.' ••..•••••• ',' • "_" ':" • ',''C'" 167 , , Hy~ro-pn, .. um.,t{c:s~Xe'!'FP'{::.~,;.; ... ::::~:19,,:??:~ 523 
" ", '·El\g~.ne, 'C~u't,ch ,OU, "', ." ..... ',' .. ,.,":' •••• : .. : 239 " ,Sh,o,v,e,l C,he,~k.""", ',', ',', '.',' ',',' : ':-,,'l""";' ~ -;~li,;. ~60 
• j Eng~ne Oll •.••• , ......... ,::.:-..1 •. :~".·.~' .... ; .• ' ......... ".~j)1.55 ;"",S.ho~l Control •••••••••••••. ~ ...... ,.: ...... ~,~75~,476 
..: - . -~. :Engine ,Pr.imer, •.•• oM, ...... _,., .... , .... <,M •• .;1A)O·." • • ,0'''.0)':; 16.1t : " ,S,h,o,~e,l' ~~i'v~eit.e:r:., .:.: .: •.• ,.: •• : .. < .... :. '::" .. ::'i,.::#~t:, l.j91 

: .i'Fuel ,Injecti'm ...... ',',' ',',' .,.,.,."A06" 107',1 08 ~': ,Shov,e,l. ,Sa,f,e,t,Y ',',',',' ','.' .,. .. ::',' •• ,'.,' .,.;.,:>~S.6;.460 
Shovel. ........................... ,.,,:,"'," 425 _,., 'rac.k, ,Ad,j,uste,r, ,Rdi, .. f.,.,,~,~'.i.,., ....... '''~):lp6:.307 
Water. a a .. M <6 " i"'.:';-.' .;J"":.-~' ... _ .' ."~" .~.'~~_:- ... '., 1,1 97 ,201 'O~' VB:,lye, ~.i.rt"e.r, C,ov,e.r..$.,. '·':.~· •. l.:" •• ,: ....... , .... :~.~".,. ".' • .::~,r,\r:... 1.j5 

Jtadi,ator& ••• , ......... ".,, __ ............... ~,-:,.·." ,175.179 ;~, Valve Operating Mechanism ........... ,"' .... ~, •.• " ... ;. 113 
Radiator ,Curtain .'., ... ,'. ",,;. , ......... ,'. ,;".; •• "'... 181 ,)late,': Outlet ·Ha.nifold. :.: •• :.,. ;,; .:: "2Q~.:2~f4'.206 
-Radiator ,Guar,d., ..... ,., .... , _ ... "'~_"_-'"": .. '! ,.- a_" '!7,,'''', o<~" .,. •• 315 . :.;: We ter "Pump ,,' : ~ ...... .- .. .- •. ' •. : ... : ... ~~ • : ~': .': ~ ~ 7.97 f 20 1 
,Radiat,or .Sqrt;en, .... , ...... ,' .. ,." ... , ..... ,,; .... ''',','o< .. ''~'' " .. ", .... ", ..... 182 . '" .' "" >. -. ., " ,,:' - ,. T":'_' '; , - . , .' ',~ - ': ~ .. -:: .. :"', . 
Raincap ... ., .. " ~_ '" a, It,. "l ., ••• , •. ';""~M""i-.': ........ ; ...... -. a;'1·"·<:'fi.~" ,,~ 149 ':;": . 
Reat',Feni:$er3 •• "'.~~ •• ~~~ .. ~ •••• ..; .. Ht*:~ 3~·;:326$328 'j!,~ ,"l~~' 
~ear l'lood Light ......... ,,, ...... ,,',"'.: 38 .. .1\..390,391 :-'".. ""'" "o_,;,':,~, 
Rigid BeqIJh~.f .. ~~.~ ••• ,..a.a' ..... ,t~'";.;~.;., ... 282 '" 
Rock.Fork~. ~ ~, .. "'t .~'1. ~~. ~.a"'";~,,;, .. ~!:.:. ~ ';:""''!,.''. * 508 
~at ... , ...... t t f~ ••• ** ~ •• t. ~ .............. ' ... ~,331·,335 ,':' 

.:' .. ": Sh~"~l, F~i?me, ~"!"" t t ~ .. ~: ~ ';: ~ ~ ~ ~ .. ~,~ _~;~i1:fJj~,i415 
~i)ovel!lydr~uH9 91':H!l~er5 &, ~iI'1n~,..",~39.~l!1 
~hoy<i l- Hy<;lr;~u~ic P\,,!,p, L~'1e~ , • , , • ; , 0 ' .. ,,~s. . ~27 0:; 
Shov~~. J;..~rqqlgen ~ .,."!:! :,":." ~"!' ~~~ ~ ~~:. ~,~~til22 "i.e; 

S~~v~l,.Por~at:~~ F~~~~t:" .. !:!'.fI;~.~ •• V.1t .. ~.~:'.-. 514 ':/:" 
Shove~ Pump. a~d Dr~ve.,'."",',',' ~ '," n ."~~8,,ij29 

'", Shovel Valve OOntrols ............... ,. ij75.~76 
Starter. , .... ~ •••• ;" : .. :. :",:. :.:" ,.: ):i8,}59. 360 
Steering Clutch &"Final D"ive Housing, ••• , 255 
Steering' p.u~cr, :rhr;p~:ut ~:;'.;!'_~~"."r"";';-: ~. ~; .. 265 

" Steering putches.." ... "":".,',,,.,., ... l''',,''' 258 

( ,~ 

. ~.: 

St reet PI ate ••••• '. " ~ •• '.' .......... I' •• ' ........... ~.. 312 
' .. Ta1 I: Li.g~~" .. 1' ~. ,u;':"'! :,'. ~;~ .:\::.!';! !' ~,~ ~ '_ ... ~ ;'~ ;,.:'. ~~~, 381 ':' , .. ;; 
·Tpermostat ••• " .•.•• ,.,_ ,",' ... " •• ,_ • ! r;. .... :' _,~ ~ 292., 2,Q~ ,206 « .,;' 0 • ., 

",.Thro,~tle Con~r!>l •• , ..... ".:." ..... ,,123.,125,129 :'_ "",';:: 
Timing' Gear Housing .......... ~ •• ~~.; :'. ~,:;;..~. 29 

. Timing Gear.: ...... ' .......... ~''34 .4:L 11)6'~J07 ,108 
Tool Bbx.~' ...... -.· ••• ·.' ••••••• ' •••• -.·.;.'.;.:",~ .• ~-; l.j03 ,~, 

"\ .TQols ••••• 6 ••••••••••••••• ~ ....... ~.~~'.~:~;~ 403 
"Tr~ck.' ....... ','.'. ~'. ~'. ' .• '.' •• '. '. '. '.', ' •• '~ ' •. t • ·~:'~' .• I, 309.311 

~: ~tack' Carrier Roller· •• ·•· ... :· •• ' •• ·:':~'~.·!~'~) ... 299 
Tracl( Ft·ame ............ " • '. :. '.'.:. '. ,". ,,'. '.'. ~ ~' 287.289 
Track' 'Idler' ................ ' ... "~. ~.: .:. ;~ • ~":.' §o-j ,303 
Tr..ack' Rele·as'e' ••• 0'; ..... :,: .... ~. :.~ •• '. :~.: •• ~t:':'~"._~ 305 l.~ 
Track':Rol:ler"·:~".~'::'.·.: •• \\; .... ~· •• 'i'::\:~:~;!:.:~·';'. 297 ~. ~ 

; J,:. Trac"l( "Ro1.·ler' Uu-ar'ds.' ••• ~ ".'.-: ••• '. \<.:':~-,.2<i'-~ ~~~1 ,292 .,.,. t", 

Transmission A58embIy ............... ',;'.·.· ... :~:'. 2.1.10 
Case 'arrd Covers.o'4· .... '.; •• · .. .-, •• '.';.,: .. {'.·}-;\' ... :::. •• ' .• 2l.j2 

.', . 

"Irip1tt Sh'Ctf't· .. ~·: ...... .'.;., •• ;~'~~· .. :i.,.~.:>.'!J.'"} ••• * 24.1.1 .-~' 
To'p' 'Shaft .. ,.'.: : .•••• .-. ,i • • .- .' i ... .. :"~';:'.'3;ji\:. .. ... 245 

: ~;'" .. , sevel 'Pin'ion -she-rt ....... ' •.• : .•. .!' • .i:~ ..... ~.~ t. ~ •.••• 246 
, ' ,. 'Low..:Speed ·Reverse. '" ......... :'~' .. ~~ '") .... '.. /;'~. 248 
~~ "': 'High ... Speed ·Rever3e ..... ~ .. ~.~;.~~· ...... ~,'.· .. ~ 249 

'Trench -Hoe.' •• '",'. "' ..... ",.". ~.- ••• '~ .......... ": ......... 512 
Universal Joint ...... " •• , ... ' ...... 227.228.230 
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IX> 

I'· , 
NIPPLES SOCKETS -- blaSE 

~ TYPE B TYPEC TYP~. [g 

~ 
Fr:r.4.~LE FLARE ~ 

~ 
'MA~E RAR~~: 

~~'. 
PIPE' THREAD-~ 

;, 
NiPPLE FLANGES 

TYPE :E TYPE G TYPE t-c:, '-,-- TYkL FOR: T.YPE ~~ NIPPLE 

~ .• 

" .. ".,,~\~. i~ 
, . " ~ ir~ 
, , . -. 

; - -

, . 

~: 

, 7 ' 
.,' . "", HOSE PARTS "" " T-Z404 ' 

USAGE: Loaders. prior to SIN 1~3'2,2 '. ,,; , .; ',' t - , ; • I . _ . , ,'\ !. 'II, '. < " , 

~: Re!er to right hand COlUITjlfl fbi 'identity of inte:r:changeable C:firirpe&-type hos'e '(fitting's not re-usable) . . 

HOSE 
ASSElv1BL'Y 

NO. 
(See NOTE 

70083002 

70083529 

70083567 

700,94440 

,7009446.4 

70094674 

70094703 

7009,4858 

. '70'0953 23 

As,sembly,numbex:- shown ~in I'eft 'hand :column., indicate;::; ~vailab!e--repla.cerhentlh6se assembly with re­
usable _c~rnpqnel1:ts.;:- y/hete !!g .~_S,9 e~plr -nu;m-i;>~r' i.~~ ~is.t~d, h?1T ia:sf'elnbly is pot; avai~able from' fac-
tory bl.1..t maY:,be con9truc~_ed l,.fl the flfrla fr~m data_1IJ.ql~ated" . 

. I' 

Ii ",. ',', " , ' " 
- 11 H _ l-

I" 
! 

BULK. HOSE . N.~PPI1Ei NiPPLE ' Ii SOCKET j.' NIPPLE 
HOSE ,LENGTH , {#'1 erirl) , , (#2 end) r (both ,nds)": FLANGE 

, (25' rol!)l! (inches) 
! ,. ' , ' , , , , 

Ix ! Including ; NIPPLB , ~ InchJding : NIPPLE , , , , 
jWpe . Type; _,' ,. 

, 
iSOC;KEJ; onl}'i , SOCKET : onl,y , 1 Part No. ·Dim 

7091919,(, 7-5/8 '70nOE47 [7092030.1, iA 7Q920833 : 70,91:92.0'0 C ,7,0919143 , , 
709.1 9,15,6, 

, 
7o.9.1908,Q 70,920865. ,70,919.0 81 ~0919076 17 70920858 ' B E 

70919156 24-5/8 '70920.858 70919,0.8.0. 'll, :70,920880 70,9,19254 D 7.0.9190,76 

709,19.\ 55 65 - 1()929849 70920.302 I; A '70.,9,2084.9 ,7,0.,9.20",02. A 7o.919.q-1,5 

70919\55, 
-

5.9-V4 '709,20849, 70.920302 ,A 70920864 :70.,9,1,9082 E 70919075 

7091919,6 ~4.-1 /4 :70920,847 70920301 A 70.920862 79,919,19,4 E 70.919143 

70919,196 32-1./4 79920047 70920301 A '70920833 70919200., C 70919143 

70919196' 39-1/2 70920847 7 0.9Z 03 OJ A 70.920862 70.919194 E 70919143 

70919196 5-3/8 70920855 70919144 B 70920877 70919207 D 70919143 -

/~. 

/'CRIIvlPED- P 
' TYPE ' 

HOSE 
(See NOTE) , , 
! Part No. , , 

, 
, 

' -'. - ~-. 

, 

.. 

, , 

-'-, 



~ .. <: '-. 
1909·';32.4 .. 7o.919!!>!'> 10920.880 70919254 'D' 709208065 70;:(1908! . E 1,0'119016 !.' 
iiiQ95~46' 709i9t.'?6· 'l09>?0850 7.0920303 A 70920858 7,0919089 BIO::n9076 ' I' 

:170.095554 170.9191.96'1 ·i7-3/4c!70.9i'.llB47 17092.0301 'A 7.09208627Q919191 E 70919143 . '1 .,~,,-
,........... -
10.095789 70.,9191,56' 38-!l211fJ920?50 70920303 A 70920858 i ;],0,919080 B 7091.9076 

70095865 709i.919~ .; .. 2.1-3/8 ,lt0920862 70919194 E ?Q.92086,2 :17.09191:94 E :7Q919143 . ; . ..' . , 

.70097Jil6 "091.9156 ·9-J{2t0920.858 7.0919;080:13 h09?-0838 ]7091,907,,1. c:;: . '/.09!9.o76 , o. ... • 

>70097747 70.9191,96: 18~ 1/4 '70920855 709a 91,44' ,B' 109208,34 . '1,(Wl.9,5.50 C; 7,0919143 : .... i - ..... 
• 70.097864 .70.919196 SO" ..' 70920847 !i7092030l' A '70,92084 7' i?,0920~,o.l A :;W91910 ...... T ;' 

70098365 10919156 31·70920872 170919.158 'oJ!:'" ,,' : 70\1.19296" G~,,709191J71J '''" 

"70'098,366 '70.919156..1 ,27-5/87092086'5 :70919081 1 E : ,,, 70:<)19296: G :70919076 ! ;; 

7o.6Z04,9.5 . 70919.196 ; .' ",9~,3/8 70920855, 709t9i44' B; 70920869: .709t:<i:Z53B i 7091,9143, ',' . 

'70.626496 7091~196 '421," 70920855' 109-19144 B. 70920869 ,7()919253 E; 70919\143 1·"-1,, . J ".:".: 
• '. I', , 

70.625835 709194'1'4" 65 .' 709210il ,. 70923097 A 709210jf 70923097'" A" 709(9469 . 

10.625836 70920221, ,,,75~iJ,4. ~ii#085:,i, .. io9~O~~4 ;,', A 7P9Z:0?5'~u::, l.b\;~!1~i!4 A.. 70.91,gZ8.l"" 

70.626392 70220794" . 149:;t'!2" 70921020 L 7092is30" A(' )10920944' ~ 709Z().'iI78' ':'A" 70920972'''(: 

'" 170.626393 ,709207'94' '15~~li2, 7()920944 '70920Hs" A"'! ~ %64:'i'70'r" £~na '70920972"'" " 
:170626405- 10noi2.1iz~1 /s 709Z6~4i 769i9280(::' '7'0920882 1 ' 1'ii1j1921~-"-D ~lf0919281 .... , ..... 1 .. [. '~ 

70920'9.45 70922831 A 70920928 70920970 C 70920973 1 l~l 
73010979 110920795 ,I 72 170920928 

i.' 73010972 170920795 I 72 

70920970 C 70920928 70920970 C 70920973 : 

'173016241 17091941: 1 44 h.?921011 h0923097 A 70921009 B 709194~~, .. ;:' ". 

709194741 44 j70921011 .170923097 A 70920840 C 709i9.\V".9."~'~·.:;:':;> " 73016242 

7301{,>"~ 

: 73019620 70920795 112-1/4 70920945 70922831 A 73016863 K 171iiz0973 _,;~~;;~(;i i 11 

, 73020162 1092022'1'< . 1'1-314 70920852,' " "A 70920841 70919280 C 7d<limf,:!~::.1;,f'?'Y;ii',·' :1 

: 73020231 70920727 ;AZ~1/4 709ZPS,5'Z 70920344. A 70920852' 70920344 A 7091'42~'r:r::,:;:;~:::"': c· '7 
73020232 70920721' ZO-3/4 70920852 70920344" A 70920852 70920344 A 70919281" .• 0 11 
73020275 70920794-. ,,1.71-3/4 70920944 7092,09-78 A 1092102.0 70922830 A 70920972 II 

73020276 10920794 152 70920944 70920978 A 70921020 7092ZB30 A 7092.0972 

73024545 1092Q221 12-3/4 70920852 • 70920344 A 70920841 70919280 C 70919281}..·T il 

74335557 7091~19~. 7-7/8 70920847" JI ',' ,,70920833 70919200 C 70.9191~3.. • ..... _...... _ .. '0' n 

i Continued) 
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o 

HOSE PA R TS (Continued) 
I,; 

b 1 
10-5/8 '7092084770920301 A 7092083370919206 C .109191,\3 I I I I 

19-1/270920~49 170920302 . A '709208(>4 '70919082 . E 7091 9075 . I I 
74335'716' 70919196 " 

. ,. , . -: 

74335898 70919155 

14~3~~31 ioiji9i9& 

G4335J35 7~5Tf: 
74348960 f 92022 ;? I' 
74348961 0920222 

7 ,1'09208(,2 70919194~hort709Z0869 .70?19253 lo"ik. !09t9143 II, 
15-1!?- 70S?0849 70920302 . A :709~Q864 79919082 E 7Q91907~ , 1 1 -. -'''-0+. .. .... ... 

9c 7/8 '7 09?Q868 709?a 144 E 7092,9141 .'~ '79919?1l2 70919251 3 i I 
11-7/8 .70920868 70920144 E . 70'92,0141 L ;79919282 ]0919251 3 

74349776 i10919155 I" '7 .. ;7Q920849 70920302 A ilQ9,ZPSl6. '709190/3 . C 70919075 . 1 1 1 

1,0920795 Ii 101-1!4 :70920963 ,70921555 D: ," :706262£2 K ,70920973 

~.--.-. 

70919155' I" 88-1/2 170920864 

- ----- . "'1" " . " 
'. 

7092a~02 70n.9297 1,7.!) 91 $07.5. 

7091 9082 ' 70919297 .70919075 . 

, ' ., .. , . 
.). '" 

c'~ -
~ " .... 

+~ 

.·'1:\1. . 

7064624;0· . 

'70646743 

70646899 

1-----1---1-----/----1---+--1----+----.:....;..--""1-1 ~ .. ~ .. -. +I·~· - •. .....:......1 I' 1 

-IE .- I' .... j' .. 
- I I' I I I· I ;,:.~, I .':. .;. Ii . 

1 I' ,",'-'--- .. . 
\~ - '"., 

" 
;'''' 

i. 

I 
. :1 -

r, -"", 
.~ 

( 



--

NIPPLts 

TYPE A TYPEB l1'PEC ----

(:,;:~ ... 

FE~~EFLARE~ 
c~ 

'~ALE FLARE~ 
( ::~ 

, "-

AFt ~HREAD~ 
TYPED TYPE E 'TYPE G TYPEK ---

_c~_c~_ ~'. 
'.-.. "-~~: 

, , 

HOSE 

--

-"~\ 

- SOCKliiS 

{g' 
., 

. . 

TYPE ,WNlpptE 
; 

" r----==::1 
-~. 

.•. ;;- il 

, , - 1'-'40578, 
, . HOSE PARTS . '.. . .. ! 

USAGE:-Loader SiN 13322 andup---""- - - i .... ,j i' , --I .' . - .... , 
NOTE: Refer to. r::igp.Lh~p.~:t CQ1.utnIl for _ identity_ 01 'interc_hange~ble ,crirnpell-typd hose (fittings not re..-u8~ble) 

A~sembly >:fi*mbe-I: sh-o'W;r in ie'it hand column indicate sl available r~plac~ment hos_e a:Ssemb~y witp. re­
usable 'coIDp,onents; 'wher'e 'no:<'ci,:ssefrilbly npmber is::liste'aj""1io-se--a~s'enib~y is not 'available from jf'ac-';;'-' 
tory q~t.IP:-a"Y .?.e. C:_I?n..str':l~t_~d i~ __ t~~_jteld frion~ _data,Jndfc.ated,. '~I' I .. 

, I ' ! 1 i ! - ,..., . ..,-_ .. 
HOSE ~< BULK'! 'HOSE .. ,,:,: .'i,:, l'!lBPLE)~~ NIPPBE" ':30CKET ' NIPPLE CRIMBED-

tSSEM 
... BL' ,.:H .... pS.l!:.'· L:EN. G .. ,rEj '.,:' ':, :;:.') ", W1;".ndr: . ' (112, ,;,"n~) .. ,'" ,(QPth,"rids):" 'FLA .. NcjE , . ~bf:,' , .. 

. NO, J25_ r.oll . (m~hes) . '," ', .. ' • •.. '. ,i' . 'S' .. ;; Noit) 
'(See NOTE, ')' ': .. ' , .:" .' 'IritluGirig :'NIPPLE " Incl~ding .. NIPPLE. j' . X 1"-'-".' -'-"''-'-''=-', 

:',''',,'!',' .. :,- -' .SOC;,KET pnIy:-,. Typ,;;:SOG,K)!;T' :':, ,qiilif, , .]'typ";;:,.', .. , ,,' Partr'lo. : Dim' 
• '. _" ' •• ', , _ ~ '., _. _ , < _ - , , ~ ~ , ,.' ),. ,_ ,. '" ,- ',"i , . 'Part No':" 

0097 74 Ii .. !09Jp.?,6, .. ~?~1{~ '709~08~5,' 'W091,~;~4,4,B- 70920834 L!09.J95,o.O,-' C ?,09;!~\13 ill!' , :1, 

'700~78~1 •. ,7??-I,?J:'S6-5 9:-_, c/-': ,0.~~9,~:t? - :170,91:([301,,1 t>- -, 70920847 - i 1~920.3,0:V- " A 7R9l9.l;1'3 J,':f./ '!- :I' -'I' ,,---' 

7g~22517., • 709,2?f-:Z} 19 0 5 h 7?,?MB.!i.2: lI!0,~lQh1;4' ii' f 70920~p? -: 7o~L~~17- E i 7091 ??8~ 

:?"6,2Z;58B ';O?l9155! '1'f- 5 / 8- ~0,92P.8~~ 70?~0~O~, Ar.-,:7?9~e871iI~?I9157i'E' !'l~n9,97~ "Clr: . ..1 
706.25B3-5 - 7091'14--7-4" ,,<>5-- .' 70921011 7092:3097: A! 09210Il . ,7Q9Z:3097 A 7"09.194'69""'".'1''' .... , ----. 4---' -1 - ; < " • • :;.-: .• < -:'- • , .l< '! • , ..• ', ~; -" i. f' ;., ~, _ .: : -: '. ,. r6,i583,6; j70920n~ )15-1/4 ,70920~52' :17092.0344, ,A h 092.?852 -P9~20344 1'-- ?O~r9281 '~,' T_-t ... _ 
:7D6263'92 .7.0920794 149-1/27092·1020· '170922830' A- .70920944' '70920978 -A' 70920972 "'I " T' .... · - , .. 

70626393 170920794 1 155- 1 /2170920944 170920978 1 A 1 170641707 1 E 170920972 

(0626405 70920221 1 12-7/8 170920841 170919280 1 C 170920882 170 919278 1 D 170919281 



70639793 i70919196 22 70920877 170919207 D 70920869 7Q919253 E 70919143 

73010972 70920795 72 70920945 70922831 A 70920928 70920970 C 70920973 

73010979 70920795 72 70920928 170920970 C 70920928 70920970 C 70920973 ! 

73020231 7')92 072 7 42-1/4 70 920852 70920344 A 70920852 70920344 A 70919281 

73020232 7092072 7 20- 3/4 70920852 70920344 A 70 920852 70920344 A 70919281 

74335583 70919196 10- 1/8 70920847 70920301 A 70920862 70919194 E 70919143 

74335716 70919196 iO-5/8 70 920847 70920301 A 70920833 70919200 C 70919143 

74335898 70919155 19-1/2. 170920849 70920302 A 70920864 70919082 E 70919075 
E I . 16ng 70919143 

.. -
74335931 70919196 7 70920862 70919194 short 70920869 70919253 

,74335935 70919155 I 15-1/2 70 920849 70920302 A 70920864 70 919082 E 70919075 

74337743 70919155 7 70921269 C 70920879 70 919159 D 70919075 

74338481 709i 9155 17-1/2 70920849 70920302 A 70920864 70919082 E 70919075 
, 

74338482 !70919155 19-1/2 7u920849 70920302 A 70920864 70 919082 E 70919075 

74349776 70919155 7 7u920849 70920302 A 70920836 70919073 C 70919075 

, 70 919196 22 ,0920862 70919194 sh'ilrt 70920869 70919253 101\g 70919143 70643923 

70919156 41-1/4 70920850 7C920303 A 70920858 70919080 B 70919076 70644555 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ -N 

15-3/4 1,0920855 70919196 7t919144 B 70920834 70919550 C 70919143 70644683 

~70919156 ' 9-1/2 70 920858 70919080 13 70920838 70919074 C 70919076 70644694 

70919196 43 70920855 7(919144 B 70920869 70919253 E 70919143 70644696 

L'::;~:~:: ' 39-1/2 70920847 7c920301 A 7,920862 '°919194 E 70919143 

~ 
70644697 

12-5/8 70940849 70920302 A 70920879 70 919159 D 70919075 70646142 
f--------

~--------- 70919196 56- 3/4 70920847 70920301 
, 

A 10920847 70920301 A 70919143 70646198 
------------------ r---------
70920795 101-1/4 i<o910963 70921555 D 0626222 K 70920973 70646240 . 

70919155 97-3/4 ;OO? OQAO l10920302 A 70319297 G 70919075 70646743 

70919196 Z6-3/4 70920877 70919207 D 70920877 .7°919207 D 70919143 70646842 
~~~~~ 

70919155 , 88-1/2 7°920864 170919082 E .70919297 
, 

G 70919075 70646899 . ! 
70919156 31 70920812. 70919158 E 7091'9296 G 70919076 7.0646904 

709B156 ,I 1..7-5/8 . : 70919296 
.. 

7°920805 70919081 E G 70919076 70646'905 
70.91.91.9(, ~0-1!2 ' 70920833 70919200 C ·70920862 .0919194 E 70919143 7064690.I __ . 
70919196 54 : 70920847 10920301 A .70920862 7091919'1 E· 70919143 ,70646 908 

70 919156- 38-11z 70920850 ·70920303 A 10920880 70919254 D; 70919076-
, 

70646914 .' ....,.-.c 
10919196 32-1/4 70920847 10920301 A 70920833 70919200 C 10919143 70647915 ' 

70920794 75 170920944 70920978 A 70920944 709Z0978 A 10920972 70648155 

(Continued) 
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PACKAGED PARTS 

PACKAGE NO. DESCRIPTION 

-------- BLOCK KIT, clutch camshaft(See page 225) 
-------- ELEMENT KIT, shovel filter (See page 473) 
-------- FILTER KIT, hydraulic system fluid(See Shovel Portable Filter) 
74359745 GASKET KIT, cylinder head(HD 344G engines) 

4 74251987. RING, sealing, valve lifter cover nut 
1 74300145 GASKET, water outlet elbow 
4 74338511 GASKET, muffler to cylinder head 
2 743'37769 GASKET, valve lifter cover 
4 74346138 GASKET, inta:ke manifold 
1 74348133 GASKET, breather tube 
2 74348189 GASKET, thermostat housing 
4 74348278 GASKET, water manifold 
1 74348772 GAS Kl<-;T, rocker cover 
1 701348934, GASKET., water outlet elbow(Not HD6G) 
1 743498,83 GASKET, cylinder head 
1 74511204' GASKET, injection nozzle holder 

74359742 GASKET KIT "cylinder head(6000 series engines) 
4· 70923574 ,O-RING, water by-pas s tube 
1 74300145 GASKET, water outlet elbow 
2 74337769 GASKET, valve lifter cover 
4' 74359355 'GASKET, muffler to cylinder head 
1 74348P3, GASKET, br eat her tube . 
i 74349808 GASKET, water manifold 
1 74349809 .GASKET, thermostat housing 
1 74349883 GASKET, cylinder head 
1 74354113 GASKET, rocker cover 

( 4 74359741 GASKET, intake manifold , ' 

4 74,378031 GASKET, injection nozzle holder 
74349765 GASKET KIT, ,intermediate, engine cylinder block(HD 344G eng. ) 

i 70035249 GASKET, oil drain plug 
2 74113897 GASKET, regulating valve nut 
2 74253106 O-RING, oil cooler flange 
1 74254624 O-RING, camshaft hole plug 
1 74335056 GASKET, water pump volute 
1 74335712 GASKET, cover plate(Not HD6G) 
1 74336345 GASKET, timing gear housing COver' 
1 74336897 RING, se~ling , flywheel housing to crankcas e 
1 743461.99 GASKET, oil pump dis charge pipe 
1 74346456 GASKE't, water inlet pipe 
1 7434674,,1 GASKET; water pump 
'I 74347031 GASKET; water by-pas s pipe " i 74347120 GASKET, timing hole cover 
1 743481~6 GASKET', timing gear cover 
1 74348136 GASKET, timing gear housing 
1 7434818"~ GASKET, oil cooler to block 
1 74348185 GASKET, 0.11 cooler to block 
1 74348215 GASKET, oil pump discharge pipe 
1 743482.18 GASKET, oil pump suction line 
1 74349011 GASKET, COver plate 
1 74349956 GASKET, oil filter to crankcase 

. " 

74349984 GASKET, oil cooler • 
2 74367089. GASKET, oil pan cover(Not HD6G) ( 
1 74371289 GASKET, oil pan COver . 
1 74376605 GASKET, cover plate 

14 
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PACKAGE NO. 

74349937 

70069625 

70069628 

70082877 

PACKAt;ED PAR TS 

DESCRIPTION 

GASKET KIT. intermediate·engine cylinder block(6000 s~ri~s 
engine) . « 

,1 70923.589 'O-RING. fan drive:'. 
1 70667252 GASKET. oil.draiI),.·plug 
2, 74il3S9+ .. GASKET.' regulating valve nut 
1 742;5462{ ,O-RING., ca'l1flshaft hole plug 
1 74335056:.GASKET, w;<ter pump volute 
i 74335712 GASKET, cover Plate 
1 74356345 GASKET.", tirr;ing gear housing cover(srnall) 
1 743368:97 ,RING ."sealing'. flywheel housing to 

.. crankc1ase - -
1 74'34616~ .GASKET.,9il~purnp discharge pipe 
1 74346456, ,GASKET. waier inlet pipe 
1 74346 744 GASK~T:. water Pllrnp 
1 74~4 7031; :OASKET. wa}er by-pass flange 
.1 7,43471~Q" "OASKET."timing hole cover 
1 74,34'812:6' GASKE;T., t:iming g~ear housing cover(large) 

... J .. 74:5481.36',/; GASKET r tin::'!ing gear housing 
1 74348184, ; • GASKET'. oil cooler to block 
1 7.4~""8185: "'"GASKJj;T, ' oil,filter:. to block. upper 
1 74348215 .. ,GASKE;r" oil Pump'discharge pipe 

,1: ,743482ll:t GASKET,. oil,pump suction line 
1 74349954' 'GASKET, oil cooler to filter 
1, 74349956: 'GASKET, oil filter to block, lower 
1 74349984" 'GASKET" oil coole'r water connection 
1 H3"71289,,' GASKET. ~it':pan cover 

GASKETSET, ste~ring clutcp,a:gd final drive housing 
3' }00352 .... 9GASKE.T, d,,;:~inplug 

,2 70D49903' ".GASKE:T .. outer bearing cover 
2 70050368" .';GASKETi final drive compartment bottom 

.cover 
I, 7005036$ ,":'t;ASKJ;;T". bevel gear compartment rear 

, cover .. 
2 7Q05l245 ,;:.Gf\.SKET', ,inner bearing cage 
l7Q051403,.':GASKE'l;'~ bevel gear compartment top 

cover, , 
GASKET SET ., tr.ansmission' 

, 1 7003524'1. ';CASKEt, case filling plug 
, i 70049836., ;GASKET, input shaft seal ring 
1: 70050267 ""W'ASHER,locking plunger sleeve 
1, 700:;0294., GASKET. ':gel!:r shift hOUSing to case 
1 '700'S'0296.,'qASKET, top shaft front bearing COver 
l' 7005 02·98 'CASKET. ,,,ase to steering clutch housing 
1 ' . 70050304" GASKET. "transmission case side cover 

,1'" 70'Q80l66 ,,·BOOT; loc\$,ing plunger 
LINING KIT(SeeBRAKES). ' 
INSTALLATION KIT. engine Clutch , 

270050442 "BEARING" needle,' shifting yoke 
1 70053899, :HOSE, lubricating, clutch shifter bearing 
4 70053927; SEAL, dus,t. shifting yoke bearing 
2 70053929 ·,BLOCK., sliding. shifting yoke 
2 70056864" RACE. shifting yoke needle bearing 

LINING KIT. brake oand(See BRAKES) 
, '. 
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PACKAGE NO. 

73027808 

74321187 

PACKAGED PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 

RELIEF VALVE KIT, shovel control valve 
1 -------- SLEEVE, relief valve 
1 -------- PLUNGER ASSY. 
1 -------- SEAT, reliefvalve 
1 70913177 NUT, jam 
1 70923563 O-RING 
1 70923564 O-RING 
1 70923649 O-RING 
1 73003911 NUT. acorn 
1 73027397 POPPET 
1 73027398 CAP. adjusting 
1 73027399 SCREW, adjus ting 
1 73027401 SPRING 
1 73027406 SPRING 
1 73027407 WIRE, plunger 
1 73027410 RING. snap 
1 73027414 RING. snap 

OIL PUMP CONVERSION KIT(Service replacement for pumps 
74348886 and 74359056) 
2 70907863· LOCKWASHER 
4 70910287. LOCKWASHER 
4 70916543 LOCKWASHER 
2 70916871 LOCKNUT 
2 70920582 CAPSCREW 
4 70921076 CAPSCREW 
4 70923193 CAPSCREW 
2 70923470 CAPSCREW 
2 70928212 NUT 
2 70929292 WASHER 
1 74320597 VALVE ASSY. , pressure relief 
1 74320913 TUBE ASSY., oil suction 
1 74320915 ELBOW, oil pump discharge 
1 74320916 GASKET 
1 74321053 U - BOLT 
1 74321087 BRACKET ASSY. 
1 74321398 OIL PUMP ASSY. , with gear 
1 74348686 BRACKET, oil suction pipe 
2 74371253 RING, dowel 
2 74393359 GASKET 

REPAIR KIT, dump cylinder (See page 445 and 447) 
REPAIR KIT, lift cylinder (See page 453 and 455) 
REPAIR KIT, loader cylinder (See page 503) 
REPAIR KIT, shovel pump (See page 435 and 436) 
RING SET, piston(See PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD) 
SEAL KIT(See FINAL DRIVE OUTBOARD BEARING AND SEAL) 
SEAL KIT(See FINAL DRIVE SPROCKET, SHAFT AND GEAR) 
SEAL KIT(See TRAC K CARRIER ROLLER) 
SEAL KIT(See TRACK IDLER) 
SEAL KIT(See TRACK ROLLER) 
SEA L KIT(See TRANSMISSION) 
DECAL KIT(See PAINTING AND MARKING) 
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.-~ ~-- -'''-'---, 

ITEM pART NO, QTY, 

ENGINE AND MOUNTING 

DESCRIPTION 
.. . ---.-.-.~ ... -:::~:- ~~':"! 

'1 7~348759 1 E~~~~~b~;~~~~~~:~tH~~=i!4?6(~t is }' ~ .. , See : : 

....• ". 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 

. 19 
2:0 

6000 series engine)(Tractors prior, " NOTE; 
to SIN 13322) . . .... ' .. ' I 

743499l.3 1 ENGINE ASSEMBLY(6000 series )(Tractors with dry' 
clutch)(Loader SIN 13322 and up),... ,,' 

ENGINE ASSEMBLy(6000 series)(Tractats,wJth oil 
clutch)(Loader SIN 13322, and up) ;:: " :.-' ., 

74337049 1 

70087464 
70928408 
70072366 

70086960 
70086961 
70090240· 
70916313 
70916311 
70904208 
70911028 
70087463 

70097283 

70096652 
70097284 
70035073, 
70035061 
70904208 
70911043 
70096652 
70091984 
70917362 
70900808 
70091080 
70915987 

70921556 

70904208 
70035541 
700 723tl6 

1 
2 
2 

NOTE: Engines include: "(" i 
oil filter, oil cooler, fuel filter, generator 
and muffler but do not irtelude 'aii:-' cleaner, . 
fan, starter, or the '1st :~ta'ge fuel filte~ 
element. This element' must be 'added if 

''' ... ' . '. 

tractor is not equipped wl.th special )leavy-
Duty Fuel Filter. ! 

HANGER, engine supporting, front 
CAPSCREW, ,5/8 "NF x 4 -1/'2."" . 
NUT, high, 5:/8"NF 

NOTE: Items 5 thrut'O·.compris e the FIRST TYPE 
ENGINE- MOUNT us eel on tr,actor s .prior to 
serial no, 9721. 

, .. 
2 PLATE, front s:hbck mC;;ir,nt •. ' 
4' 'WASHER, plain,' .engine ,pou'nt 

, . 4-,' ... ',. MOU·:N;r·; shock ;,,'" :,' ,. 
4'" ,·(!;ApSCREW., l./2"NCoi: 1-3/4" (frontrnounts) 

.. 4 '. CAPSCREW: 1/2 "NG;}t);l " if 4" (rear mounts) 
8'·, LOCKWASHER" 1/2'" ~~, 
4· .. NUT, .1 /2 "NC(fl:ont rTI:ounts only) 
2' WASHER,'plain, front engiI,i<;fi1Ount 

"NOTE:"Items (1 thru 1:5:'co;n'pris e the SECOND TYPE 
ENGINE; )MOUN't ~:ife'c'tive with tractor serial 
No 972'1:' ':, " .... . ,. , ',. 

4'" WASHER, .. plain, shock m O';:ht (Front and rear prior to 
:-;:S /N 133'2'2) .,....,' . 

2'WASHER, plain, ·front shock mount(S/N 13322 and up) 
4 MOUNT, shock',.o';' . . . . , " 
4 CAPSCREW',.-l /2"NF x 1-3/4" (front ~(;un:tsj 
'4'CAPSGREW;' l!2"NC x 1-1/4":(rear rriounts) 
8 LOG.KW ASHER-" 1 j2,;' .' .";, ' , . ". '. '. 
4 NUT, l!2" NF (f;on1 ~ oU'1t s only)' '. 
2 WASHER, plain, front shockrnount' 
2 CAPSCREW, froht mqunt . 
2 NUT, thick, slott'ed, 5/8"NF 
2 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1-1/2'" 
2 BRACKET, rear mounting . 
6 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "Ne x 1·~1 /2"(2 additional us ed 

on tractors #9157 thru'#11093) 
2 CA PSCREW, '1/2 "NC x 2 "(Not used' on tr'actors 

#9157 thru #11093) . 
8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
2 CAPSCREW, rear mounting(5/8"NF x 3-3/4") 
2 NUT, high 5/8 "NF 
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( 

", -. " .. CY1..1ND'ER-BL'OCK .. ~ ~.~.~~ .~~ q.-,,-' ---.~,- _., .. _ ... '\ , , 

*Original eguipIllent 
,**Service replaceIllent ) Loaders prior to SIN 13322 

"ITEM"'PART 'Ne. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 

-~----- ... 

74338682 

70910015 

70919134 
70920333 
70918887 
70920333 
70917970 
709042Z'! ' 
70912415 
74346100 
74347416 
74346099 
74347419 
74346108 
74347413, 

74339037 

74354175 
74346191 
74349630 
74349632 
74346322 

74391160 
74349629 

74339038 

74349631 

.. 

* ** 1 

1 

1 

2 2 
4 4 
1 1 
2 2 
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 
1 L 
1 1 
2 2 
2 2 
1 1 
1 1 
4 4 
2 

2. 

8 

8 
8 
1 1 
2 2 
4 
2 

4 
1 1 
4 

4 

1 1 

BLOCK ASSY. (Order Block Assy. '74338682. If for 
engines prior to /186596 also order 1 restricted , 
Elbow Assy. 74335381 for rocker shaft oil supply 
tube) 

BLOCK ASSY. (Includes items 2. thru 19,27,32,33 
and hardware indented below) 

PLUG, expansion, 2.-1/8" diam. (Used prior to 
engine /l6-~590)" '0" • 

PLUG, pipe,hex-hd., ~ 18"N~.:r 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd;; 3/8."N.;PT 
PLUG, pipe, ,hex-socket, '3/8"NPT .• 
PLUG. pipe. 'he.l';;hd., l/2."NF'T 
PLUG. pipe. hex-socket, 1/2"NPT 
PLUG, pipe" ctsk-ad.', 3/4!;'NPT 
COCK, drain, 1/4','NPT , 

BEARING, camshaft, front (standard size) 
BEARIN'd; 'camshaft, front (.010" under,size) 
EiEARING, camshaft, ,interInediate (stan:d.ard size) 
BEARING, ,caInS haft, inte rmediate, \. 0 lO,i; unders ize) 
BEARING; camshaft, rear (standard size) , 
BEARING, camshaft, rear (.010" undersize') 
PIN, center Inain'.bearing cap (See CRANKSHAFT) 
STUD, front main bearing cap (3/4" diam., 5-1/2" 

10ng)(Order 74339037) 
CAPSCREW, front maln bearing,'.cap (3/4"NC x 

3-15/16") 
LOCKW ASHER, 'main bearing stud nut (Order 

Washer 74354175) , ' . 
WASHER, main bearing capscrew 
NUT, main bearing stud (3/4"NF) 
CAP, front main bearing (See NOTE below) , 
CAP, intermediate main bearing (See NOTE below) 
NUT, center main bearing stud (5/8"NF) 
PLATE, lock!?g, center main bearing stud nut 

(Order Washer 74391160) 
WASHER, center ,main hearing capscrew 
CAP, center main bea:.:ing (S'ee NOTE below) 
STUD, center main bearing cap (Order 1 Capscrew 

74339038 and 1 Washe,r743.91160) 
CAPSCREW, center main bearing cap (5/8"NC x 

3-13!16")(Order Capscrew74035387 and WASHER 
74391160 as required) 

CAP, rear main bearing (See NOTE below) 

NOTE: Re placement bearing caps are semi-finished 
and must be line- bored after installing. 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

CYLINDER BLOCK (Continued) 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74339036 

74362338 

74336432 
74254624 

70917724 

74335534 

74389058 
70910847 
74113897 
74660358 
74500230 
74347465 
74347061 

74346184 
74337972 
74359870 
74359869 
74061525 

74348857 
74348856 
74348859 
74348858 
74348900 

74313015 
74337224 
70910123 
70904206 
74362458 

* ** 
6 

6 

I I 
I I 

1 
1 i 

I 

1 1 
I 

1 

I 
1 I 
2 
I 1 
I 1 
I I 
I 

8 
8 

4 4 
4 4 
4 4 

I 
2 
2 
2 
1 

STUD, rear and intermediate main bearing cap 
(Order Capscrew 74339036) 

CAPSCREW, rear and intermediate main bearing cap 
(3/4"NC x 4-5/16") 

PLUG, crankcase 
ADAPTOR (See ENGINE OIL LEVEL GAUGE) 
PIN, dowel, cylinder head 
a-RING, camshaft hole plug (Effective with engine 

#6-8590) 
PLUG, expansion, 2-3/4" diarn. (Used prior to 

engine #6-8590) 
PLUG, camshaft 'hole (Effective with engine #6-8590) 
NUT, cap. oil pres sure regulating valve (Not used 

with Screw 74389058)(Order item 23) 
SCREW. oil pump regulating valve (Order Screw 

74389058) 
SCREW, oil pressure regulating valve 

NUT, jam, 3/4"NF 
GASKET, regulating valve nut 
SPRING, oil pressure regulating valve 
PISTON, oil pressure regulating valve 
INSERT. oil pressure regulating valve seat 
RESTRICTOR, oil passage (I additional used prior 

to engine # 8 6596) 
a-RING, cylinder sleeve (black) } 
O-RING, cylinder sleeve (red) 
a-RING, (blue) } Used with service 
a-RING, (white) replacement sleeve 

Original 
eguipment 

SLEEVE, cylinder (Service replacement)(Includes 
item 29) 

SHIM, cylinder 
SHIM, cylinder 
SHIM, cylinder 
SHIM, cylinder 
SHIM, cylinder 

sleeve 
sleeve 
sleeve 
sleeve 
sleeve 

(.005" thick) 
(.008" thick) 
(.010" thick) 
(.015" thick) 
(.020" thick) 

} See 
NOTE 
below 

NOTE: All of item 31 is used as reguired when block 
is remachined to correct sinking of sleeve. 

PLATE, cover, oil drain hole 
STUD 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, oil drain hole cover 

24 (Revised May 1979) 
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OIL PRESSURE 
REGULATING VALVE 

(RIGHT SIDE) l 
24 

OIL DRAIN 

'

HOLE COVER--­
(RIGHT SIDE) • 

30 

, ~ : I 
: " I 

, ' 
( 

CYLINDER BLOCK T-393Z8 
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CYLINDER BLOCK 

:::~ Engines prior to serial No. 6-20262) Loader 
*:' Engines serial No. 6-20262 and up S/N13322 and up 

QTY. 
ITEM PAR T NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

\ .: -. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

74338682 1 

70919134 2 
709.2 03 3 3 2 
70917970 1 
70904223 2 
70904224 1 
70912415 

{

74346100 

74347416 

{

74346099 

74347419 

[74346108 

\.74347413 

74354175 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

4 

8 

l 
2 

8 74349630 1 

9 74349632 2 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

{7~;~6;22 
74339038 

4 
4 

74389910. 4 

74349629 

74349631 

74362338 

1 

6 

6 

1 

1 

1 

74336432 2 

2 
2 
1 
2 
1 

... 
BLOCK ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 17, 28 thru 30 and: 

hardware indented below) 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 3/8'.'NPT 
PLUG, pipe. hex-socket. 1/2"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., l/2"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 3/4"NPT 
COCK, drain,. 1/4"NPT 

BEARING, camshaft, fro~t' (standard' size) 

"-.-. 

.1- BEARING, carnsh'.Lft. fro~t 'C 010 11 undersize} 

"2 BEARiNG, ·cam'shaft, inte'rmediate (standard size) 

2 BEARING, camshaft, i'ntermediate (.010" undersize) 

1 ~EARING, camshaft. rear (standard size) 

1 ~EARING. camshaft, rear (.010 11 undersize) 

4 ·PIN, ~enter main bearing cap (See CRANKSHAFT). 

8 WASHER, main bearing capscrew 

2 

1 

2 

4 

4 

1 

6 

1 

1 

1 

2 

STUD, front main bearing cap (Order CAPSCREW 4339037) 
NUT, 3/4"NF 

CAPSCREW, front main bearing cap (3 /4"NC x 3-15/16") 

CAP, front main bearing (See NOTE below) 

CAP, 'interrhedi~te main bearing (See NOTE below) 

STUD, center main bearing cap (Order CAPSCREW 4339038) 
NUT, 5/8"NF 

CAPSCREW, center main bearing cap .. (5/8".NC x .3-13./16") 

WASHER. center main bearing capscrew 

CAP, center main bearing (See NOTE below) 

STUD. "rear and intermediate main bearing cap (Order CAPSCREW 
4339036) 

NUT, 314,rNF 

CAPSCREW .. rear and intermediate main bearing cap (3/4 1I NC x 
4-5/16") . 

CAP, rear main bearing (See NOTE below) 

PLUG, crankcase 

ADAPTOR (See ENGINE OIL LEVEL GAUGE) 

PIN, dowel, cylinder head 

NOTE: Replacement bearing caps are semi-finished and must be 
line-bored after installing 

(Continued) 
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CYLINDER BLOCK (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
~ ,'~ 
~ O'~ 

18 74335534 1 1 PLUG, camshaft hole 
19 74254624 1 1 DO-RING, camshaft hole plug 
20 74061525 4 4 SLEEVE, (service replacement){Inc1ude s item 22) 
21 74348857 SHIM. oylind" .1 .... (.OOS" "10k)} 

74348856 SHIM. cylinder sleeve (.008" thick) See 
74348859 SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.010" thick) NOTE 
74348858 SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.015" thick) . below 
74348900 SHIM, cylinder sleeve (.020" thick) 

NOTE: All of item 21 is used as required when block 
is remachined to correct sinking of sleeve. 

22 74346184 8 a-RING, cylinder sleeve (blackj(Used prior to 
engine #6-15242.)(Original equipment) 

74337972 8 8 a-RING, cylinder sleeve (l'ed)(E££ective with engine 
#6-15242 )(Original equipment) 

74359870 4 4 a-RING (blUe}) Used with service 
74359869 4 4 a-RING (white) replacement sleeve 

23 - ... ------ 1 1 NUT, cap, oii pressure regulating valve (Used prior 
to engine #6-21077. Order item 24) 

24 74389058 1 1 SCREW, oil pressure regt,lating valve 
70910847 1 1 NUT, jam, 3/4"NF 

25 74113897 2 2 DGASKET, regulating valve nut (U sed prior to engine 
#6-21077) 

26 74660358 1 1 SPRING, oil pressure regulating valve 
27 74500230 1 1 PISTON, oil pre s sure regulating valve 

( 

28 74347465 1 1 INSERT, oil pressure regulating valve seat , 

29 74313015 1 1 PLATE, cover, oil drain hole 
74337224 2 2. STUD 
70910123 2 2. NUT, 3/8"NF 
70904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

30 74362458 1 1 GASKET, oil drain hole COVer 

28 (Revised May 1979) 



IPSTTYPE IRSr TYPE 

'-------------- TIMING GEAR HOUSING 
T-13176 

QTY. 

* Used prior to engine serial No. 6-9225 
** Effective with engine serial No. 6-9225 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 

70901652 

74359940 
70919134 
70917970 

70907856 
2 74004054 
3 74253490 

4 

5 

74253924 
70621457 
74346246 

, {,::::::: 
7 74348107 

8 74348285 
70916277 
70917330 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 1 
3 3 
3 3 

HOUSING ASSEMBLY (Order HOUSING 74359940 and items 22 and 23) 
PLUG, pipe, sq-hd., 1/4"NPT (Used prior to engine #94742) 

HOUSING 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex- socket, 1/2 I1NPT 

PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 3/8"NPT (Effective with engine #94742) 
CAPS CREW , 1/2"NC x 1-1/16" 
LOCKWASHER 

PLUG, cup (3/4"0. D. ) 
1 SETSCREW, plugging (Units wit" oil clute,,) 

2 2 PIN, dowel, ti:ming gear housing 

1 1 

1 1 

SEAL, oil, crankshaft (2-1/2"1. D. )(Original equipment. Order SEAL 
74028922) 

SEAL, oil crankshaft (2-7/32 111. D. )(Service replace:ment. This seal 
operate s directly off the crankshaft and eli:minates the need for 
SPACER and SLEEVE) 

2 2 PIN, dowel, ti:ming gear cover 

1 
3 
3 

PLATE, ti:ming gear cover 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 5/8" 
WASHER, plain, copper, 5/16 11 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

TIMING GEAR HOUSING (Continued) 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74376605 

74337281 

70915969 
70916319 
70921299 
70919232 
70919287 
70916274 
70904208 
70904206 
70915969 

70908191 
74335371 

70904208 
70910195 
74335711 
74335712 
74321465 

74335067 

70916009 

74254891 
74335550 
70912441 

74364864 

74321466 
74348310 

70916269 
70904206 
74349011 
74348126 
74347120 
74347119 

74336524 

70919225 

70915635 

70904206 

1 - DGASKET, cover plate 
1 COVER ASSY., timing gear housing (Order Cover 

Assy. 74337281, items 12 and 13 and 2 Capscrew 
70921299) 

1 COVER ASSY., timing gear housing (Includes item 
7)(A1so order 1 Caps crew 70921299) 

3 3 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NC x 3 ". 
1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 3-1/2" 
1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NC x 4" 
2 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 4-3/4" 
5 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-7/8" 

2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4" 
6 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
5 5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 3" (Used prior to engine 

#6-8590) 
1 1 WASHER, plain, copper, 1/2" 
1 1 STUD, timing gear housing (Effective with engine 

#6-8590) 
1 1 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
1 1 NUT, 1/ 2 "N F 

1 PLATE, timing gear COver 
1 GASKET, cover plate 

1 1 BRACKET, engine mounting (Service replacement) 
(Not illustrated) 

1 1 BRACKET, engine mounting (Includes cap)(Original 
equipment) 

10 10 WASHER, shimming (1/32" thick)(Not used with 
74321465) 

2 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2-1/2" 
2 2 LOCKWASHER (Used with Bracket 74335065) 
2 2 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" (Used with Bracket 

74321465 ) 
2 2 LINER, engine mounting bracket (rubber)(Use with 

74335067) 
1 1 LINER (Use with Bracket 74321465) 
1 1 PLATE, cover, injection pump driving gear (Used 

prior to engine #6-10368) 
4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8 "NC x 7/8" 
4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 1 DGASKET, cover plate (Used prior to engine#6-10368) 
1 1 DGASKET, timing gear housing cover 
1 1 DGASKET, timing hole cover 
1 1 COVER, fuel pump timing hole (Used prior to engine 

#6-12757) 
1 COVER, fuel pump timing hole (Effective with engine 

#6-12757) 
2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8";'.:IC x 1-3/8" (1 less used 

effective with engine #6-12757) 
1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-7/8" (Effective with 

engine # 6- 12757) 
2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 

2.1 
22. 

23 

PART NO. 

74348136 
74336346 
70916277 
70917330 
74336345 

TIMING GEAR HOUSING (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* ** 
1 1 

I 
6 
6 
I 

DGASKET, timing gear housing 
COVER, timing gear hous ing 

CAPSCREW. 5/16"NC x 5/8" 
WASHER, plain, copper, 5/16" 

DGASKET, housing cover 

DAlso See PACKAGED PARTS 
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PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD _____ ---=T_-..::.l:::.3:::.;15:::.:3'---

USAGE: Loaders with HD-344G engine 

ITEM 
1 
Z 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

PART NO. 
74061541 
74347281 
74254608 
-~ ... -----
--------
---------
--------
74357405 
74340081 
74354179 
74354748 
74321007 
74321033 
74321034 
74321035 
74321036 
74336408 

QTY. 
4 
4 
8 
4 
8 
4 
4 
4 
4 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
4 

DESCRIPTION 
PISTON(Includes item s 2,3. and 13) 
PIN. piston 
RETAINER. piston pin 
RING. compo~"ion ',op ,000.,) } Order RING. compression(2nd and 3rd grooves) 

item 
RING, oil control (4th groove) 

13 
RING. oil control (5th groove) 
ROD ASSY. connecting (Includes items 9 thru 11) 
BUSHING. connecting rod 
BOLT. connecting rod(Replace in pairs) 
NUT. connecting rod bolt 
BEARING, connecting rod(standard size) 
BEARING, connecting rod (.010" undersize) 
BEARING. connecting rod (.020" und ersiz e) 
BEARING. connecting rod (.030" undersize) 
BLARING. ccmnecting :rod (.040" undersiz e) 
RING SET (Includes parts for one (1) piston only; 

items 4 thru 7) 
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PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD 

USAGE: Loaders with 6000 engine 

T-24197 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74062315 4 

74337395 4 
74354778 4 
74255465 8 
74062312 4 
74357405 4 

74320801 4 

74339017 4 
74354179 8 
74354787 8 
74359222 8 
74354748 8 
74321007 8 
74321033 8 
74321034 8 
74321035 8 
74321036 8 

PIS'IO N(Service replacernent)(Includes pin,. retainer. 
and ring set) 

PIN, piston(Original equipment) 
PIN, piston(For service replacern ent piston) 
RETAINER, piston pin 
RING SET(Inc1ucles parts for One (1) piston (lnly) 
ROD ASSY., connecting(Includes items 6 thru 8) 

(Engines prior to #6 -26644) 
ROD ASSY., connecting(Inc1udes items 6 and 7) 

(Engines #6-26644 and up) 
. BUSHING, connecting rod 
BOLT, connecting rod(Engines prior to #6-24154) 
BOLT, connecting rod(EIll ines #6-24154 thru #6-26643) 
CAPSCREW, connecting rod (Engines #6-26644 and up) 
NUT, connecting rod bolt(Engines prior to #6-26644) 
BEARING, connecting rod(Standard Size) 
BEARING, connecting rod(. 010" undersi z e) 
BEARING, connecting rod(.020" undersize) 
BEARING, connecting rod(. 030" undersize) 
BEARING, connecting rod(. 040" undersize) 
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EARLY UNITS 

8 7 

6 ENGINES PRIOR 
TO-o-B330 

16 

'----------------....,- C RAN K S H AFT _____ ~----_ _=T'__-_=1..:.3..:.1=.;52:::Ac:.J 

QTY. 

;;: Used prior to engine serial No. 6-8330 
** Effective with engine serial No. 6-8330 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

4 

5 

74359873 
70910231 
70919840 

74003490 

74346205 
743t13BI 
70905127 
74374391 

74374390 

6 {74348. 437 

74359881 

7 1'371503 

8 74393587 

9 74321389 
{ 

74321348 
74321388 

74321390 
74321391 

1 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes PLUGS indented below) 
4 4 PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, 1/8"NPT 
1 I PLUG, pipe, hex-head, 1/4"NPT (For shipping only) 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

KEY, crankshaft pulley 

1 GEAR, crankshaft (Engines prior to 1/6-14912) 
1 GEAR. cranksnaft (Engine #6-14912 and upl 
1 KEY, IlBH woodruff, 5/16 11 XI" 
1 SPACER, front oil seal sleeve 

SLEEVE, front oil seal 

PULLEY, crankshaft (Used prior to engine ;\'6-103(8) 

HUB, power take-off (Effective with engine 1/6-103(8) 

I WASHER, crankshaft pulley bolt 

CAPSCREW, crankshaft pulley 

" 6 BEARING, front and intermediate main (standard size) 
6 6 BEARING, front and intermediate main (. 010 n undersize) 
6 6 BEARING, front and intermediate main (. 020" undersize) 
6 6 BEARING, front and intermediate main (.030" undersize) 

6 BEARING, ir ont and intermediate main {~040 11 under size) 

{Continued I 
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CRANKSHAFT (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

/' 
( em"," 2 BEARING, center ITIain (standard size) 

74321392 2 BEARING, center ITIain (.010 11 undersize) 
10 74321393 2 BEARTI'lG, center main (.020" undersize) 

74321394 2 BEARTI'lG, center main (.030 11 undersize) 
74321395 2 BEARING, center main (.040 11 undersize) 

[74337735 1 BEARTI'lG KIT, center main (standard size) 
74337736 1 BEARTI'lG KIT, center main (. OIOH undersize) 

II 74337737 1 BEARTI'lG KIT, center main (.020" under size) L 74337738 1 BEARING KIT, center main (.030 11 undersize) 
74337739 1 BEARTI'lG KIT, center main (.040 0 undersize) 

NOTE: Each Bearing Kit listed above includes 
upper and lower bearings, set of stand-
ard thru"st flange s and dowel pins. 

{74337683 2 FLANGE,' thrust, center main, upper (standard size) 

12 74337684 2 FLANGE, thrust; center main, upper (. 005" oversize) 
74337685 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, upper (.010" oversize) 
74337686 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, upper (.015 11 oversize) 

[74337687 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, lower (standard size) 

13 
74337688 2 FLANGE, thrust, c ente r main, lower (.005" oversize) 
74337689 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, lower (.010" oversize) 
74337690 2 FLANGE, thrust, center main, lower (. 015" over size) 

14 74250898 4 PIN, dowel, thrust flange 

r''''''" 2 2 BEARTI'lG, rear main (standard size) 
74337699 2 2 BEARTI'lG, rear main (.010" undersize) 

15 74337700 2 2 BEARING, rear main (.020 11 undersize) 
74337715 2 2 BEARING, rear main (.030 11 undersize) 
74337716 2 2 BEARING, rear main (,040" undersize) 

16 70084584 1 1 WICK ASSEMBLY, oiling, flywheel bearing (Serviced only as a unit) 
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ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

3A 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

13A 

PART NO. 

{

74338557 

74338549 

{

7434 12 92 

74304907 

74336621 

74029556 

74029502 

74029500 

74338771 

74027439 

74359956 

70917021 
74752075 
70904208 
74376749 

70620840 
70916282 
70904204 

74336676 

70035250 

70667252 

(

74348410 

74336609 

70916284 
70904204 

(

74348253 

74336604 

70916284 
70904204 

74500300 

74359168 

QTY. 

* ** 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
9 
9 

1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

2 
2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
9 

9 

1 
4 
4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
2 

2 

2 

F LYWHEE L AND HOUSING 

* Tractors with standard dry clutch 
** Tractors with optional oil clutch 

DESCRIPTION 

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Include. item 2) 

FLYWHEEL ASSY. (Includes item 2) 

GEAR, ring 

GEAR, ring 

STRIP, timing marks (Use on engines #6-13819 thru #6-16564) 

SLEEVE KIT, wear 

SEA L KIT, oil, crankshaft rear end) Al d so or er wear 

SEAL KIT, oil, crankshaft rear end Sleeve Kit 740Z9556 

SHIM. oil seal spacing 

SPA CER. oil seal (Insu..lled between Seals) 
(Order 1 SEAL KIT 74029500) 

HOUSING, flywheel (If for tractors ",ith dry clutch prior to 
#15831 also order items 17 thru 19) 

PIN J dowel, 1/2 II x 1 II 
BOLT, self-locking, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, sealing (Used prior to engine 116-25146) 

COVER, flywheel housing timing hole 
CAPSCREW, 1/4" NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

GASKET, timing hole cover 

PLUG, oil filler 

GASKET, oil filler plug 

POINTER, timing (Used prior to engine #6-13819) 

POINTER, timing (Effective with engine 116-13819) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

COVER, timing hole (3-1/2" x 4")(Used prior to engine 116-13819) 

COVER, timing hole (4" x 4 -1/2 ")(Effective with engine 116 -13819) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2" NC x 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

DOWEL, flywheel to crankshaft 

SLUG KIT, dowel sealing (Consists of 2 lead slugs) 

(Continued) 
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FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
w .,* 
~ ~"' 

14 74336897 1 RING, sealing, flywheel housing to crankcase 
15 70923376 2 a-RING, sealing. flywheel housing dowel pin hole 
16 74336771 2 PLUG ASSY., drain (Includes cotter pin){l less used 

on tractors #15831 and up) 
17 70628512 1 COVER, bottom, flywheel housing (Effective with 

tractor # 15831} 
18· 70916311 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 

70904208 4 LOCKWASHER. 1/2" 
19 70628655 1 GASKET. bottom cover (Effective with tractor 

#15831 on units with dry clutch and approximately 
September 1973 on units with oil clutch) 

20 70923816 1 a-RING, flywheel to crankshaft {Effective with 
engine #6-17248} 

21 74359805 6 6 BOLT. flywheel 0-1 /4lJ 10ng)(New flywheel bolts are 
self-locking and do not require the lockwashers 
formerly used with standard type capscrew in 
this location. 

( 
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T-73760 
'---------------ENG I NEB REA THE R --------------

ITEM PART NO. 

,{ 74337747 
70916273 
70904206 

74357730 

Z 74348133 

3 74253771 
70915408 
70904206 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

TUBE, breather 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC" 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

TUBE, breather 

1 OGASKET, breather tube 

CLAMP. breather tube supporting 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC)( 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
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CYLINDER HEAD 

*Head assemblies with 45° valve seats 
**Head assemblies with 30° valve seats 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 

* ** 
74339615 1 

74359197 
70920340 5 
70917560 4 
74336418 4 
74336601 4 

74339546 4 

74359112 

74339624 4 

74359113 

74336419 4 
74336602 4 

74339547 4 

74359114 

74339625 4 

74359115 

74336586 8 
74336157 4 
74336128 4 
74359117 
74336127 4 

1 
5 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

8 
4 

4 

HEAD ASSY., cylinder (Order } Each includes . 
HEAD 74359197,4 VALVE items 2 thru 5 and 
74359116 and 4 VALVE 74359117 hardware indented 

HEAD ASSY., cylinder below 
PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, 3/4"NPT 
PIN, dowel, 3/16" x 3/8" (intake valve locator) 

INSERT, intake valve seat (Standard}) 5/16" thick. 
INSERT, intake valve seat (.005" Used in early 

oversize) ° heads only 
INSERT, intake valve seat (45 -

standard size) 
INSER T, intake v alv e seat (30° 

standard size) 
INSER T, intake valve seat (45°­

.005" oversize 
INSERT, intake valve seat (30°­

• 005" oversize) 

13/32" thick. 
Used in late 
heads only 

INSER T, exhaust valve 
INSER T, exhaust valve 

(.005" oversize) 

seat (Standard}) 5 /16" thick •. 
seat Used in early 

heads only 
seat INSER T, exhaust valve 

(45° - standard size) 
INSERT, exhaust valve seat 

(30°_ standard size) 
INSER T, exhaust valve seat 

(45° - .005" oversize) 
INSERT, exhaust valve seat 

(30° - • 005" oversize) 
GUIDE, valve stem 
SLEEVE, injection nozzle 
VALVE, exhaust (45°) 
VALVE, exhaust (30°) 
V ALVE, intake (45°) . 

13/32" thick. 
Used in late 
heads only 

74359116 4 VALVE, htake (300) 
74349883 1 1 o GASKET, cylinder head 
74339498 5 5 STUD, cylinder head (1/2" x 6-1/8") 

74339505 17 17 

74339510 2 2 
74354490 2 2 
70910124 2 2 
74336131 4 4 
74336129 4 4 
74336130 4 4 
74336758 4 4 

STUD, cylinder head (5/8"x 6-1/2") 

STUD, cylinder head (5/8" x 8") 
WASHER 
NUT, 5/8"NF 

SPRING, exhaust valve 
SPRING, intake valve, outer 
SPRING, intake valve, inner 
LOCATOR, intake valve 

(C ontinued) 
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CYLINDER HE A D (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

16 74343799 4 4 RETAINER, exhaust valve spring 

17 74336153 4 4 RETAINER, intake valve spring 

18 74376497 16 16 LOCK, valve spring retainer (half only) 

19 74354113 1 1 DGASKET, rocker cover 

20 74354111 I 1 COVER, rocker 

21 74376749 4 4 WASHER, sealing, rocker cover nut 

22 74375937 4 4 NUT. rocker cover 

23 74372864 5 5 WASHER, cylinder head nut (for 112 " stud) 

24 74388205 5 5 NUT, cylinder head stud (1/2"NF) 

25 74388202 21 21 NUT, cylinder head stud (5/8"NF) 

26 74354490 19 19 WASHER, cylinder head nut (for 5/8" stud) 

27 7 4348243 2 2 EYE, engine lifting 
70904209 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
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T-24185 
'-----------v AL V E 0 PERATING MECHANISM-----------....I 

ITEM PART NO. 

74337731 
70905126 

2 74349257 
70916277 

3 74025391 

{74346206 
4 

74359279 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

CAMSHAFT 
KEY, #15 woodruff, 1/411 xI" 

1 COLLAR. caITIshaft thrust 
3 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 5/8" 

PLATE, capscrew locking 

GEAR, camshaft (Used prior to engine #6-14912) 

GEAR, camshaft (hardened)(Effective with engine #6-14912) 

(Continued) 
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VAL VE 0 PE RA T ING ME CHA NIS M (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

5 74346307 I RING, snap, gear retaining 

6 74338299 8 LIFTER, valve 

./ 

8 

9 

74359702 

74255393 

74347832 

74336234 

{ 

74506946 
70904206 

10 74348440 

7 42 55723 

11 74336142 

12 74349157 
70913040 

13 7434845Z 
70911437 
70911435 
70911017 

14 74348917 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

21 

22 

23 

2.4 

25 

26 

27 

70910002 

74254363 

74335381 

74358988 

74338143 

{74348130 

74348129 

70912298 
70910986 

74358989 

74336646 

74516821 

74364422 

74379305 

74385480 

74660369 

-.. ---~ 

2 

4 

4 

8 

8 
8 
8 

8 

4 

1 
1 

I 
2 
2 
1 

2 

2 

1 

4 

BRACKET, valve lifter (For engines prior to 1/6-26756 also 
order 4 BOLT 74"'55393) 

BOLT 

DOWEL, hallow, valve lifter bracket 

ROD, push 

STUD, rocker shaft bracket (Used prior to engine 66-25700) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BOLT. rocker shaft bracket (self-locking)(Efiective with engine 
#6-25700) 

BRACKET, rocker shaft 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, rocker shaft drain (Includes nut) 
ELBOW, inverted, flare type, 900 ,1/4" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

TUBE, oil l rocker shaft 
NUT, compression fitting, 1/411 tube 
SLEEVE, compression fitting, 1/4" tube 
ELBOW, compression, 1/4" tube, I/S"NPT male 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, rocker arm (Includes 70910002 PLUGS and item 
15) 

PLUG. expansion, 3/4 11 diam. 

RlNG 1 sna.p, rocker shaft 

ELBOW, rocker shaft oil tube (restricted) 

ARM ASSEMBLY, rocker, exhaust valve (Ind udes items 21 and ZZ) 

4 CLIP j spring, rocker arm retaining 

1 SCREW, rocker shaft retaining (3" long, dog-pt.) 

3 STUD, rocker arm retaining clip (7/10" diam., 2-5/8" long) 

4 WASHER, plain, SAE std" 7/16" 
4 NUT, 7/16"NF 

4 ARM ASSEMBLY, rocker, intake valve (Includes items ZI and ZZ) 

8 SCREW. valve lash adjustment 

8 NUT, valve lash adjustm.ent screw 

8 WICK, oiling, rocker ball 

8 BALL. rocker arm 

8 RING, snap, rocker arm ball 

8 BUSHING, rocker arm 

BEARING, camshaft (See CYLINDER BLOCK) 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 

FIRST TYPE 

EARLY 
UNITS 

SECOND TYPE 

SERVICE 
REPLACEMENT 

L--------------VALVE LIFTER COVERS 
T-71874 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 7'4346653 

2 74253520 

3 -------

4 70923548 

5 74347126 

6 -------

7 74348912 

8 74335456 

9 74335455 

10 -------

11 74335022 

12 74366461 

13 74337769 

14 74379291 

15 74379141 
70904516 

16 74359954 

17 74354449 

* First type 
** Second type 

*** Service Replacement 
QUANTITY 

* 
4 

4 

1 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 

** *** DESCRIPTION 

STUD, valve lifter cover 

RING, snap, valve lifter cover nut 

COVER, valve lifter, front (Order items 7,8 and 9) 

o RING, sealing, valve lifter cover nut 

NUT, valve lifter cover 

COVER, valve lifter, rear (Order items 8, 9, 16 and 17) 

1 COVER, valve lifter, front 

4 WASHER, sealing, cover attaching bolt 

4 BOLT, cover attaching 

1 COVER, valve lifter rear (Order items 16 and 17) 

1 STRAINER, oil filler 

1 CAP ASSEMBLY J oil filler (Serviced only as a unit) 

2 0 GASKET J valve lifter cover 

1 

1 
4 

PLATE AND STRAP ASSEMBLY, oil data (First type) 

PLA TE, oil data (Second type) 
SCREW, drive, #6 x 1/4" 

COVER, rear (Requires CLOSURE ASSY. 74354449) 

CLOSURE ASSEMBLY, oil filler (Serviced only as a unit) 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 
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ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 

7 

\ 

PART NO. 

74338739 

70915408 
74255916 

70910211 

70914392 
70918587 
70910287 
70904205 
70035250 
70667252 

~ .. 

~10 

6 
'. 

-'. ' 

~ .. _-:~5 
JJ, ~4 

@ 3 ___ RIGHT SIDE VIEW----' 

T-14044 
OIL PAN -----------------------------

*Used prior to engine serial No. 6-7597 
**Effective with engine serial No. 6-7597 
QTY. DESCRIPTION 
* ** 1 PAN,oil(Order 1 each Pan Assy.74338739,Pipe 

1 

2 2 
5 

2.3 18 

2 2 
3 3 

23 23 
5 5 
1 1 
1 1 

74348842, Retainer 74348682, Screen 74348683, 
Cover 74348684, Bracket 74348686, Gauge Assy. 
74349714, Gasket 7431289, Cover, 74374211, 2 
each Capscrew 74311869.Capscrew 74349375, 
Capscrew 74374129, 4 Wire 74509035, 8 Lock­
washer 70910287,12 Capscrew 74346483 and 
31 Capscrew 70910211) 

PAN ASSY., oil (Service replacement)(Also order 
itern.s 3. 8 and 9) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, "Striplok", 3/8"NC x 1" (Units 

with oil clutch) 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" (5 less on units 

with 0 il cllltch) 
CAPSCREW. 5/16"NC xl" 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 6-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

PLUG, oil drain 
OGASKET, oil drain pl11g 

(Continlled) 
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OIL PAN (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 
~ ... ~.'" 
~ ~~ 

( 
5 74374221 1 COVER, clean-out 

70910211 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" 
70910287 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

6 74371289 1 DGASKET. clean-out cover 
7 74321895 1 1 GASKET SET, oU pan 
8 74337741 1 COVER, side 

70915408 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
70910287 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

9 70621516 1 GASKET, side cover 
10 74362338 1 PLUG, dipstick hole 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 
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SECOND TYPE 

'------------- ENGINE OIL LEVEL GAUGE 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 (74348611 

74349714 

74349037 

3 74506607 

4 74349941 

5 74349940 
70903771 
70904205 

6 70918941 
7 0910922 
70904206 
70911041 

7 74349938 

8 74349939 

QTY. 

* ** 
1 

1 

1 

1 1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

* First type )r to serial No, 6-12486 
** Second type tal Nc<, 6-12486 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

GAUGE ASSEMBLY (Includes item 3) 

GAUGE ASSEMBLY (Includes item 3) 

ADAPTOR, gauge 

SEAL I oil level gauge 

GAUGE ASSEMBLY (Includes item 3) 

BRACKET, supporting gauge tube 
CAPSCREW, 5/16 "NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

CLIP, gauge tube 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, gauge (Includes nut) 

ADAPTER, gauge 
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THIRD TYPE 

'-------------ENGINE OIL LEVEL GAUGE 

QTY. 

" Third type 
~~;:',: Fourth type 

ITEM PART NO. * ~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

74349941 

74506607 

3 74354486 

4 

70915813 
70904205 
70911422 

70920504 

70918941 

70915228 
70904206 
70911 041 

5 74364079 

6 

7 

8 

9 

74349938 

74349939 

74354936 

74354935 

1 
1 
1 

I 
1 
2 

1 

. 1 

1 
2 

1 

GAUGE ASSEMBL Y (Includes item 2) 

SEAL, oil level gauge 

BRACKET. supporting, gauge tube 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
WASHER, plain 

CLIP, gauge tube (3/8" diam.) 

CLIP, gauge tube (1/2" diam) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-114" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
W"ASHER, plain 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, gauge (Includes nut) 

ADAPTER, gauge 

GAUGE 

ADAPTER, gauge 
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OIL PUMP 

* Used prior to engine serial No. 6-7597. 
** Effective with engine serial No. 6-7597 thru 6-14911 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

I 74348886 

2 74348692 
(

7903633 

7904206 
3 74509035 

4 74348352 

5 74348894 
70910224 
7 0900807 
70910231 
70912840 

6 74347659 

7 74348044 
8 74875601 

7904204 
9 74348691 

10 C~~~~:~~ 
II 

13 

14 

15 

74348038 

74348083 

70917554 
70917546 

74348303 

16 74348020 

(

0905655 
17 74349378 

70904204 
18 74348769 

19 74348215 

20 74348834 

{

7 0903 771 
21 74320227 

70904205 

[
70903630 

22 74346483 
~70904206 

23 74509035 

I 
4 

4 

I 

4 
4 
2 

PUMP ASSEMBLY, oil (Consists of items 4 thru 18J 0 d 0'1 P 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" r er ~ u,:"p 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" ConversLOIl Klt 
LOCKWASHER 3/8" 74321187)(See 
WIRE, locking '(#18 x 10") . Packaged Parts) 

1 1 GEAR, driving 

I I SHAFT, upper 
2 2 KEY, #6 woodruff, 5/32" x 5/8" 
1 1 Pill, cotter, 1/8 1! x 1_1/411 
1 1 PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, 1/SI1NPT 
I I NUT, slotted, 5/8"NF 

I I BUSHING, pump cover 

I I COVER ASSEMBLY (Includes item 6) 
6 6 CAPSCREW (drilled-hd., 1/4"NC x 7/8") 
6 6 LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
3 3 WIRE, locking 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I GEAR, upper (12 teeth)(Used prior to engine #6-9853) 

I GEAR, upper (10 teeth)(Effective with engine #6- 9853)(Order item I) 

I SHAFT, lower 

I GEAR ASSEMBLY, lower (12 teeth. Includes item 13)(Used prior 
to engine #6-9853) 

I GEAR ASSEMBLY, lower (10 teeth. Includes item 13)(Effective with 
en~ine #6-9853) (Order item I) 

I BUSHING, lower gear 

I HOUSING ASSEMBLY (Includes item 15 and dowel PINS indented be­
low) (Order item I) 

I I 
2 2 

PIN, dowel, 1/4" x 1/2" 
PIN, dowel, 3/8" x 5/8 11 

I 

I 
I 

1 

I 

I BUSHING, pump housing 

I RETAINER, lower shaft 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 1/2" 

I CAPS CREW, drilled-hd., 1/4"NC x 1/2" 
I LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
I WIRE, locking (#18 x 4") 

I GASKET, discharge pipe to pump 

1 I PIPE, discharge 
2 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NCx 7/8" 

2 CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 5/16"NC x 7/8" 
2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC xl" 

2 CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
2 2 WIRE, locking (#18 x 10") 

(Continued) 
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OIL PUMP (Continued) 
QTY. 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

24 74346169 1 1 DGASKET, discharge pipe to crankcase 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

41 

42 
43 

44 

45 

46 
47 
48 

49 

50 

74348485 

74348691 

74347938 

74339204 

74374564 

74386525 

74348218 

74348475 
70915636 
70904208 

74348640 
70917135 
70904205 

74500270 

74335110 

74348686 
74311869 

7090 .. 208 
74348689 

74348842 
74349375 

70904205 
74346483 

70704206 
74509035 

74348684 
74374129 
74509035 

74348683 

74348682 

1 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 
Z 
2 

I 
4 
4 

I 

1 PLUG ASSEMBLY, discharge pipe } Used prior to en­
gine #6-8537. I WIRE, locking, discharge pipe plug 

I LOCK, pressure relief valve body 

I VALVE ASSEMBLY, oil pressure relief (ConSists of items 29 thru .33) 
(Order 74354573)-

1 BODY J pressure relief valve (Not serviced separately) 

I PISTON, pressure relief valve (Not serviced separately) 

SPRING, pressure relief valve (2-57/64" long){Order item 28) 

W ASHER t locking. relief valve cap 

CAP, pressure relief valve (Original equipment) 

I GASKET, suction pipe to pressure pump 

BRACKET, suction pipe supporting 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NC x 1-5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

PIPE ASSEMBLY, suction (Includes items 37 and 38) 
CAPSCREW, 5 /16"NC" 1-5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

SCREEN, oil 

WIRE, oil screen retaining (1/16" x 18 11
) 

I BRACKET, suction pipe supporting 
2 CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 1/2"NC" 1-1/4" 
Z LOCKW ASHER, lIz" 
I WIRE, locking (#18" 13") 

I PIPE, suction 
Z GAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 5/16"NC x 1-5/8" 
2 LOGKWASHER, 5/16" 
2 CAPS GREW , drilled-hd. , 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
2 LOGKWASHER, 3/8" 
2 WIRE, locking (#18 x 10") 

I COVER , oil Screen 
Z CAPSCREW, drilJed-hd. , 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
1 WIRE, locking (#18 x 10") 

I SCREEN, oil 

I RETAINER, oil .creen 
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OIL PUMP 
USAGE: Engine 1/6-14912 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 74359056 

2 74348692 
70904206 

3 '74509035 

4 74254977 

5 74337047 

6 74348894 

7 

70910224 
70917673 

74347659 

8 74348044 
70916282 
70904204 

9 --------

10 74348038 

11 

12 74348083 

13 74348885 

14 

70917554 
70917546 

74348303 

15 74348020 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

70916284 
70904204 

74348215 

74348834 
74320227 

70904205 
74346483 

70904206 
74509035 

74346169 

74347938 

74354573 

I 

4 
4 
2 

I 

1 
2 
I 

I 
6 
6 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
2 

I 
I 
I 

I 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 

1 

I 

I 

PUMP ASSEMBLY, oil (Consists of item. 4 thru 15)(Effective with 
engine 1/6-14912) (Order Oil Pump conversio'; Kit 74321187)(See 
Packaged Parts) 

CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/B"NC x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WIRE, locking. 1118 x 10" 

NUT I gear retaining 

GEAR, driving (hardened) 

SHAFT, upper 
KEY, 1/6 woodruff, 5132" x 5/8" 
PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, IIS"NPT 

BUSHING, pump cover 

COVER ASSEMBLY (Includes item 7) 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

GEAR, upper (See item I) 

SHAFT, lower 

GEAR ASSEMBLY. lower (Includes item 12) (See item I) 

BUSHING, lower gear 

HOUSING ASSEMBLY (Include. item 14 and dowel PINS indented below) 
PIN, dowel, 1/4"" 1/2" 
PIN. dowel, 3/S" x·S/8" 

BUSHING, pump housing 

RETAINER, lower shaft 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

DGASKET, discharge pipe to pump 

PIPE, dis charg e 
CAPSCREW. drilled-hd .. , 5116"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 318"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 318" 
WIRE, locking. U8 x 10" 

OGASKET) discharge pipe to crankca.se 

LOCK, pressure relief valve body 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, pressure relief (Item. 24 thru 26) 

BODY) pressure relief valve 

PISTON, pressure relief valve 

(Continued) 
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OIL PUMP (Continued) 

lTEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

------ SPRING, pressare relief valve "I Order ; 

J 
, 

26 
item 23 ~;;; ;;;, 1 SPRING, pressure relief valve 

1 WASHER, plain 
10916001 1 PIN, spring, 3/16 11 x 111 

27 - - ----- WASHER, locking, relief valve cap 

28 ------ 1 CAP, relief valve 

2.9 74348218 1 GASKET, suction pipe to pre 5 sur e pump 

30 74348686 1 BRACKET, suction pipe supporting 
31 74311869 2 CAPSCREW. drilled-hd., 112"NCx 1-114" 

79°4208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 " 
32 74348689 1 WIRE, locking, ilI8 x 13" 

33 74348842 1 PIPE, suction 
34 74349375 Z CAPSCRE W, drilled-hd., 5/16"NC x 1-5/8" 

70904205 2. LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
35 74346483 2. CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 

70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
36 74509035 2 WIRE, 10cking,iIlS x 10" 

37 74348684 1 COVER} oil screen 
38 74374129 Z CAFSCRE w, drilled-hd., 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
39 74509035 1 WlRE, locking, 1118 x 10" 

40 74348683 SCREEN, oil 
, 

41 74348682 1 EETAINER, oil screen \ 
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OIL COOLER T-14068 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SIN 13322 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 74336596 I COOLER, lubricating oil 
70903635 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2-1/2" 
70904206 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

2 74349984 2 GASKET, oil cooler 

3 74348099 I CONNECTION, water outlet 
70906695 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3-1/4" 
70906698 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 4-3/4" 
70904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

4 74348184 I GASKET, water outlet 

5 74348100 I CONNECTOR, water inlet 
70903633 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/4" 
70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

6 74348185 I GASKET J water inlet 

7 74506737 I HOSE, water pum.p to cooler 
8 74253922 2 CLAMP, hose 

58 



( 

( 

4 3 

7 
I 

I 
I 
L--+c:tiD 

2 

\ 
OIL FILTER 

, 
\ 

OIL COO L E R ____________ ...:To...-..:;2...:4..o1.,;;.8;;..J6 

USAGE: Loader SIN 13322 and up 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 

74349949 
70919225 
70919048 
70916316 
70904206 
70904208 

74349954 

3 74349984 

4 74348099 

5 

70919227 
70918778 
70904206 

74348184 

I 
9 
I 
2 
9 
3 

I 

I 
2 
2 
4 

COOLER, oil 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GASKE T J cooler to filter 

GASKET J water connection to cooler 

CONNECTION, water outlet 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3-1/4" 
CAPSCREW,3/8"NCx4-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET> water connection to block 
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QTY. 

OIL FILTER 

* Used prior to engine serial No. 6-9154.} Loaders prior 
** Effective with engine serial No. 6-9154. to SIN 13322 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 74348756 1 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY, lubricating oil (Consists of items 
3 thru 19) 

70903638 3 3 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
70912007 2 2 WASHER, plain, 1/2"1. D. x 7/8" O. D. 

2 74348314 2 ? STUD (1/2"NC x 1/2"NF x 1-7/8") 
70904208 5 5 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
70910195 2 2 NUT, 1/2"NF 

3 74348754 1 1 BASE ASSEMBLY (Includes items 4 thru 9 and hard-
ware indented below) 

70919134 2 2 PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/8"NPT 
70919840 1 1 PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/4"NPT 
70904223 1 1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd .. 1/2"NPT 
70917015 1 1 BALL, steel. 7/8" diam. 

4 74348636 1 1 ADAPTER, center bolt 

5 74348087 1 1 SPRING, pressure relief valve 

6 74348086 1 VALVE, pressure relief 

7 74348580 1 INSERT, check valve seat (Effective with engine #89451) 

8 74347190 1 1 SPRING, check valve 

9 74253766 2 2 RING, snap, valve retaining 

10 74348261 1 1 CARTRIDGE, oil "filter (Includes item 11) 

11 74506161 1 1 GASKET, oil filter body 

12 74374735 1 1 BOLT, center 

13 74041103 1 1 GASKET, filter center bolt 

14 74348272 1 1 BODY, oil filter 

15 74348267 1 1 SPRING, filter element 

16 74348268 1 1 WASHER, filter element seal 

17 74348270 1 1 SEAL, filter element 

18 74348269 1 1 ADAPTER, filter element 

19 74253195 1 1 RING, snap, filter center bolt 

20 74349956 1 

21 74348311 2 

22 74348465 1 
70918327 2 
70917741 1 
70918326 1 

1 D GASKET, filter to crankcase 

CONNECTOR, oil filter lines 

LINE. filter to cooler 
RING. Sealastic, 7/8 11 tube (Includes ferrule) 
NUT, Sealastic, male, 7/8 11 tube 
NUT, Sealastic, female, 7/8" tube 

o Also see PACKAGED PAR TS 

( Continued) 
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OIL F I LT E R (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

23 74348464 1 LINE, cooler to filter 
70918327 2 RING, Sealastic, 7/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
70917741 1 NUT, Sealastic, Ina!e, 7/8 11 tube 
70918326 1 NUT J Sealastic, feInale, 7/8 11 tube 

24 74348279 2 FLANGE, oil cooler 
70910211 4 CAPS CREW , 3 /8"NC x 1-1/8" 
70904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

25 74253106 2 - DO-RING, oil cooler flange 

26 74349633 I ADAPTER, hose connecting. short 

27 74348977 1 ADAPTER, hose connecting, long 

28 74348960 I HOSE ASSEMBLY, cooler to filter (See HOSE PARTS) 
70910211 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" 
70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

29 74348961 I HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to cooler (See HOSE PARTS) 
70910211 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" 
70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

30 74335577 2 GASKET 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 

-( , 
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OIL FILTER 
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OIL FILTER 
USAGE: Leader SIN 13322 and up 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

74349969 
70920416 
70904223 
70910948 
70904206 
70916314 
70904208 
70912415 

74348314 

74336799 

70904208 
70910195 

74379263 

74373614 

74373612 

74373613 

74335666 

74253751 

74349957 

74349962 

74376749 

74348185 

74349956 

74349977 
70918951 

7437Z3Z5 

74349986 

74379269 

74055971 

74053409 

74053410 

74379268 

74336794 
70925758 

I 
Z 
1 
2 
2 
2 
Z 
I 

I 

I 

2 
2 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

1 

1 

I 

I 

1 
1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 
2 

HEAD ASSY. (Includes items 3 thru 9) 
PLUG. pipe. hex-hd., I/Z"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., I/Z"NPT 
CAPSCREW. 3/S"NC " Z" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/s" 
CA"SCREW. 1I2"NC x z" 
LOC;'WASHER, 1/z" 
COCK. drain, T-handle, 1/4"NPT 

STUD. filter head to block 0-7/8" long) 

STUD, filter head to block (Z-3/8" long) 

LOCKWASHER. lIz" 
NUT. 1/Z"NF 

. GUIDE, cartridge 

SEAT, by-pass valve 

SLEEVE, by-pass v a1ve piston 

PISTON, by-pass "a1ve 

SPRING, by-pass valve 

GASKET, by-pass valve cap 

CAP. by-pass valve 

CAPSCREW, body retaining 

WASHER~ sealing. body retaining capscrew 

CJGASKET. iilter head to block, upper 

CJGASKET. filter head to block, lower 

BODY, oil filter 
PLUG. pipe. hex-hd., 3IB"NPT 

GASKET. body to head 

CARTRIDGE ASBY. (Includes item 151 

RING" snap, adaptor and spring retaining 

ADAPTOR, cartridge centering. lower 

SEAL, cartridge adaptor 

WASHER, cartridge adaptor seal 

SPRING, cartridge retaining 

HOSE. water pump to filter head 
CLAMP, hose 
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'----------HEA VY - DUT Y OIL FILTER (First Type)-----------' 
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HEAVY-DUTY OIL FILTER 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Supplements standard oil filter. Loaders prior to SIN 9157. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70082442 
70910167 
70092265 
70904205 
70913636 

2 70088690 
3 70203188, 

70044973 
70904206 
70911041 

4 70088998 
70901839 

'70901677 

5 70089000 

6 

7 

70901677 
70901483 

70088999 
70901677 
7 0 901480 

70064589 

8 70088987 
9 70036039 

70904206 
70044973 

10 70088919 
70918325 
70915367 
70915761 
70915760 

II 70088920 

12 

13 

70918325 
70915367 
70915761 
70915760 

70089609 
70913938 

70047852 
70901763 
70901467 

14 70090021 
70901826 

IS 70060660 

I 
8 
8 
8 
8 

I 
4 
8 
4 
4 

2 
2 
2 

4 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

FILTER ASSEMBLY (See page 72 for parts) 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

BRACKET, filter mounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

PIPE, filter tube connecting (6-3/8" long) 
BUSHING, pipe reducing, 1/2"NPT to 1/4"NPT 
ELBOW, pipe, 90 0 , 1/4"NPT 

PIPE, filter tube connecting (20-1/8" long) 
ELBOW, pipe, 90 0 , 1/4"NPT 
NIPPLE, pipe, 1/4"NPT x 3-1/2" 

PIPE, filter tube connecting (17-1/4" long) 
ELBOW, pipe, 90 0

, 1/4" NPT 
NIPPLE, pipe, 1/4"NPT x 2" 

GROMMET, pipe protecting 

GUARD, pipe protecting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
W ASHER, plain 

TUBE, oil supply, rear section 
NUT, Sealastic, 3/S" tube 
RING, Sealastic, 3/S" tube (Includes ferrule) 
ELBOW, Sealastic, 90 0 , 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT female 
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/8"tube, 1/4"NPT female 

TUBE, oil -return, rear section 
NUT, Sealastic, 3/8" tube 
RING, Sealastic, 3/S I1 tub~, (Includes ferrule) 
ELBOW, Sealastic, 90 0

, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT female 
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/S" tube, 1/4 I1 NPT female 

HOSE J oil return, line (40" long) 
TEE, service, 1/4!1NPT 

ELBOW, oil return line (l/S"NPT male, 1/4 11 NPT female) 
COUPLING, pipe, 1/8"NPT 
NIPPLE, pipe, 1/8"NPT x 3/4" 

HOSE, oil supply line (30" long) 
BUSHING, pipe reducing, 3/8"NPT to 1/4" long 

CLIP, hose supporting 

(Continued) 
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HEAVY-DUTY OIL FILTER (Continued) 
PART 

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION 

16 
17 
18 

70040811 
70036032 
70035167 
709042.06 
70911041 

70089611 
70035073 

70070469 

7 0904208 
7 0911043 

2 

2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 

1 
1 

CLIP, tube supporting 
CAPSCREW, 3/B"NF x 3/4" 
CAPS CREW, 3/B"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/B" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

ANGLE, clip supporting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" (Used prior to 

tractor #8742) • 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 1-1/4" (Effective with 

tractor #8742) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF (Used prior to tractor #B742) 

14 

I TO CYLINDER BLOCK 

10 12 13 15 

T-196BB 
'------------HE A V Y - DU T Y or L F I L T E R------------I 
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HEAVY-DUTY OIL FILTER 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Supplements standard oil filter. Loaders S /N 9157 thru 11093. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 
4 

70082442 
70910167 
70904205 
70913636 

70095381 

70094453 
70035167 
70904206 

5 70094692 
6 70035061 

70904208 

7 70094422 
8 70035167 
9 70036034 

70904206 
70911041 

10 70087287 
II 70070469 

12 

13 

14 

15 

70904208 

70094439 

70094440 
70919127 
70919172 

70094464 
70919127 
70919062 

70094437 

1 
8 
8 
8 

I 
2 
2 

I 
I 
I 

8 
2 
2 
4 
2 

2 
2 
2 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

FILTER ASSEMBLY (See page 72 for parts) 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER,5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

SPACER, shovel control bracket 

PLATE ... filter Inounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

BRACKET, hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

CLIP, hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BRACKET, hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

BRACKET J hose supporting 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, oil supply (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1/2"NPT male 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, oil return (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8'1 tube, 1/2 I1 NPT Illale 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

ELBOW, oil supply line 
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T-24004 '-___________ HE A V Y - DU T Y 01 L F I L T E R --------....::..;==~ 

USAGE Special equipment. Supplements standard oil filter. Loader 5 IN 11094 and up. 

QTY. 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 15791 
** Tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

r""" 70654674 

2 70 070469 
70035061 
70904208 

3 70064531 

4 70633519 

5 70098372 

6 70646988 
70919172 

7 70646743 
70919062 
70919172 

8 70094437 

I FILTER ASSEMBLY ("Walker". See page 74 for parts)(Used prior 

4 

4 
4 

4 
4 
4 
4 

tONovember 1965) (Order 70654674) 

FILTER ASSEMBLY ("Briggs". See page 75 for parts)(Effective 
November 1965) 

CAPSCREW, l/2"NF x 1-1/4" (Early units) 
CAPSCREW, l/2"NC x 1-1/4" (Late units) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

I COCK, drain, 3/8"NPT 

2 

I 
2 

I 
I 
I 

2 

I 
2 

I 
I 
I 

GROMMET, hose protecting 

HOSE, oil return (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

HOSE, oil supply (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

ELBOW, oil supply line 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

~oo"'" 
70621304 

70914339 
70045174 
70099575 
70012992 
70036034 
70035439 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

70094597 

16 70631007 

17 70656810 

18 70035061 
70904208 
70064531 

HEAVY-DUTY OIL FILTER (Continued) 

QTY. 

" 
10 

I 
I 

I 
2 

5 

2 

"* 
6 

6 

1 

2 
2 
3 
1 
1 

I 

2 

2 

4 
4 
4 

DESCRIPTION 

CLIP, hose supporting (5/8" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole)(Used prior 
to tractor #18194) 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/4" diam., 17/32" bolt-hole)(Effective 
with tractor #18194) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-1/4;' 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x I" (Early units) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x I" (Late units) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

SPACER, hose supporting clips 

CLIP, hose supporting (For two 5/8 11 diam., hoses, 13/32 11 bolt­
hole) 

PLATE, mounting (Used only on units with TR-6 RIPPER to clear 
hydraulic lines) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

NOTE: See PAINTING AND MARKING for decal applied to 
filte r 
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'------------HEAVY-DUTY FILTER PARTS 

QTY. 

* 082441 FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (See pages 77 and 79) 
** 082442 FILTER ASSEMBLY, oil (See pages '67 and 69) 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 70082505 1 COVER 

2 70630540 1 1 RING ASSEMBLY, cover retaining (Includes nut and bolt) 

3 70082449 1 1 GASKET, cover 

T-ll030 

C0082492 HOLD-DOWN ASSEMBLY, filter element (Include 5 item.s 5 thru 9) 
4 

70082493 1 HOLD-DOWN ASSEMBLY, filter element (Includes item.s 5 thru 10) 

5 70082489 3 3 WASHER, element hold-down 

6 70082490 1 1 SPRING, element hold-down 

7 70082487 1 SEAL, element hold-down 

8 70082488 1 HANDLE. element hold-down 

9 -- .. --- I STUD, element hold-down (Not serviced separately) 

10 70082491 PLUG, orifice, element hold-down 

(70091540 I 1 ELEMENT, filtering (Original eguipment) 
11 

74059373 I I ELEMENT, filtering (Optional) 

(Continued) 
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HEAVY-DUTY FILTER PARTS (Continued) 
QTY. 

ITEM PART NO. * *'" DESCRIPTION 

12 70076668 

(

70082967 
13 

70096816 

14 

15 

16 

17 

70082444 

70082443 
70900576 
70911024 

70063891 

[

70063890 

18 

70063889 

[

70080758 

19 

70063889 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

70094167 

70084897 

70084899 

70911049 

70096815 

70098038 

1 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, outlet (Includes nut) 

1 SUPPORT, filter eletnent (Used prior to January 1958) 

1 1 SUPPOR T, filter eletnent (Effective January 1958) 

1 HOUSING (Not serviced separately) 

2 2 BRACKET, tnounting 

2 2 BAND, mounting bracket 
8 8 SCREW, machine, 1/4"NC x 3/4" 
8 8 NUT, 1/4"NC 

3 3 GASKET 

V ALVE ASSEMBLY, inlet check (Includes 1 spring, 1 ring and 1 cup. 
Serviced only as a unit) 

1 BOLT, hollow 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, outlet check (Includes 1 spring, 1 ring and 1 cup. 
Serviced only as a unit) 

1 BOLT, hollow 

1 COCK, drain 

1 1 PLUG, venting 

1 1 W ASHER, venting plug 

2 2 NUT, jam, 5/8"NF (Effective January 1958) 

1 

RETAINER, element support nut (Effective January 1958) 

BOLT ASSEMBLY, cover retaining ring (Includes nuts)(Early units 
only) 
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* 098363 FILTER ASSEMBLY, oil (See page 70) 
** 098364 FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (See page 80) 

QTY, 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 70098433 BOLT. cover 

2 70098435 1 GASKET, cover bolt 

3 70098436 1 1 COVER 

4 70098437 1 1 GASKET, cover 

5 70098438 1 SPRING, element hold-down 

6 70098441 1 ELEMENT KIT (Includes item 4) foo ,"«, 
SHELL ASSEMBLY (Includes items 8 thru 12) 

7 70910002 PLUG, expansion, 3/4 11 diam. 

70098439 SHELL 

8 70098444 2 VALVE, check. inlet and outlet 

9 70098446 1 SPRING, inlet check valve 

10 70099746 SLEEVE. outlet check valve 

1 1 70098443 SPRING. outlet check valve 

12 70098445 PIN, retaining, outlet valve spring 

13 70098434 2 2 BRACKET, mounting 
14 70042265 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3-1/4" 

70904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911041 2 2 NUT.3/8"NF 
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T-71312 
L---------HEAVY-DUTY FILTER PARTS ("Briggs")------------' 

':'70654674 FILTER ASSEMBL Y, oil (See page 70) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

70647680 

70647432 

70656431 

70647446 

70647448 

70647439 

70647449 

70647450 

70647455 

70647453 

70667422 

11 { 70654720 

70654719 

12 

13 
14 
15 

16 

70654721 
70905366 

70647554 
70013059 
70041915 
70904206 
70911026 

70654717 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

4 
2 
2 
4 
4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 
2 
2 
4 
4 

2 

':"'70654673 FILTER ASSEMBL Y, fuel (See page 82) 

DESCRIPTION 

VALVE ASSY., by-pass (Includes ball, spring and retainer) 
(Serviced only as a unit) 

CAPSCREW, cover retaining 

WASHER. cover retaining capscrew 

COVER, tank 

GASKET, tank cover 

SPRING, element retaining 

WASHER, element retaining spring (steel) 

WASHER, sealing, cover retaining capscrew (cork) 

NUT 

PLATE, element retaining 

ELEMENT KIT (Includes items 2 and 4) 

TANK 

TANK 

BUSHING, oil inlet 
BALL, steel, 11/16" diam. (check valve) 

STRAP, mounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

PIPE, spacing, mounting strap 

75 



, 

B 
9 

~lO 

, , , 
, , 

7 

, 
, , , 

, 

PUMP 

, 
, 

~~ 
FUEL TANK ~ ~ 2 

, 
, , , 

4~3 
6 ~~ 

, 

5 

/ 

T-17416 
'----------HEA VY - DUTY FU EL FI LTER (First type) ----------' 

76 



( 

c 

HEAVY-DUTY FUEL FILTER 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Replaces standard first-stage fuel filter. Loaders prior to SIN 9157. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70082441 
70910167 
709042.05 
70913636 

2. 70061812. 

3 70092.72.7 

70915380 

4 70082.189 

5 70088996 
70918564 
70915377 
70915378 
709042.71 

6 70088994 
70918325 
70915367 
70915368 
70901839 

7 70088995 
70918325 
70915367 
70915386 
70915760 

8 70089878 
70912324 
70914588 

9 70091046 
10 70036034 

70904206 

1 
8 
8 
B 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
2. 
2. 
1 
1 

1 
2. 
2. 
1 
1 

1 
2. 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

FILTER ASSEMBL Y. fuel (See page n for parts) 
CAPSCREW. 51 16"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER. Sf 16" 
NUT. 5/16"NF 

BUSHING. fuel tank 

COCK. fuel shut-off (3/B"NPT male and female. In­
cludes item 4) 

ELBOW. Sealastic. 112" tube. 3/8"NPT male 

HANDLE, fuel shut-off cock 

TUBE. tank to fiJte r 
NUT. Sealastic. liz" tube 
RING, Sealastic, liz" tube (inclUdes ferrule) 
CONNECTOR. Sealastic. 11 Z" tube. 3/s"NPT male 
BUSHING. pipe reducing. 1/2."NPT to 3/s"NPT 

TUBE, filter to pUInp~ real" section 
NUT. Sealastic. 3/8" tube 
RING. Sea1astic. 3/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
CONNECTOR. Sealastic. 3/8" tube. 1/4"NPT male 
BUSHING. pipe reducing. 1/2."NPT to 1/4"NPT 

TUBE, filter to pump, froht section 
NUT. Sealastic. 3/8" tube 
RING. Sealastic. 3/8" tube (InclUdeS ferrule) 
UNION. Se ala stic , 3/8" tube 
CONNECTOR. Sealastic. 3/8" tube. 1/4"NPT felD.a1e 

HOSE. fuel line 
CONNECTOR. flare type. 3/8" tube. 1/4"NPT male 
ELBOW. street. brass. 90 0 1!4"NPT 

CLIP~ hose supporting 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NF xl" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
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HEAVY-DUTY FUEL FILTER 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Supplements standard fuel filter. Loaders SIN 9157 tb.ru 11092. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

I 70082441 I 
70910167 8 
70904205 8 
70913636 8 

2 70061812 I 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

70092727 

70082189 

70095324 
70919063 
70919128 

70094467 
70035167 
70904206 

70083567 
70 919128 

70 094460 
70919066 

70093752 

70097534 

70094449 

70 0 95526 
70919206 

I 

I 
I 
I 

2 
2 
2 

6 

6 

I 

DESCRIPTION 

FILTER ASSEMBLY (See page 72 for parts) 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

BUSHING, fuel tank 

COCK, fuel shut-off (3/8"NPT male and female. Includes item 4) 

HANDLE, fuel shut-off cock 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tank to filter (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, I /2" tube; 3/8"NPT male 
CONNECTOR, flare type, I /2" tube, 1/2"NPT male 

CLIP. hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to engine, rear (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/2" tube, I /2"NPT male 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, filter to engine, rear (Includes nuts) 
UNION, flare type, I /2" tube 

BOOT 

CLIP, tube supporting 

TUBE ASSEMBL Y, filter to engine, front (Includes nuts) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to engine, front (See HOSE PARTS) 
ELBOW, 90 0 ,' flare type, 1/Z 11 tube, 3/BrlNPT male 
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'------------- HEAVY-DUTY FUEL FILTER T-24005 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Supplements standard fuel filter. Loader SIN 11093 thru 13321. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70098364 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY (See page 74 for parts) 
2 70070469 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 

70904208 4 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
3 70064531 4 W ASHER, plain, SAE std. J 1/2 II 

4 70633519 1 COCK, drain, 3/8"NPT 

5 70092727 1 COCK, fuel shut-off (Includes item 6) 

6 70082189 1 HANDLE, fuel shut-off cock 

(Continued) 

80 



( 

ITEM PART NO. 

7 70098365 
70919063 

8 70098366 
70919063 
70919066 

9 70098372 

10 70094467 
70012992 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

11 70098369 

12 70620034 
70911115 

HEAVY_DUTY FUEL FILTER (Continued) 

QTY. 

1 
2 

1 
1 
1 

2 

2 
I 
2 
I 
1 

1 

1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tank to fUter (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, I/Z" tube, 3/a"NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to tube union (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, lIz" tube, 3/a"NPT male 
UNION, flare type, lIZ" tube 

GROMMET, hose protecting 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/4" diam" 13/32" bolt-ho1el 
CAPSCREW, 3/B"NF x 1-1/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT. 3/ B"NF 

ANGLE, clip supporting 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/4" diam .. 13/32" bolt -slot) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
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HE A V Y - D U T Y F U ELF I L T E R ________ .:::.T.:::-2::..4:..:0::..:0:.:5~ 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Supplements standard fuel filter. Loader SIN 13322 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I {7
00

9
S

364 

70654673 

3 

70070469 
70035061 
7090420S 
70064531 

4 70633519 

I 

4 
4 
4 
4 

1 

FILTER ASSEMBLY ("Walker". See page 74 ior parts)(Used prior 
to November 1965) 

TIL TER ASSEMB LY ("Briggs". See page 75 for parts)(Efiective 
November 1965) 

CAPSCREW. I/Z"NF x 1-1/4"(Earlr units) 
CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 1-1/4"(Late units) 
LOCKWASHER. 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std .• 1/2" 

COCK, drain, 3/8"NPT 
(Continued) 
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HEAVY-DUTY FUEL FILTER(Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

5 70092727 1 COCK, fuel shut-off (Includes item 6) 

6 70082189 

7 70646904 
70919063 

8 70646905 
70919063 
70919066 

9 70098372 

roo"" 10 
70644713 

70012992 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

11 70098369 

{"'"'" 12 
70646906 

70911115 

1 
2 

1 
1 
1 

2 

HANDLE, fuel shut-off cock 

HOSE, tank to filter (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/2" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

HOSE, filter to tube union (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR" flare type, 1/2" tube, 3/8"NPT male 
UNION, flare type, 1/2" tube 

GROMMET, hose protecting 

2 CLIP, hose supporting (3/4" diam., 13/32" bolt holeHUsed prior to 
tractor 1118194) 

2 CLIP, hose supporting (7/8" diam., 17/32" bolt-holeHEffective with 
tractor 1118194) 

1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

ANGLE, clip supporting 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/411 diam., 13/32 11 bolt-slot)(Used prior to 
tractor 1118194) 

CLIP, hose supporting (15/16" diam., 17/32" bolt-slot)(Effective 
with tractor 1118194) 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
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T-140821 
FIRST STAGE FUE L FILT ER ---------.;:..;;.:..:.=, 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SIN 91576 Standard equipm.ent~ Not used on toaders equipped 
with HEAVY-DUTY FUEL FILTER. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

,4347786 
70903632 
70904206 
70910324 

74051483 
70919288 
70914686 

7 4051484 

74347790 

74051485 

7 4040013 

I 
Z 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (Consists of items Z thru 8) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

NUT, she 11 retaining 
CAPSCREW. 1/4"NC x 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, capper, 1/4"I.D. 

GASKET, shell retaining nut 

HEAD, filter 

GUIDE, element centering 

GASKET, filter shell 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

7 n055563 I 

8 7'4347791 I 
70644417 I 

9 74254097 1 

10 74348514 1 
70918325 2 
70915367 2 
70915368 I 
70914588 1 

11 74348506 1 
70910245 2 
70904206 2 

FIRST STAGE FUEL FILTER (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

ELEMENT ASSEMBLY, filter (Includes item 6) 

SHELL, filter 
COCK, drain, 1/4"NPT 

CONNECTOR, iuelline (Sealastic, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male) 

LINE, iilter to injection pump 
NUT, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes swivel callar) 
RING, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes fexxule) 
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 
ELBOW, streetJ brass, 90o~ 1/4 11NPT 

BRACKET, mounting 
CAPS CREW , 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
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USAGE: Loaders prior to serial No. 9157. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74349146 1 I FILTER ASSEMBLY, fuel (Includes items 2 thru 13) 
70901652 1 
70903631 Z 
70904206 2 
70910324 Z 

PLUG, pipe, 1/4"NPT 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/B"NC 

70065577 1 Z GASKET, bleeding screw 

74051483 1 3 NUT, shell retaining 
70915432 1 SCREW, machine, 1/4 "N C x 5/16" 

74051484 1 4 GASKET, shell retaining nut 

(Continued) 
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SECOND STAGE FUEL FILTER (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

{ ""mo 
5 

74349147 

6 7.4040013 

7 70639370 

8 74056633 

9 74052173 

10 ------

11 ------

12 74052174 

13 70065582 
70644417 

14 74348832 
70905662 
70904205 

15 74348518 
70918325 
70915367 
70915369 
70901S26 

16 70040796 

------

70918598 

17 70901489 

l74504056 

70912324 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
4 
4 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

HEAD, filter (3/8"NPT connections) (Used prior to 
engine # 89439) 

HEAD, filter (1/4 I1 NPT cOIlllections){Effective with 
engine #89439) 

GASKET, shell 

GUIDE. elem.ent' centering 

ELEMENT KIT (Includes items 6.10 and 11) 

PLA TE, elem.ent seating 

GASKET, elem.ent seating plate (Furnished only as 
part of item. 8) 

WASHER, seating plate gasket (Furnished onlyas 
part of item 8) 

SPRING, elem.ent 

SHELL, filte r 
COCK, drain, T-handle, 1/4"NPT 

BRACKET. filter m.ounting 
CAPSCREW, 5/I6"'NC x 1-118" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

LINE, pump to filter 
NUT J Sealastic, 3/8 11 tube (Includes swivel collar) 
RING, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
ELBOW, Sealastic, 90°, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 
BUSHING. pipe reducing, 3/S"NPT to 1/4"NPT (Used 

prior to engine # 89439) 

CLJP, tube supporting 

HOSE, filter to pump (12-1/4" 10ng)(Used prior to engine 
#89439)(Order HOSE 4504056) 

TEE, pipe reducing, !/4"NPT side, 1/4"NPT and 
3/8"NPT ends 

NIPPLE, pipe, 3/8"NPT x 1" 

HOSE, filter to pum.p (14" long) (Effective with engine 
# 89439) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 
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DUAL FUEL FILTER 

USAGE: Loader SIN 9157 tltru 13321. Also see pages 80 and 82 for 
supplementing Heavy-duty fuel £lIter. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 74349641 
70915813 
70904205 
70916269 
70904206 

2 C::::::I 
70919134 
70919840 
70920333 
70918887 
70919230 
70904208 
70910325 

3 70639370 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

74056633 

74052173 

74052174 

74040013 

70065582 
70912415 

II 74354416 
70912415 

12 74055563 

13 74051485 

14 74051484 

15 74051483 
70906692 
70914686 

16 74335898 

70919172 
74337251 

17 74335935 

70919062 
74337251 

18 74349776 
70919172 

1 
1 
1 
1 
I 

1 

2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

2 
2 
2 

I 
1 

I 
I 

BRACKET I filter :mounting 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

HEAD ASSEMBLY (Original equipment)(Order HEAD ASSY. 4389051, 
I BUSHING 901826 and 2 NUTS 4389113) 

HEAD ASSEMBLY (Includes plugs indented below)(Service replacement) 

PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 1/8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd" 1 /4"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd., 3/8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, 3/8"NPT 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NC 

GUIDE, element centering, second stage filter 

ELEMENT KIT, second stage filter (Includes ite:ms 6,7 and 9) 

PLATE, ele:ment seating, second stage filter 

GASKET, ele:ment seating plate (Furnished only as part of item ~) 

WASHER, seating plate gasket (Furnished only as part of item. 4) 

SPRING, second stage filter 

GASKET, filter shell 

SHELL, second stage filter 
COCK, drain, 1/4"NPT 

SHELL. first stage filter 
COCK, drain, I 14"NPT 

ELEMENT ASSEMBLY, first stage filter (Includes item 9)(Not used 
when Heavy-duty Filter is installed) 

GUIDE, element centering, first stage filter 

GASKET, shell retaining nut 

NUT. shell retaining 
CAPSCREW,1/4"NCx3/8" 
WASHER, plain, copper, 1/4"1. D. 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, fir st stage filter to transfer pump (See HOSE 
PARTS) 
- CONNECTOR, flare typ'l,o 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

ELBOW, flare tlype, 90 I brass, 3/8" tube, 1 /4"NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, transfer pump to second stage filter (See HOSE 
PARTS) ) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 
ELBOW, flare type, 90°, brass, 3/8" tube, 1/4I!NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to injection pump (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 
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( 
USAGE: Standard eq uipment. 

SiN 13322 and up. 

QTY. 

FUEL FILTERS 

See page 82. for supplementary Heavy-Duty Fuel Filter~ Loader 

* Loader SIN 13322 tr.ru 1579@ 
** Loader SiN 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 r 74337717 

"- 74338479 

70921566 
70904205 
70922262 
70904206 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

74389051 

70919134 
70919840 

70920333 

70918887 
70919230 
70918683 
70904208 
70910325 

74055913 

74056633 

74052173 

74052174 

74040013 

70065582 
70912415 

74354416 
70912415 

74055563 

74051485 

74051484 

{ 

74051483 
15 

74389113 

70919288 
70914686 

1 

1 
1 
2 
2 

1 

2 
1 

2 

1 
2 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 
2 

1 

2 
2 
1 
1 

1 

2 
1 

2 

1 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

BRACKET, filte r mounting 

BRACKE T, filte r mounting 

CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

HEAD ASSEMBLY (Includes PLUGS indented be10w)(If for engines 
prior to #6-21728 also order 2 BUSHINGS 901826 and 2 NUTS 
4389113) 

PLUG, pipe, r.ex-r.d., 1/8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd. I 1/4 rr NPT (Used prior to engine 

#6-21728) 
PLUG, pipe, r.ex-r.d., 3/8"NPT (1 additional used effective 

witr. engine #6-21728) 
PLUG, pipe, r.ex-socket, 3/8"NPT 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC" 1-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NC 

GUIDE, element centering, second stage filter 

ELEMENT KIT, second stage filter (Includes items 6, 7 and 9) 

PLATE, element seating, second stage filter 

GASKET. element seating plate (Furnished only as part of item 4) 

WASHER, seating plate gasket (Furnished only as part of item 4) 

SPRING, second stage filter 

GASKET, filter shell 

SHELL, second stage filter 
COCK, drain, 1/4"NPT 

SHELL ASSEMBLY, first stage filter (Includes items 12 tr.ru 15) 
COCK, drain, 1/4"NPT 

ELEMENT ASSEMBLY, first stage filter (Includes item 9)(Not 
used when Heavy-Duty Filter is installed) 

GUIDE, element centering, first stage filter 

GASKET. shell retaining nut 

NUT, shell retaining (1-3/16" 10ng)(Used prior to engine #6-21728) 

NUT, shell retaining (1- 9/16" 10ng)(Effecti ve witr. engine #6 -~ 1 728) 

CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, copper, 1/4"1. D. 

(C ontinued) 
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FU E L FI LT E R S (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. '" ** DESCRIPTION 

{

7433589 8 

16 
74338482 

70919172 
17 74337251 

{ 

74335935 

18 
74338481 

70919062 

70919172 

19 74337251 

[

74349776 
70919172 

20 
74337743 

]0919 062 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, first stage filter to transfer pmnp (See HOSE 
PARTS) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, first stage filter to transfer pump (See HOSE 
PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 
ELBOW, flare type, 90°, brass, 3/8" tube, 1/4 I1 NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY. transfer pwnp to second stage filter (See HOSE 
PARTS) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, transfer pump to second stage filter (See HOSE 
PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1!4"NPT male (Used 
prior to engine #6-21728) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male (Effective 
with engine #6-21728J 

ELBOW, flare type, 90 , brass, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to injection pump (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBL Y, filte r to injection pump (See HOSE PAR TS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

NOTE: See PAINTING AND MARKING for decals applied 
to filters 
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FUE L LINES 

USAGE: Loaders prior to serial No. 9157 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 70042639 

2 70099433 

3 70092726 

4 70087266 
70918325 
70915367 
70915368 

5 70087292 
70918325 
70915367 
70915368 

6 70088262 
70918325 
70915367 
70915386 
70915760 

7( 
70088261 

70093286 

70918325 
70915367 
70915386 
70915760 

70088260 
70078926 

70089878 
8 

70910978 

70093290 

9 70088260 

10 70051341 

11 70040811 
12 (70036032 

70036034 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

13 70040796 

14 70036034 
70904206 
70911115 

15 700872 87 
16( 70035073 

70070469 
70904208 
70911043 

17 70091046 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 *B USHING, fuel tank outlet 

1 *ELBOW, fuel line (90°, 1/4"NPT male and female) 

1 *COCK, fuel shut-off (11 4"NPT male and female) 

I *TUBE, fuel supply, rear section 
2 NUT, Sealastic, 3/8" tube 
2 RING, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
1 CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

I TUBE, fuel return, rear section 
2 NUT, Sealastic, 3/8 11 tube 
2 RING, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
1 CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/8" tube, 1I4"NPT male 

1 *TUBE, fuel supply, front section 
2 NUT, Sealastic, 3/8" tube 
2 RING, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
1 UNION, Sealastic, 3/8" tube 
1 CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 3/8" tube, 1I4"NPT female 

I TUBE, fuel return. front section (Used prior to engine #6-7790) 

I TUBE, fuel return, front section (Effective with engine # 6-77 90) 

2 NUT. Sealastic, 3/8 '1 tube 
2 RING, Sealastic, 3/8" tube (Includes ferrule) 
1 UNION, Sealastic, 3/8" tube 
1 CONNECTOR, Seala.tic, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT female 

1 HOSE, fuel return line (Used prior to tractor #2379) 
1 ELBOW, street, brass, 90°, 1/4"NPT 

1 HOSE, fuel return line (20" long) (Effective with tractor #2379) 
but later discontinued on engine #6-7790) 

1 ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 3/8" tube, 1/4"NPT 

1 HOSE, fuel return line (13" long) (Effective with engine #6-7790) 

1 *HOSE, fuel supply line 

1 *ELBOW, fuel supply hose (90°, 3/8"NPT male, 1I4"NPT female) 

4 CLIP, tube supporting (for two 3/8" diam. tubes, 17/32" bolt-hole) 
1 CAPSCREW,3/8"NFx3/4" 
3 CAPSCREW,3/8"NFxl" 
4 W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

1 CLIP, fuel return tube (3/8" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
(Used prior to engine #6-7790) 

1 CAPSCREW, 3/ 8"NF xl" 
1 LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
1 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

1 ANGLE, tube supporting 
1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" (Used prior to tractor #8742) 
1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" (Effective with tractor #8742) 
1 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
1 NUT, 1I2"NF (Used prior to tractor #8742) 

CLIP, fuel line hose (1/2" diam., 7/16" bolt-hole) (Used prior to 
engine # 6 - 77 90) 

"'Not used when special HEAVY -DUTY FUEL FILTER is installed. 
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FUEL LINES 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 9157 thru 11093. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70061812 

2 70092727 

3 70082189 

4 70083529 

70919063 

5 70094460 
70919066 

6 70094449 

7 70095526 

70919206 

8 70620495 

70919140 

9 70094447 

10 70094459 
70919214 

11 70095323 

70919140 

12 70094467 
13 70035167 

70904206 

14 70087082 

15 70093752 

16 70093972 

17 70047381 

18 70097534 
19 70035167 
20 70036032 
21 70036039 

70904206 
70911041 

22 70094452 
23 70070469 

70904208 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

5 

5 

5 

5 
3 
1 
1 
5 
1 

1 
1 
1 

BUSHING, fuel tank outlet 

COCK, fuel shut-off (Includes item 3) 

HANDLE, fuel shut-off cock 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, fuel supply line, rear (See HOSE 
PARTS) (Not used when special HEAVY-DUTY 
FUEL FILTER is installed) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/2" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, fuel supply line, rear (Includes nuts) 
UNION, flare type, 1/2" tube 

TUBE ASSEMBL Y, fuel supply line (Includes nut s) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, fuel supply line, front (See HOSE PARTS) 

ELBOW, flare type, 90 0
, 1 I 2" tube, 31 8 "NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, fuel return line, front (See HOSE PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, fuel return line (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, fuel return line, rear (Includes nuts) 
UNION, flare type, 1/4" tube 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, fuel return line, rear (See HOSE PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1 I 4" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

CLIP, hose supporting (large) 
CAPSCREW, 31 8"NF x 7 I 8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

SPACER, tube supporting clip 

BOOT, supply tube (rubber) 

BOOT, return tube (rubber) 

CLIP, supporting, return tube 

CLIP, supporting, supply tube 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
CAPS CREW , 318 "NF x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

ANGLE, tube supporting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
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FUEL LINES 
USAGE: Loader SIN 11094 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70092727 

2 70082189 

3 70644694 

4 7009,7739 

5 070644555 
70919206 

6 {0644696 

70650562 

70919140 

7 70097738 

8 J700
97747 

t0644683 

9 J70094527 

t0644006 

10 70035167 
70904206 

[

0620035 

!l 
70644666 

12 70035167 
70904206 
70911115 

13 70094467 

14 70620034 

15 70093752 

16 70093972 

17 70047381 

18 70097534 

{

70035167 
19 70904206 

70911041 

{

70035167 
20 70916269 

70904206 

21 70624746 
22 70070469 

70904208 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

2 

I 

2 
2 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

2 

2 

2 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

COCK, fuel shut-off (Includes item 2) 

HANDLE, fuel shut- off cock 

HOSE, fuel supply, rear (See HOSE PARTS)(Not used when special 
Heavy-Duty Fuel Filter is installed) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, fuel supply (Includes nuts) 

HOSE, fuel supply front (See HOSE PARTS) 
ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 1/2" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

HOSE, fuel return, front (See HOSE PARTS)(Used prior to tractor 
#19929) 

HOSE, fuel return, front (See HOSE PARTS)(Effective with tractor 
#19929) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/4"NPT male 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, fuel return (Includes nuts) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, fuel return, rear (See HOSE PARTS)(Used prior 
to tractor #14412 including #14429 and 14431) 

HOSE, fuel return, rear (See HOSE PAR TS)(Effective with tractor 
#14412 excluding #14429 and #14431) 

CLIP, hose supporting (1/2" diarn., 13/32" bolt-hole)(Used prior 
to tractor #18194. 1 less used effective with tractor #14412 ex­
cluding #14429 and #14431) 

CLIP, hose supporting (9/16"diarn .. 
17/32"bolt-hole)(Effective with 
tractor #18194) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

CLIP, hose supporting (1/2 I1diarn., 13/32" bolt-slot)(Used .prior to 
tractor #18194) 

CLIP, hose supporting (9/16"diam. ,17/32" bolt-slot)(Effective 
with tractor #18194) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/4"diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/4" diam., 13/32" bolt-slot) 

BOOT, supply tube (rubber) 

BOOT, return tube (rubber) 

CLIP, supporting, return tube (5/8" diarn., 13/32" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, supporting, supply tube (7/8" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8"(Early units) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 7/8"(Late units) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

ANGLE, tube supporting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
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FUEL TANK 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70620007 1 TANK, fuel 
r0035236 

2 70035073 
70904208 

4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" 
2 CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x 1-3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, liz" 

3 70064531 6 WASHER, plain 
4 70038234 2 NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

5 70633147 6 SHIM, tank m.aunting (Use as req'd) 

6 70052360 1 ELBOW, fuel tank drain 
7 70036034 5 CAPSCREW, 3 /8"NF x I" 

70904Z06 5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

8 70633519 I COCK, fue I tank drain 

9 70050594 1 PLUG/ Clean-out, fuel tank drain elbow 

10 70050595 1 GASKET, clean-out plug 

11 70050787 I GASKET, fuel tank drain elbow 

12 70642744 CAP, fuel tank 

13 70065613 I GASKET, fuel tank cap 

14 70085623 I GAUGE, fuel level 
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FUEL TANK 

F1RSTType~ 

T-120l6A 

USAGE: Service replacement prior to loader SIN 11094 

.. First type 
** Second type 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* ** 
1 70650246 1 TANK, fuel 

70658113 1 TANK, fuel 
2 70035067 6 6 CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF x 2" 
3 70064531 12 12 WASHER, plain 
4 70038234 6 6 NUT, high,1/2"NF 
5 70633147 8 8 SHIM, tank mounting (Use as required) 
6 70052360 1 1 ELBOW, fuel tank drain 
7 70916225 5 5 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1" 

70904206 5 5 LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
8 70633519 1 1 COCK. fuel tank drain 
9 70050594 1 1 PLUG, clean-out. fuel tank drain elbow 

10 70050595 1 1 GASKET. clean-out fuel tank drain elbow 
11 70050787 1 1 GASKET. fuel tank drain elbow 
12 70642744 1 CAP, fuel tank 
13 70065613 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap 

(Continued) 
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FUEL TANK (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* ** 
14 70621775 1 RING. snap, fuel strainer 
15 70642749 I STRAINER. fuel 
16 70668252 I CAP ASSY .• fuel tank(Consists of items 17 thru 23) 
17 -------- 1 CAP, only(Not serviced separately) 
18 70668263 I GASKET. cap 
19 70668806 I SEAT, relief valve 

70926699 4 SCREW, fil-hd., brass, #10-24C x 3/8" 
20 70668804 1 GASKET, valve seat 
21 70668805 I VALVE ASSY., relief(Serviced only as a unit) 
22 70664867 I ELEMENT. air filter 
23 70668262 1 COVER, tank cap 

70921181 2 SCREW ASSY., #10-24NC x 1/2"(Includes 
lockwasher) 

24 70654840 I RING, snap. fuel strainer 
25 70650509 I STRAINER, fuel 
26 70085623 1 I GAUGE, fuel level 
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USAGE: Effective with tractor serial No. 11094 thru 13321 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 706Z4Z14 I TANK, fuel 
Z 70035073 6 CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x 1-3/4" 
3 70064531 6 WASHER, plain 
4 70038Z34 6 NUT, high, I/Z"NF 

5 70633147 8 SHIM, tank Inounting (Use as req'd) 

6 70633519 1 COCK, fuel tank drain 
7090Z071 1 BUSHING, pipe reducing. 1 "NPT to 3 / 8"NPT 

7 7064Z744 1 CAP, fuel tank 

8 70065613 1 GASKET, fuel tank cap 

9 70097735 1 GAUGE, fuel level 

10 ------ TRANSFERS (See PAINTING AND MARKING) 
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L....fIRST TYPE 

T-38187 

---------------- F UE L T ANK---------------­

* Tractors !,erial no. 13322 thru 21660 

ITEM PART NO. 

1(70650251 

70660412 
" 70035073 

70035236 
70904208 

3 70064531 
4 70038234 

5 70633147 

6 70633519 
70902071 

QTY. 

* ~~ 

I 

I 
5 5 
I I 
I I 
6 6 
5 5 

8 8 

I I 
I I 

** Tractors serial No, 21661 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

TANK, fuel 

TANK, fuel 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 
NUT, high, 1/2 "NF 

SHIM, tank TI10unting (Use as reqtd) 

COCK, fuel tank drain 
BUSHING, pipe reducing, I"NPT to 3/8"NPT 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

7 70642744 

8 70065613 

9 

10 

II 

IZ 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

70621775 

70642749 

70668252 

70668263 

70668806 
70926699 

70668804 

70668805 

70664867 

70668262 
70921181 

70654840 

20 70650509 

21 70097735 

QTY. 

* 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
4 

I 

I 

I 

I 
2 

I 

I 

I 

F U E L TAN K (Continued) 

DESCRlPTION 

CAP, fuel tank 

GASKET, fuel tank cap 

RING, snap. fuel strainer 
) Effective with tractor #19066 

STRAINER, fuel 

CAP ASSY., fuel tank (Consists of items 12 thru 18) 

CAP only (Not serviced separately) 

GASKET, cap 

SEAT, relief valve 
SCREW, fil-hd., brass, #10-24NC x 3/8" 

GASKET, valve seat 

VALVE ASSY .. relief (Serviced only as a unit) 

ELEMENT, air filter 

COVER, tank cap 
SCREW ASSY., #10-24NC x I/Z" (Includes lockwasher) 

RING. snap. fuel strainer 

STRAINER, fuel 

GAUGE, fuel level 
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FIRST TYPE OIL LINE 

T-14071 '----------------IN J E C T I ON PUMP ___________ ....:::..;;,.:"..:=:.J 

USAGE: Engines prior to serial No. 6-10368. Loaders prior to SiN 13322 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 74348762 

2 74348474 

70918235 
70915852 
70915854 
70917980 
70910205 

3 74335557 

70919171 

4 74337224 
70904206 
70910123 

5 74348438 
70916382 
70904206 

6 74347836 

I 

I 

2 
2 
I 
1 
1 

I 

1 

3 
3 
3 

1 
3 
3 

1 

PUMP ASSEMBL Y > fue 1 injection (See your tlFiat-Allis j1 

dealer for service~ 

LINE, oil, cylinder block to injection pump (Used 
prior to engine #6-9154) 

NUT, Sealastic. 5/16" tube 
RING, Sealastic, 5/16" tube (InclUdes ferrule) 
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 5/16" tube, 1/8"NPT male 
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 5/16" tube, 1/8"NPT female 
NIPPLE, pipe, 1/ 8"NPT x 1-1/4" 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, cylinder block to injection pump (See 
HOSE PAR TS) (Effective with engine #6- 9154) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male 

STUD, injection pump attaching 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

GEAR. injection pump drive 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

WASHERJ~ serrated. injection pump drive gear 
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IN J E C T ION P U M P ___________ ...:T:...--=Z"'2.:;.5.:..96'" 

USAGE: Effective with engine serial No. 6-10368. Loaders prior to SIN 13322 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

74349851 

74347834 
74347447 

74337224 
70904Z06 
70910123 

74335444 

70923663 

74346704 

74335931 

70920Z15 
70919249 
70919773 

74335716 

I 

I 
3 

3 
3 
3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

I 
1 
I 

PUMP ASSEMBLY, fuel injection (See your "Flat-Allis 
dealer for serviced 

GEAR! injection pump coupling 
CAPSCREW(thin head, 3/8"NF x 3/4") 

STUD, pump attaching 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
NUT. 3/s"NF 

SHAFT. timing 

RING. sealing, timing shaft 

SPRING, timing shaft 

HOSE ASSEMBLY. cylinder block to injection pump (See 
HOSE PARTS) 

NIPPLE, hex. 1/ S"NPT 
ELBOW. flare type. l/4" tube. I/g"NPT female 
TEE. flare type. 1/4" tube, I/s"NPT male side 

HOSE ASSEMBLY. cylinder block to gear housing (See 
HOSE PARTS) 
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TO TIt.AING 
GEAR HOUSING 

4 

TO CVLlNDER BLOCK 

9 

TOINJ? 
t~ isJY~ 

T-24182 L....-------------I N J,E C T ION P U M P' ___________ ;:;.:.::..;:.!.:::..::J 
USAGE: Loader SIN 13322 and up 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 74354233 

2 74347834 
3 70916381 

4 74337224 
70904206 
70910123 

5 74335444 

6 70923663 

7 74346704 

8 74335931 

9 

10 

70919773 
70920215 
70919249 

70919345 

70917032 

74335716 

1 

1 
3 

3 
3 
3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

PUMP ASSEMBLY r fuel injection (Consult IIFiat-Allis 'l dealer for 
service) 

GEAR, injection pum.p coupling 
CAPS CREW , 3/s"NF x 3/4" 

STUD, pump attaching 
LOCKWASHER, 3/s" 
NUT, 3/s"NF 

SHAFT, timing 

O-RING, timing shaft 

SPRING, timing shaft 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, cylinder block to injection pump (See HOSE 
PARTS) 

TEE, flare type, 114" tube, 
NIPPLE, hex, II S"NPT 
ELBOW, flare type, 114" 

tube, 1/s"NPT female 

1/8 "NPT m.ale side 

} Not used with oil clutch 

lis "NPT male end 
TEE, flare type, 114" tube, } 

ADAPTER, extension, 1/ SIlNPT Used with oil clutch only 
male and female 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, cylinder block to gear housing 
PARTS) 

HOSE (See OIL PUMP DRIVE) 

lOS 

(See HOSE. 
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FUEL RETURN MANIFOLD 
USAGE: Loaders prior to S/'N 13322 

* Used prior to engine serial No. 6-7790. 
** Used On engines serial No. 6-7790 thru 6-9153. 

*** Effective with engine serial No. 6-9154.(Tractor No. 9157) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** *** DESCRIPTION 

I 74348168 I 

70911437 5 
70911435 5 
70914626 1 

2 74349376 4 

3 74515303 1 
70914588 1 

4 74348700 1 

70917809 3 
70918804 1 
70917806 3 
70918802 1 
70919040 3 

5 74335164 I 

6 74348705 

70918804 
70918802 

7 74349685 

70917809 
70918804 
70917806 
70918802 
70919800 

8 74349686 

70917809 
70918804 
70917806 
70918802 
70919800 

70921143 

9 74349644 

70918804 
70918802 
70919798 
70920548 

1 

1 
1 

MANIFOLD ASSEMBL Y (Include s NUTS and 
SLEEVES indented below) 

NUT J compression fitting. 1/4'1 tube 
SLEEVE, compre ssion fitting. 1/4 11 tube 
CONNECTOR, compression type, 1/4" tube, 

1/8 "NPT male 
ELBOW, compression type. 1/4'1 tube, 

1/8"NPT male 

VAL VE ASSEMBL Y, pre s sure relief 
ELBOW, street, brass, 90°, 1/4 11NPT 

MANIFOLD ASSEMBL Y (Includes NUTS and 
SLEEVES indented below) 

NUT, Imperial. 1/411 tube 
NUT, Imp erial, 5/ 16" 
SLEEVE, Imperial, 1/4" tube 
SLEEVE, Imperial, 5/16" tube 
ELBOW, Imperial, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male 
TEE, service. hnperial. 5/16 11 tube. l/S"NPT 

male, 1/4 11NPT female 

1 ELBOW ASSEMBLY (Restricted. Includes NUT and 
SLEEVE indented below) 

1 NUT, Imperial, 5/16" tube 
1 SLEEVE, Imperial, 5/16" tube 

1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, front (Includes NUT and 
SLEEVE indented below) 

2 NUT, Imperial, 1/ 4" tube 
1 NUT, Imperial, 5/16" tube 
2 SLEEVE, Imperial. 1/4" tube 
1 SLEEVE, Imperial, 5/16" tube 
2 CONNECTOR, Imperial, 1/ 4" tube, 

1/ 8 "NPT male 

1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, rear (Includes NUTS and SLEEVES 
indente d below) 

1 NUT, Imperial. 1/4 11 tube 
2 NUT, Imperial, 5/16" tube 
1 SLEEVE, Imperial. 1/4" tube 
2 SLEEVE, Imperial, 5/16" tube 
1 CONNECTOR, Imperial, 1/4" tube, 

1/8"NPT male 
1 CONNECTOR, Imperial, 5/16" tube, 

1 

2 
2 
I 
1 

1/8"NPT male 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, manifold tubes to filter (Includes 
NUTS and SLEEVES indented below) 

NUT. Imperial. 5/16" tube 
SLEEVE. Imperial, 5/16" tube 
TEE. union. Imperial. 5/ 16 rr tube 
CONNECTOR. Imperial, 5/16" tube. 

1/ 4 "NPT male 

III 



2 

T-24181 '---------- INJECTION FUEL RET URN LINES _______ =::....:.;:..:..:.J 

USAGE: Engines prior to serial No. 6-14912 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

74349927 
70917809 
70917806 
70919800 
70920411 

74349931 

70917806 
70917809 
70919040 

74515304 
70914588 

70901651 

74041015 

74050685 

74051304 

74337028 

70917806 
70917809 
70920242 
70919481 

1 
4 
4 
3 
1 

1 

2 
2 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
2 
1 
1 

MANIFOLD ASSEMBL Y (Includes NUTS and SLEEVES indented below) ( 
NUT, Imperial, 1/4 11 tube 
SLEEVE. Imperial. 1/4" tube 
CONNECTOR. Imperial, 1/4" tube. 1/8"NPT male 
TEE, Imperial, 1/4 11 tube, 1/8I!NPT end 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. manifold to relief valve (Includes NUTS and 
SLEEVES indente d below) 

SLEEVE, Imperial, 1/4 11 tube 
NUT, Imperial, 1/4" tube 
ELBOW, Imperial, 1/4 11 tube, 1/8 H NPT male 

VALVE ASSEMBLY. pressure relief (Consists of items 4 thru 7) 
o 

ELBOW, street, brass, 90 . 1/4"NPT 

BODY, relief valve (Not serviced separately) 
PLUG. pipe., 1/8"NPT (Not used) 

VALVE, pressure relief 

SPRING, pressure relief valve 

SCREW. pressure relief valve 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. relief valve to filter (Includes NUTS and 
,SLEEVES indented belOW) 

SLEEVE, Imperial, 1/4 11 tube 
NUT, Imperial, 1/4(1 tube 
CONNECTOR, Imperial, 1/4" tube, 1/4 I1 NPT male 
ELBOW, Imperial. 1/4 11 tube, 1/4 I1 NPT male 
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$--13 
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S--15 

'-----------1 N J E C T ION F U E L RET URN LIN E-!;-----------' 

USAGE: Engines serial No. 6-14912 and up 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 74349927 
70917809 
70917806 
70919800 
70920411 

e"''''' 2 
74338564 

70917806 
70917809 
70921378 

3 74337015 
70914588 

4 ------

5 74337022 

6 74337023 

7 74337019 

8 74255017 

9 74255020 

QTY. 

1 
4 
4 
3 
1 

1 

1 

2 
2 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY (Includes NUTS and SLEEVES indented below) 
NUT J IInperial, 1/411 tube 
SLEEVE, Imperial, 1/411 tube 
CONNECTOR, Imperial, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male 
TEE, IInperial, 1/4" tube, l/S I1 NPT end 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, manifold to relief valve (Includes NUTS and 
SLEEVES indented be10w)(Used prior to engine #6-20328) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, manifold to relief valve (Includes NUTS and 
SLEEVES indented below) (Effective with engine #6-20328) 

SLEEVE, Imperial, 1/4" tube 
NUT, IInperial, 1/411 tube 
TEE. Imperial, 1/4" tube, 1/4I!NPT male 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, pressure relief (Consists of items 4 thru 9) 
ELBOW, street, brass, 90°, 1/4"NPT 

BODY. relief valve (Not serviced separately) 

BALL, relief valve 

SPRING, relief valve 

STOP, relief valve 

E-RING, relief valve stop 

RING, snap. relief valve 

(Continued) 
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INJECTION FUEL RETURN LINES (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

{ 

74337193 

10 
74338483 

70917806 
70917809 
70920242 

1 

I 

2 
2 
I 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, relief valve to filter (Includes NUTS and SLEEVES 
indented below)(Used prior to tractor 1/ 15 791) 

TUBE ASSEMBL Y, relief valve to filter (Includes NUTS and SLEEVES 
indented below)(Effective with tractor 1/ 15 791) 

SLEEVE, Imperial, 1/4" tube 
NUT, Imperial, 1/4" tube 
CONNECTOR, Imperial, 1/4" tube, 1/4"NPT mare 
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L-_________ IN J E C T I ON NO Z Z L E SAN D LIN E S _______ ...:T~-~2.::.26:;;0~2 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SIN 13322 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74346227 

I 

74378055 

2 74335573 
70904206 
70910123 

3 74501149 

4 74504409 

5 74348175 

6 74348176 

7 74348177 

8 74348178 

9 74507360 

10 74507416 
70915857 
70904205 

4 

4 

8 
8 
8 

8 

8 

I 

I 

I 

1 

2 

2 
2 
2 

HOLDER ASSEMBLY, injection nozzle (See pagel18for parts)(Used 
on all engines except serial Nos. 6-10284 thru 6-10369 and Nos. 
6-10457 thru 6-10488) 

HOLDER ASSEMBLY, injection no.zlet(See pagell9for parts)(Used 
only on engines serial No. 6_10284 trou 6-10369 and 6-10457 
thru 6-10488. Order HOLDER ASSEMBLY 434,6227) 

STUD, injection nozzle holder 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

SLEEVE, fuel injection line 

NUT, fuel inje ction line 

LINE, fuel injection (# I cylinder) 

LINE, fuel injection (#2 cylinder) 

LINE, fuel injection (# 3 cylinder) 

LINE, fuel injection (#4 cylinder) 

SPACER, fuel injection lines (half only) 

PLA TE, fuel injection line spacer 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
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( 

INJECTION NOZZ LES .A N D LIN E S _____ ...:T.::.-::l4~1~80~ 
( 

116 



( 

INJECTION NOZZLES AND LINES 

USAGE: Loader SiN 13322 and up 

QUANTITY 

* Engines prior to serial No. 6-15572 
** Engines serial No. 6-15572 thru 6-20327 

*** Engines serial No. 6~20328 and up 

ITEM PART NO. * ** *** DESCRIPTION 

1 {74336566 

74380654 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

74052555 

74504409 

74052556 

74501149 

74053156 

74349934 

74336742 

74336776 
70920622 
70904205 

74338287 

74338566 

74336532 

17 74336531 
70920622 
70904205 

18 74025385 

4 

4 

8 

8 
8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 
2 
2 

1 

2 

1 
3 
3 

8 

4 

4 

8 

8 
8 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 
2 
2 

1 

2 

1 
3 
3 

8 

4 

8 

8 
8 

8 
8 

1 

1 

I 

1 

4 

4 

1 

2 

1 
2 
2 

1 

2 

1 
3 
3 

8 

HOLDER ASSEMBLY. injection nozzle (See pagel20for parts) 
(Used prior to engine # 6-15383. Order HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
4380654) 

HOLDER ASSEMBLY. injection nozzle (See page 12lfor parts) 
(Effective with engine # 6 -15383) 

STUD, injection nozzle holder (Used prior to engine #6-24654. 
Order CAPSCREW 903632) 

NUT. 3/8"NF 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-1/2"(Effective with engine #6-24654) 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#1 cylinder)(See NOTE) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (# 1 cylinder) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (# 1 cylinde r) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#2 cylinder((See NOTE) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (# 2 cylinde r) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#2 cylinder) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#3 cylinder) (See NOTE) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (# 3 cylinder) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#3 cylinder) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#4 cylinder)(See NOTE) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#4 cylinder) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. fuel injection (#4 cylinder) 

NOTE: Each Tube Assembly listed above includes Nut and 
Sleeve for the uppe r end. Where part number is not 
listed, order the corresponding Tube Assembly of 
later design and include with each 1 SLEEVE 4501149, 
1 SLEEVE 4054096. 1 NUT 4504409 and 1 Fitting 4054095. 

FITTING, inje ction tube. lower end 

NUT, injection tube, lower end 

SLEEVE, injection tube. lower end 

SLEEVE. injection tube, lower end 

CAP, injection tube fitting (rubber) 

BRACKET. tube supporting, upper 

SPACER, injection tubes (3 grooves) 

PLATE, upper tube supporting bracket 
CAPSCREW. 5/16'''NFx 1" 
LOCKWASHER. 5/16" 

BRACKET. tube supporting. lower 

BRACKET. tube supporting, lower 

SPACER. injection tubes (5 grooves) 

PLATE j lower tube supporting bracket 
CAPSCREW. 5/16"NF xl" 
LOCKWASHER. 5/16" 

SHIELD. dirt. nozzle holder 
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fiRST TYPE 

9?i~! i~ / .m, 

2 3 4 's 7 8 9 10 11 12 

'--______ INJECTION NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY 4346227 ___ T=.-1:..;9~6~9.::J31 
USAGE: See page ItS 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

4 

74040099 

74372113 

74040098 

74040096 

5 {74040097 

74047538 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

74040095 

74371121 

74040552 

74380445 

74511217 

74511204 

I 

1 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

Quantities indicated below are for one (1) Nozzle Assembly 
only. 

CAPj nozzle holder 

GASKET J nozzle holde'!' cap 

NUT, nozzle holder screw 

NUT~ nozzle holder spring 

SCREW. nozzle holder spring (First type)(Order SCREW 4047538) 

SCREW, nozzle holder spring (Seccnd type) 

SEAT, nozzle holder spring (Used with SCREW 4040097 only)(Order 
SCREW 4047538) 

SPRING, nozzle holde r 

SPINDLE, nozzle holder 

BODY, nozzle holder' (Not serviced separately) 

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, injection (I body and I valve) 

NUT J injection nozzle 

o GASKET J injection nozzle holder 

DAise See PACKAGED PARTS 
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2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

'-------INJECTION NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY74378055 ____ T=--....:2:..:4:..:0"'2..::.J4 

USAGE: See page 115 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 74511215 1 

2 74511243 2 

3 74511213 1 

4 74511214 1 

5 74380652 1 

6 1 

7 1 

8 74380445 1 

9 74511217 1 

10 74511204 1 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) Nozzle Assembly only. 

NUT, nozzle holder 

GASKET, nozzle holder nut 

LOCKNUT, nozzle holder screw 

SCREW J nozzle holder spring 

SPRmG, nozzle holder 

SPINDLE, nozzle holder (Not serviced separately) 

BODY, nozzle holder (Not serviced separately) 

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, injection (Consists of 1 body, 1 valve and 
item 10) 

NUT, injection nozzle 

GASKET, injection nozzle holder 
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2 3 , 5 6 7 11 

T-24188 
L _________ NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY74336566----------

USAGE: See page 117 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) assembly only 

74052715 CAP. protecting 

2 74049282 GASKET, protecting cap 

3 74050523 NUT, adjusting screw 

4 74050520 NUT. spindle retaining 

5 74051839 SCREW. adjusting 

6 74050519 SPRING. n02zle spindle 

7 74052714 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Se rviced only as a unit) 

8 BODY (Not serviced separately) 

9 74 3806:85 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, injection (Includes item II) 

10 74050516 NUT, nozzle retaining 

11 74378031 C GASKET, nozzle holder 
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T-33500 
________ NOZZLE HOLDER ASSEMBLIES 74380654, ---------' 

74359367, 74320695 and 74320827 

USAGE: (Service rep1acements)(See page 1 17)(Items 1 thru 8, 11 and 12 are common 
to the Holder Assemblies listed above. 

ITEM PART NO, QTY, DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated below are for one (1) 
Holder Assembly only. 

1 74378032 1 CAP, protecting 
2 74511243 2 GASKET, cap nut 
3 74511213 1 NUT, locking 
4 74378033 1 SCREW, adjusting 
6 74380652 1 SPRING 
7 74380656 1 SPINDLE 
8 ------ - 1 BODY(Not serviced separately) 
9 74359368 2 PIN(Used in HOLDER 74380654) 

74025149 2 PIN(Used in HOLDERS 74359369. 74320695and 74320827) 
10 74359292 1 NOZZLE ASSY. (For HOLDERS 74380654 , 

ond m59"9)'Fo" HOLDER mS06" J Include 
also order 2 PIN 74025149) item 

74320826 1 NOZZLE ASSY, (For HOLDERS 74320695 12 
and 74320827) 

11 74380662 1 NUT, nozzle retaining 
12 74378031 1 GASKET, nozzle holder 
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'-----------THROTTLE CONTROL (First type) ---------
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T HROTT LE CONTROL 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 9157. 

ITEM pART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 
Z 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 
IZ 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

ZO 

ZI 

70068871 
70036034 
70904Z06 
70911041 

70085963 
70036034 
70904Z06 

70088464 
70916933 
70904Z04 
70911040 

70088449 
709051Z1 
70041981 
70904Z05 
70913636 

70088480 
70911041 
706Z8736 
70078810 
7090094Z 

70040517 
709051Z1 
70037450 
70904Z05 

70088445 
70070469 
70904Z08 
70911043 

70088444 
70910Z44 

70088494 
70910Z44 
70910967 

70044973 

70078967 

7008Z875 
7090094Z 

70035910 

70088367 
70911040 
706Z8737 
706Z8738 
70900970 
70916Z0Z 

1 
Z 
Z 
Z 

I 
Z 
Z 

I 
Z 
Z 
Z 

1 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
Z 
Z 

I 
I 
1 
I 

I 
Z 
Z 
Z 

I 
Z 

Z 

I 
3 
Z 

3 

I 

I 
I 

Z 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THROTTLE ASSEMBLY (Seepage 146 for parts) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BRACKET, throttle IIlounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

BRACKET, throttle lever stop 
CAPSCREW, I /4"NF x Z" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NF 

LEVER, operating 
KEY, 1/5 WOodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 5 /16"NF x I-I /Z" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

ROD, rear 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
YOKE, rod end t adjustable, 3/8"NF 
pm. yoke. 3/8" diarn. 
PIN, cotter. 3/32" x 5/8" 

LEVER, throttle cross shaft 
KEY, 1/5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

BRACKET, cross shaft 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, I/Z" 
NUT, I/Z"NF 

PLATE, supporting, cross shaft bracket 
W ASHER, plain, SAE std., I/Z" 

CAPSCREW (See ENGINE AND MOUNTING) 

SHAFT, cross 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., I/Z" 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/S 11 

WASHER, front rod 

YOKE, front rod, rear end 

PIN, front rod real' yoke 
PIN, cotter, 3/32 11 x 5/8" 

SPRING, front rod 

ROD, front 
NUT, 1/4"NF 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 1/4 rr NF 
PIN, yoke, 1/4" diarn. 
PIN, cotter. 1/16" x I/Z" 
PIN, ::roll, 1 /SII ,x 7/S 11 

LEVER (See ENGINE SHUT-OFF CONTROL) 
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THROTTLE CONTROL 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 9157 thru 11093. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70094996 

2 70095435 
70918111 

3 70094993 
4 70036032 

70904206 

5 70094995 
70911041 
70628736 
70078810 
70900942 

6 700SS416 
70905121 

7 700374S0 
7090420S 

8 70094309 

9 700981S1 

10 70050679 

11 70094284 
70911041 
70628736 
70078810 
70900942 

IZ ------
7090512 1 

13 70045295 
70904;:05 

14 70095536 
15 70012.992 

70904206 
70911041 

16 70094997 

17 70035733 
709042.08 

18 70094998 

1 

1 
1 

1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

I 
1 
I 
1 

I 
Z 
Z 
;: 

I 

Z 
2. 

1 

LEVER, operating 

SHAFT, operating lever 
PIN, roll, 1/8"" I" 

BRACKET, operating lever 
CAPSCREW, 3/s"NF lC 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

ROD, rear 
NUT, 3/s"NF 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 3/8"NF 
PIN, yoke, 3/8" diam. 
PIN, cotter, 3/3Z tt x 5/8l! 

LEVER, rear rod 
KEY, #S woodruff, 1/8" x S/8" 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-114" 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/16" 

SHAFT. cross 

BRA CKET, era S s shaft 

SPACER, crOSs shaft bracket 

ROD, front 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 3/s"NF 
PIN, yoke, 3/s" diarn. 
PIN, cotter, 3/32"x5/s" 

BELL CRANK (See THROTTLE DECELERATOR) 
KEY, #5 woodruff, lis" x sis" 
CAPSCREW, S/16"NC x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

THROTTLE ASSEMBL Y (See page 146 for parts 1 
CAPSCREW, 31 8"NF x 1-1/ 4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, throttle supporting (Includes 
item 18) 

CAPSCREW, I/Z"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, liz" 

PIN. throttle bracket 
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'--_________ THROTTLE CONTROL (third-type) _______ ..!T..:-.!::.2::;40~l:..!ll 
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THROTTLE CONTROL 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 11094 thru 15790 

ITEM PART NO. 

I 70078620 

Z 70097667 

3 70098021 

4 70605603 

5 70098813 
70910967 

6 70098019 
7 70035336 

70904206 

8 70098023 

9 70098690 
70911041 

10 70628736 

11 70078810 
70900942 

12 70095555 
13 70045295 

70904205 

14 70096258 

15 ------

16 ------

17 70095536 
70905121 

18 70012992 
70904206 
70911041 

19 70094997 
20 70035733 

70904208 

21 70094998 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I GRIP, throttle lever 

1 LEVER, throttle operating 

1 LINK, throttle lever 

1 SPRING, throttl e leve r 

5 PIN, throttle lever 
5 PIN, cotter~ 1/811 x 7/8" 

I 
2 
Z 

1 

1 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

1 

1 

1 

1 
I 
2 
2 
2 

1 
Z 
Z 

1 

BAR, supporting, throttle lever 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

LEVER, connecting 

ROD, control 
)!uT, 3/8"NF 

YOKE, control rod 

PIN, control rod yoke 
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8" 

BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY, throttle (Includes item 14) 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC xl" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

PIN, bellcrank 

EELLCRANK (See ENGINE DECELERATOR) 

ROD (See ENGINE DECELERATOR) 

THROTTLE ASSEMELY (See page 146 for parts) 
KEY, #5 woodrUff, 118" x 5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BRACKET ASSEMELY, throttle supporting (Includes item 21) 
CAPSCREW, I/z"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 112" 

PIN, throttle bracket 
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( 

THROTT LE CONTRO L 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70090020 

2 70633084 

3 70624584 

4 70628157 

5 706332.2.1 
6 70916383 

709042.06 
7 70044973 

70911041 

8 706332.19 
70919761 

9 70637549 
70911048 

10 70078810 
70900942. 

11 70628736 

12. 7063312.7 

13 70647452. 

14 7062.4584 

15 70076710 

16 70631652. 
70911048 

17 70078810 
70900942 

18 70633222 
19 70035733 

709042.08 

20 70633123 
21 70632756 
22. 70916Z 79 

70904205 
70911025 

23 70631496 
709102.44 
70900806 

2.4 70631476 

25 70624584 

26 7062.8736 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
2. 
2. 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

2. 
2. 

2. 

1 

2. 

2. 

1 

1 
1 

2. 
Z 

1 
3 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

2 

1 

KNOB, throttle lever 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, throttle (Includes items 3 and 4) 

BUSHING, ope'ating lever (l/2 "0. D.) 

BUSHING. operating lever (7/8"0. D.) 

BRACKET. lever mounting 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NF x 1-I/Z" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/S" 
WASHER, plain 
NUT, 3/ S"NF 

PIN, throttle lever 
PIN,spring.l/S!I x 1-1/4" 

ROD, upper 
NUT, jam, 3/ S"NF 

PIN, yoke, upper rod 
PIN, cotter, 3/3Z ft x sIsti 

YOKE, control rods 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, cross (Includes items 13 and 14) 

BUSHING, cross lever (1-1/4"0. D.) 

BUSHING, cross lever (1/2"0. D.) 

WASHER, lever spacing 

RODJ intermediate 
NUT, jam. 3/S"NF 

PIN~ yoke, intermediate rod 
PIN. cotter, 3/32" x 5/8" 

FRICTION ASSEMBLY, throttle (See page 131 for parts) 
GAPSCREW, I/Z"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER. I/Z" 

LEVER, throttle friction control 
KEY, control lever 
CAPS CREW , S/16"NC x l-l/Z" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NC 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, throttle, iront (Includes items Z4 and 25) 
WASHER. plain, SAE std., l/Z" 
PIN, cotter, l/S 11 

XIII 

BUSHING, throttle leve:r (7/S"long) 

BUSHING, throttle leve:r (1/2." long) 

YOKE, !:ront rod 

(Continued) 
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THROTTLE CONTROL (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

27 70078810 1 PIN, front rod yoke . \ 70900942 1 PIN. cotter. 3/32"x5/8" 

28 70633220 1 CLIP. retracting spring 

29 700342.53 1 SPRlNG, front rod 

30 70639024 1 ROD, front 
70911048 3 NUT, jam, 3/8"NF 

31 70633228 2 NUT, flange, front rod 

32 70628738 1 PIN. front rod 
70900970 1 PIN. cotter. 1/16" x lIz" 
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L--------THROTTLE FRICTION ASSEMBLY 633222--------....1 

USAGB: See page 129 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

63322.3 

63Z752 

633225 
914452 
904369 

.633122 
91602.4 

624584 

632710 

632716 

63Z747 

2 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

HOUSING ASSEMBLY (Includes items Z and 3) 

BUSHING, housing 

SHAFT, shut-off lever (Order item 1) 

SHAFT, throttle levers 
NUT, thin~ elastic stop. 3/4 t' NF 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, intermediate rod (Includes item 6) 
KEY, straight, 3/16" x 3116" x 1-1/4" 

BUSHING, intermediate rod lever 

WASHER, friction disc 

KEY, inner friction disc washer 

DISC, ir ietian 

131 



c 

( 

ENGINE DECELERATOR T-19587 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 9157 thru 11093. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70095374 1 PEDAL ASSEMBLY (lnclud,s item 2) 

2 70049988 2 BUSHlNG, pedal 

3 70035733 I CAPSCREW, peda.l stop (l/Z"NC x 1-3/8") 
70911035 I NUT I jam, I/Z"NC 

4 70095435 I SHAFT, pedal 
70918111 1 PIN, roll, 1/8 11 xIII 

5 70095347 1 BRACKET, pedal shaft 
6 70012.992. 2. CAPSCREW. 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 

709042.06 2. LOCKW ASHE R, 3/8" 
70911041 2 NUT. 3/8"NF 

(Continue d) 
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ENGIN E DE CELERA T OR (Continued) 
PART 

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION 

7 70095321 
70078810 
70900942 

8 70040517 
70905121 

9 70037450 
70904205 

10 70095396 

II 70095399 
12 70035018 

70904208 
70911043 

13 70095397 
70911041 
70628736 
70078810 
70900942 

14 70043881 

15 70095500 

16 70072438 

!7 70095525 

18 70095402 
70910967 

19 70095417 
20 70012992 

21 

70904206 
70911041 

70095496 
70919763 
70078810 
70900942 

22 70095421 

23 70096191 
70911041 

24 70083625 
70900942 

25 70095213 
70916001 

26 70095555 
70905121 

27 70045295 
70904205 

28 70096258 

29 70094287 
70628738 
70900970 

I 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

I 

I 
2 
2 
2 

I 
I 
I 
2 
2 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
2 

I 
2 
2 
2 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

1 
I 

I 
1 

1 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
2 
2 

ROD, pedal 
PIN, yoke, 3/8" dia=.. 
PIN, cotter. 3/321J x 5/8 11 

LEVER, cross shaft 
KEY, #5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 
CAPS CREW. 51 16"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/16" 

SHAFT, cross 

BRACKET, cross shaft 
CAPS CREW , 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

ROD, control 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 3/8"NF 
PIN, yoke, 31 8" diarn. 
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8" 

SPRING, pedal retracting 

BELLCRANK 

SPRlNG, rod actuating 

LEVER. control rod 

SHAFT, belle rank and lever 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 x 7/8" 

BRACKET, shaft 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

ROD. control 
NUT, 3/8"NF, left hand thread 
PIN, yoke, 31 8" diarn.. 
PIN, cotter, 3/3211 x 5/8 11 

NUT, rod adjusting 

ROD, control 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

PIN, control rod 
PIN, cotter, 3/32 11 x 5/8" 

BELLCRANK, control rod 
PIN, roll, 3/16 11 XIII 

BELL CRANK ASSEMBL Y, throttle (Include s itern. 28) 
KEY, #5 woodruff, !l8" x 5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 51 16"NC x I" 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/16" 

PIN, belle rank 

ROD, belle rank to purn.p 
PIN, yoke, I 14" diarn.. 
PIN, cotter, 1/16 11 x l/ZI1 
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'---------------ENG I ~ E DEC E L ERA TOR __________ T"-"'-2=-:4,,0'-'I'-"'Z 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 11094 thru J5790 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70098392 1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, pedal (Includes item 2) 

2 70063222 2 BUSHING, pedal lever 

3 70098389 1 SHAFT, pedal lever 
70918111 1 PIN, roll, 1/8" xl" 

4 70035068 1 CAPSCREW, pedal stop (1/2"HFx 2-1/4") 
70913830 1 NUT, jam, l/Z"NF 

5 70637549 I ROD, pedal lever 
70911041 I NUT, 3/8"NF 

6 70628736 1 YOKE, pedal lever rod 

7 70078810 3 PIN, control rod yoke (3/8" diam.) 
70900942 3 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8" 

8 70097647 1 SHAFT, eros. 
70905121 1 KEY, #5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 

(Continued) 
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ENGINE DECELERATOR (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

( 
9 70097648 1 BRACKET, CrOSS shaft 

10 70012992 2. CAPS CREW , 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
70904206 Z LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

11 70605603 1 SPRING, cr as. shaft 

12 70097646 1 LEVER, cross shaft 
13 70041981 1 CAPSCREW, 5/1b"NF x 1-1/2" 

70904205 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
70913636 1 NUT, 5/16"NF 

14 70095525 1 LEVER, cross shaft 

15 70072438 SPRING, er oss shaft lever 

16 70097670 1 ROD I contr 01 adjustment. rear 
70919763 1 NUT, 3/s"NF. left hand thread 

17 70095421 1 NUT I contr 01 adjustment 

18 70097668 1 ROD, control adjustrnentt fT ont 
70911041 1 NUT. 3/S"NF 

19 70083625 1 PIN" front control rod 
70900942 1 PIN, cotter, 3/32 11 x S/8 H 

20 70095213 1 BELLCRANK, control rod 
70916001 1 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1 fl 

(r' 21 70094287 1 ROD, bellcrank to pump 

2Z 70628738 Z PIN, bellcrank rod (1/4" diarn. ) 
70900970 2 PIN, cotter, 1/16" x 1/2" 
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S£E FLOOR PLATES 
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-----------ENGINE DECELERATOR -------------' 
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ENGINE DECELERATOR 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70634500 
70913830 
70911043 
70904208 

\

700899 00 
70913830 

Z 
70648477 
70911 035 

3 7063873Z 
4 70913105 

70904208 

5 70633469 
70905119 

6 70916Z79 
70904Z05 
70911025 

7 706Z4584 

8 70655405 
70911048 

9 70078810 
7090094Z 

10 706Z8736 

11 70631498 

12 70631476 

13 70624584 

14 

1 
I 
I 
I 

I 
1 

I 
1 

Z 
Z 
Z 

I 
1 
I 
I 
1 

I 

I 
I 

Z 
Z 

I 

I 

I 

1 

PEDAL 
NUT, jam., I/z"NF 
NUT, I/z"NF 
LOCKWASHER, lIz" 

CAPSCREW, pedal stop (Early units) 
NUT, jam !/Z"NF 

CAPSCREW, pedal stop (Late units) 
NUT, jaIn, I/Z"NC 

END, pedal supporting 
CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x I-lIz" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, pedal (Includes iteIn 7) 
KEY, #3 WOOdruff, l/SI1 x 1/211 
CAPSCREW, 51 16"NC x I-lIz" 
LOCKWASHER,5/16" 
NUT, 5/16 u NC 

B!1SHING, pedal leve r 

ROD, pedal 
NUT, jaIn, 3/S IlNF 

PIN, yoke, pedal rod 
PIN, cotter, 3/32 11 x 5/S I1 

YOKE, pedal rod 

LEVER ASSEMBLy, front (Includes iteIns IZ and 13) 

BUSHING, front lever (7/8"long) 

BUSHING, front lever (3/8 11 long) 

FRICTION ASSEMBLY (See THROTTLE CONTROL) 
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138 



( , 

ENGINE SHUT -OFF CONTROL 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 9157 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70091855 

2. 70084526 
70911048 

3 70088566 
70900942 

4 70088428 
70912177 
70911040 

5 70088441 

6 70084741 
70910967 

7 70088462 
70911041 
70628736 
70078810 
70900942 

8 70088439 

9 7008846Q 
70911041 
70628736 
70078810 
70900942 
70916202 

10 70081672 

11 70088544 

12 70088470 
70900970 

13 70088473 

14 70035910 

1 

1 
2. 

1 
2 

1 
1 
Z 

1 

1 
Z 

1 
1 
1 
2. 
2. 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

2. 

2. 

KNOB 

ROD, rear 
NUT, jam. 3/8"NF 

PIN 1 rear rod yoke 
PIN, cotter. 3/37."" 5/8" 

SPRING, upper lever 
CAPSCREW. 1I4"NF x 1-1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NF 

LEVER, upper 

PIN I uppe r lever 
PIN, cotter. 1I8"x7/8" 

ROD, inte rmediate 
NUT, 3/8 "NF 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable. 3/s"NF 
PIN, yOke. 3/8" dian>. 
PIN) cotter, 3/3Z ll x 5/8" 

LEVER. lower 

ROD, front 
NUT. 3/8"NF 
YOKE. rod end, adjustable. 3IB"NF 
PIN, yol<e. 3/8" diarn. 
PIN. cotter, 3/32" x 5/B" 
PIN. roll. 1/8" x 7/8" 

SPACER, front rod spring 

YOKE, front rod 

PIN, front rod yoke 
PIN. cotter. 1/16 11 x 1/211 

SPACER. front rod yoke 

SPRING, front rad 

139 



c;) 

'\~r: 
, I 

, 0 

/I 6 

5 

7 

-( 

T-19582 
L..-___________ ENGINE SHUT- OFF CONTROL -------------! 
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'--------- EN GIN E SHU T - 0 F F CON T R 0 L (third-type) 
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ENGINE SHUT-OFF CONTROL 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 11094 thru 15790 

ITEM PART NO. 

I 70091855 

2 70620373 

3 70088566 
70900942 

4 70088428 

5 70094285 

6 70097705 
70910244 
70910967 

7 70012992 
70904206 
70911041 

8 70097685 
70911041 

9 7062S736 

10 70078810 
70900942 

11 70094987 
70910244 
70910967 

12 70088470 
70911114 
70900970 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I ROD, rear 

I PIN. rear rod 
Z PIN, cotter, 3/31. 11 x s/a ll 

1 SPRING, bellcrank 

1 BELLCRANK, rear 

1 ANGLE, supportingJ rear belle rank 
1 WASHER, plain, SAE std., liz" 
1 PIN, cotter, 118 11 x 7/8" 
:2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
2 NUT, 3/s"NF 

1 ROD, front 
1 NUT, 3/s"NF 

1 YOICE:. front rod 

2 PIN. front rod yoke 
:2 PIN. cotter, 3In" x 5/8" 

I 
I 
I 

1 
2 
I 

BELLCRANK, front 
W ASHER, plain. SAE std.. 1/2" 
PIN, cotter, lis" x 7/8" 

PIN, front bellcrank 
WASHER, plain, SAE std •• 1/4" 
PIN. cotter, 1/16" x lIz" 
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'-----------E N GIN E SHU T - 0 F F CO NT R 0 L-------------J 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70091855 

2 70633132 
70911048 

3 70628736 

4 70078810 
70900942 

5 70633088 
70910244 
70900802 

6 70049988 

7 70628138 

8 70624584 

9 70634650 
70911034 

10 70633083 
70911115 
70900942 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

I 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

KNOB 

ROD, rear 
NUT, jam, 3/8"NF 

YOKE. rear rod 

PIN, rear rod yoke 
PIN, cotterJ 3/32 11 x 5/8 11 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, shut-off (Includes items 6 thru B) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
PIN, cotter. 3/3Z lf xl ll 

BUSHING, shut-off lever 

BUSHING, shut-off lever 

BUSHING, shut-off lever 

CAPSCREW, lever stop 
NUT, jam, 3/8"NC 

EYE, swivel, front rod 
W ASHER, plain, SAE std,. 3/8" 
PIN. cotter. 3/32" x S/S" 

(Continued) 
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ENGINE SHUT-OFF CONTROL (Continue d) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

( II 70629244 I ROD. front 
70 911048 2 NUT, jam. 3/8"NF 

12 70081672 I W ASHER, front rod 

13 70630745 I SPRING. front rod 

14 70628738 I PIN. yoke, front rod 
70900970 I PIN, cotter, 1/16"xl/2" 

15 ------ I FRICTION ASSEMBLY (See THROTTLE CONTROL) 
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L ______________ T H ROT T LE PA R T S _____________ ---1 

* 068871 THROTTLE ASSEMBLY (See page 123) 
*'" 095536 THROTTLE ASSEMBLY (See pages 125 and 127) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. '" "'* DESCRIPTION 

70071800 2 2 BUSHING, throttle shaft 

2 70068866 2 2 PLATE ASSEMBLY, housing cover (Includes item 1) 
70914892 5 CAPSCREW, 1/ 4"NF x 1- 3/4" 
70904204 5 LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
70911040 5 NUT, 1/ 4"NF 

3 70068865 2 2 GASKET, cover plate 

4 70069996 2 2 WASHER, thrust 

5( 70069998 1 DR UM AND SHAFT (4 - 3/8" long) 

70095535 1 DRUM AND SHAFT (4" long) 

6 70068911 SPRING, friction band 

7 70069349 l 2 COLLAR, friction band spring 

8 70068864 I 1 LININ G, f ric tion band 
70915707 4 4 RIVET, tubular, brass, 1/4" x 9/64" 

9 70068861 BAND ASSEMBLY, friction (Includes item 8) 

10 70068869 1 PIN, friction band 

I I 70068859 I HOUSING 

12 70068862 1 I CAPSCREW, friction band adjustment 
70904020 1 I PIN, cotte r. 1/1611 xIII 
70901150 I 1 NUT, square. 1/ 4"NC 

13 70094990 1 PLATE, stop 
70916933 3 CAPSCREW, 1/4 11NF x 211 

70914892 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 1-3/4" 
70904204 5 LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
70911040 5 NUT, 1/4"NF 

14 70094290 4 CAPSCREW, stop (3/8"NCx 1-1/2") I 70911034 4 NUT, jam, 3/8"NC " 
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L--------------1NTAKE MANIFOLD 
USAGE; All Loaders not equipped with optional rlDonaldson lJ oil bath air cleaner. 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74349881 1 MANIFOLD, intake 
70901652 2 PLUG, pipe, 1/4"NPT (Ear ly units) 

2 74359741 4 D GASKET, intake manifold 

3 74346208 8 STUD. manifold attaching 
70904208 8 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
70910325 8 NUT, 1/2"NC 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 
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..... ------------- IN T A K E MAN I F 0 L D ___________ T::...:.;-3;:.:2:.,!1..;:3.,:;8.J 

USAGE: Units equipped with optional "Donaldson" oil-bath air cleaner 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 74337508 1 MANIFOLD, intake 

2 74359741 4 OGASKET, intake manifold 

{ 74339726 
3 

74346208 

1 STUD, manifold attaching (Also attaches injection line bracket) 

7 STUD, manifold attaching 

70904208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
70910325 8 NUT, 1/2"NC 
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6 

7 

9 

4 

RAIN SHIELD 
L-________________ M U F F L E R ______________ T.;.:..-,.;14,"0~0'-'.l1 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SIN 13322 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70086767 
2 74346208 
3 74371107 
4 74253270 

5 74338511 

6 70068963 

7 70077250 

8 70077247 
9 70203188 

70900817 
70904206 
70911041 

I MUFFLER, exhaust 
8 STUD 
8 WASHER, plain 
8 NUT 

4 D GASKET, muffler to cylinder head 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE: The following items are Special Equipment and 
are applicable to tractors prior to se rial 
No. 11094 only. See HOOD section for later 
design. 

RAINCAP, exhaust pipe 

SIDE"LD, rain, exhaust pipe 

CLAMP, exhaust pipe rain shield 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" 
WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 

149 



M U F F L E R -----------------' 
USAGE: Loader SIN 13322 and up 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70099964 
2 74346208 
3 74371107 
4 74253270 

5 74359355 

I 
8 
8 
8 

4 

MUFFLER, exhaust 
STUD 
WASHER, plain 
NUT 

tl GASKET) m.uffler to cylinder head 

See HOOD s action for exhaust extension and 
special :x.:ain shields. 
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T-I7440 L _____________ A IRe LEA N E R ------------"-"-'''''-''= 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70044961 1 PRE-CLEANER ASSEMBLY. air (See page 160 for parts) 
(Order 70655289) 

2 70085999 1 CLEANER ASSEMBLY. air (See page 160 for parts) 

3 70086426 1 HOSE, corrugated 

( 
(Continued) 
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PART 
ITEM NUMBER 

4 70921914 

5 70085886 

6 /70035190 

t70035190 

6k 70921556 

70904208 

7 70086757 

8 70087251 

9 70053667 

10 70086238 

J 1 70050735 

12 70087308 
70900806 

13 70087309 
70900807 

( 

( 

QTY. 

Z 

1 

z 
2 

2 

4 

1 

Z 

2 

Z 

Z 

I 
1 

1 
1 

AIR CLEANER (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

CLAMP. hose. adjustable. 2-5/16" to 3-1/4" diam. 

ELBOW. air intake (Also s~e pages 169 and 171 for special 
elbow used with AIR HEATER) 

CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 1-1/Z" 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NC x 1-112" (Used prior to 

tractor #9157) 
CAPS CREW , J/2"NC x Z" (Effective with 

tractor" #9157) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GASKET, air intake elbow 

.BAND, a.ir cleaner mounting 

SPACER, mounting band capscrew 

CAPSCREW, air cleaner mounting band 

PIN. mounting band (short) 

PIN. mounting band 
PIN. cotter~ 1/8" X 1 II 

PIN, mounting band (long) 
PIN, cotter, 118" x 1-1/4" 
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SECOND TYPE 
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'------------A IR C LEA 1\ ER (First type oil-bafu)-------------' 
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AIR CLEANER (Oil-bath) 

USAGE: Standard equipment on tractors serial No. 11094 thru 15520 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

70044961 

70085999 

70086426 
70921914 
70097790 
70099821 
70919840 

70097793 

70035190 
70921556 
70904208 

70086757 

70086238 

70053667 

70086239 

70050735 

70085973 
70900805 

70085974 
70900807 

70097098 
70070469 
70904208 
70911043 
70910244 

70634477 

1 

1 

2 
4 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
2 
4 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
4 
4 
4 

1 

1 

NOTE: See page 159 for dry-type cleaner 

PRE-CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air ("United". See page 160 for parts) 

CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air ("United".See page 160 for parts) 

HOSE, corrugated 
CLAMP, hose, 2-5/16" to 3-1/4" diarn. 

TUBE, air intake (Used witn item 15) 
TUBE, air intake (Used with item 17) 

PLUG, pipe, hex-hd. r 1/4 1' NPT (Used only when Air Heater is 
installed in place of Engine Prime r) 

ELBOW, air intake (Also see page171for special elbow used with 
AIR HEATER) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GASKET, air intake elbow 

CA~SCREW. air cleaner mounting band 

SPACER, mounting band capscrew 

BAND, air cleaner mounting 

PIN, mounting band (short) 

PIN, mounting band 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 x 3/4/1 

PIN, mounting band (long) 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 x 1-1/411 

BRACKET, air cleaner mounting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/211 (Use as req'd to shim bracket) 

BRACKET, air cleaner mounting 

DECAL (See PAINTING AND MARKING) 
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T-73607 
IR CLEANER (Second type oil-bath)--
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AIR CLEANER (Oil-bath) 

USAGE: Optional equipment for tractors serial No. 15521 and up. Requires center~inlet intake 
manifold 74337508 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

14 

15 
16 

70655289 

70654041 

70654044 
10W3188 
70904206 
10911041 

70655290 

70628210 
70921915 
70921916 

70622432 
70919134 
70919840 

70035733 
70904208 

70084868 

70086239 

70086238 

10053667 

70050735 

70085973 
70900805 

70085974 
70900807 

70654034 
10203188 
70044973 
10904206 
70911041 

I 

1 

I 
I 
I 
1 

I 

I 
2 
2 

I 
I 
1 

4 
4 

I 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
4 
8 
4 
4 

NOTE; Seepage 159 for dry-type cleaner 

PRE-CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air ("Donaldson". See page 161 for parts) 

TUBE, air pre-cleaner 

CLAMP, pre- cleaner tube 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" . 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (See page 161 lor parts! 

HOSE, corrugated 
CLAMP. hose, 2-13/16" to 3-3/4" diam. (rear} 
CLAMP, hose. 3-13/16" to 4-3/4" diam. (front) 

ELBOW. air intake 
PLUG, pipe, hex-hd .• 1/8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe. hex-hd., l/4"NPT (Not used when ENGINE 

PRIMER is installed) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC" 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GASKET, air intake elbow 

BAND, air cleaner mounting 

CAPSCREW, air cleaner mounting band 

SPACER, mounting band capscrew 

PIN, mounting band (short) 

PIN 1 mounting band 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 x 3/4 11 

PIN, mounting band (long) 
PIN, cotter. I/BIt x 1 ... 1/4 11 

BRACKET ~ air cleaner mounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" 
W ASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/S"NF 

NOTE; See PAINTING AND MARKING for instruction decal 
applied to air cleaner 
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AIR CLEANER (Dry-type) ----
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AIR C LE A N E R (Dry-type) 

USAGE: Standard equipment on tractors serial No. 15521 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70623683 

2 70628582 
3 70057927 

70910'335 
70904205 
70913636 

4 70628585 
70921914 

; ~":::::: 
6 70624077 

7 70235449 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 70624081 

13 70631782 
70921914 

14 70623671 
15 70035167 

70904206 
70090090 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

70623684 
70036034 
70904206 
70090090 

70086757 

70648177 

70623673 
70919840 

70919134 

70035190 
70904208 

I 

I 
4 
4 
4 
4 

I 
2 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
2 
2 
2 

I 
2 
2 
2 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

4 
4 

I 

NOTE: See pagel 55for optional oil-bath cleaner 

CAP, rain 

TUBE. air inlet 
CAPSCREW, 5/ 16"NF x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAEstd., 5/16" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

HOSE, air inlet tube 
CLAMP, hose, 2-5/16" to 3-1/4" diam. 

CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (Includes items 6 thru 12)(Used prior to 
tractor 1114916. Order CLEANER ASSY. 631816 and item 13) 

CLEANER ASSEMBLY, air (Includes items' 6 thru 13)(Effective 
with tractor 1114916) 

BAR ASSEMBL Y, element retaining (Serviced only as a unit) 

ELEMENT ASSEMBLY, filter (Serviced only as a unit) 

BODY (Not serviced separately) 

GASKET, dust jar 

JAR, dust (glass) 

BAIL ASSEMBLY, jar retaining 
} Used prior to tractor #14916. 

Order item 15. 

CLAMP ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a unit) 

UNLOADER, sediment (Effective with tractor /I 14916) 
CLAMP, hose, 2-5/16" to 3-1/4" diam. 

BRACKET, ITlounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain 

BRACKET, attaching 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain 

GASKET, elbow to manifold 

GASKET, air cleaner to elbow 

ELBOW, air intake (Also see page171for elbow used with Air Heater) 
PLUG, pipe. hex-hd., 1/4"NPT (Not used when Engine Primer 

is installed) 
PLUG. pipe. hex-hd .. l/BIINPT (Not used when air restriction 

indicator is installed) 
CAPSCREW, !/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

TRANSFER (See PAINTING AND MARKING) 
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T-1966 

T-17442 : 

AIR PRE- C LEANER ASSEMBLY 70044961 

USAGE: See pages 152 and 155 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70044252 I BODY 

2 70065412 

3 70044255 

4 70044256 

5 70044918 

6 70043860 

7 70043852 

8 70043853 

9 70043991 
10 70043856 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
3 

CLAMP ASSEMBLY (Includes Screw and 
nut) 

CAP ASSEMBLY (Includes ,?ing nut) 

GASKET. cap 

SHELL ASSEMBLY (Includes items 6 thru 
10) 

GLASS. shell window 

GASKET. shell window glass 

RETAINER. shell window glass 

RlNG, shell window glass retainer 
SCREW ASSEMBLY (Includes lock­

washer) 

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY 70085999 

USAGE: See pages 152 and 155 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I ____ .o_ 1 BODY (Not serviced) 

2 70041866 1 RING. baffle retaining 

3 70088080 1 BAFFLE. oil 

4 70041869 1 GASKET. oil cup 

5 70088081 1 CUP, oil 

6 70041868 1 BAIL ASSEMBLY, oil cup (Includes roller) 
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AIR PRE-CLEANER ASSEMBLY 655289 

USAGE: See page 157 

ITEM PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70657284 

2 70629117 

3 70629118 

I 

I 

I 

SLEEVE ASSEMBLY (Includes stud) 

BOWL 

COVER ASSEMBLY (Includes nut) 

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBL Y 655290 

USAGE: See page 157 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I ------ I BODY (Not serviced separately) 

2 74056634 1 CUP. inner 

3 70239625 I CLAMP ASSEMBLY {InClude. screw} 

4 74056635 I CUP) outer 
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SECOND TYPE 

2 

a 

10 

FIRST TYPE L ____ THIRD TYPE --'::====::::!-I 

L ___________ A I R RES T RIC T ION r N D I CAT 0 R ________ "'T.:;,-;,:.3 6~2:.;3:.::.J8 

USAGE: Special equipment. For use with dry-type air cleaner only 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. * ** *** 

1 - ... ---- 1 

{O:::~:: 1 
2 

1 

3 70631564 1 1 
70912789 2 2 
70904204 2 2 
70911040 l 

4 70646B42 1 
70919249 1 
70919174 1 
70904273 1 

5 70622447 1 1 

* First type. Mounted on Air Cleaner elbow 
** Second type. Remote-mounted *** Third type. Remote-mounted 

DESCRIPTION 

INDICATOR ASSEMBLY (Order item Z) 

INDICATOR KIT (Consists of items 3 thru 7)(Order KIT 639951) 

INDICATOR KIT (Consists of items 3 and 8 thru 12) 

INDICATOR only 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NF 

HOSE (See HOSE PARTS) 
ELBOW, flare tYl'e. 90°, 1(4" tube, 1/8"NPT female 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, l/B"NPT female 
NIPPLE, pipe, I/a"NPT" 1" 

FITTING, safety (Includes fUter) 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

6 70094527 
70910922 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

7 70093976 

8 

9 

10 

11 
1Z 

70910922 
70904206 
70911041. 

(°639793 

70643923 

70919171 

70631769 

70639767 

706ZZ161 
70036034 
70904Z06 
70044973 

AIR REST RIC T 10 N IN DlCA TOR (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
* ** *** DESCRIPTION 

1 CLIP, hose supporting 
1 CAPSCREW, 3/s"NF x 3/4" 
1 WASHER, plain, SAl!: 8M .. 3/8" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

1 ANGLE, hose supporting 
1 . CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

1 HOSE ASSEMBLY (SeeHOSE PARTS)(Used prior to tractor#l7266) 

1 HOSE (See HOSE PARTS)(Effective v.'ith tractor# 172.66) 

1 CONNECTOR, flare type, l/4"tube,li8"NPT male 

1 FITTING, safety (Includes filter) 

1 BRACKET, indicator mounting 

1 CLIP, hose supporting 
1 . CAPSCREW, 3/S"NF xl" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 
1 W ASHER, plain 

NOTE: See PAINTING AND MARKING for transfer applied to 
indicator 
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INTAKE ELBOW 

L-______________ ENG IN E PRIM E R ___________ --=T..:-.=.Z:!.40~6l.2J8 

USAGE: Standard equipITIent on units prior to serial No. 12825 except those ordered with Air 
Heater as a substitute. Special equipment after serial No. 12825a 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

Z 

3 

4 

70075771 
70913706 
70904Z03 
70910310 
70066Z61 

70092160 

70915488 
70915486 
70915556 
70915557 

700950Z0 

70914094 
70919093 

70097815 

70920477 
70919093 

1 
4 
4 
4 
6 

1 

1 
Z 
Z 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

DISPENSER ASSEMBLY, priming fuel (See page 166 for parts) 
CAPSCREW, #10-Z4NC x I" , 
LOCKWASHER, #10 
NUT, #10-24 

GASKET, dispenser mounting 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See page 166 for parts) 

TUBE (8" long)(Used prio) to tractor #9157. Order item 7) 
NUT, Sealastic, 1/8 11 tube 
RING, Sealastic, 1/8' I tube (Include 5 ierrule) 
CONNECTOR, Sealastic, 1/8 11 tube, 1/8 11NPT ITlale 
ELBOW, Sealastic, 90°, 1/8" tube, 1/8I!NPT ITIale 

TUBE ASSEMBLY (8-1/Z" long. Includes nuts)(Used on tractors 
#9157 thru #11093) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/8 11 tube, 1/8I!NPT ITlale 
ELBOW, ilare type, 90°, 1/8" tube, 1/8"NPT male 

TUBE ASSEMBLY (ZI-I/Z" long. Includes nuts)(Effective with 
tractor #11094) 

ELBOW, ilare type, 
ELBOW, flare type, 

45° 1/8" tube, 
90°: 1/8 11 tube, 

(Continue d) 
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1 /8"NPT male 
1 /8"NPT male 
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ENGINE PRIMER (Continued) 
PART 

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

7091,5488 1 
70915486 1 

5 70915557 1 

70094698 1 
70919100 1 
70919099 1 
70919093 1 

6 70066517 1 

7 70066Z53 

TUBE (13" long){Used prior to tractor #9157. Order 
item 7) 

NUT, Sealastic, 1/8" tube 
RING. Sealastic, lIs" tube (Includes ferrule) 
ELBOW, Sealastic, 90°, lIs" tube, 1/s"NPT male 

TUBE (18" long)(EfIective with tractor #9157) 
NUT, flare type, 1/8" tube 
SLEEVE, flare type, 1/8" tube 
ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 1/8" tube, 1/8"NPT male 

ELBOW ASSEMBLY, fuel spray (Includes nozzle, nut and 
sleeve, Serviced only as a unit) 

TUBING, copper, 1/8"O.D .. 10 ft. roll (Use as req'd) 

165 
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T·2m 
'------------ DISPEN SER ASSEMBLY 70075771---------...J 

USAGE; See page 164 

ITEM PART NO. 

70068878 

2 70068879 

3 70069164 

4 70905357 

5 70066251 

6 70066252 

7 70066255 

8 70068881 

9 70068875 
70915432 

10 70075770 

11 70068876 

12 70075769 
70901781 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

BODY, fuel dispenser 

CHAMBER, fuel dispenser 

GASKET, fuel dispenser chamber 

BALL, steel, 3116" diam. 

SPRING, plunger locking ball 

PLUG, retaining, locking ball spring 

PLUNGER, fuel dispenser 

1 KNOB, fuel dispenser plunger 

I STRAINER, fuel dispenser 
I SCREW, machine, 114"NC x 5116" 

1 PL UG, fuel dispenser strainer 

I GASKET, fuel dispenser strainer plug 

1 CHAIN. strainer plug retaining 
I SCREW, machine, fil·hd., fI0.32NFxI12" 

166 



2 3 4 

k-,~~~~~®~ 
o 

T-I0676 
1-. ____________ P U M PAS S t: M B L Y 70092160 -----------" 

USAGt:: See page, 164, 169 and 1 n 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. Dt:SCRIPTION 

I ---_ ... - PISTON ASSEMBLY (Not serviced separately) 

2 709Z3560 2 O-RING, plunger 

3 70066873 1 WASHER, mounting 

4 70066872 3 NUT, mounting 

5 -~---- I BARREL ASSEMBLY (Not serviced separately) 

6 70066876 2 BALL, check valve (5/32" diam.) 

7 70066875 2 SPRING, check valve 

8 70066874 Z Rt:T AINER, check valve 
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AIR HEATER 

USAGE: Optional equipment in place of standard Engine Primer on tractors prior to 
serial No. 9157. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 
2 

70088037 
70035190 
70904208 

3 70086757 

4 70630827 
70904204 

5 70631566 

6 70631226 

7 70630828 

8 70095860 

9 70097026 

10 

II 

12 

13 

706~1199 
70912226 
70904204 
70911024 

70088045 

70630829 

70631198 

14 70630830 
70915922 
70915923 
70907154 

15 70040338 

16 70087804 

17 70051006 

18 70031337 

19 

20 

70088471 
70910161 
70913938 
70901652 

70092160 

21 70089740 

22 

23 

24 

25 

70910161 
70907059 

70088038 

70630787 

70631224 

70631225 

1 
4 
4 

I 
2 
2 
2 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

1 

I 

I 

ELBOW, air intake (Replaces standard ELBOW 085886) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, l/2" 

GASKE T, air intake elbow 

SCREW. electrode 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

GASKET. insulator 

INSULATOR PACKAGE (Includes terminal nut and item 5) 

NUT. insulator re taining 

CABLE, coil to insulator (high tension) 

COIL, ignition (Serviced only as a unit) 

BRACKET, ignition coil mounting 
SCREW, machine, fil-hd., li4 11 NC x 5/8 '1 

LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NC 

PLATE, coil mounting 

BRACKET J resistor mounting 

WASHER, insulating 

RESISTOR 
SCREW, machine, #8-32 x 2-l/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, external teeth, #8 
NUT, #8-32 

CLlp J hose supporting 

CABLE, switch to coil (33" long) 

CABLE, air heater switch to light switch (4-1/2" long) 

SWITCH, push-button (Includes mounting nut) 

HOSE, fuel supply (36" long) 
ELBOW, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male 
TEE, pipe service, 1/4 1' NPT 
PLUG, pipe, 1/4"NPT 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See pagel67for service parts) 

HOSE, fuel discharge (15" long) 
ELBOW. flare r type, 1/4 I1 tube, l/BflNPT male 
ELBOW, street, 90 0 , 1/8"NPT 

BUSHING, nozzle adapting 

WASHER, spray nozzle 

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, spray (Includes item 25) 

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, spray nozzle (I body and I screen) 
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AIR HEATER 

USAGE: Special equipment. For all units except those equipped with Engine Primer. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 F0098459 

~06Z,374Z, 

z, ------

3 70066757 

4 70631196 

5 70630830 
709159Z2 
709159Z3 
70907154 

6 70097026 

7 70631199 
7091ZZz,6 
70904204 
709110Z,4 

8 70630829 
70912226 
70904Z,04 
70911024 

9 70095862 
70900818 

10 70066581 

II 70031337 

12 70051006 

13 70095860 

14 70630827 
70904204 

15 70631566 

16 70631226 

17 70630828 

18 70631ZZ5 

19 70631224 

20 70630787 

Z I 70088038 

I 

I 

4 
4 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
Z 
Z 
Z 

1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
2 

1 

1 
I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

ELBOW, air intake (Replaces standard ELBOW 097793 on units with 
oil-bath air cleaner) 

ELBOW, air intake (Replaces standard ELBOW 623673 on units with 
dry-type air cleaner) 

'CAPSCREW } See AIR CLEANER 
LOCKWASHER 

GASKET, air i.ntake elbow 

WASHER, insulating 

RESISTOR 
SCREW, machine, #8-32 x 2-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, external teeth, 118 
NUT, 118-32 

COIL, 19n1t ion (Se rvice d oni y as a unit) 

BRACKET, coil mounting (band type) 
SCREW, machine, iil-hd., 1/4"NC x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NC 

BRACKET, resistor mounting 
SCREW, machine, iil-hd., 1/4"NCx5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, lf4"NC 

BRACKET, coil mounting (angle type) 
W ASHER, plain, U. S. std., 1/2" 

CABLE, switch to coil (39" long) 

SWITCH, push-button (Inclu6.es mounting nut) } Used prior 
to tractor 

CABLE, air heater switch to light switch (4-1/2" long) U!5791 

CABLE, coil to insulator (high tension) 

SCREW, electrode 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

GASKET, insulator 

INSULATOR PACK..A..GE (Includes terminal nut and iteTIl 15) 

NUT, insulator retaining 

STRAINER ASSEMBLY, spray nozzle (1 body and I screen) 

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, spray (Includes item 18) 

WASHER, spray nozzle 

BUSHING, nozzle adapting 

( Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

{

70644697 
Zl 

70&46908 

70919173 
70919171 

23 70092J60 

24 70094642 
70915399 

25 70094890 

26 70048603 

27 70048608 

2S 70048606 

29 70&307[3 

30 70092793 

(

0647915 
31 

70646907 

70919171 

{

70094527 
32 

70644006 

70036032 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

33 70098487 

34 700662.60 
70036032-
70904206 
70911041 

1 

I 
1 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

1 

5 

:; 

4 
6 
4 
4 

1 

Z 
! 
1 
I 

A I R HE ATE R (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

HOSE. fuel supply (See HOSE PARTS)(Used prior to tractor#15791) 

HOSE, fuel supply (See HOSE PARTS)(Effective with tractorll15791) 

ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 1/4" tube, I/S"NPT male 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male 

PUMP .'>.SSEMBLY (See page 167{or parts) 

V ALVE ASSEMBLY, check (Consists of items 25 thru 30) 
ELBOW, street, brass} 90°, 1/8 I1 NPT 

BODY, check valve 

SPRING, check valve 

PLUNGER, check valve 

DISC, check valve 

WASHER, check valve 

CONNECTOR, check valve 

HOSE, fuel discharge (See HOSE PARTS)(Used prior to tractor#15791) 

HOSE, fuel discharge (See HOSE PARTS)(Elfective with tractor#15791) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1I8"NPT male 

CLIP, hose supporting (l/Z"diam. )(Used prior to tractor #18194) 

CLIP. hose supporting (9/16 "diam)(Effective with tractor 1118194) 

CAPSCREW, 3/S"NF" 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/S" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BRACKET, clip supporting 

CLIP, switch cable (Used prior to tractor #15791) 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NF" 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

172 

( 



MEMO 

( 

173 



A_
3 ~~-J -

-FIRST TYPE 

2 

, 
\ 

\ 
,~ 

\ 
\ 

~.-

25 
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27 

28 
I 

29 

14 

SEE WATER MANIFOLD 
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USED PRIOR TO RADIATOR SCREEN 
_...:.JA:..:_N..:.UA_R_Y_19_5_7 _________ R A DIA T OR ______________ _ T-14088 
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RADIATOR 

* Used prior to January 1957) Loaders prior 
** Effective January 1957 to SIN 13322 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

------

{,"ono" 
70631785 

2 70099332 
70093059 
70904208 
70900818 
70916009 
70911043 
70913830 

3 70087377 

4 70092028 

5 70064531 

6 70093054 

7 70088349 

8 70090162 

9 70088242 
10 70043886 

70904207 

11 74300145 

12 70201671 
70910149 

13 70209359 

14 70088348 

15 74321254 
70903630 
70904206 

16 74346456 

17 70620280 
18 {,70035067 

70093061 
70904208 
7 0 900818 
7 0 916009 
70911043 
7 0 910867 
70 900806 

1 

1 

1 

6 2 
2 

6 2 
16 

4 
2 
2 

1 1 

1 

2 

8 

1 1 

4 4 

1 1 
2 2 
2 2 

1 1 

1 1 
1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 
2 2 
2 2 

1 1 

1 1 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 
4 

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (Order RADIATOR ASSEMBLY 70649353 and 
MOUNTING KIT 70645(65) 

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (Includes item 4)(Standard) 

RADIATOR' ASSEMBLY (Includes item 4)(Special equipment. Has 
armored tubes at rear of core) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 7-3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 8-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, U. S. std" 1/2" 
WASHER, shimming (1/32" thick. Use as req'd) 
NUT, 1/2"NF 
NUT, jam, 1/2 11NF 

CAP ASSEMBLY, pressure type (Serviced only as a unitHUsed prior 
to approx. tractor #6883) 

CAP ASSEMBLY, pressure type (Serviced only as a unit)(Effective 
with approx. tractor #6883) 

WASHER, plain, radiator upper mounting capscrew 

WASHER, radiator mounting (rubber) 

HOSE, upper 

CLAMP, hose, adjustable, 2-5/16" to 3_1/4 11 diam. 

ELBOW, engine water outlet 
CAPSCREW, 7 /l6"NC xl" 
LOCKWASHER, 7/16" 

GASKET, water outlet elbow 

COCK ASSEMBLY, radiator drain (Includes item 13) 
ELBOW, street, 45°, 3/8 I1 NPT (Used prior to tractor #3121) 

STEM, radiator drain cock 

HOSE, lower 

PIPE, engine water inlet 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, water inlet pipe 

SUPPORT, radiator 
CAPS CREW, 1/2"NF x 2" 
CAPS CREW, drilled end, 1/2"NFx 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 1/2 11 

WASHER, shimming (1/32" thick. Use as required) 
NUT, 1/2"NF 
NUT, slotted, 1/2"NF 
PIN. cotter, 1/8" Xl" 

(Continued) 
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RADIATOR (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. " ** DESCRIPTION 

19 70093055 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

70093054 

70634197 

70064531 
70070469 
70070403 
70904208 
70900818 
7 0 911043 

70620057 

(

70093025 
25 

70093026 

26 70093027 
70900818 
70910867 
70900806 

27 70092386 
70912789 
70092635 
70904204 
70911040 

28 70087339 

29 70087342 
70917033 
70911114 
70904204 
70911040 

30 70093390 

70910244 

2 PAD, support nlOuntmg (rubber) 

4 

1 

2 2 
- . 2 

2 
4 2 
2 
4 

2 
2 
2 
2 

2 

WASHER, support mounting (rubber) 

GUARD, fan (If for first replacem.ent on tractors prior to #11094 
also order 1 SPACER 620457 and 2 CAPS CREW 070403) 

WASHER, plain (1/4" thick) 
CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF x 1-1/4" (Used prior to tractor #11094) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 3" (Effective with tractor #1l094) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, U. S. std. J 1 /2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

SPACER, fan guard (Effective with tractor #11094) 

SUPPOR T J radiator, left side 

SUPPORT, radiator, right side 

CAPSCREW, (drilled-end, 1 /2"NF x 2- 3/8") 
WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 1/211 
NUT, slotted,. 1/2"NF 

. PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 XIII 

1 1 SCREEN, radiator (Standard. Used with push type fan) 
8 8 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
8 8 WASHER, plain (9/64" thick) 
8 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
8 8 NUT, 1/4"NF 

2 2 ANGLE, screen retaining, inner (Used prior to tractor #6257) 

2 2 ANGLE, screen retaining, outer (Used prior to tractor #6257) 
2 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
2 2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/4" 
2 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
2 2 NUT, 1/4"NF 

1 

6 

SCREEN, trash (Special. Used with suction type fan. Mounts at 
front of radiator)(Not illustrated) 

6 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
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QTY. 

RADIATOR 

* Tractors prior to serial No" 19282 excluding No~ 19224 
** Tractors serial No. 19282 and up including No. 19224 

ITEM PAR T NO. ,. ** DESCRIPTION 

70649353 

1 
70649436 

70649643 

2 (70099332 
70093059 
70904208 
70900818 
70911043 

3 70092028 

4 70064531 

5 70093054 

6 70916009 

7 70642441 

8 70919266 

9 70914906 

10 70088349 
70921914 

11 70099441 
12 70043886 

70904207 

13 74300145 

14 70633519 

IS 70088348 
70921914 

16 74347003 

17 

70916271 
709042.06 

74346456 

NOTE: Each Radiator Assembly listed below includes item 3 

1 RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (Tractors prior to #15566) } 
(When making first replacement also order item 26) 

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY CE:ffective with tractor #15566) Standard 
(Order RADIATOR ASSEMBLY 649436 and item 26) 

RADIA TOR ASSEMBLY 

1 

1 

1 

I 

2 2 
2 2 
4 4 

12. 4 
4 4 

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY (Order RADIATOR} 
ASSEMBLY 649643 and item 26) 

RADIATOR ASSEMBLY 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 7.S/B" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 8-I/Z" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, U. S, std., 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2 "NF 

Special. Have in-line 
core tubes to reduce 
clogging 

I 1 CAP ASSEMBLY, pressure type ~Serviced only as a unit) 

2 2 W ASHER, plain. radiator upper mounting capscrew 

8 WASHER, radiator mounting (rubber) 

4 WASHER, radiator shimming (Use as required) 

4 OSNUBBER, vibration, radiator mounting 

4 OWASHER, vibration snubber (1.5/S" 0, D, ) 

4 oW ASHER, vibration snubber (1·3/4" 0, D.) 

I 1 HOSE, upper 
2 Z CLAMP, hose, 2-5/16" to 3.1/4" diam, 

1 1 ELBOW t en.gine water outlet 
2 2 CAPSCREW. 7/16"NC x I" 
2 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/16" 

1 DGASKET. water outlet elbow 

1 COCK, radiator drain 

1 I HOSE, lower 
2 2 CLAMP, hose, 2-5/16" to 3-1/4" diarn. 

1 1 PIPE, engine water inlet 
2. 2 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x I" 
2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

I DGASKET, water inlet pipe 

(Continued) 
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RADIATOR (Continued)' 

QTY. 
ITEM PAR T NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

18 rO~~~~~~ 
G0649238 

19 70093061 
70900818 
70916009 
70910867 
70900806 

20 70093055 

21 70093054 

{

70646516 
22 

70634197 

23 70064531 

{

70070403 
24 70070469 

70904208 

25 7062.0057 

26 70645765 

1 

1 

SUPPOR T, radiator !Used prior to tractor #16S39)(Wnenmaking first 
replacement also order item 26j 

SUPPOR T. radiator (Effective witn nactor #16539}(Order SUPPORT 
649238 and item 261 

1 SUPPORT, radiator 

4 4 CAPSCREW. drilled end, 1/2"NF" Z" 
4 4 W ASHER, plain, U. S. std., liZ" 
4 4 WASHER, snimming (1132" thick. Use as required) 
4 4 NUT, slotted, 1/2."NF 
4 4 PIN 1 cotter. l/S" x i" 

2 2 PAD, support mounting ir ubber) 

4 4 WASHER, support mounting (rubber) 

I 

1 

2. 2. 
Z 20 
Z Z 
Z 20 

z 

1 

GUARD, fan (bar-type)(Standard) 

GUARD, fan (mesh-type}(SpecialJ 

WASHER, plain (1/4" thick) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2o"NF x 3" (Tractors prior to #13777) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" (Tractors #13777 and up) 
LOCKW ASHER, l/Z" 

SPACER, fan guard (Used prior to tractor #13777) 

MOUNTING KIT I radiator (Includes items 7 thru 9 and instructions 
for reworking rad:iator and radiator support [or resilient 
mounting)(Not illustrated) 
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R A D I A TOR CUR T A IN ___________ T_=__-:..1 7_4_7_5--, 

USAGE: Special equipment. Applicable only to units equipped with special sllction fan 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 700S69Z0 

Z 700S6915 
70910Z44 

3 70651153 
70910Z44 

4 70651151 
70910Z44 

5 70066661 
7091ZS39 

6 7006666Z 
7091ZS39 

7 ------

QTY. 

1 

1 
Z 

1 
Z 

1 
Z 

3 
6 

3 
6 

DESCRIPTION 

CUR TArN, radiator 

ROD. curtain supporting (Used prior to March 1957 only) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/211 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, curtain attaching, upper (Includes item 6) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., I/Z" 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, curtain attaching, lower (Includes item 5) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., I/Z" 

FASTENER, curtain (short type) 
RIVET, ctsk-hd., l/S"x 1/4" 

FASTENER, curtain (long type) 
RIVET, ctsk-hd., I/S" x 1/4" 

CAPSCREW (See RADIATOR) 

lSI 



L-_____________ :R A DIA TOR SC R EE N 5:-------------.....J 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. * ** *** 

I 70093390 I 
70910244 6 

2 70092386 I 
70912789 B 
70092635 16 
70904204 8 
70911040 8 

3 70089625 1 
70921556 4 

*' Used with suction fan only. Front~mounted 
** Used with pusher fan only on units prior to serial No. 155&&. 

Rear-mounted, Cannot be used with special in-line-core 
radiator. 

*** Mounts on radiator guard 

DESCRIPTION 

SCREEN, trash 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

SCREEN, trash 
C..'\.PSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain (9/64" thick) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
t-IllT, 1/4"NF 

SCREEN 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2" (Also attach front guard plate) 

182 



( 

12 

~, _ __ _ ___ ~-~~-=~=v~t _~ll 
I ! ""~ _____ ._____ tj" 
~'''\L.' ~ 
~ .' . C (:,_:.-1)1 1 

'L TO SUCTION SIDE r <~--':':-=-====::--'1~;' -I 

OF WATER PUMP ! ~ ).'/ ) 

10-14 11 I lITO / 
~l ~f"'>1ID~{P-

12 f9 I~ 'I 

! ~f) 13~------(/~ iV 
/ / ---1/ MOUNT VERTICALLY 

WHERE CONVENIENT 
~ ,.. ---- I BUT BELOW TOP OF [1 '. ~--3 ,--- ;,' RADIATOR 

;~.- .:'):, L 
/ 

'tJj : L MAKE CLEAN GROUND 
I TO PRESSURE SIDE CONTACT TO ENGINE 

O~ WATER PUMP 

T-74636 COO LAN T F I L T E R ___________ -=-...:....:..::..::..::..J 

USAGE, Special EquipInent 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

--------

--------1 

70916311 2 
70910244 2 
70904208 2 
70910325 2 
70914670 2 
70910335 2 
70904205 2 
70910323 2 

2 74055031 I 
70920131 2 

3 74054569 

4 74054568 

DESCRIPTION 

FILTER KIT J Discontin~ed. Order 
Spin-on Conversion 

FILTER ASSEMBLY Kit 74393521 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NCx 1-1/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std .. 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 112 "NC 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-1/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std. 5/16" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NC 

BODY, filter 
PLUG, pipe. 3/8"NPT 

SPRING, filter eleInent 

PLATE, filter eleInent. lower 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

5 74059380 

74059381 

6 74055034 
7 74054566 
8 74055032 
9 74055033 

10 --------

70921911 
11 74255286 
12 74255772 
13 74059367 
14 70920722 

~ 
I ~ 

1 

2 

T-78494 

COOLANT FILTER (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 ELEMENT KIT, filter(Includes item 9)(Cannot be 
us ed with permanent anti-fr eez e) 

1 ELEMENT KIT, filter(Includes item 9)(Can be used 
with permanent anti-fr eeze) 

1 PLATE, filter element, upper 
1 GASKET, filter cover 
1 COVER, filter 
2 BOLT ASSY. filter cover(Includes washer) 
1 HOSE(86" length. Cut to suit installation)(For service 

replacement order item 14) 
4 CLAMP, hose, 11/16" to 1-1/4" diam. 
2 ELBOW, water hose (90 0

, 5/8" nipple, 3/8"NPT) 
2 VALVE, water shut-off(900 , 5/8" nipple, 3/8"NPT) 
1 CABLE, ground 

HOSE, rubber, 5/8"I.D., 25 ft. roll(Used as required) 

COOLANT FILTER 

USAGE: Service replacement kit 74393521-

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
1 74393427 1 BASE ASSY., filter (Includes 

plug indented below) 
70919134 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/8"NPT 

2 74393504 1 FILTER(Original equipment. 
All purpose, recommended 
for use with plain water as 
well as most types of 
permanent and non-permanent 
anti-freeze except "Dowtherm" 
209) 

74393505 1 FILTER(Chromate type, for use 
with "Dowtherm" 209) 

3 74393534 1 WIRE } Not 
4 74255286 2 ELBOW, 90 0

, 3/8"NPT illus-
5 70089894 2 COCK, shut-off trated 
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T-75560 

( 

REVERSIBLE FAN 70666515 
(IIHuber 11) 

USAGE: Service replacement (See page 191) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 - .. _--- .. 6 

2 70668596 6 

3 70668594 1 
70926339 6 

4 70921839 6 

5 70915989 6 

6 -------- 1 

185 

BLADE (See NOTE below) 

SPRING 

COVER, dust 
CAPSCREW, #10-24 x 5/16" 

(Includes lockwasher) 

PIN, blade retaining (3/8" O. D.) 

PIN, blade retaining (7/32" O. D. ) 

HUB (See NOTE below) 

NOTE: Blade and Hub replacements 
require precision balancing. 
Return complete fan to HU BER 
REVERSIBLE FAN CO .. 
2103 Hershey Road, Erie, 
Pennsylvania 16509. 
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SPECIAL 
FAN SPACER 

~3 21 

~ 
SERVICE 

REPLACEMENT 

T-Z4071 
L ___________ FAN (First type) ------------
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FAN 

USAGE: Engines prior to serial No. 6-10368 witb ian belt tigbtener 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70090154 
1 { 

70090155 

70044249 
Z 70013059 

70904206 

3 70089019 

4 74339455 

5 74371703 

6 74056232 

7 74056068 

8 74371707 

9 74040386 

10 74040385 

11 74040384 

12 74640976 

13 74253863 

14 74040383 

15 74640978 

16 74253862 

17 7434S502 
70911064 

18 74054345 
70915274 
70915276 

19 70088561 

20 74042081 

i
0911174 

70915946 
21 

74339459 

22 74003603 

23 74338812 

24 

70904541 
70903642 
70904208 

74348911 

1 

6 
6 
6 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

1 

I 

I 

1 

I 

1 

1 

1 

I 

I 
I 

I 
Z 
Z 

I 

I 

I 
1 

I 

1 

1 
1 
2 
3 

2 

NOTE: See RADIATOR for fan guard. 

FAN (Push type. Standard equipment) 

FAN (Suction type. Special equipITlent) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-I/B" (For FAN 090154) 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 2" (For FAN 090155) 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

SPACER, ian (For suction fan only) 

HUB ASSEMBLY (Consists of iteITls 6 thru 20) 

WASHER, plain, spindle clamping, rear (Original equiplTIent. S.e 
item 21) 

WASHER, plain, spindle clamping, front 

SPINDLE (Also order NUT 4339459 when xnaking first replacement) 

LOCKWIRE, fan hub 

RETAINER, spindle sealing washer 

WASHER, spindle sealing (cork) 

WASHER, retaining, rear bearing 

GASKET, bearing retaining washer 

BEARING, ball, rear 

SPACER, spindle bearings 

W ASHER~ spacing, front bearing 

BEARING, ball, front 

NUT, spindle 
PIN, cotter, 1/811 x 1_3/8 11 

HUB, fan 
FITTING, lubricating, 45°, 1/S"NPT (Original e'luipITlent) 
FITTING, lubricating, 900

, 1/s"NPT (Service replacexnent) 

CAP, hub 

RING, snap, cap retaining (Effective with engine 1,191131) 

) Original equipment NUT, jam, slotted, IIlNF 
PIN, roll, 5/32" x 1-1/4" 

NUT, flanged (Service replacement. Discard WASHER 4371703 when 
installing) 

SCREW. fan adjustment 

BRACKET, fan mounting 
CAPS CREW , 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

BELT, fan driving (cog typc)(Furnished in matched pairs only) 
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H---21 

T-22619 

T_240n 
'-----------F AN (Second type)---------------' 

188 

( 

l 



( 

( 

FAN 

USAGE: Engines serial No. 6-1036B thru 6-12756 with fan drive 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70090154 
1 < 

70090155 

?0044249 
2 )70013059 

70904206 

3 700B9019 

4 74349668 

5 74371703 

6 74056232 

7 74349670 
70911174 
70915946 

8 74371707 

9 74040386 

10 74040385 

11 74040384 

12 74640976 

13 74253B63 

14 74040383 

15 74640978 

16 74253862 

17 74348502 
70911064 

18 74349669 
70915274 

19 70088561 

20 74042081 

21 74349671 

22 74336522 
709042B3 
70904208 
70906705 
70904209 

1 

6 
6 
6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 
3 
3 
1 
1 

NOTE: See RADIATOR for fan guard. See FAN DRIVE for fan belt. 

FAN (Push type. Standard equipment) 

FAN (Suction type. Special equipment) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-I/B" (For push fan) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2" (For suction fan) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

SPACER, fan (For use with suction fan only) 

HUB ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 5 thru 20) 

WASHER, plain, spindle claITIping, rear 

WASHER, plain, spindle clamping, front 

SPINDLE 
NUT, jam, slotted, 1 rtNF (rear) 
PIN, roll, 5/32" x 1-1/4" 

LOCKWIRE, fan hub 

RETAINER, spindle sealing washer 

WASHER, spindle sealing (cork) 

WASHER, retaining, rear bearing 

GASKET J bearing retaining washer 

BEARING, ball, rear 

SPACER, spindle bearings 

WASHER, spacing, front bearing 

BEARING, ball, front 

NUT, spindle 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1_3/8 11 

HUB, fan 
FITTING, lubricating, 45 0

, 1 /B "NPT 

CAP, hub 

RING, snap, cap retaining 

SCREW, fan adjustment 

BRACKET, fan mounting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 3" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 5/B"NC x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/B" 
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USAGE: Engine SiN 
ITEM PART NO. 

70090154 

1 70090155 

70649979 
70666515 

{

70044249 
2 70920995 

70916269 
70904206 

3 [100S90 19 

006499S3 

4 74336520 

5 

6 

7 

S 

9 

70911174 
70911159 
70915946 

74336521 

7405396S 

740403S6 

740403S5 

740403S4 

10 74640976 

11 74253S63 

12 740403S3 

13 7464097S 

14 74253S62 

15 7434S502 
70911064 

16 74336529 

17 700SS561 

IS 740420S1 

19 74336522 
70915969 
70916319 
7090420S 
70915971 
70904209 

20 74336526 
70901474 
70901676 
70915274 
70911049 

21 74336523 
7091540S 
70904206 

FAN 
6-12757 and up with fan drive 
QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

1 

1 
1 
6 
6 
6 
6 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
2 
1 
3 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

NOTE: See RADIATOR for fan guard. See FAN DRIVE for fan belt. 

FAN (Push type. Standard equipment) 

F AN (Suction type. Special equipment) 

FAN ASSEMBLY, reversible (Special equipment) (Order 70666515) 
FAN ASSY., revirsible (Service replacement}(See page ISS) 

CAPSCREW; 3/S"NC x l-1/S" (For push fan) 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 2" (For suction fan) 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 1-7/S" (For reversible fan) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 

SPACER, fan (For suction fan only) (7 /S" thick} 

SPACER ASSEMBLY, fan (3 /S" thick. Includes dowels)(For reversi­
ble fan only) 

HUB ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 5 thru IS) 
NUT, jam, slotted. IIlNF (rear) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std .. 111 
PIN, spring, 5/32" x 1-1/4" 

SPINDLE 

LOCKWIRE, fan hub 

RET AINER, spindle sealing washer 

WASHER, spindle sealing (cork) 

WASHER, retaining. rear bearing 

GASKET, bearing retaining washer 

BEARING, ball, rear 

SPACER, spindle bearings 

WASHER, spacing, front bearing 

BEARING, ball, front 

NUT, spindle 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1- 3/8" 

HUB, fan 

CAP, hub 

RING. snap. cap retaining 

BRACKET, fan mounting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 3" 
CAPSCREW J 1 f2 u NC x 3-1 /21!(Also attaches generator brace) 
LOCKWASHER,l/2" 
CAPSCREW, 5/S"NC x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/S" 

HOSE, lubricating (14-1/2" long) 
NIPPLE, pipe, l/S"NPT x 4-112" 
ELBOW, pipe, 90°, l/S"NPT 
FITTING, lubricating. 45°, l/S"NPT 
NUT,jam,5/S"NF 

BRACKET, lubricating hose 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 

191 



______ 11 

13 12 
T-14062 L ____________ FAN BE LT T I GH TEN E R ----------=== 

USAGE: Engines prior to serial No. 6-10368. See FAN DRIVE for 
superseding design. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 74348431 

2 74348118 
70903626 
70904205 

3 74348122 

4 74348421 

5 74253869 

6 74252137 

7 

8 

9 

10 

-74348121 

74253862 

74253765 

74348283 

70910230 
70914465 

70913470 
70900807 

I 

I 
4 
4 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

PULLEY ASSEMBLY. fan belt tightener (Consists of 
items 2 thru 10) 

COVER, pulley 
CAPS CREW , 5/ 16"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

GASKET, pulley cover 

PULLEY 

BEARING, ball, front 

RING. snap, pulley retaining 

SPACER, bearing 

BEARING, ball, rear 

SEAL, oil 

LEVER ASSEMBLY (Includes PLUG and FITTING in­
dented below) 

PLUG, pipe, slotted-hd., 1/8"NPT 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/ 8"NPT (Used 

prior to tractor #973) 
NUT, jam, slotted, 5/8"NF 
PIN, cotte r, l/ 8" x 1-1/4" 

(Continued) 
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FAN BELT TIGHTENER (Continued) 
PART 

ITEM NUMBER QTY, DESCRIPTION 

II 74348205 I SCREW, belt adjustment (1/2"NC x 8") 
70904208 I LOCKW ASHER, I I 2" 
70910510 I NUT, jam. 1/2"NC 

12 74348442 I CLAMP, locking 

13 74348443 I CAPSCREW, "d:.ing clamp (5/8"NC x 3-1/2") 
70904209 I LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

14 70045507 I HOSE, fan belt tightener lubrication (Effective with 
tractor # 97 3) 

90°, 70915276 I FITTING. lubricating, 1/8"NPT 
70904209 I LOCKW ASHER, 5/8" 
70911049 I NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 

15 70040796 I CLIP, hose supporting (Effective with tractor #973) 

16 ------ I BRACKET (See GENERA TOR) 
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FAN DRIVE 
USAGE: Effective with engine SIN 6-10368 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

{--------
--------

1 

Z 74335476 

3 74359986 

4 74349736 

5 74349674 
70916272 
70904206 

6 74349011 

7 74253825 

8 74349014 

9 {74335443 

74359990 

70917755 

10 74335444 

11 70923663 

12 70923589 

13 74359936 
70916225 
70904206 

14 74349777 

15 --------

16 74336587 
70915275 

17 74254670 

18 74254100 

19 74255031 

20 74253555 

21 74349662 

22 74347752 

23 74347751 
70915343 
70904204 

24 74349666 
70904369 
70910175 

25 74349667 
70910325 

DRIVE ASSEMBL Y 
engine # 6 -14912) " 

1 DRIVE ASSEMBLY (hardened gear) 
(Effective with engine #6-14912) 

l Order items J Z thru 11 

1 NUT, flange retaining 

1 FLANGE, pulley mounting 

1 SEAL, oil 

1 
4 
4 

FLANGE, seal retaining 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

I GASKET, seal retaining flange 

BEARING, roller 

RETAINER. bearing 1 

1 GEAR, fan drive (Used prior to engine #6-14912) 

1 

1 

GEAR, fan drive (hardened)(Effective with engine #6-14912) 

KEY, #91 woodruff, 1/4" x 3/4" 

1 

1 

SHAFT, pump timing } 

O-RING. pump timing shaft 

1 t::I O-RING. drive mounting 

1 PULLEY. fan drive 
4 CAPSCREW,3/8"NFxl" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

See INJECTION PUMP 

1 BELT, fan drive lMatched set of Z belts) 

1 IDLER ASSEMBLY, belt tightening (Order items 16 thru Z3) 

1 SLIDE, fan idler 
1 FITTING, lubricating, 65 0

, I/s"NPT 

1 SEAL, oil 

1 RING. snap, rear 

1 BEARING. ball 

1 RING, snap, front 

1 PULLEY 

1 GASKET, pulley cover 

1 COVER, pulley 
4 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 5/8" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

1 BOLT, clamping, fan idler slide 
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 
1 NUT. 3/4"NF 

1 CAPS CREW • fan belt adjust=ent 
1 NUT. l/z"NC 
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USAGE; Or igina! equ.iprnent 

QUANTITY 

WATER PUMP 

* FIRST TYPE - Used prior to engine 1/77351. 
** SECOND TYPE - Used on engines 1/77351 thru #96151 

*** THIRD TYPE - Used on engines #96152 thru #6-8484. 
**** FOURTH TYPE - Effective with engine #6-8485. 

ITEM PART NO. * Oo* **Oo "''''** DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

/' ------

{ ,::::::, 
70903630 
70904206 

74346293 

74346296 

74347431 
70905121 

74346952 

74253478 

74253479 

74347115 

74346951 

74041134 

74253917 

74253914 

74348757 
70905121 

74507084 

74507091 

74339103 

74041097 

74375686 

1 

6 
6 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 
6 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 
6 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 
6 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Se. GENERATOR for listing of driving belt. 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (Original equipmemt. Order PUMP 
ASSEMBLY 74321719 and item 32) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (Original equipITlent. Order PUMP 
ASSEMBLY 74321719) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (Order PUMP ASSY. 74321719) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC xl" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

IMPELLER 

SEAL ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a u.nit) 

SHAFT 
KEY, #5 woodruff, 1/8 11 ,,5/8 11 

RING, water slinger 

HOUSING (Order 74321719 and item 32) 

BEARING, ball, rear 

BEARING, ball, front 

RING! snap, bearing retaining 

SPACER, bearing 

RING, snap 

BEARING, ball, front 

HOUSING (Not available. Order 74321719 and item 32r 

BEARING, ball, rear 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes item 16) 
KEY, #5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 

FLINGER, water 

SEAL ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a unit) 

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY (Includes ceramic insert) 

PIN, cotter j impeller nut 

NUT, impeller retaining 

(Continued) 
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WATER PUMP ( Continued) 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. "' ** *** **** DESCRIPTION 

21 74371707 LOCKWIRE, sealing washer retainer 

(74044206 1 RETAINER, sealing washer 
22 

74335320 RETAINER, sealing washer 

(74044205 1 WASHER, sealing 
23 

74348825 1 WASHER, sealing 

24 740442.09 I WASHER, retaining 

25 74044207 SPACER, driving pulley 

26 74044210 1 BEARING, bal!, front 

27 74044211 1 1 SPACER, bearing 

28 74044212 1 BEARING, ball, rear 

29 74338663 BODY, water pump 

30 74335808 1 FLANGE, driving pulley 
70910847 1 NUT, 3/4"NF 
70917680 1 NUT, Pal locking, 3/4"NF 

31 74348393 1 1 PULLEY 
70910847 1 1 NUT, 3/4"NF 
70917680 1 1 NUT, Pal locking, 3/4"NF 

{74335809 1 PULLEY (7-1/8" diarn. HUsed prior to engine 116·10368 
32 

74349675 PULLEY (6" diarn. )(Effective with engine 116·10368) 

70916206 4 CAPS CREW , 5/16"NF x 7/8" 
70904205 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

33 74346744 I 1 DGASKET, water pump 

34 74335056 1 1 DGASKET, water pu:mp volute 

r"'" I VOLUTE (Has external drain)(Used prior to engine 
1/91809) 

35 
70901651 1 PLUG, pipe, 1/8"NPT 

74321266 1 1 VOLUTE (Has internal drain)(Eifective with engine 

'- ;1'91809) 

70904281 5 5 5 5 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 2-1/4" 
70904206 5 5 5 5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70901653 1 1 1 1 PLUG, pipe, 3/8"NPT 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 

(Continued) 
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W ATE R P U M P (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. * ** *** **** DESCRIPTION 

70045507 1 

70915276 1 
70914463 1 
70904209 1 
70911049 1 

36 
74336527. 

70915274 
70911049 
70914463 

37 700S93S9 1 

70913535 1 

70913039 1 1 

70904269 1 

3S 74251S49 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

HOSE, lubricating (12-1/4" 10ng)(Used prior to 
engine #6-12757) 

FITTING, lubricating, 90°, l/S"NPT 
ADAPTER, elbow, 90°, I/S"NPT 
LOCKWASHER, 5/S" 
NUT, jarrl, 5/S"NF 

HOSE, lubricating (26-5/S" 10ng)(Effective with engine 
#6-12757) 

FITTING, lubricating, 45°, lIS"NPT 
NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 
ADAPTER, elbow, 90°, l/S"NPT 

TUBE ASSEMBLY J water drain (Used prior to tractor 
#1692) 

CONNECTOR, inverted flare, 1/4" tube, 
l/S"NPT male 

ELBOW, 90°, inverted flare, 1/411 tube, 
1 /S"NPT male 

BUSHING, pipe reducing, 1/2"NPT to lIS"NPT 

CLIP, lubricating hose (Effective with engine #6-12757) 
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WATER PUMP 
USAGE; Service replacement (Interchangeable as assemblies) 

*First type 
**Second type 

***Third type 

ITEM PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

5A 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 

21 

22 

74338662 
74320996 
74321719 
70914465 
70916271 
70904206 
74375686 
74041097 
74339103 

74507091 

74507084 
74348757 
70905121' 
74358788 

74044212 
74044211 
74044210 
74044209 
74348825 
74321697 
74335320 
74053968 
70927801 
74335808 
74359280 
70910847 
70917680 
74339503 
70916206 
70911169 
70904205 
74346744 
74335056 
74321266 
70920131 
70916274 
70904206 
74062124 

74062126 

* ** 

1 

1 
6 
6 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
5 
1 

1 

1 
6 
6 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
5 
1 

1 

1 
1 
6 
6 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

NOTE: See GENERATOR for listing of driving 
belt. 

PUMP ASSY. (Consists of items 2 thru 16) 
PUMP ASSY. (Consists of items 2 thru 16 and 18) 
PUMP ASSY. (Consists of items 2 thru 16 and 18) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

NUT, impeller retaining 
PIN, cotter; impeller nut 
IMPE LLER ASSY. (Include s ceramic insert) 
IMPELLER ASSY. (Includes ceramic insert) 

(Order item 21) 
SEAL ASSY. (Serviced only as a unit) 
SEAL ASSY.) 0 d "t 22 SEAL r er 1 ern 

FLINGER, water 
SHAFT ASSY. (Includes item 6) 

KEY, #5 woodruff, 1/8" x 5/8" 
SHAFT ASSY 
BODY, water pump (Not serviced. Order PUMP 

ASSY. 74321719) 
BEARING, ball, rear 
SPACER, bearing 
BEARING, ball, front 
WASHER, retaining 
WASHER, sealing 
SEAL 
RET AINER, sealing washer 
RING, snap, sealing washer retainer 
RING, retaining 
FLANGE, driving pulley 
FLANGE, driving pulley 

NUT, 3/4"NF 
NUT, Pal locking, 3/4" 

PULLEY 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 7/8" (Early units) 

4 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 5/8/1 (Late units) 
4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16/1 
1 OGASKET, water pump 
1 OGASKET, water pump volute 
1 VOLUTE 
1 
5 
5 
1 

1 

PLUG, pipe, 3/8/1NPT 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4/1 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8/1 

IMPELLER AND SEAL KIT (Includes items 4, 
5, 5A and Instruction Sheet) 

SEAL KIT (Includes items 5, 5A and Instruction 
Sheet) 
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ENGINE TEMPERATURE GAUGE 

'---------------------- W ATE R 0 U T LET MAN IF 0 L D 

_
_________________ ;~-~14~M~a 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SiN 13322 

ITEM PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 74348022 1 MANIFOLD, water outlet 
70914392 4 CAPSCREW. 5/16"NC x 1" 
70917300 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 3-1/4" 
70917016 3 CAPSCREW. 5/16"NC x 3-1/2" 
70904205 8 LOCK WASHER. 5/16" 

2 74348278 4 OGASKET. .vater manifold 

3 74348189 Z OGASKET, thermostat housing 

4 74348478 1 SPACER, thermostat housing 

OJ\lso see PACKAGED PARTS 

(Continued) 
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WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

5 74363Z80 

6 74375678 

7 74348740 

70912415 

70903778 
70917059 
70904206 

8 {74341743 

74337602 

9 74253459 

10 

11 

74348097 
70910211 
70904206 

74347031 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
2 
4 

1 

1 

2 

THERMOSTAT 

SEAL ASSEMBL Y. thermostat {I seal. 1 spring. 
1 retainer. Serviced only as a unit} 

HOUSING ASSEMBLY, thermostat {Includes brass 
insert) (When required for engines prior to #95230 
also order 1 COCK 912415 and 1 HOSE 43376021 

COCK, T-handle. 1/4"NPT (Effective with' 
. engine # 95230) 
CAPS CREW • 3/ 8"NC x 4-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 3/ 8"NC x 5" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

HOSE. water by-pass tube (2-1/4" long){Used prior 
to engine # 952 30) 

HOSE. water by-pass tube (3-1/4" long) (Effective 
with engine #95230) 

CLAMP, hose 

1 PIPE, water by-pass 
2 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-118" 
2 LOCKW ASHER. 3/8" 

1 DGASKET. water by-pass pipe 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 
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'-------_____ W ATE R 0 U T LET MA N I F 0 L D ________ ..:T'--..:Z..:4.:.1S::.7~ 

USAGE: Engine prior to serial No. 6-16982 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74336670 1 MANIFOLD, water outlet 
70919226 2 CAPSCREW, 3/s"NC x 1-5/8" 
7092027S 1 CAPSCREW, 3is u NC x 3" 
70919S01 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 4" 
70904206 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70912415 1 COCK, T-handle, !/4"NPT (air venting) 

2 74349808 2 o GASKET , wate r manifold 

3 74349809 1 o GASKET , thermostat housing 

(Continued) 
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WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

" 74379916 1 THERMOSTAT 

5 74349810 1 HOUSING. thermostat 
70912415 1 COCK, T-handle. 1I4"NPT 
70916274 Z CAPSCREW. 3/B"NC x 2-1/4" 
70916275 2. CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 3-3/4" 
709042.06 4 LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

6 70923574 4 DO-RING. water by-pass tube 

7 74336268 1 TUBE, water by-pass 

8 74336267 1 FLANGE. water by-pass 
70919224 1 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" 
70910948 1 CAPSCREW. 3/S"NC x 2." 
709042.06 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

9 74347031 1 ClGASKET. water by- pass flange 
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T-38200 

USAGE: Engine serial No. 6-16982 and up 

ITEM PART NO. 

74338254 
70919226 
70920275 
70919801 
70904206 

2 74349808 

3 74349809 

4 74354537 

QTY. 

2 
1 
1 
4 

2 

DESCRIPTION 

MANIFOLD, water outlet 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-5/8" 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 3" 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 4" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

DGASKET , water manifold 

DGASKET, thermostat housing 

THERMOSTAT 

(Continued) 
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WATER OUTLET MANIFOLD (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

5 

6 

7 

S 
9 

10 

11 

74317554 

74317553 

7435426S 
70912415 
70919227 
709110275 
70904206 

74341743 
74255012 

7433S231 
70919224 
70904206 

74347031 

1 

1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
4 

1 
2 

1 
2 
2 

SEAL, thermostat 

BUSHING, thermostat housing (Used prior to engine #6-22S75) 

HOUSING ASSEMBLY, thermostat (Includes item 5) 
COCK, T-handle, 1/4"NPT 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 3-114" 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 3-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 

HOSE, water by-pass tube 
CLAMP, hose 

TUBE, water by-pass 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x I-liS" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 

o GASKET , water by-pass tube 
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EXTERNAL LUBRICATING LINES 

T-24054 
'------------ENGINE CLUTCH AND HOUSING - __________ ...J 

USAGE: Tractors with dry clutch. See page 211 for optional oil clutch 
* Used prior to tractor serial No. 11094. 

** Effective with tractor serial No. 11094. 
QTY. 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 70099133 1 1 BEARING, ball, clutch shaft, front 

(

70088816 
lA 

70643314 

2 70643315 

3 r 70013058 
\. 70916271 

70904206 

4 r0053899 

t0099410 

5 
6 

70911049 
70915274 
70915399 

70050579 
70911169 
70904205 

1 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, driven (Has cera:m.ic friction discs)(Standard) 

1 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, driven (Has fera:m.ic friction facings)(Special) 

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY, engme (AUBURN type. See page 217 for parts. 
Als a see page 215 for parts for ROCKFORD clutch used on early 
units)(If for first replace:m.ent also order item. lA) 

12 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" (Used with ROCKFORD clutch) 
12 12 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" (Used with AUBURN CLUTCH)" 
12 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

1 

1 
1 

1 
6 
6 

1 HOSE, lubricating. clutch shifter bearing (l 0-1 /2" long)(Used prior 
to tractor #!l379) 

HOSE, lubricating, clutch shifter bearing, lower (8-1/2" long)(Effec­
tive with tractor #11379) 

NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 
FITTING, lubricating, 45° I 1/ BIINPT 
ELBOW, street, brass, 90°, l/B"NPT 

1 DISC, clutch brake 
6 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 5/8" 
6 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

(C ontinue d) 
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ENGINE CLUTCH AND HOUSING (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

, L:::: 
8 

9 

10 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

{

70044249 
70916272 
70904206 

{

70086241 

70099407 

t
0912271 

70919224 
70904206 
70044973 

70050748 

70085774 

70085810 
70916272 
70904206 

70042847 

70030123 

70030107 

70050647 

70051597 
70915273 
70919230 
70904208 

74336526 
70911049 
70914465 

70099409 
70911049 
70914465 

70099374 
70910244 

70623658 
70910244 

1 HOUSING, engine clutch (Used prior to tractor #11379){Order 1 each 
HOUSING 099411, COVER 099407, HOSE 099410, 2 CAPSCREW 
044249 and 2 WASHER 044973) 

1 HOUSING, engine clutch (Effective with tractor #11379) 

10 10 
9 

10 10 

1 1 

1 

4 4 

2 
4 4 

2 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 
6 6 
6 6 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 

1 1 
1 
4 4 
4 4 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" (Used prior to tractor #11379) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" (Effective with tractor #11379) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (I less used on tractors #11379 and up) 

COVER, clutch access (Used prior to tractor #11379) 

COVER, clutch access (Effective with tractor #11379) 

CAPSCREW J 3/8"NC xIII (2 less used effective with tractor 
#11379) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" (Effective with tractor #11379) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain (Effective with tractor #11379) 

BREATHER, clutch housing 

SHAFT, clutch 

RETAW"ER, clutch shaft rear bearing 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

BEARING, ball, clutch shaft, rear 

WASHER, locking, rear bearing nut 

NUT 1 clutch shaft rear bearing 

GASKET, rear bearing cap 

CAP, rear bearing 
FITTillG, lubricating, 30°, l/BIINPT 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 

1 HOSE, lubricating, clutch shifter bearing, upper (14-1/2 11 long) 
1 NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 
1 FITTillG, lubricating, straight, 1/8I!NPT 

1 HOSE, lubricating, rear bearing 
1 NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 
1 FITTlliG, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

1 BRACKET, hose supporting (Used prior to tractor #16596) 
2 W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

1 BRACKET, hOBe supporting (Effective with tractor #16596) 
3 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
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ENGINE CLUTCH AND HOUSING 

USAGE: Tractors with oil clutch. See page 208 for optional dry clutch 

QTY. 

.,. Tractors prior to serial No. 15644 
** Tractors serial No. 15644 and up 

ITEM PAR T NO. ',' '''' DESCRIPTION 

2 

70624201 
70920979 

70097088 

3 70644218 

{ 

70041915 
4 70919224 

5 

70904206 

70083149 
70913830 

6(70623460 

70632107 

7(70623461 

70633001 

8 {70083136 
70634627 

9 r 70644226 

\..70644242 

70907070 

10 70634108 

[

70050579 

70644243 

II 70904205 
(

70083270 

70634111 

IIA 70623969 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

70634282 

70900191 

70633001 
70634627 

70620471 

70620279 

I 
3 

I 
12 

RING, clutch driving (Used prior to tractor #15338) 
CAPSCREW, hex-socket-hd:, 5/l6"NC x 2-3/4" 

BEARING, ball, clutch shaft, front 

CLU TCH ASSEMBLY (See page 225 for parts) 

12 12 
12 12 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3-1/2" (Used prior to tractor #15338) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/8" (Effective with tractor #15338) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

8 

6 
6 

2 

8 

SCREW. adjusting, clutch brake plate 
NUT, jam, 1/2"NF 

PLATE ASSEMBLY. clutch brake (Includes item 7) 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, clutch brake (Includes item 7) 

F ACING KIT, brake plate (Includes item 8) 

FACING KIT, brake plate (Includes item 8) 

RIVET, tubular, brass, fl-hd., 1/4'" x 1/2" 
RIVET, tubular, brass, fl-hd., 1/411 x 5/8 11 

SHAFT, clutch (Used prior to tractor #17405) 

SHAFT, clutch (Effective with tractor #17405) 

PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 1/4"NPT 

DISC, clutch brake 

DISC, clutch brake (Used prior to tractor #17405) 

DISC, clutch brake (Effective with tractor #17405) 

CAPSCREW, brake disc attaching (5/16"NF x 5/8") 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

6 CAPSCREW, brake disc supporting (Used prior to tractor #17405) 

RING, snap, brake disc retaining (Effective with tractor #17405) 

DISC ASSEMBLY, clutch brake (Consists of 1 disc. 2 spacers and 
item 13) 

4 CAPSCREW, flat-hd., 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 

I FACING KIT, brake disc (Includes item 14) 
8 RIVET, tubular, brass, fl-hd., 1/411 x 5/8" 

O-RING, clutch housing 

2 SEAL, oil, clutch shaft 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

17 70622924 
18 70013058 

70904206 

19 70622921 

20 70622585 
21 70916271 

70904206 

22 70050748 

23 70078814 

24 70634156 
70907070 
70915739 

25 70013058 
70904206 

26 70042847 

27 70050293 

28 70050647 

29 70620195 
30 70035733 

70904208 

31 70096761 

32 70642216 

ENGINE CLUTCH AND HOUSING (Continued) 

QTY. 

* DESCRIPTION 

1 1 HOUSING, engine clutch 
9 9 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
9 9 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, access cover 

1 1 COVER, clutch access 
6 6 CAPSCREW; 3/8"NC xl" 
6 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

BREATHER. clutch housing 

GASKET, rear bearing retainer 

1 RETAINER. clutch shaft rear bearing 
1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd .• 1/4"NPT (Used prior to tractor fl14906) 
1 1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 3/8"NPT (Effective with tractor #14906) 
6 6 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
6 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

BEARING, ball, clutch shaft, rear 

RING, snap, clutch shaft 

GASKET, oil seal retainer 

1 1 RETAINER. rear, oil seal 
4 4 CAPSCREW, l/l"NC x 1-3/8" 
4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

SEAL, oil, clutch shaft, rear .( 

RING, snap, clutch thrust (Effective with tractor #17090) 
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ROCKFORD CLUTCH PARTS 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 1697. See 
page Z 17 for A UBURN CLUTCH parts 
used on later units. 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70088816 PLATE ASSEMBLY. drive (Has ceramic friction discs) 

2 70078669 

3 70223585 
70901226 
70914593 

4 70073906 

70914465 

5 70077697 

70914465 

6 70073647 

7 7003080 I 

8 70078052 

9 70078670 

10 70030795 

11 70056297 

12 70040784 

13 70040781 
70900764 

14 70040783 

15 70040782 

16 70074752 
17 70045312 

70904205 

18 70074751 
70911005 

19 70073927 

20 70078667 

21 70056864 

2Z 70073739 
23 70045312 

70904205 

24 70040220 
70901165 
70913984 

6 
6 
6 

3 

3 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, pressure (Includes item 3) 

BLOCK, cam (Recommend replacement in sets) } 
SCREW, machine, fil-hd .. 1/4 11 NC x l/Z" 
LOCKW ASHER, external teeth, 1/4" 

CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (Includes FITTING 914465) 
(Recommend replacement in sets) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/SIINPT 

SLEEVE ASSEMBLY, shifting (Incl, Z bUShings 
which are not serviced separately. Also includes 
FITTING indented below) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

BEARING. ball, shifting sleeve 

RING. retaining, shifting sleeve bearing 

Ais 0 see item 28 

CARRIER ASSEMBLY, sleeve bearing (Includes item 21) 

I 
Z 

I 
4 
4 

PLATE, back 

PLA TE, adjusting ring 

RING ASSEMBLY, adjusting (Includes items 12 thru 15) 

PIN, hinge, adjustment lock 

BRACKET. mounting adjustment lock 
RIVET, fl-hd., 3/16" x I/Z" 

SPRING, adjustment lock 

LOCK, adjustment 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, clutch brake (Includes item 18) 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

I FACING, brake plate 
S RIVET, tubular, brass, fl-ctsk-hd., 3/16" x 5/16" 

3 NUT. retracting spring screw 

3 SPRING. retracting 

2 DRACE, shifting yoke needle bearing 

1 PLATE, retaining. shifting sleeve bearing 
4 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

3 
3 
3 

PIN, connecting link (long) 
WASHER, plain, U. S. std .. 5/16" 
PIN, cotter, 1/8[1 x 5/8" 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 
(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

25 70073626 

26 70040221 
70901165 
70913984 

27 70078668 

28 70043397 

Q'TY. 

3 

ROC KF ORD C L U T CH PAR'T S (Continued) 

DESCRIP'TION 

LINK, connecting 

3 PIN, connecting link (short) 
3 WASHER. plain, U. S. std., 5/16" 
3 PIN, cotter. 1/8" x 5/8" 

3 SCREW J retracting spring 

1 BLOCK KIT. clutch camshaft (Full set of blocks and attaching parts 
listed under item 3} 

AUBURN CLUTCH PARTS 

USAGE: Effective with tractor serial No. 1697. See page 215 for ROCKFORD clutch parts used 
on prior units. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

70088814 

70078278 

70044753 

70055754 

70088815 

70055757 

70052354 

70042128 
70903626 
70904205 

70055761 

70088817 

70621443 

70055756 

70913238 
70904001 

70055759 

70048173 
70904001 

70048195 

70078116 

70914465 

1 

10 

10 

1 

6 

2 

6 

5 
5 
5 

1 

I 

2 

2 
2 

6 

12 
12 

6 

3 

PLATE 1 pressure 

SPRING, pressure 

CUP, pressure spring 

RING, pressure 

LEVER, actuating 

SPACER, adjusting ring retaining screw 

PIN, actuating lever (3/8" diam., 1-1/8" long) 

SPACER, pressure ring guiding 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

PLATE, locking, adjusting ring 

RING ASSEMBLY, adjvsting (Includes riveted brackets and Wear 
plates. Serviced only as a unit) 

PLATE, back 

CAPSCREW, retaining, adjusting ring (fil-hd., 5/16"NF x 1 HI 

drilled end) 
NUT, castle, 5/16"NF 
PIN, cotter. 3/32 11 x 1/211 

LINK j actuating lever 

PIN, actuating lever link (5/16" diam., J" long) 
PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1/2" 

BUSHING. shifting sleeve (steel) 

SLEEVE ASSEMBLY, shifting (Includes items 16 and 18; also FIT­
TINGS indented below) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, I 18"NPT 

( Continued) 
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ITEM 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 
31 

32 
33 

PART NO. 

70055760 
70906960 
70900801 

70042130 

70042129 

70074614 

70042141 

70621440 

70042144 

70056864 

70078134 

70050578 

70081756 
70911131 

70050575 
70057927 
70904205 

70042142 
70035979 
70904206 

AUBURN CLUTCH PARTS (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 BUSHING, shifting sleeve (bronzeHFurnished only as part of item 17) 

1 SCREW (Hex-hd" 3/S"NF x 1", drilled-end) 
1 LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, 3/8" 
1 PlN, cotter. 3/32"x3/4" 

3 SPRING~ pressure plate retracting 

3 RETAINER, pressure plate retracting spring 

3 CAPSCREW, spring retainer (dog-pt., SI16"NC x 1-1/16") 

I RING, sealing, shifting sleeve (felt) 

1 BEARlNG, ball, shifting sleeve 

1 RING, locking, shifting sleeve bearing 

2 D RACE, shifting yoke needle bearing 

I YOKE ASSEMBLY, shifting sleeve (Includes item 26) 

1 DISC ASSEMBLY, cuutch brake, front (Includes item 29) 

1 FAClNGKIT, brake disc (Includes RIVETS indented below) 
10 RIVET, tubular, brass, flat-hd .• 3/16" x 7/16" 

I 
6 
6 

1 
4 
4 

SHIELD, grease 
CAPSCREW, 5116"NF" 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

RETAINER, shifting sleeve bearing 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 

218 

) Also attach 
brake disc 



( 

( 

PAGES ZZO THRU ZZ3 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT OUT 

Z19 thru ZZ3 



r----------

13 14 

I 

l_ ----1\",'--'-"" 

j~\\ 
8 9 10 11 15 

-- --------, 
I 
I 

_______________ .1 

23 

T-38176 
C L U TCB ASSEMB L Y 644218----------.:=::.:.:..::...-

224 

( 
. ' 



CL U TCH ASSEMB LY 644218 

USAGE: See page 211 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70645451 

2 70642453 

3 {70623308 

70-&42256 

70910243 
4 70922714 f

0623621 

70642258 
70645706 

5 70623456 

6 70638621 

7 70223585 
70901226 
70914593. 

B 70638652 

r~" 70901165 

9 
70913984 

70638649 
70919180 

10 70073626 

C'""" 
70901165 

11 
70913984 

70638648 
70919180 

12 70638650 

!3 70623457 

14 70630806 
15 70045312 

70904205 

16 70057773 

17 70073908 

18 70623459 

19 70056864 

20 70623449 

4 

3 

3 
6 
3 

3 
3 

3 

6 
6 
6 

3 

DISC. friction, inner 

DISC, friction, outer 

CENTER, splined (Used prior to tractor 1117090) 

CENTER, splined (Effective with tractor #17090) 

SCREW, disc retaining (Used prior to tractor II 17090) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std .• 3116" 
LOCKNUT (elastic) 

RIVET. disc retaining (Effective with tractor 1/17090) 
W ASHER, plain 

CAPSCREW. retracting spring 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, pressure (Includes item 7) 

OBLQCK, cam (Recommend replacement in sets. See item 29) 
DSCREW, machine! fil-hd" 1/4 1f NC x 1/211 
OLQCKWASHER, external teeth, 1/4 tJ 

CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY (Recommend replacement in sets Includes 
6 rollers which are not serviced separately) 

3 PIN, connecting link, short (Used prior to November 1962) 
3 WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 5/16" 
3 PIN, cotte.r. 1/8 11 x 5/8l! 

3 PIN, connecting. link, short (Effective November 1962) 
3 PIN,spring,l/BH x SIBil 

3 LINK, connecting 

3 PIN, connecting link, long (Used prior to November 1962) 
3 WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 5/16" 
3 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 518" 

3 PIN, connecting link, long (Effective November 1962) 
3 PIN,spring,l/a!l x 5/a n 

6 COLLAR, connecting link pin (Effective November 1962) 

1 SLEEVE ASSEMBLY, shifting (Includes 2 bushing s which are not 
serviced separately) 

1 PLATE, bearing carrier 
4 CAPSCREW, 5116"NC x sis" 
4 LOCKWASHER. 5116" 

BEARING. ball, shifting sleeve 

RING, retaining, shifting sleeve bearing 

CARRIER ASSEMBLY, bearing (Includes item 19) 

2 RACE I inner, shifting yoke needle bearing 

PLATE, back 

(Continued) 
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CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 644218 (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

{

7007B667 

21 
70639751 

22 70073927 

23 r ------
l-------~ 

24 

25 

70646825 

{

70042767 
70911048 
70639752 

'70639750 

26 L~~:~~~ 
Z7 70623452 

28 70623453 

29 70043397 

30 70682581 

3 

3 

3 

1 

1 
2 
2 
Z 
2 

SPRING, pressure plate retracting (light type)(Used prior to 
December 1962) 

SPRING, pressure plate retracting (heavy type)(Effective 
December 1962) 

NUT, retracting spring screw (self,..locking) 

'RING, adjusting (Used prior to tractor #14187. Order RING 624669 
and WASHER 624670) 

RING. adjusting (Effective with tractor #14187) 

LOCK, adjustment 
SCREW (fl-hd., 3/8"NF" J/2")~ U d ' 6 
NUT, jam, 3/8"NF se prlOr to December 19 2 

SCREW (fl-hd., 3 iB"?;F x 7/8", ' 
NUT, flanged (3/8"NF) Effectlve December 1962 

WASHER, pressure (Used prior to tractor #14187. Order WASHER 
624670 and RING 624669) 

WASHER, pressure (Effective with tractor #(4187) 

RING, washer retaining 

PLA TE, adj usting ring 

BLOCK KIT, clutch camshaft (Full set of blocks and attaching parts 
listed under item 7 above) 

RING KIT, adjusting (Includes items 23, 24 and Z 
SCREW 70639752,2 NUT 70639750)(Not illustrated) 

Component of item 30 
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UNIVERSAL JOINT 

USAGE, Tractors serial No. 7191 thru 8190; also Nos. 9773 thru 10171. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRlPTION 

70091673 

2 70065481 

3 -----. 

4 

5 

6 

70912808 

70052416 

7 70054228 
70904206 
70911041 

8 70091671 

9 70054228 
709042.06 
70911041 

10 70052423 

II 70050569 

12 700S0470 

I 

I 

2 
2 

8 

4 

B 

2 
4 
4 

1 

Z 
4 
4 

I 

3 

z 

JOINT ASSEMBLY) universal, clutch to transmission 
(ConSists of items 2 thru BJ 

YOKE, front 

CROSS, journal 
FITTING. lubricating. straight. If 4"NF, tapered 

thread 

BEARlNG, needle 

RING, snapl journal croSS 

GASKET; journal CrOSS 

U -BOLT, front yoke 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

SHAFT 

U-BOLT, rear yoke 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 
NUT, 3/S"NF 

• 

YOKE ASSEMBLY, rear (Includes item 11) 

PIN, driving. transmission oil seal ring 

JOURNAL KIT (Consists of items 3 thru 6) 
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T-30861 
'------------- UNIVERSAL JOINT -------------' 

*Loaders prior to serial No. 37A24903 
*"'Loaders serial No. 37AZ4903 and up 

USAGE: Tractors with oil clutch, 

ITEM 

I 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70620329 

70680959 
70914687 
70620196 
70073932 
70073935 
70086284 

70682636 

70914687 
70625543 
70622935 
70682637 
70073932 
70073935 
70085879 

" 70651396 

* ** I 

1 
I 
1 1 
8 8 
4 
2 

2 
8 
1 

2 

I 
4 4 
2 
1 

1 1 

JOINT ASSY" universal (Consists of items 2 thru 
9 and Fitting indented below) 

JOINT ASSY,. universal 
FITTING. lubricating straight. 1/4"NF 

YOKE, connecting 
CAPSCREW. 5/16"NF x 7/8" 
LOCK, capscrew 

SPIDER ASSY, (Includes bearings, item 6 and 
Fitting indented below. Serviced only as a unit) 

SPIDER ASSY. (Includes bearings. Service only as 
a unit) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/4"NF 
SEAL, spider bearing 
YOKE, front 
YOKE. front 

CAPSCREW, 5/l6"NF x 7/8" 
LOCK, capscrew 

YOKE ASSY" rear (Includes item 13)(Tractors 
prior to #19862) 

YOKE ASSY" rear (Includes item 10A)(Tractors 
# 19862 and up) 

(Continued) 
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UNIVERSAL JOINT (Continued) 

ITEM PJillT NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
", 

** ~ 

lOA 70651357 1 1 SLEEVE, input shaft seal 
11 70073932 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 7/8" 
12 70073935 2 2 LOCK, capscrew 
13 70050569 3 PIN, driving, transmission seal ring (Tractors 

pr:'Jr to #l9862) 
14 70050548 1 1 SEAL, yok. } 
15 70050547 1 1 WASHER, yoke retaining See TRANSMISSION 16 70070162 1 1 CAPSCREW. yoke retaining 
17 70023633 1 1 WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 12" 
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7 

UNIVERSAL JOINT 

*Loaders prior to se·rial No. 37A24750 
*"Loader serial No. 37A24750 and up 

T-14022 

USAGE: Tractors with dry cl utch. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2. 
3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

lOA 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 

70085892 
70680965 
70085976 
70073932 
70073935 
70086284 

70682636 

70914687 
70178556 
70625543 
70082380 
70073932 
70073935 
70085879 

70651396 
70651357 
70073932 
70073935 
70050569 

70050548 
70050547 
70070162 
70023633 

I 
1 

1 1 
8 8 
4 
2 

2 
8 
8 

2 

1 1 
4 4 
2 
1 

1 1 
1 1 
4 4 
2 
3 

1 1 
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

JOINT ASSY •• universal (Consists of itenu 2 thru 9) 
JOINT ASSY •• universal 
YOKE, connecting 

CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 7/8" 
LOCK, caps crew 

SPIDER ASSY. (Includes bearings, item 6 and 
Fitting indented below. Serviced only as a unit) 

SPIDER ASSY. (Includes bearings. Serviced only as 
a unit) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1!4"NF 
WASHER, sealing, spider bearing (cork)(Early units) 
SEAL, spider bearing (rubber)(Late units) 
YOKE, front 

CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 7/8" 
LOCK, capscrew 

YOKE ASSY., rear (Includes item 13{Loaders prior 
to # 19862) 

YOKE ASSY., rear (Loaders #19862 and up) 
SLEEVE, imput shaft seal 

CAPSCREW, 5/l6"NF x 7/8" 
LOCK, capscrew 

PIN, driving, transmission seal ring (Loaders prior 
to #19862) 

SEAL, yoke } 
WASHER, yoke retaining See TRANSMISSION 
CAPSCREW, yoke retaining 
WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 12." 
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ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROL 
USAGE: Loaders witfl dry c1utcfl 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70078620 

IA 70089182 

2 f0088626 

t-0097764 

3 70051513 

4 70053926 

5 

6 

7 

70049988 

70049993 
70900805 

j?0085768 

\200975 6 7 

70911159 
70910302 

7A 70913105 

70904208 

8 {70088624 

70097741 

70911043 

9 . 70068389 

{ 
70068511 

10 
70097784 

II 70910948 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

70904206 
70911026 

70036997 

70085822 

70053926 

70604925 

70632082 
70916315 
70904208 
709JlOZ8 

70053931 

70053929 

70050442 

70053927 

I 

I 

2 

2 

2 
2 

I 

I 

I 
I 

4 

4 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

GRIP, operating lever 

EXTENSION, operating lever (Used prior to tractor #11094) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, clutch operating (Includes item 5) (Used prior 
to tractor #1l094) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, clutch operating (Includes item 5)(Effective 
with tractor #1l094) 

BEARWG, needle, operating lever 

SEAL, dust, operating lever 

BUSHING, operating lever (steel) 

PIN, operating rod yoke 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 3/4" 

SHAFT, operating lever (Used prior to tractor #11094) 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY, operating lever (Includes mounting bracket) 
(Effective with tractor #1l094) 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., I" 
PIN, cotter, 5/32" x 1-1/4" 

CAPSCREW, lever shaft (l /2 "NF x 1-1/2 ")(Effective with tractor 
#Jl094) 

LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

ROD, clutch operating (6" long)(Used prior to tractor #11094) 

ROD, clutch operating (13 11 long)(Effective with tractor #11094) 

NUT, 1/2 "NF 

YOKE, operating rod 

LEVER, clutch control (3" long)(Used prior to tractor #1l094) 

LEVER, clutch control (2-1/4" long)(Effective with tractor #11094) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

3 KEY, #13 woodruff, 3/16 11 x llf, hardened 

I SHAFT, clutch shifting yoke, left side 

4 SEAL, dust, shifting yoke shaft 

3 BEARING, needle, shifting yoke shaft 

I YOKE, clutch shifting 
2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NCx 2-1/4" 
2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
2 NUT, 1/2"NC 

1 SHAFT. clutch shifting yoke, right side 

2 DBLOCK, sliding, shifting yoke 

2 DBEARING, needle, shifting yoke 

4 DSEAL, dust, shifting yoke bearing 

2 RACE, shifting yoke needle bearing (See CLUTCH ASSEMBLY) 

LEVER, gear shift lock (See GEAR SHIFT) 

DAlso see PACKAGED PARTS 
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ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROL 

USAGE: Tractors witb oil clute.b 

ITEM PART NO QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

2.0 

21 

23 

70078620 

7J097764 

70051513 

70053926 

70049988 

70049993 
70900805 

70097567 

70911159 
70910302. 
70913105 
7 G9042.08 

70097741 
70911043 

70068399 

70097784 
70910948 
70904206 
70911026 

70036997 

70622912 

7060301Q 

70604925 

70056873 
70645295 
70904208 
70911043 

70622913 

70056865 

70050442 

1 

1 

z 

2. 

2 
2. 

1 

1 
1 
4 
4 

1 
1 

I 

I 
1 
1 
1 

3 

I 

z 

3 

I 
2. 
Z 
2 

I 

2 

2. 

1 

GRIP, cperating lever 

LEVER ASSEMBLY. clutch operating (Includes item 5) 

BEARING, needle. operating lever 

SEAL, dust, operating le'\te r 

BUSHING. operating lever (steel) 

PIN. ope rating rod yoke 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x; 3/4" 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY. operating lever (Includes mounting 
bracket) 

WASHER, plain. SAE std" I" 
PIN, cotter. 5/32."" 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2."NF" 1-1/ Z" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

ROD I clutch operating 
NUT, 112."NF 

YOKEl operating rod 

LEVER, clutch control 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2." 
LOCKW ASHER, 31 B" 
NUT, 3/s"NC 

KEY, Ii 13 WOOdruff, 3/16" x 1" (hardened) 

SHAFT, clutch shifting yokel left side 

SEAL, oil, shifting yoke shaft 

BEARING. needle, shifting yoke sha.ft 

YOKE, clutch shifting 
CAPSCREW, thin-hd., 1)2"NF" 2-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/ Z"NF 

SH."FT. dutch shifting yoke, right side 

BLOCK, sliding, shifti11g yoke 

BEARING , needle, shifting yoke 

RACE. shifting yoke needle bearing (See CLUTCH 
ASSEMBLY) 

LEVER. gear shift lock (See GEAR SHIFT) 
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ENGINE CLUTCH OILING SYSTEM 

USAGE: Tractors with oil clutch. 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 

PART NO. 

70620201 

70686215 

70921194 

70910286 
70082025 
70913636 
74376605 
70630914 
70622517 
70919615 

70919342 

70646914 
70919063 

70919128 

70620072 
70035249 
70621039 
70632279 

70915987 
70916313 
70904208 
70064531 
70622520 
70622521 
70923814 
70628655 
70622463 
70623919 
70916272 
70904206 
70622516 

70623925 

70035250 
70035249 
70065785 

QTY. 

1 

1 

2 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
2 
6 
6 
2 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
6 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

PUMP ASSY., oil (See page 239 for parts)(Loaders 
prior to unit #24676 including unit #24927 thru 
approximately #25223)(Order Pump Assy. 70686215 
and 1 each Stud 70082025, Nut 70913636) 

PUMP ASSY., oil (See page 239 for parts)(Loaders 
unit #24676 and up excluding unit #24927 thru 
approximately #25223) 

CAPSCREW, Nylok, 5/16"NC x 7/8" (1 
additional reguired loaders prior to unit 
#24676) 

LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
STUD, 5/16"NC x 1-1/16") Effective with tractor 
NUT, 5/16"NF unit #24676 

GASKET, oil pump 
COUPLING, pump drive 
HOSE ASSY., tank to pump (See HOSE PARTS) 

. CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/4" tube, 1/2"NPT 
male 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/4" tube, 3/4"NPT 
male 

HOSE, pump to filter (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/2" tube, 3/8"NPT 

male (Used prior to tractor #14906 at rear end) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/2" tube, 1/2"NPT 

male (1 additional used on tractors #14906 
and up) 

ADAPTOR, oil tank 
GASKET, 0 il tank adaptor 
SCREEN, oil 
TANK, oil (If for tractors prior to # 15386 also 

order Hose 70646142. If for tractors prior to 
#14218 also add Cover 70623919 and Gasket 
70623925) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

SHIM, tank mounting (1/16" thick. Use as reg'd) 
SHIM, tank mounting (1/32" thick. Use as reg' d) 
O-RING, oil tank (Early units) 
GASKET, oil tank (Late units) 
COVER, oil tank (Used prior to tractor #14218) 
COVER, oil tank (EffectiVe with tractor #14218) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, oil tank COver (Used prior to tractor 
# 14218) 

GASKET, oil tank cover (Effective with tractor 
#14218) 

PLUG, oil drain 
GASKET, oil drain plug 
BLOCK, clip attaching 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

r0621304 
22 

70644713 

23 70035067 
70904208 

24 70622518 
70919063 

25 706390BI 

26 70091046 
27 70035336 

70904206 
70911041 

27A 70085452 

28 74511629 
70919063 

{70622588 
29 

70646142 

70919135 
70920316 

30 70628821 

r0094422 
31 

70621304 

32 70036032 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

33 70624179 

ENGINE CLUTCH OILING SYSTEM (Continued) 

OTY. DESCRIPTION 

I CLIP, hose supporting (314" diam.)(Used prior to tractor #18189) 

I CLIP, hose supporting (7/8"diam. )(Eifective with tractor #18189) 

I CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF X 2" 
I LOCKWASHER. 1/2" 

I TUBE ASSEMBLY, oil level gauge (Include. nut and sleeve) 
I CONNECTOR, flare. type, lIZ" tube, 3/S"NPTmale 

I GAUGE, oil level 

I CLIP, tube supporting (lIZ" diam., 7/16" bolt-hole) 
I CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" 
I LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
I NUT, 3/s"NF 

I BLOCK, clip spacing 

I FILTER ASSEMBLY, oil (Serviced only as a unit) 
I CONNECTOR, flare type, lIz" tube, 3/8"NPT male 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tank venting (See HOSE PARTS){Used prior to 
tractor #15386) 

I HOSE, tank venting (See HOSE PAR TS)(Effective with tractor Hl5386) 

ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 31B" tube, 1/4" NPT male 
ELBOW, flare type, 45°, 3/S" tube, 1/4"NPI' male 

I SUPPORT, venting hose 

I CLIP, hose supporting (5/8" diam. HUsed prior to tractor USIB9) 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1 

CLIP, hose supporting (3/4" diam. )(Efiective with tractor H18189) 

CAPSCRE W, 3IB"NF" 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCK WASHER , 3/8" 
NUT, 3IB"NF 

ST RAP, supporting. oil level gauge 
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d~ 
~~J-I--\O I 

L---FIRST tyP!'--~ 

14 13 18 

FIRST TYPE --' 

7 

OIL PUMP PARTS 

"PUMP ASSEMBLY 70620201 (First type) 
*~'PUMP ASSEMBL Y 70686215 (Second type) 

17 

T-2.7491 

USAGE: See page 237 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* 
1 ---- ...... -- 1 
2 74047994 1 
3 70076259 1 
4 74047993 1 
5 74048002 1 
6 70077245 
7 70242787 
8 74048001 1 
9 70621315 1 

70689606 
10 74048000 2 

70689607 
11 ------_ ... 1 
12 70092107 2 
13 70628468 1 
14 70077239 8 

74999593 
15 70621316 1 

70689605 
16 70621363 1 
17 74047783 2 
18 70689396 

.1 ..... .,' .... 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
1 

8 

1 
1 
2 
4 

ST ATOR (Not serviced separately) 
PLUNGER, pressure relief 
SPRING, pressure relief plunger 
PIN, pressure relief plWlger spring 
GASKET, pressure relief spring plug 
SCREW, adjusting 
NUT. adjusting screw 
PLUG, pressure relief spring 
GEAR, driven 
GEAR, driven 
PIN, dowel, stator to housing 
PIN, dowel, stator to housing 
HOUSING (Not serviced separately) 

PLUG, expansion, 11/16" diam. 
PLUG, pipe, 1/l6"NPT 

SCREW ASSY. (Includes lockwasher) 
SCREW ASSY., 12 pt. (Includes lockwasher) 
SHAFT ASSY. (Includes driving gear) 
SHAFT ASSY. (Includes driving gear) 
GASKET, pump housing 
SEAL, pump shaft 
BEARING, shaft 
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17 
L..----;,;....-FIRST TYPE SEAL --------' T-7S016 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 
S 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

TRANSMISSION 

*Loaders prior to serial No. 21449 
**Loaders serial No. 21449 and up 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70086774 

70098047 

706S1400 

70666326 
70919230 
70904208 
700S0298 
70627249 

70651299 

* ** 
1 - TRANSMISSION ASSY. (Includes gear shift 

mechanism){Used prior to loader # 11094) 
1 - TRANSMISSION ASSY. (Include s gear shift 

mechanism){Loader #11094 thru 19862) 
1 TRANSMISSION ASSY. (Loaders #19862 thru21440) 

(For USe on loaders prior to #19682){Order Yoke 
706S1396){lncludes items 3 thru 10) 

1 TRANSMISSION ASSY. (Includes items 3 thru 10) 
13 13 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8" 
13 13 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 - DGASKET, transmission to main housing 
1 GASKET, transmission to main housing 

See GEAR SHIFT 
See TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS 
See TRANSMISSION TOP SHAFT 
See TRANSMISSION LOW SPEED REVERSE 
See TRANSMISSION BEVEL PINION SHAFT 
See TRANSMISSION INPUT SHAFT 
See TRANSMISSION HIGH SPEED REVERSE 

1 1 SEAL, oil, input shaft (Effective with loader #19862) 

NOTE: Items 11 thru IS comprise the FIRST TYPE 
INPUT SHAFT SEAL used on tractors prior 
to serial No. 19862. 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

TRANSMISSION (Continued) 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* ** 
70056588 1 - eSPRING ASSY., input shaft seal (Serviced only as 

a unit) 
70621860 1 - IIlBOOT. input shaft seal 
70056589 1 - EBRING, seal, input shaft (bron:z;e) 
70049110 1 - EBRL."lG. seal. input (steel) 
70049836 1 - EBGASKET. input shaft seal ring 
........ - ... _-- ... 1 1 WSEAL (See UNIVERSAL JOINT) 
-------- 1 1 YOKE (See UNIVERSAL JOINT) 
70082876 1 SEAL KIT (Items 11 thru 16) 

EBComponents of item 18 
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EARLY UNITS 

1 8 

o 

--0 

----
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TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS 

~'Loaders prior to serial No. 21449 
':'*Loaders serial No. 21449 and up 

2 

4~l 
5~ 
6 n 
o 

l 

o 

T-75017 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

70075711 
70901653 
70628892 
70901653 
70904223 
70050304 
70080808 
70901652 
70099887 

70915408 
70904206 
70099890 
74506607 
70099886 
70649097 
70916271 
70904206 
70627357 
70035250 
70035249 

..I~ ........ 
'j' ~" .... 

1 CASE ASSY. (Includes high-speed reverse shaft) 
1 PLUG, pipe, 3/8"NPT 

1 CASE ASSY. (Includes high-speed reverse shaft) 
1 PLUG, pipe, 3/8"NPT 
1 PLUG, pipe. ctsk-hd •• 1/2 "NPT 

1 1 OGASKET. side cover 
1 1 COVER, side (Tractors prior to #11094) 
1 PLUG. pipe. 1/4"NPT 
1 1 COVER. side (Tractors 1/11094 and up)(U for first 

replacement on tractors prior to #12322 also 
order 1 Pipe 70099886 

8 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 1 GAUGE. oil level 
1 1 SEAL, oil level gauge 
1 1 PIPE. oil level gauge 

1 COVER, front 
4 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 GASKET. front cover 

1 PLUG, oil filler 
2 - OGASKET, oil filler 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 

11 
12 

TRANSMISSION CASE AND COVERS (Continued) 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70098815 
70627412 
70631181 
70917264 
70903416 
70900802 

1 ADAPTOR, oil filler extension 
1 DEFLECTOR, oil 
1 CAPSCREW 
1 WASHER, plain (copper) 
1 NUT, slotted, 3/8 "NC 
1 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 1" 
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T-4313B L __________ T RAN S MIS SI 0 N IN PUT S HA F T --------.:....:...:..:..::.1 

ITEM PART NO. 

{ 70049943 

706Z4107 

Z( 70050270 

70649691 

3 70054457 

4 70050292 

5 70042847 

6 70050293 

7( 700502U 

70624118 

8 70050291 

QTY. 

'" ** 

1 

~Loader5" p:dor to serial No. 21449 
""'Loaders serial No. 21449 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

SHAFT (23-tooth gear) 

SHAFT (23-tooth gear) 

BEARING, ball, rear end (Includes item 3) 

BEARING, roller, real" end 

RING, snap. rear bearing 

RING, snap, input shaft, rear 

BEARING, ball, irant end 

RING, snap, input shaft, iront 

BEARING, roller. pinion shaft front end 

BEARING. roller, pinion shaft i'r::lht end 

RING, snap. pinion shalt front bearing 

244 

( 



7 6 5 4 3 2 8 9 10 11 12 2 4 13 5 

\ I I I \ \ \ \ -.ill~ I fJ ~ @OID'c 

T-4313A '----------- T RAN S MIS S ION TOP S HA FT ----____ .;;....._----.J 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70049938 1 SHAFT 

2 70624075 2 WASHER, thrust 

3 70090645 BEARING, ball, front end 

4 7C053237 2 RING, snap, bearing retaining 

5 70051344 2 RING, snap, top shaft 

6 70050296 1 0 GASKET. front bearing COVer 

7 70050297 
709222\\ 
70921502 

70904206 

I COVER, front bearing 
2 CAPSCREW, Nylok. 3/8"NC x 1-114" 
3 CAP8CREW. NYlok, 3/S"NC" 1-314" (also attaches floor 

support on loaders #15791 and up) 
5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" -

8 70049915 GEAR, constant mesh (43 teeth) 

9 70049924 1 GEAR,3rcispeed(35teeth) 

10 70068797 GEAR, high-speed reverse (36 teeth) 

1 1 70049934 GEAR, second speed (30 teeth) 

12 70049944 GEAR, low "peed (22 teeth) 

13 70051345 BEARING, roller~ rear end 

"ALWAYS GIVE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS" 
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15 14 13 12 11 10 7 6 5 4 2 3 
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IL 
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~ e.l 

FIRST TYPE 

T-4314C '--________ TRANSMISSION BEVEL PINION SHAFT _____ -=--=-::...:....:..;;;.J 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** 

.700S7415 1 

1 { 
7062463S 1 

700S2247 1 
2 < 

70624108 1 

70916272 6 6 

70052281 3 
3 < 

70624780 3 

700S3209 3 
I 
700S3206 3 

4 I 
7062477S 3 
I 
70624776 3 

S 700S2231 

70081670 
6 < 

70627319 

700S2272 2 
I 
700S2273 2 

7 fOOS2274 3 

70624777 2 
I 
70624778 2 
I 
70624779 3 

*Loaders prior to serial No. 21449 
**Loaders serial No. 21449 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

PINION AND SHAFT (9 teeth)(If.for loaders prior to #15S70 also 
order item 10) 

PINION AND SHAFT (9 teeth) 

RETAINER, rear bearing 

RET AINER, rear bearing 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 

STRIP, locking, retainer capscrews 

STRIP, locking, retainer capscrews 

SHIM, bearing retainer (. OOS" thick) 

SHIM, bearing retainer (.007" thick) 

SHIM, bearing retainer (. OOS" thick) 
Use as required 

SHIM, bearing retainer (.007" thick) 

SHIELD, rear bearing 

BEARING, ball, rear end (Includes snap ring) 

BEARING, ball, rear end (Includes snap ring) 

SHIM, rear bearing (. OOS" thick) 

SHIM, rear bearing (.007" thick) 

SHIM, rear bearing (.010" thick) 
Use as required 

SHIM, rear bearing (. OOS" thick) 

SHIM, rear bearing (. 007" thick) 

SHIM, rear bearing (.010" thick) 

(Continlled) 
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SECOND TYPE 
L:4~3~1~4.::A:.-______ T R AN SMISSION LOW - SP EED REV ERS E ______ T,;;..--_7.;,.50.;,.O..,;6.J 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ~"* 

fOO73000 

70624070 

70905359 

2 70051496 

,7005130 I 
3 \ 

70624074 

4 70050271 

5 70049933 1 

6 70051300 

7 70624072 

*Loaders prior to serial No. 21449 
"''''Loaders serial No. 21449 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

SHAFT 

SHAFT 

BALL, steel, 5/16" diarn. 

PLUG, shaft end 

WASHER, thru st 

WASHER, thrust 

ROLLER ASSEMBLY, gear bearing 

GEAR (l B teeth) 

WASHER, thrust 

WASHER, thrust 
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9 8 7 2 3 4 5 6 

\ 

Q 

'---------TRANSMISSION HIGH-SPEED REVERSE ______ T"--4.:.;3::,;1:..,;4:.,:B:..J 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

70073000 
70905359 

2 70051496 

3 70051300 

4 70050271 

5 70073001 

6 70051301 

7 70923813 

8 70069999 

9 70056362 

DESCRIPTION 

SHAFT 
BALL, steel, 5/16 11 diam. 

PLUG, shaft end 

WASHER, thrust, front side 

ROLLER ASSEMBLY, gear bearing 

GEAR (28 teeth) 

WASHER, thrust, back side 

O-RING, case hole plug 

PLUG. case hole 

RING. snap. plug retaining 

"ALWAYS GIVE MODEl AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS" 
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( 
ITEM 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

zz 
23 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 

PART NO. 

70091862 
70097808 
70916316 
70904208 
70911028 
70078742 
70916995 
70622080 
70098089 
70915500 
70050294 
70621329 
70904209 
70651618 

70901652 
70922508 
70921556 
70904208 
70051447 
70633431 

70651614 

70050266 
70050211 
70097742 
70905122 

70913105 
70050207 
70633430 

70651613 

70905362 
70099138 
70605812 
70049918 

70604879 

70035159 

70921731 

70076850 
70050267 
70076846 

GEAR SHIFT 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 KNOB, gear shift lever 
1 LEVER, gear shift 
1 CAPSCREW, lever clamping (1!2"NC x 2-1/2") 
1 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
1 NUT,1/2"NC 
1 BOOT, shift lever 
1 CLAMP, hose, 3" I. D. 
1 SHAFT, lever pivot . 
1 LEVER, shift 
1 PIN, spring (3/8" x 1-3/4") 
1 o GASKET , shift lever housing 
2 SCREW, lever pivot 
2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
1 HOUSING, shift lever (If for Loaders prior to #20630 

also order (1) each Shaft 70651613 and 70651614. 
if for Loaders prior to #19862 also order (1) each 
Yoke 70651396 and Seal 70651299; if for Loaders 
prior to #14351 also order (1) Plug 70901562) 

1 PLUG, pipe, 1/4"NPT 
8 CAPSCREW, Nylok, l/2IlNC x 1-1/2" 
1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2" 
9 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
1 BREATHER ASSY. (Serviced only as a unit) 
1 SHAFT, shifting, lower (Used prior to tractor 

#20630) 
1 SHAFT. shifting, lower (Effective with tractor 

#20630) 
1 PIN, shifting shaft interlock 
1 FORK, shifting, intermediate shaft 
2 FORK, shifting, upper and lower shafts 
2 KEY, #7 woodruff, 118" x 3/4" 
3 LOCK (Discontinued) 
3 CAPSCREW, clamping, shifting fork (l/2"NF x 1-1/2") 
1 SHAFT, shifting, intermediate 
1 SHAFT, shifting, upper (Used prior to tractor 

#20630) 
1 SHAFT, shifting, upper (Effective with tractor 

#20630) 
7 BALL, steel, 1/2" diam. 
3 SPRING, shifting shaft (Used prior to November 1962) 
3 SPRING, shifting shaft (Effective November 1962) 
3 WASHER, shifting shaft capscrew (copper){Used 

prior to November 1962) 
9 WASHER, shifting shaft capscrew (Steel. Use as 

reg uired){Effective November 1962) 
3 CAPSCREW, shifting shaft spring (5/S"NC x I") 

(Used prior to November 1962) 
3 CAPSCREW, shifting shaft spring (5/8"NC x 1_1/4", 

Nylok){Effective November 1962) 
1 PLUNGER, locking 
1 OW ASHER, locking plunger sleeve (copper) 
1 SLEEVE, locking plunger 

(Continued) 
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GEAR SHIFT (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

29 70080166 1 OBOOT, locking plunger 
70916897 2 CLAMP, hose, 1" I.D. 

30 70076847 1 NUT, locking plunger 
31 70050253 1 END, locking plunger 
32 70085859 1 ROD, locking plunger 

70911041 2 NUT, 3/8"NF 
33 70078810 1 PIN, plunger rod yoke 

70900942 1 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8" 
34 70035910 1 SPRING, locking plunger rod 
35 70050265 1 SWIVEL, locking plunger rod 

70910244 1 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2 " 
70910967 1 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8" 

36 70050566 1 LEVER, shift lock 
37 70916315 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2" 

70904208 1 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2 " 
70911028 1 NUT, 1/2 "NC 

\ 

252 



( 

( 

ITEM 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

PART NO. 

(

70057414 

70624636 

70654541 

{
70 038234 
70643287 
70035065 

70050234 

70050231 

7 {70064530 

70666474 

8 70050445 

9 70050444 

10 70050229 
{

70050Z2a 

1 I 
12 

13 

[4 

70050230 

70051292 
70095779 
70904208 

70051291 

70628941 

B EVE L G EAR AND S H AFT ________ ---'T:.:-:..c3:::8:::2~I.:..Jl 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

12 
12 
12 
6 

I 

2 

I 

2 

2 

12 

12 

12 

2 
10 
10 

2 

2 

GEAR, bevel (Loaders prior to #21449) 

GEAR, bevel (Loaders #21449 and up) 

CAPSCREW (I /2"NF x 2") 
NUT, high, l!2 I1 NF (Used prior to tractor #16850) 
NUT, elastic stop, 1/2"NF (Effective with tractor 1116850) 
LOCK, nut (Used prior to tractor ff16850} 

COLLAR, locking, bevel gear attaching bolts 

SLEEVE, bevel gear shait 

SHAFT ASSY., bevel gear (Includes item 6j(Loaders prior to 1,'21822) 
and aner #246(6) 

SHAFT ASSY., bevel gear (Includes item6J(Loaders #21822 
thru 246(5) 

CONE ASSY., bevel gear shaft bearing 

CUP, bevel gear shaft bearing 

SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearing (.005" thlCk)} 

SHIM. adjusting) shaft bearing (.007!! thlCk) Use as required 

SHIM, adjusting, shaft bearing (.0 I 0" thick) 

RETAINER ASSY., shaft bearing (Includes item 13) 
CAPSCREW, Nl'lok, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 

PIN, wear! bevel gear shaft bearing retainer 

SEA L, aHI beve 1 gear shaft 
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T-11279 
STEERING CLUTCH AND FINAL DRIVE HOUSING -----~ 
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( 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 

21 

STEERING CLUTCH AND FINAL DRIVE HOUSING 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70647928 1 HOUSING ASSY. {Includes items 2 thru 5){Loaders 

70666512 

70904223 
70911081 
70912726 

70076726 

70050357 
70051858 
70921597 
70912942 
70630655 
70630656 
70035190 
70904208 
70035073 
70904208 
70911043 
70097915 
70097916 
70070792 
70904369 
70035067 
70064531 
70904208 
70911043 
706672 06 
70049910 
70915987 
70916317 
70914399 
70904208 
706672 52 

70035250 

70050786 
70050785 
70916271 
70904206 
70066566 

70628241 

1 

4 
2 
2 

2 

2 
4 
8 
8 
1 
1 
8 
8 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

16 
4 
4 

24 
6 

6 

2 
2 

12 
12 

2 

2 

prior to #21449. (If for tractors prior to #14351 
also order 1 Plug 70035250, 1 Gasket 70667252, 
1 Cover 70628195, 1 Cover 70628196, 2 Gasket 
70628241, 8 Capscrew 70035718 and 8 Lockwasher 
70904208) 

HOUSING ASSY. (Includes items 2 thru 5){Loaders 
#21449 and up) 

PLUG, pipe, 
PLUG, pipe, 
PLUG, pipe, 

drain) 

ctsk-hd., 1/2 "NPT 
slotted-hd., l/4"NPT 
3 / 4"NPT {clutch compartment 

WICK ASSY., pivot shaft lubricating (Consists of 
1 Pin and 1 Wick 70050357. Also ServeS as dowel 
pin for pivot shaft) 

WICK, pivot shaft lubricating (felt) 
CAP, truck frame pivot shaft 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 3" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

GUARD, track sprocket, left 
GUARD, track sprocket, right 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

PLATE, guard attaching, left 
PLATE, guard attaching, right 

CAPSCREW, 3/4"NC x 2-1/2" ) Attach drawbar 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" plate bracket 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NFX2") 
WASHER, plain For tractors eguppped 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" with TR-6 Ripper 
NUT, l/2I1NF 

DGASKET, final drive compartment bottom cover 
COVER, final drive compartment, bottom 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2-3/4" 
CAPS CREW, 1/2"NC x 3-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

o GASKET, drain plug (3 les s used prior to tractor 
#14351) 

PL UG, drain, bevel gear and final drive compart­
ment (3 less used prior to tractor #14351) 

GASKET, final drive compartment front cover 
COVER, final drive compartment, front 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, cteering clutch compartment cover (Used 
prior to loader serial # 14351) 

GASKET, steering clutch compartment covers 
(Effective with loader #14351) 

(Continue d) 
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ITEM 

22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 
30 

31 
32 

33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 

39 
40 
41 

STEERING CLUTCH AND FINAL DRIVE HOUSING (Continued) 

PART NO. 

70051403 
70081335 

70624461 

70628195 

70916271 
70904206 
70916309 
70904208 

-70666303 

70916271 
70904206 
70081336 

70624462 

70628196 

70916271 
70904206 
70916309 
70904208 
70051308 
70915408 
70904206 
70066594 
70051447 

70907059 
70050369 
70050370 
70913828 
70904209 
70664851 
70038454 
70040181 

70642259 
70050594 
70050595 

QTY. 

1 
1 

1 

1 

9 
9 
4 
4 
1 

1 

10 
10 

1 

1 

1 

9 
9 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
2 
2 

2 
1 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
6 

4 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

o GASKET , bevel gear compartment top cover 
COVER, left steering clutch compartment (Used prior 

to December 1960) 
COVER, left steering clutch compartment (Effective 

December 1960. Not used on loader serial #14351 
and up) 

COVER, left steering clutch compartment (Effective 
with loader serial # 14351) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 1" ) 21ess used with 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" Cover 70628195 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 3/4") Used only with 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" Cover 70628195 

COVER, bevel gear compartment, top (Used prior 
to loader #2 1449j(Order 1 Cover 70666303 and 
items 40 and 41) 

COVER, bevel gear compartment, top (Effective with 
loader #21449) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC xl" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

COVER, right steering clutch compartment (Used 
prior to December 1960) 

COVER, right steering clutch compartment (Effective 
December 1960. Not used on loader serial 
#14351 and up) 

COVER, right steering clutch compartment (Effective 
with loader serial #14351) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 1" } 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
CAPSCREW,l/2"NCx3/4"} 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

COVER, brake band adjusting nut 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

2 less used with 
Cover 70628196 
Used only with 
Cover 70628196 

GASKET, brake band adjusting nut cover 
BREATHER ASSY., final drive compartment (1 nipple, 

1 filter, 1 cap, 1 cotter pin. Serviced only as a 
unit) 

ELBOW, street, 900
, 1/8"NPT 

DGASKET, bevel gear compartment rear cover 
COVER, bevel gear compartment, rear 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

CORK, thread protecting (5/8" diam.) 
PLUG, thread protecting (l"NC) 
PLUG, thread protecting (7/8"NCj(4 less used on 

loader #15868 and up) 
CORK, thread protecting (1- 9 / 16" diam.) 
PLUG, oil filler ) Effective with loader 
GASKET, oil filler plug #21449 
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( 

2.57 



ITEM 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

FIRST TYPE 

, 23'i 
21\,~ 

SECOND TYPE 

PART NO. 

70050244 

70623753 

70050214 
70045066 
70050236 
70620827 
70060649 

70623752 

• .. 

/-. 

STEERING CLUTCHES 

I, 

~\ l\n 
~~ 1\ 

II \ , . , 
1,\, -~ 
.~ I 8/ 9 

25 

T-38209 

"'Tractors prior to serial No. 13993 
"":'Tractors serial No. 13993 and up 

QTY. 
~ :::~* .. 
2 

2 

2 2 
16 16 
16 
- 16 
2 

2 

DESCRIPTION 

CL UTCH ASSY., steering (Consists of items 2 thru 
10) 

CLUTCH ASSY., steering (Consists of items 2 thru 
10) 

PLATE, throwout 
SPACER, throwout plate 
SPRING, pressure 
SPRING, pressure 
HUB ASSY. (Consists of 1 hub, 1 ring, 4 screws. 

Serviced only as a unit) 
HUB ASSY. (Consists of 1 hub, 1 ring, 4 screws. 

Serviced only as a unit) 

(Continue d) 
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ITEM 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

STEERING CLUTCHES (Continued) 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70044478 
70057375 
70093996 
70624562 
70050218 
70623778 
70049978 
70023'633 
70630045 
7066311 7 

70684479 

70651745 

70684478 

70637932 

70666366 

70664337 

70035793 

70050215 
70650753 
7005022 3 
70050440 
70050227 
70050249 
70901652 
70059260 

70901722 
70050233 

70624143 

70901722 
70911049 
70910543 
70915274 
70045507 

70901722 
70901825 
70911100 
70911049 
70910543 
70915274 

20 
- 20 

4 
20 24 

2 
2 

16 16 
8 8 
2 2 

2 

2 

2 2 

2 

2 2 

2 

2 

2 2 

2 2 
20 20 

2 2 
2 2 
4 4 
2 2 
2 2 
2 

2 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 2 

2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 

DISC, friction (Raybestos) 
DISC, friction (bi-metallic) 
DISC, friction (bi-metallic, tapered thickness) 
DISC, friction (steel)(Use as reguired) 
PLATE, pressure 
PLATE, pressure 
CAPSCREW, throwout plate. 

WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 12" 
CAPSCREW, hub retaining (Loaders prior to #21303) 
CAPSCREW, hub retaining (self 10cking)(Loaders 

#21303 thru unit #24675) 
CAPS CREW , hub retaining (self 10cking)(Loaders 

unit #24676 and up) 
WASHER, locking, hub retaining capscrew (Loaders 

prior to unit #21303) 
LOCK, hub retaining capscrew (Tractors unit 

#24676 and up) 
WASHER ASSY., hub retaining (Includes item 14) 

(Loaders prior to #21303) 
WASHER, hub retaining (Loaders #21303 thru unit 

#24675) 
WASHER ASSY., hub retaining (Includes item 14) 

(Loaders unit #24676 and up) 
PIN, clutch hub retaining washer (1/4" x 3/4") 

(Loaders prior to unit # 21303) 
HUB, steering clutch driving 

BOLT, self-locking, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" 
SLEEVE, steering clutch throwout 
BEARING, ball, steering clutch throwout 
BUSHING, pivot, throwout bearing (steel) 
CAGE ASSY., throwout bearing (Includes item 19) 

PLUG, pipe, 1/4"NPT 
HOSE, lubricating, throwout bearing (9" 10ng)(Used 

prior to tractor #13855) 
ELBOW, street, 90

0
, 1/4"NPT 

WICK, lubricating, throwout bearing hose (Used 
prior to December 1, 1960) 

CONNECTOR, bulkhead, throwout bearing lubricating 
hose (Effective approximately December 1,1960 and 
used thru tractor #13854 only) 

ELBOW, street, 90 0 , 1/4"NPT 
NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 
LOCKWASHER, ext-tooth(, 5/8" 
FITTING, lubricating, 45 , 1/8"NPT 

HOSE, lubricating, throwout bearing (12-1/2" long) 
(Effective with tractor #13855) 

ELBOW, street, 90 0 , 1/4"NPT 
BUSHING, pipe reducing, 1/4"NPT to 1/8"NPT 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/8" 
NUT, jam, 5/8"NF 
LOCKWASHER, ext-tooth(, 5/8" 
FITTING, lubricating, 45 , 1/8"NPT 

DRUM, brake (See FINAL DRIVE PINION SHAFT) 
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FlRST TYPE 

rJ~~ 
87 6 5 

------------ FIN A L DR I V E PIN ION S H AFT ________ -=-T..:-..!.1.:.c12"'S"'3u 

1JSAGE: Loaders prior to serial No. 21449 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 70647868 2 

2 70049937 2 
3 70650835 16 

4 70050264 2 

5 C 70630045 2 

70663117 2 

6 70651745 2 

(70637932 2 

7170666324 Z 

8 70035793 2 

9 70053670 2 

10 70629675 2 

11 70922211 12 
70904206 12 

C 70051245 2 

12 70629672 2 

13 70063912 2 

14 70049945 2 

15 70040831 2 

16 70063912 2 

17 70049899 2 

18 70049881 2 

19 70050273 2 

20 70049903 2 

21 70049818 Z 
zz 70916272 8 

70904206 8 

DESCRIPTION 

DR1JM, brake 

HUB, brake drum 
BOLT, self-locking, 1/2" NC xl" 

SEAL, oil (neoprene) 

CAPSCREW, hub retaining (Used prior to loader 1121303) 

CAPSCREW, hub retaining (self-locking)(Effective with loader 
#21303) 

WASHER, locking, hub retaining capscrew (Used prior to loader 
#21303) 

WASHER ASSEMBLY, hub retaining (Includes item 8){Used prior 
to loader #21303) 

WASHER, hub retaining (Effective with loader 1121303) 

PIN, hub retaining washer (Used prior to loader #21303) 

SEAL, oil 

CAGE, inner bearing (If for loaders prior to iil4882 also order 
GASKET 629672) 

CAPSCREW, Nylok, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

D GASKET, inner bearing cage (Used prior to loader 1114882) 

GASKET, inner bearing cage (Effective with loader #14882t 

BEARING, roller. inner 

SHAFT 

RING, snap, intermediate bearing 

BEARING) roller. intermediate 

RING, snap, pinion shaft 

PINION (20 teeth) 

BEARING, roller, outer 

o GASKET, outer bear ing cover 

COVER, outer bearing 
CAPSCREW, 3/8" NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3 /8" 
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20 19 13 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 2 

654 
T-75082 

FINAL DRIVE PINION SHAFT 

':'Loaders serial No. 21449 thru 37A24005 
**Loaders serial No. 37A24006 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
* *::~ 

1 70647868 2 2 DRUM, brake 
2 70666340 2 2 HUB, brake drum 
3 70650835 16 16 BOLT, self-locking, 1/2"NC x 1" 
4 70663117 2 2 CAPSCREW, hub retaining 
5 70666547 2 2 W ASHER, hub retaining 
6 70661922 2 2 WASHER, sealing 
7 70053670 2 2 SEAL, oil 
8 70666332 2 2 CAGE, oil seal 

70927361 12 12 CAPSCREW, Nylok, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
70910287 12 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

9 70629672 2 GASKET, inner bearing cage 
70682309 2 GASKET, inner bearing cage 

10 70624554 2 2 BEARING, roller, inner 
11 70666357 2 SHAFT 

70681029 2 SHAFT 
12 70040831 2 2 RING, snap, intermediate bearing 
13 70063912 2 2 BEARING, roller, intermediate 
14 70680873 2 SPACER 
15 70628310 2 2 PINION (20 teeth) 
16 70050295 2 WASHER, pinion retaining 

70680874 2 W ASHER, pinion retaining 
17 70628429 2 2 BEARING, roller, outer 
18 70049899 2 RING, snap, pinion shaft 

70051344 2 RING, snap, pinion shaft 
19 70049903 2 2 GASKET, outer bearing COVer 
20 70680901 2 2 COVER, outer bearing 

70921076 8 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
70910287 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
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~"" [ i~ 
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'----------FINAL DRIVE INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 
USAGE: Loaders prior to serial No. 21449 

* Standard 

® 

T-11284 

** Optional. Used to reduce final drive loads and to increase 
tractor speed from 5.5 MPH to 5.8 MPH 

ITEM PART NO. 

70050275 

2 70064200 

3 (70068501 

70628824 

4 (70049829 

70628815 

5 70922763 
6 70049936 

7 [70051246 

\...70630778 

8 (70049886 

70628107 

9 70051438 

10 70051347 

['""""" 11 70051448 

70051449 

12 70051243 
13 70921076 

70910287 

QTY. 

* DESCRIPTION 

2 2 CUP, innel" bearing 

2 2 CONE ASSEMBLY, inner bearing 

2 GEAR (44 teeth) 

2 GEAR (44 teeth) 

4 LOCK, gear retaining 

4 LOCK, gear retaining 

4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 1" 
4 4 LOCK, caps crew 

2 SHAFT 

2 SHAFT 

2 PINION (20 teeth) 

2 

2 

4 

4 

10 

2 
12 
12 

2 PINION (19 teeth)(Requires use of 46-tooth sprocket shaft gear. See 

2 

2 

4 

4 

10 

2 
12 
12 

page 271) 

CONE ASSEMBLY, outer bearing 

CUP. outer bearing 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.005" thick) 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.007 11 thick) 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.010 11 thick) 

COVER, outer bearing 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
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~~~ 

FINAL DRIVE INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 

USAGE: Loader serial No. 21449 and up 

~'Loaders prior to S/N 37A24006 
':":'Loaders S/N 37A24006 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70638844 
70645514 
70628824 
70628815 
70922763 
70049936 

_'I _'1.11 
"" ","I" 

2 BEARING, roller, inner (1.575 I.D.) 
BEARING, roller, inner (1.672 I.D.) 
GEAR (44 teeth) 
LOCK, gear retaining 

CAPSCREW, -3/8"NC x 3/4" 
LOCK, capscrew 

(0 
\ 
1 

T- 38142 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

2 
2 2 
4 4 
4 4 
4 4 
2 SHAFT (Order Shaft 77558153, Cover 77558213, 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 

77558153 
73108212 
70628426 
70647277 
70628333 
74253029 
70628451 
70628715 
77558213 
70921076 
70910287 

2 
2 2 
2 

2 
2 2 

2 
2 2 
2 

2 
12 12 
12 12 

and Ring 74253029) 
SHAFT 
PINION (19 teeth) 
SPACER, pinion retaining (2-1/4" I.D.) 
SPACER, pinion retaining (2-1/8" I. D.) 
BEARING, roller, outer 
RING, snap 
GASKET, cover 
COVER, outer bearing 
COVER, outer bearing 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
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( 

ITEM 

1 
2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 

24 

STEERING CLUTCH THROWOUT 

"Used prior to tractor serial No. 11094 
""Effective with tractor serial No. 11094 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70078620 
70088637 

70098119 

70088638 

70098120 

70051513 
70053926 
70049994 
70050287 
70097509 
70926163 
70912942 
70031854 

70900942 
70920996 

70911115 
70911026 
70064942 
70049988 
70049993 
70900806 
70069684 
70069673 
70911043 
70050309 
70928464 
70912441 
70911028 
70049988 
70050311 
70050289 
70920582 
70912441 
70053927 
70050442 
70050310 

70924864 
70912441 
70911028 

2 2 
1 

1 

1 

1 

4 4 
2 2 
1 1 
1 

1 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 

2 2 
1 2 

4 
4 

2 2 
2 2 
4 4 
4 4 
2 
2 
2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
6 6 
6 6 
4 4 
4 4 
2 2 

2 2 
2 2 
2 2 

GRIP, operating lever 
LEVER ASSY., operating, left clutch (Include s item 

11 ) 
LEVER ASSY., operating, left clutch (Includes item 

11 ) 
LEVER ASSY., operating, right clutch (Includes 

item 11) 
LEVER ASSY., operating, right clutch (Includes 

item 11) 
BEARING, needle, operating lever 
SEAL, dust, operating lever 
SHAFT, pivot, operating levers 
BRACKET ASSY., operating lever (Includes item 6) 
BRACKET ASSY., operating lever (Includes item 6) 

CAPSCREW. 5/8"NC x 2-1/2" 
__ LOCKWASHER. 5/8" 

PIN, retaining, operating lever (Used prior to 
tractor # 19422) 

PIN, cotter, 3/32" x 5/8" 
CAPSCREW, operating lever (3/8"NC x 2-1/4") 

(Effective with tractor #19422) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
N UT, 3 /8 "N C 

COVER, operating lever 
BUSHING, operating lever (steel) 
PIN, control rod yoke 

PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 1" 
YOKE, throwout rod 
ROD, control 

NUT, 1/2"NF 
LEVER ASSY., intermediate, upper (Includes item 17) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2-1/4" 
. LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

NUT,1/2"NC 
BUSHING, intermediate upper lever (steel) 
SHAFT, intermediate lever 
CAGE, intermediate shaft bearing 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

SEAL, dust, intermediate lever shaft 
BEARING, needle, intermediate lever shaft 
LEVER ASSY., intermediate, lower (Includes 

item 25) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NC 

(Continued) 
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STEERING CLUTCH THROWOUT (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

25 70050308 

26 70035878 

27 70620712 

28 70050221 
29 70928138 

70910285 

30 70050222 

31 70050220 

(

70095987 
32 

70095988 

33 70053005 

34 70052601 

35 70070678 
7 0 911043 

36 70043881 

37 7063192.5 

2 2 

2 Z 

2 2 

4 4 
4 4 
4 4 

4 4 

Z :1. 

1 

1 

BUSHING, intermediate lower lever (steel) 

BALL, throwout yoke 

YOKE ASSEMBLY, throwout (Includes items 26 and 31) 

BLOCK, trunnion pin locking 
CAPSCREW, l/4"NC x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

PIN, trunnion 

PINt Wear) throwout yoke 

ROD, control, left clutch 

ROD, control J right clutch 

:1. NUT, 1/2 "NF, leit hand thr eads 

Z NUT, rod adjustment 

2 ROD, control (short) 
2 NUT, l/:1."NF 

2 SPRING, operating rod 

2 SCREW, operating rod spring 
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BRA I<ES 

( * Tractors prior to serial No. 18571 (2-1/2" brakes) 
** Tractors serial No. 18571 and up (411 brakes) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

C0622820 2 BAND ASSEMB L Y , lower half (Includes lining) 
I 

70643767 2 BAND ASSEMBL Y, lower half (Includes lining) 

- -- ...... - 4 LINING, lower band (Order item 41) 
70911097 36 RIVET, tubular, brass, flat-hd .. 3/16" x 3/8" 
70911098 4 RIVET! tubulax, brass, flat-hd' l 3/16" x 9/16" 

Z 
70057208 6 LINING, lower band (See item 41) 
10911097 32 RIVET, tubular, brass, flat-hd., 3/16" x 3/8" 
70915639 4 RIVET, tubular, brass, Uat-hd., 3/16" x 21/32" 

roo"" z PIN, band hinge 
70910967 4 PIN, cotter, 118" x 7/8" 

3 
70057207 2 PIN, band hinge 
70900805 4 PIN, cotter, 1/8",,3/4" 

rOO58614 4 WASHER, band hinge pin 
4 

70910244 4 WASHER, band hinge pin 

r0622823 2 BAND ASSEMBLY, upper ha.lf (Includes lining) 
5 

70650263 2 BAND ASSEMBLY, upper half (Includes lining) 

(Continued) 
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BRAKES (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

...... --- 4 LINING, upper band (Order item 41) 
70911097 2S RIVET, tubular, brass, flat-hd., 3/16" " 3/S" 
7091109S 4 RIVET, tubular, brass, flat-hd., 3/16" x 9/16" 

6 
70057208 3 LINING, upper band (See item 41) 
70911 097 . 28 RIVET, tu.bular, brass, flat-hd. J 3/16" x 3/8" 
70915639 8 RIVET, tubular, brass, flat-hd., 3/16" x 21/32" 

7 70090960 2. 2 ADJUSTER, brake band 
70916227 2 2 PIN, spring, 1/4!1xlll 

8 70090958 2 2- BLOCK, adjuste r spring 

9 70079203 2- 2- SPRING, adj us te r 

10 70079229 2 2 WASHER, adjuster spring 

11 70092787 4 4 PIN, band end 

12- 70050328 2 2- FORK, band adjustment 

C'''''' 
2 BELLCRANK ASSEMBL Y (Includes item 14) 

13 7064552.1 1 BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY, left side 

70645522 1 BELLCRANK ASSEMBL Y, right side 

14 70049988 2 BUSHING. bellcrank (steel) 

r70622754 2 BRACKET, bellcrank 

15 l70645543 2 BRACKET. bellcrank, left side 

70645544 2. BRACKET, bellcrank. right side 

16 70916422 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
17 70916421 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/2" 

70904208 S 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
70038234 8 8 NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

18 70605603 2 2 SPRING, parking brake lock 

19 70084548 2 2 LOCK, parking brake 
20 70916279 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-1/2" 

70906652 2 2 NUT. jam, S/16"NC 

21 70097765 2- 2 BAR. locking, parking brake 

22 70049993 2 2 PIN, parking brake locking bar 
70910967 2 2. PIN, cotter. I/S" x 7/S" 

23 70050434 2 2. PAD, pedal 

24 70050433 2 2. BOLT, eye, pedal pad 
70911044 2 2 NUT, 5/8"NF 
70904209 2 2. LOCKWASHER. 5/S" 

C""" 
I 1 PEDAL ASSEMBLY. left brake (Includes items 27 and 28) 

7 09152. 76 I 1 FITTING, lubricating. 90°, I/S"NPT" 
25 ( 

70097678 I I PEDAL ASSEMBL Y. right brake (Includes items 2. 7 and 28) ','----

70915,,76 I I FITTING, lubricating, 90°, 1/8"NPT 
(Continued; 
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BRAKES (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PAR T NO. " ** DESCRIPTION 

26 70054182 

27 70034514 

28 70049988 

29 70068389 

30 70049993 
70910967 

31 70638558 

32 70638567 

{

700 9 7741 
33 

70645280 

70911043 

34 70078908 

{

70049993 
35 

70094317 

70910967 

36 70050268 
70911028 

37 70097566 
70911159 

38 70913105 
70904208 

{

7009 82 37 
39 

70098238 

70921160 
70911025 
70910244 
70910967 

40 70099376 

{

70076552 

41 
70076123 

2 2 RING, snap, pedal shaft 

4 4 BUSHING, pedal (bronze) 

2 2 BUSHING, pedal (steel) 

2 2 YOKE, operating rod 

2 2 PIN, brake operating rod yoke 
22 PIN,cotter,1/8"x7/8" 

2 2 CLIP, pedal spring 

2 2 SPRING, pedal retracting 

2 ROD, brake operating 

2 ROD. brake operating 

2 2 NUT, 1/2"NF 

2 2 BOOT. brake operating rod (rubber) 

2 PIN, brake operating rod 

2 PIN, brake operating rod 

2 2 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 7/8" 

2 2 SCREW, band supporting (hex-hd., 1/2"NC x 3-1/4") 
2 2 NUT, 1/2"NC 

2 2 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, pedal (Includes bracket) 
2 2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1" 
8 8 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
8 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 1 BRACKE T, parking brake lock, left side 

1 BRACKET, parking brake lock, right side 

2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NCx 2-1/4" (spring anchor) 
4 4 NUT, 5/16"NC 
2 2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
2 2 PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 x 7/8 11 

4 4 WASHER, spacing, parking brake lock bracket 

2 LINING KIT (Includes parts for one (1) side only; 4 linings and 
36 rivets)(Not illustrated) 

2 LINING KIT (Includes parts for one (I) side; 6 linings and 36 rivets) 
(Not illustrated) 
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FINAL DRIVE SPROCKE T, SHAFT AND GEAR 

QTY. 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 13595 
** Tractors serial No. 13595 and up 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

j'70051400 

(3108108 

70051395 
70923176 
70051396 

70034108 

70091325 

70210740 

70043491 

9 r 70080954 

l70621238 

C 
70050278 

10 
70054246 

11 70050276 

12 70051241 
{

70051240 

13 

14 
15 

70051242 

70051244 

70049851 
70920583 
70912441 

16 70049826 

17 70049825 

18 70096158 

19 70096159 

20 70923825 

{

70096155 
21 

70621243 

22 70922763 
70910287 

{

70081369 
23 

70621241 

2 

2 

2 
4 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
4 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

GEAR (51 teeth)(Standard on loaders prior to #21449) 

GEAR (46 teeth)(Standard on loaders #21449 and up; optional 
on prior units) 

LOCK. gear retaining 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF xl" 
LOCK, caps crew 

RING, sealing. shaft end cover 

COVER, shaft end. inner 

CUP, inner bearing 

CONE ASSEMBLY, inner bearing 

2 SHAFT, track sprocket (6 spline s) 

2 SHAFT, track sprocket (20 splines) 

2 CONE ASSEMBLY. intermediate befLring 

2 CONE ASSEMBLY, intermediate bearing 

2 2 CUP, intermediate bearing 

4 4 

4 4 

16 16 

SHllA, bearing adjustment (.005 11 thick) } 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.007" thick) 

SIDM, bearing adjustment (.010 11 thick) 

2 2 RETAINER, intermediate bearing 

2 2 
16 16 
16 16 

GUARD, bmer seal 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

2 2 0 BOOT, inne r seal 

2 2 OFOLLOWER ASSEMBLY, inner seal (Serviced only as a unit) 

2 2. DRING, inner seal (stationary) 

2 2 DRING, inner seal (rotating) 

2 2 DO-RING, seal ring 

2 LOCK. sprocket retaining nut 

2 LOCK, sprocket retaining nut 

4 4 
4 4 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC xl" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

2 NUT, sprocket retaining 

2 NUT, sprocket retaining 

o Indicates components of item 28 
(Continued) 
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FINAL DRIVE SPROCKET, SHAFT AND GEAR (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

70096146 2 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, track (Standard) } 70096167 2 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, track (Spe cial. 
6-spline type. Each 

Has narrow tooth-base to minimize 
include s item 25 

packing of track) 

24 70622510 2 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, track (Standard) 

J 70629266 2 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY. track (Special. 20 -spline type. Each 

Has narrow tooth-base to minimize 
includes item 25 

packing fo track) 

70629269 2 2 SPROCKET RIM only (Standard type. Requires welding to install) 

25 70042930 6 6 PIN. driving, inner seal ring 

26 70033288 CEMENT, neoprene, 1/2 pt. can 
} For cementing seal boots 

27 70054890 SOLVENT, neoprene cement, 1/2 pt. can 

28 70096278 2 2 SEAL KIT (Includes parts for one (1) side only; items 16 thru 20) 

16--0 17 

~ , 
11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 

13 

18e,} Lt19 

.~ .... 
~..... --

T-1l288A 
'-------FINAL DRIVE OU TBOAR D BEARING AND SEAL---------I 
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FINAL DRIVE OUTBOARD BEARING AND SEAL 

QTY. 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 13595 
** Tractors serial No. 13595 and up 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 [70049109 

70051112 

2 fi0049111 

(:0051121 

3 fi0049 11 0 

\:0051124 

4 fi0049836 

~0051125 
5 70081194 

6 70085726 

7 f0085834 

\70621245 

8 70629354 

9 70081242 
70915513 

{

0085827 
10 70085829 

70085828 

II 70085831 
12 70924864 
13 7092 7204 

70912441 

~
0633559 

14 
70631973 

15 70070469 

16 70614478 
(

70900818 

70035073 
70904208 

17 70064531 

18 70033288 

19 70054890 

\

0073763 
20 

70660382 

2 - DBOOT, seal 

2 DBOOT, seal 

2 - DSPRING ASSEMBLY, seal (Serviced only as a unit) 

2 DSPRING ASSEMBLY, seal (Serviced only as a unit) 

4 - DRING, seal 

4 DRING, seal 

2 - OGASKET, seal ring 

2 DGASKET, seal ring 

6 6 STUD, locating, seal ring (Rivets to cage) 

12 12 SHIM) outboard bearing cage (.015 11 thick. Use as req'd) 

2 CAGE ASSEMBLY, o.utboard bearing (Includes item 5) 

2 CAGE ASSEMBLY, outboard bearing (Includes item 5) 

2 2 BEARING, roller (Each consists of 1 roller assembly and cups. 
Se rviced onI y as a Wlit) 

2 2 NUT, retaining, outboard bearing 
2 2 PIN, spring, 1/4" x 3/4" 

4 4 
4 4 

10 10 

2 2 
12 12 

4 4 
16 16 

2 2 

4 
4 
4 

8 
4 

2 

2 

4 
4 
4 
4 
8 
4 

2 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.005" thick) } 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (. 007" thick) 
SIDM, bearing adjustment (.010" thick) 

CAP, outboard bearing 
CAPSCREW, I12"NC x 2-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

Use as req'd. 

GUARD, track sprocket (Tractors prior to # 15620) 

GUARD, track sprocket (Tractors # 15620 and up) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
W ASHER, plain, U. S. std., I 12" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/8" (Early units) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" (Late units) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER. plain 

CEMENT, neoprene, 1/2 pt. can 

SOLVENT. neoprene cement, 1/2 pt. 

For cementing 
boots and gaskets 

SEAL KIT (Includes parts for one (1) side only; items I thru 4) 

SEAL KIT (Includes parts for one (1) side only; items I thru 4) 

o Indicates components of item 20 
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T-116Z5 L..... _______________ DR A W BAR ----_________ ..:..----..J 

(Swing-type) 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 15868 

ITEM PART NO. 

I 70086499 

2 70053787 
70911047 
70900814 

3 70050390 
4 70070285 

70904369 

5 70050341 
6 70013238 

70904369 

7 70050391 

8 70086497 

9 70050447 
10 70070467 

70904208 
70910244 

II 70053746 

12 70050342 
13 70013238 

70904369 

14 70035249 

15 70035250 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I DRAW BAR 

I CAPSCREW, drawbar locking (drilled-end, I"NF x C.-lIZ") 
1 NUT, I"NF 
I PIN, cotter, 1/4" x I-liz" 

I 
4 
4 

I 
2 
Z 

Z 

PLATE, drawbar supporting 
CAPS CREW , 3/4"NF" 3" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

BRACKET, drawbar flate, left 
CAPSCREW, 3 4"NC x 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

GASKET, drawbar plate bracket (cork) 

PIN, hinge 

1 PLATE. hinge pin retaining 
2 CAPS CREW , 1/2 "NF xl" 
Z LOCKWASHER, ilz" 
2 WASHER, plain, SAEstd., 1/2" 

1 PIN, drawba.r coupling 

I 
Z 
2 

BRACKET, drawbar rlate, right 
CAPSCREW, 3 4"NC x 2" 
LO CKWASHER , 3/4" 

2 GASKET, final drive filler hole plug 

2 PLUG, final drive filler hole 
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( T·33402 
DR A W BA R-----___________ .J 

USAGE: Tractors serial No, 15868 and up 

QTY. 

" Tractor. serial No. 15868 thru 21681 
,,,' Tractors serial No. 21682 and up 

ITEM PART NO. " ,'* DESCRIPTION 

70624066 

70661334 
70629585 

2 70923456 
70905347 
70045104 

3 70916290 
70904369 

4 70624059 

5 70624098 
70900802 

6 70627426 

7 70668389 

8 70668369 

9 70916318 
70915972 

4 
4 

4 4 
2 

2 
2 2 

DRAW BAR 

DRAW BAR 
CAPSCREW, 7/8"NC" 3-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 7/8"NC x 3-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 7/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/4"NC x 3-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/4"NC" 3-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

aLOCK. locking, coupling pin 

PIN, locking block 
2 PIN, cotter. 3/32" x lit 

PIN, drawbar coupling 

PIN, drawbar coupling 

LOCK. coupling pin 

CAPSCREW, lock pivot 
NUT t elastic stop, 1/2 nNC 

IC ontinued I 
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DRAW BAR (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. ., 

"'* DESCRIPTION 

{ 70624064 1 ELBOW, oil filler I left 
10 

70624065 ELBOW. oil filler, right 

11 70013238 2 2 CAPSCREW. 3/4'INC x 2" 
70904369 2 2 LOCKWASHER. 3/4" 

12 70Q35250 2 2 PLUG, oil filler 

13 70667252 2 2 GASKET, oil filler plug 

14 70050391 2 2 GASKET. oil filler elbow 
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DRAWBAR T-79359 

USAGE: Standard equipment on Loader serial No. 15868 thru 37A23710 including 
Loader serial No. 37A24501 thru 37A24693. Special equipment on Loader 
serial No. 37A23711 and up excluding Loader serial No. 37A24501 
thru 37A24693. 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

70674948 
70927470 
70914727 
70927020 
70914726 
70053746 
70901348 
70624064 
70624065 
70013238 
70914726 
70035250 
70667252 
70050391 

1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 

DRAWBAR 
CAPSCREW, 7/8"NC x 3-3/4" 
LOC KW ASHER, 7/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/4"NC x 3-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

PIN, drawbar coupling 
PIN, cotter, 3/8" x 2-1/2" 

ELBOW, oil filler, left 
ELBOW, oil filler, right 

CAPSCREW, 3/4"NC x 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

PLUG, oil filler 
GASKET, oil filler plug 
GASKET, oil filler el bow 
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T-17487 I.....--------------MA IN F RA ME ______________ ---.J 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SIN 13322 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

3 

4 

70086449 

1 
l70098244 

70086755 
7091Q916 

5 70643764 
6 70075567 

70904369 
70911045 

7 70050543 
8 {700IZH2-

10012767 

9 70091811 

10 70035068 
709042. 08 

II 70064531 

1 

(, 

I> 

I 

I 
4 
4 
4 

I 
4 
4 

I 

8 
8 
8 

FRAME ASSEMBLY (Includes items 3 and 4)(Used 
prior to tractor #11094) 

FRAME (Effective with tractor /111094) 

CAPSCREW, 1 "NC " z- 31 4" 
LOCKWASHER, I" 

SHAFT, brake pedal (See BRAKES) 

SHAFT, clutch leve r (See ENGINE CLUTCH CONTROL) 

BUMPER, front 
CAPS CREW , 3/4"NF" 6 -II 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 
NUT, 3/4"NF 

HOOK, front pull (Special equipment) 
CAPS CREW , 3/4"NF" 2-1/4" 
NUT, high, 3/4"NF 

GUARD ASSEMBL Y. engine crankcase (Include 5 itern.s 
14, 15 and 16) 

CAPSCREW, If2"NF x 2-114" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2." 
W ASHER, plain 

( Continued) 
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MAIN FRAME (Continued) 
PART 

ITEM NUMBER QTY. DESCRIPTION 

12 70088593 
13 70035073 

70904208 

{

70085590 

14 
70091812 

15 70070469 
70904208 

16 70064531 

17 70086599 
[70035067 

18 ~70035068 
l70035018 

19 70064531 
70904208 
70911043 

20 70088594 

21 70035073 
70904208 

4 
4 
4 

1 

1 

4 
4 
2 

I 
4 
2 
6 

6 
6 
4 

I 
I 

BLOC!<, tapped, guard attaching 
CAPSCREW, l/z"NF x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWAsHER, 1/2" 

PLATE, access. engine crankcase (Used prior to 
tractor # 6584) 

PLA TEJ access, engine crankcase (Effective V:'ith 
tractor # 6584) 

CAPS CREW , lIZ"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWABHER, lIz" 
WASHER, plain 

CAPsCREW, 1/2"NF x 2" Used prior to trac-
PLA TE, closure } 

CAPS CREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/4" tor #11094. 
CAPS CREW , II 2"NF x 1-1/2" (Effective with 

tractor # II 094) 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWAsHER, lIz" 
NUT, 1/2"NF (Usedpdor to tractor #11094) 

BLOCK, tapped, c1 osure plate attaching (right side 
only){Used prior to tractor #11094) 

CAPsCREW, 1I2"NF x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
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USAGE; Loader serial No. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 700982. 44 1 
70666792. 1 

2. 70086755 6 
70910916 6 

3 ... _------ 2. 
4 -------- 1 

5 70643764 1 
6 70067559 4 

70904369 4 
70911045 4 

7 70050543 1 
8 70012. 742. 4 

70012. 767 4 
9 70091811 1 

70639981 1 

10 7092.7543 8 

7092. 7353 8 

11 70677008 8 

;;~: 

·0-
.. 
'~13 9 

r+ t 

1 ~ ,,~)~ 
! ---, 

~ ( , 
10~ • 

16 15~ 14 

)._--- . 
)~ __ mJ 

17/) 
19/ 
18 

T-2. 7380 
MAIN FRAME 

1332.2. and up 

DESCRIPTION 

FRAME (Tractors prior to serial No. 15868) 
FRANlE (Tractors serial No. 15868 and up) 

CAPSCREW, l"NC x 2.-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER. 1" 

SHAFT, brake pedal (See BRAKES) 
SHAFT. clutch leVer (See ENGINE CLUTCH CON-

TROL) 
BUMPER. front 

CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 6-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 
NUT, 3/4"NF 

HOOK, front pull (Special equipment) 
CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 2.-1/4" 
NUT, high, 3/4"NF 

GUARD ASSY., engine crankcase (Includes items 
14,15 and 16)(Medium-duty. For units with dry 
clutch) 

GUARD ASSY., engine crankcase (Includes items 
14,15 and 16)(Heavy-duty. For units with oil clutch) 

CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x Z-1I4"{Used prior to 
unit #25085 excluding #2.5075) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2."NF x 1-l/4"(Loader unit If 
25085 and up including unit #25075) 

WASHER, plain 

(Continued) 
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MAIN FRAME (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 

( 
12. 70088593 4 BLOCK, ",,,.d, go,"d } 

attaching Used prior to Loader 
13 7092. 752.2 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF Unit #25085 and up 

x 1-3/4" excluding unit #25075 
709042. 08 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

14 70091812. 1 PLATE, access. engine crankcase 
15 70070467 4 CAPSCREW. 1/2. "NF xl" 

70904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2." 
16 70064531 2 WASHER. plain 
17 70086599 1 PLATE, closure 
18 70927353 6 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
19 70677008 6 WASHER, plain 
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ITEM PART NO. 

( 70629419 

I ~ 7.0632231 

l 70645888 

2 70070285 
( 

70012742 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 
10 

70904369 

70086871 

70085443 

70070400 

7 0085444 

70087061 
70900810 

70053408 
70036707 
70904209 

QUANTITY 

I 

16 
16 16 

16 16 16 

2 

4 

2 

I 
I 

2 
4 
4 

2 

4 

2 

I 

I 

I 
I 

2 
4 
4 

2 

4 

2 

I 

I 
I 

T-17486 
RIG I D BE A M--------------=--=--=:..:.... 

* Tractors prior to seria.1 No. 15620 
::~* Tractors serial No. 15620 thru No. 18011 

**:;: Tractors serial No. 18012 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

BEAM, rigid 

BEAM, rigid 

BEAM, rigid 

CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 2-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 3" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

SADDLE, rigid beam 

U-BOLT, beam saddle 

NUT, saddle U-bolt, (bigb, 7/8"NF) 

SEAT, saddle U-bolt 

PIN, beam saddle (Used prior' to tractor #16534. Order PIN 
639982 ) 

PIN, beam saddle (Effective with tractor # 16534) 

PIN. saddle pin locking 
PIN, cotter, 3/16" x 1-1/4" 

STOP, rigid beam 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

(Continued) 
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RIGID BEAM (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. * *,,' *~:-:;~ DESCRIPTION 

ll{ 70087147 6 6 SHIM, beam stop (1/32" thick. Use as required) 

70087070 6 6 SHIM, beam stop (1/16" thick. Use as required) 

1{ 

70054968 8 BLOCK, tapped, beam attaching capscrews {tapered section) 

10631666 8 8 BLOCK, tapped J bea~ attaching capscrews (square section) 

1{ 

70035018 8 CAPSCREW, 1/2."NF x I-liz" 
70035073 8 8 CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 1-3/4" {Units prior to 112.4001) 
70920585 8 CAPSCREW, l/Z"NC X 1-3/411 {Unit 112.4001 and up ) 
70912.441 8 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

14 70640327 1 1 ADAPTER, saddle pin (For units with oil clutch only. Used 
prior to tractor 1tl6S34) 

70922766 1 1 CAPSCREW, socket-hd., 7/8"NF x 1-1/2" 

15 { ?OM?353 2 BLOCK, beam stop (Unit. pri or to #23784) 
70668242 Z BLOCK, beam stop (Unit 11<:3784 and up) 

{ 70087355 6 SHIM, stop block (1/32" thick. Use as required) 
16 

70087356 8 SHIM, stop block (1/16" thick. Lse as required} 

17 70093152 Z BLOCK, clamping 
18 70087357 4 CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 7" 

70904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
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13 

22 
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11 

8 
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---"-"---------~ -- - .. --

... .. -;;-;:' 

21 

TRACK FRAME ----------...:::.-:~~ 
T-Z4053 
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QTY. 

TRACK FRAME 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 
** Tractors serial No. 11094 thru 13321 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

70099481 

70099482 

70049884 
70907070 

70628274 

70053315 

70086633 
70071943 
70904369 

70038234 

70630875 

70053322 

70629291 

70035892 

70054824 

70053305 

~
-0086905 

70086906 

70098881 

70098882 

[70035068 
~70035278 

70904208 
70064531 

{

70086 9 07 

70086908 

70098889 

70098890 

{
70035068 
70035278 
70904208 
70064531 

70083043 
70083049 
70905347 
70070400 

70083051 

70083052 

70035018 
70904208 
70911043 

1 

1 

1 

1 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, left side (Order FRAME ASSY. 099481 and 6 
CAPSCREW 035278) 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, right side (Order FRAME ASSY. 099482 and 6 
CAPSCREW 035278) 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, left side 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, r·ight side 

NOTE: Each Frame As sembly includes items 4 thru 6 

2 2 SHAFT, pivot 
2 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 1/4 11 NPT 

4 4 SEAL, pivot shaft 

2 2 BUSHING, pivot shaft 

2 2 CAP, sprocket shaft bearing 
4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 3-3/4" 
4 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 

8 8 NUT, slide bar capscrew (high, 1/2 "NF) 

4 4 BAR, slide, track idler, lower 

32 32 SHIM, adjusting, slide bar (Use as req'd) 

4 4 BAR, slide, track idler, upper 

8 8 CAPSCREW, slide bar (1/2"NF x 2-1/2") 

12 12 PIN, dowel, track idler slide bar 

6 6 

1 

1 

1 1 

1 1 

32 20 
12 

32 32 
32 32 

1 

1 

1 

1 1 

28 16 
12 

28 28 
28 28 

6 6 
6 6 
6 6 
6 6 

. 
BLOCK, tapped, guard attaching capscrews 

GUARD, outer, left truck frame 

GUARD, outer, right truck frame 

GUARD, outer, left truck frame 

GUARD, outer, right truck frame 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
W ASHER, plain 

GUARD, inner, left truck frame 

GUARD, inner, right truck frame 

GUARD, inner, left truck frame 

GUARD, inner, right truck frame 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
W ASHER, plain 

SPACER, guard bracing (Not used with GUARDS 086905,6,7 and 8) 
CAPSCREW, 7/8"NF x 10-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 7/8" 
NUT, high, 7/8"NF 

NOTE: Items listed below are Special Equipment. 

3 3 GUARD, end, left hand 

3 3 GUARD, end, right hand 

12 12 CAPS CREW , end guard attaching (1/2"NF x 1-1/2") 
12 12 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
12 12 NUT, 1/2"NF 
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"--

TRACK FRAME 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 13322 thru 15619 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 (70099481 

\.. 70099482 

2 70049884 
70907070 

3 70628274 

4 70053315 

5 70086633 
6 70071943 

70904369 

7 70038234 

8 70630875 

9 70053322 

10 70629291 

11 70035892 

12 70054824 

13 70053305 

( 70098881 
14 

70098882 

15 ( 7U035068 
70035278 
70904208 

16 70064531 

( 70098889 
17 

70098890 

18 ( 70035068 
70035278 
70904208 

19 70064531 

20 70083043 

21 70650842 
70905347 
,0911046 

22 70083051 

23 70083052 

24 70035018 
70904208 
70911043 

1 

1 

"2 
2 

4 

2 

2 
4 
4 

8 

4 

32 

4 

8 

12 

6 

1 

20 
12 
32 
32 

1 

1 

16 
12 
28 
28 

6 

6 
12 
12 

3 

3 

12 
12 
12 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, left side 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, right side 

NOTE: Each Frame Assembly includes items 4 thru 6. 

SHAFT, connecting 
PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 1/4"NPT 

SEAL, connecting shaft 

BUSHING, connecting shaft 

CAP, sprocket shaft bearing 
CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 3-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER,3/4" 

NUT, slide bar capscrew (high, 1/2 I1 NF) 

BAR, slide, track idler, lower 

SBIM, adjusting, slide bar (Use as req'd) 

BAR, slide, track idler, upper 

CAPSCREW, slide bar (1/2"NFx 2-1/2") 

PIN, dowel, track idler slide bar 

BLOCK, tapped, guard attaching capscrews 

GUARD, outer, left track frame 

GUARD, outer, right track frame 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

GUARD, inner, left track frame 

GUARD, inner, right track frame 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
W ASHER, plain 

SPACER, guard bracing 

ROD, guard bracing 
LOCKWASHER, 7/8" 
NUT, 7/8"NF 

NOTE: Items listed below are Special Equipment. 

GUARD, end, left hand 

GUARD, end, right hand 

CAPSCREW, end guard attaching (1/2 "NF x 1-1/2 "f 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 
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TRACK FRAME 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 15620 and up. 

( ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70632301 I FRAME ASSY., left side (Used prior to Loaders 
unit #24001) 

70680045 1 FRAME ASSY., left side (Loaders unit #24001 and up) 
70632302 1 FRAME ASSY., right side (Used prior to Loaders 

unit #24001) 
70680046 I FRAME A~SY., right side (Loaders unit #24001 

and up) 

NOTE: Each FraITle Assembly includes items 2, thru 4 

2 70053315 2 BUSHING, connecting shaft 
3 70086633 2 CAP, sprocket shaft bearing 
4 70923983 4 CAPSCREW, 3/4"NF x 3-3/4" 

70914726 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 
5 70628274 4 SEAL, connecting shaft 
6 70049884 2 SHAFT, connecting 

70907070 2 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 1/4"NPT 
7 70631755 4 BAR, slide, track idler, lower 
8 70637640 4 SHIM, adjusting, slide bar (.014" thick. Use as 

req uire d) 
70632692 4 SHIM, adjusting, slide bar (.028" thick. Use as 

req uire d) 
9 70630717 4 BAR, slide, track idler, upper 

10 70631687 16 DOWEL, tapped, slide bar retaining 
II 70646045 16 CAPSCREW, Nylok, 3/8"NF x I" 

70647080 16 WASHER,plain 

NOTE: IteITls listed below are Special Equipment. 
12 70656591 2 GUARD, front end, left side 
13 70656592 2 GUARD, front end, right side 
14 70656621 1 GUARD, rear end, left side 

70656622 I GUARD, rear end, right side 
15 70070467 12 CAPSCREW, end guard attaching (1/2,"NF xl") 

70904208 12 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
16 70631734 6 PLATE, nut, end guard caps crews 
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TRACK ROLLER GUARDS 

Usage: Tractors serial No. 15620 thru No. 20046 

QTY. 

* Partial guarding. Standard equipment 
** Full guarding. Special equipment 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

I 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

70035892 
70904208 

70035892 
70904208 

70631691 

70632641 
70035892 
70904208 

8 70632574 
9 70035892 

70904208 

10 70632564 
II 70035892 

70904208 

~
0632645 

12 
70632646 

13 70035892 

14 
15 

16 

17 

70904208 

70631659 
70632571 
70904208 
70038234 

70632657 

70650842 
70905347 
70911046 

3 3 
15 15 
15 15 

3 3 
15 15 
15 15 

12 12 

4 2 
16 8 
16 8 

GUARD, end section, left hand (Order GUARD 70680075) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GUARD, end section, right hand (Order GUARD 70680076~ 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHE:R, 1/2" 

BLOCK, tapped 

GU ARD, inte rme diate se ction 
CAPS CREW , I I 2 "NF x 2-1 12" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

4 GUARD, inte rmediate se ction, front 
16 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/2" 
16 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

2 GUARD, intermediate rear section, outer 
12 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/2" 
12 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 GUARD, rear inner section, left side 

1 GUARD. rear inner section, right side 

6 
6 

2 8 
2 8 
2 8 
2 8 

4 6 

4 6 
8 12 
8 12 

CAPSCREW, I I 2 "NF x 2 -I I 2" 
LOCKWASHE:R, 1/2" 

SPACER, guard bracing (small) 
CAPSCREW, 112 "NF x 9-3/4" 
LOCKWASHE:R, 1/2" 
NUT, high, I I 2 "NF 

SPACER, guard bracing (large) 

ROD, guard bracing 
LOCKWASHER, 7/8" 
NUT, 7/8"NF 
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T-72942 
TRACK ROLLER GUARD 

*Loaders prior to serial No. 24001 
**Loaders serial No. 24001 and up 

ITEM PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 
.c 

** ~ 

1 70655007 3 GUARD, end section, left hand 
70035278 15 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
70904208 . 15 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
70064351 15 WASHER, plain 
70680075 3 GUARD, end section, left hand 
70921178 - 15 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
70912942 - 15 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
70670670 - 15 W ASHER, plain 

2 70655008 3 GUARD, end section, right hand 
700352.78 15 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
70904208 15 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
70064531 15 WASHER, plain 
70680076 3 GUARD, end section, right hand 
70921178 - 15 CAPSCREW, 5/8/1NF x 2-3/4/1 
70912942 - 15 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
70670670 - 15 WASHER, plain 

3 70631691 12 BLOCK, tapped 
70670669 - 12 BLOCK, tapped 

4 70654868 4 GUARD, intermediate section 
70035278 16 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
70904208 16 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
70064531 16 WASHER, plain 
70673382 4 GUARD. intermediate section 
70921178 - 16 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
70912942 - 16 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
70670670 - 16 WASHER, :plain 

5 70654862 4 GUARD, intermediate section front 
70035278 16 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
70904208 16 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
70064531 16 W ASHER, plain See 
70680154 4 GUARD, intermediate section, front NOTE 
70921178 - 16 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
70912942 - 16 LOCKWASHER, 5/8/1 
70670670 - 16 WASHER, plain 

(Continue d} 
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ITEM 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

TRACK ROLLER GUARD (Continued) 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70650462 

70035278 
70904208 
70064531 
70680156 

70921178 
70912942 
70670670 
70654931 
70654932 
70035278 
70904208 
70064531 
70680157 
70680158 
70921178 
70912942 
70670670 

70632659 
70650845 
70910244 
70064531 
70912441 
70911043 
70632657 
70650461 
70651745 
70676122 
70914727 
70911046 

* ** 
2 GUARD, intermediate rear section, 

outer 
4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
4 WASHER, plain 

2 GUARC:, intermediate rear section, 
outer 

4 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
4 W ASHER, plain 

1 GUARD, rear inner section, left side 
1 GUARD, rear inner section, right side 
6 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-3/4" 
6 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
6 WASHER, plain 

1 GUARD, rear inner section, left side 
1 GUARD, rear inner section, right side 
6 CAPS CREW, 5/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
6 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
6 WASHER, plain 

8 8 
8 8 

16 16 
16 16 
16 16 
16 16 
6 6 
6 6 

12 12 
12 12 
12 12 
12 12 

NOTE: Items 5,6,7 are Special Equipment. 
SPACER, guard bracing (small) 
ROD, guard bracing 

WASHER, shimming (Use as required) 
W ASHE R, plain (Heavy) 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2 "NF 

SPACER, guard bracing (large) 
ROD, guard bracing 

WASHER, shimming (Use as required) 
WASHER, plain (heavy) 
LOCKW ASHER, 7/8" 
NUT, 7/8"NF 
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TRACK ROLLER 

USAGE: Standard equipment prior to tractor serial No. 11094. 

ITEM 

1 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 
25 

26 
27 

*Original eguipment 
*"Service replacement starting approximately April 1961 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70623115 
70051427 
70049885 
70623116 
70034043 
70034042 
70042888 
70042887 
70655372 
70051432 
70051433 
70051431 
70051430 
70683586 
70904206 

70047605 
70051429 
70049877 
70047151 
70047581 

70623113 
70623112 
70607437 
70905357 

70053305 

70631691 

70911849 
70904208 
70053346 
70093804 
70045524 
70904209 
70033288 
70054890 

70083536 
70623124 

* ** 

1 

1 
1 1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

2 2 
2 2 
4 4 
4 4 
4 4 
3 3 
2 

12 12 
12 12 

6 4 
2 
6 
4 2 
2 2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 2 

2 

4 4 
4 4 
2 

2 
4 4 
4 4 

1 
1 

NOTE: Quantities indicated below are for one (1) 
wheel only. Twelve (12) wheels are used 
per unit. 

ROLLER ASSY. (Consists of items 2 thru 15){Order 
70623115) 

ROLLER ASSY. (Consists of items 2 thru 20) 
WHEEL 
SHAFT 
SHAFT 
GASKET, shaft oil hole plug 
PLUG, shaft oil hole 
CONE ASSY., bearing 
CUP, bearing 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.003" thick) 
SHIM, bearing. adjustment (.007" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.010" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.032 II thick) 
RET AlNER, bearing 
CAPSCREW, washer head (Service replacement) 

LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" (Original eguipment)(Not 
used with 70683586) 

GASKET, seal ring (See items 26 and 27) 
GUARD ASSY., seal (Includes item 13) 
PIN, seal guard 
RING, seal (See items 26 and 27) 
SPRING ASSY., seal (Serviced only as a unitHSee 

item 26) 
RET AlNER, bearing 
RET AlNER, seal 
RING, seal packing ) See item 27 
BALL, steel, 3/16" diam. 
RING, seal, inner (Order item 27) 
BLOCK, tapped, attaching capscrews (tapered 

section)(Early units) 
BLOCK, tapped, attaching caps crews (straight 

section)(Late units) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2" 
LOCKWASHER. 1/2" 

BRACKET, attaching 
BRACKET, attaching 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 4-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

CEMENT, neoprene, 1/2 pint can) For 
SOLVENT. neoprene cement, cementing 

1/2 pint can seal boots 
SEAL KIT (Consists of items 11,14 and 15) 
SEAL KIT (Consists of items 11,14,18,19 and 20) 
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TRACK ROLLER 

USAGE: Loader serial No. 1332.2. and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 
-3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

7062.2.392. 
70073635 
70622391 
70043491 
70659149 
70655458 
70073024 
70073025 
70073026 
70663045 
70683586 
70904206 

70073027 
70621283 
70073029 
70905357 
70048666 
70048665 
70073634 
70034042 
70034043 
70053346 
70093804 
70926602 

70904209 
70681563 
70681940 

70045524 

70638796 

70904209 
70053305 

70631691 

70670669 

70911849 
70904208 
70921168 
70912942 
70033288 
70054890 

70078941 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
4 
4 
4 
2 
2 

12 
12 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
4 

4 
4 
4 

4 

4 

4 
2 

2 

2 

4 
4 
4 
4 

NOTE: Quantities indicated below are for one (1) 
Roller only. Twelve (12.) Rollers are used 
per unit. 

ROLLER ASSY. (Consists of items 2. thru 15) 
ROLLER, only 
SHAFT 
CONE ASSY., bearing 
CUP, bearing 
SHIM, bearing adj ustment C. 003" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.007" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.010" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.032" thick) 
RETAINER, bearing 

} 
Use as 
req'd 

CAPSCREW, washer head (Service replacement) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (Original equipmentHNot 

used with 70683586) 
DRING, seal, inner 
DRING, seal, outer 
DRING, seal packing 
DBALL, steel, 3f16" diam. 

SPRING ASSY •• seal (Serviced only as a unit) 
BOOT, seal spring 
RETAINER, seal 
PLUG, shaft oil hole } Used prior to 
GASKET, shaft oil hole plug tractor #13777 
BRACKET, attaching (Loaders prior to # 13377) 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x Loaders #13377 
BRACKET, attaching } 

4-1/ 4" thru 24055 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x oa er 055 
BRACKET attaching (Half only) ) L d #24 

4-3/8" and up 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 

4- 1/2." 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 5" 

(Early units only) 
LOCKWASHER. 5/8" 

} Loaders prior 
to #24056 

BLOCK, tapped, attaching capscrews (tapered 
section)(Use prior to loaders #15620) 

BLOCK, tapped, attaching capscrews (straight 
section)(Loaders #15620 thru #24000) 

BLOCK, tapped, attaching capscrews (straight 
sectionHLoaders #24001 and up) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 211 } Loaders prior 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" to #24001 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x2" } Loaders #24001 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" and up 

CEMENT,neoprene,l/2 pint can ) For 
SOLVENT, enoprene cement, cementing 

1/2 pint can seal boots 
SEAL KIT (Include s parts for (1) one roller only; 

items 9 thru 12) 
DIndicates components of item 23 
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ITEM 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 
26 

27 

PART NO. 

70622613 
70622612 
70683586 
70904206 
70911115 

70655474 
70051484 
70051483 
70051482 
70051481 
70078749 
70042888 
70042887 
70051478 
70012992 
70904206 
70047581 
70047151 
70047605 
70051429 
70049877 
70034042 
70034043 
70072366 
70035541 
70078759 
70078760 
70023618 

70013467 

70904209 
70078766 
70053304 

70632572 

70035018 

70035073 

70920585 

70912441 
70033288 
70054890 

70083536 

TRACK CARRIER ROLLER 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 
2 

12 
12 
12 

8 
4 
6 
6 
2 
2 
4 
4 
2 

12 
12 
2 
4 
6 
2 
6 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
8 

8 

8 
12 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

1 

ROLLER ASSY. (Consists of items 2 thru 15) 
RETAINER, outer bearing 

CAPSCREW, washer head (Service replacement) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8"} Original equipment (Not 
WASHER, plain, SAE used with Lockwasher 

std., 3/8" 70683586 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.003" thick) } 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.007'" thick) 
SH L.\1 , bearing adjustment (.010" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.032" thick) 
ROLLER, only 
SHAFT 
CONE ASSY., bearing 
CUP, bearing 
RETAINER, inner bearing 

CAPSCREW, 3/S"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 

DSPRING ASSY., seal (Serviced only as a unit) 
DRING, seal 
DGASKET, seal ring 

Use as 
req'd 

GUARD ASSY., seal (Includes item 15) 
PIN, seal guard 
PLUG, oiling hole } Used prior to loader 
GASKET, oiling hole plug #14163 
NUT, roller retaining capscrew (high, 5/8"NF) 
CAPSCREW, roller retaining (5/8"NF x 3-3/4") 
BRACKET, left side 
BRACKET, right side 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 2-1/2" (Used prior to 
loader 1115620) 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3" (Effective with loader 
#15620) 

LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
SHIM, bracket alignment (1/32" thick)(Use as req'd) 
BLOCK, bracket attaching capscrews (tapered 

section}{Used prior to loader # 15620) 
BLOCK, bracket attaching capscrews (straight 

section)(Loader #15620 and up) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" (Used prior to 

loader #15620) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" (Loader #15620 

thru #24000) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1- 3/4"(Loaders #24000 

and up) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

CEMENT, neoprene, 112 pint can } 
SOLVENT. neoprene cement, 

1/2 pint can 
SEAL KIT, (Includes parts for both 

rollers; items 11 thru 13) 

DIndicates components of item 27 
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TRACK IDLER 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 13981 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70622040 

2 70621809 

3 70049896 

4 70034043 

5 70034042 

6 70043491 

7 70210740 

70655512 

70050245 
8 

70050246 

70050247 

9 70073646 
10 70035018 

70904208 

II 70048665 

12 70048666 

13 70621283 

14 70050251 

15 70049877 

16 70088538 

17 70658707 

18 70629827 
19 70035221 

70904208 

20 70629828 
21 70035221 

70904208 

22 70049861 

23 70629615 
24 70036707 

70904209 

25 70033288 

26 70054890 

27 70083213 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

8 

8 

4 

4 

4 
16 
16 

4 

4 

8 

4 

12 

4 

8 

2 
4 
4 

2 
4 
4 

20 

4 
8 
8 

2 

IDLER ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 2 thru 17) 

IDLER only 

SHAFT 

GASKET, shaft oil hole plug 

PLUG, shaft oil hole 

CONE ASSEMBL y, bearing 

CUP, bearing 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.003" thick) 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.007 11 thick) 

SHIM. bearing adjustment (.010. 1 thick) 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (.031" thick) 

RETAINER, bearing 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

DBOOT, idle r seal 

DSPRING ASSEMBLY, idler seal (Se rviced only as a unit) 

DRING, idle r Se al 

DGASKET, seal ring 

PIN, seal ring locating 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY (Includes items 15 and 17) 

PIN, dowel, idle r bracket to release yoke 

GUARD, left 
CAPSCREW, I 12 "NC x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GUARD, right 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2". 

SHIM, guide plate spacing (1/64" thick. Use as req'd) 

PLATE, guide 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 1-3/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/8" 

CEMENT, neoprene, 1/ Z pint can 

SOLVENT, neoprene cement, 1/2 pint can 
} Fo r cementing 

boots and gaskets 

SEAL KIT (Includes parts for one (1) idler assembly only; items II 
thru 14) 

Dlndicates components of item 27 
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TRACK IDLER 

USAGE; Tractors serial No. 13981 and up 

ITEM PART NO, QTY, DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

25 
26 

27 
28 

29 

70622830 

70679903 

70621809 
70622825 
70679901 
70043491 
70210740 
70073027 
70905357 
70073029 
70655512 
70050245 
70050246 
70050247 
70622826 
70922726 
70912441 
70621283 
70048665 
70048666 
70622827 
70622930 

70631794 

70658707 
70926900 
70012767 
70049861 

70679376 

70629615 

70679114 
70921535 
70912942 
70629827 
70921175 
70912441 
70629828 
70921175 
70912441 
70033288 
70054890 

70078941 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
8 
8 
4 
4 
4 

16 
16 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 

8 
4 
4 

20 

20 

4 

4 
8 
8 
2 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 

2 

IDLER ASSY, (Consists of items 2 thru 15)(Loaders 
prior to unit #23711) 

IDLER ASSY, (Consists of items 2 thru 15)(Loader 
unit #23711 and up) . 

IDLER, only 
SHAFT (Loaders prior to unit #23711) 
SHAFT (Loader unit #23711 and up) 
CONE ASSY" bearing 
CUP, bearing 

D RING, seal, inner 
DBALL, steel, 3/16" diam. 
DRING, seal packing 

SHIM, bearing adjustment (. 003" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.007" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.010" thick) 
SHIM, bearing adjustment (.031" thick) 
RETAINER, bearing 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 

DRING, idler seal 
BOOT, idler seal 

} Use as 
req'd 

SPRING ASSY., idler seal (Serviced only as a unit) 
RETAINER, seal 
BRACKET ASSY. (Includes item 17){Used prior to 

tractor II 15620) 
BRACKET ASSY. (Includes item 17j(Effective with 

tractor II 15620) 
PIN, dowel, idler bracket to release yoke 
CAPSCREW, bracket clamping (3/4"NF x 8") 

NUT, high, 3/4"NF 
SHIM, guide plate spacing (1/64" thickj(Us e as req' d) 

(Loaders prior to lUlit #2.3711) 
SHIM, guide plate spacing (1/64" thickl{Loader unit 

112.3711 and up) 
PLATE, guide (Loaders prior to unit #2.3711j{Use 

as req'd) 
PLATE, guide (Loader unit #2.3711 and up) 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 1-3/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/8" 

GUARD, left 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GUARD, right 
CAPSCREW, l/2"NC x 1" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

CEMENT, neoprene, 1/2. pint can) For cement-
SOLVENT, neoprene cement, ing boots 

1/2. pint can and gaskets 
SEAL KIT (Includes parts for one (I) idler 

assembly only; items 6,7,8 and 12) 

D Indicate s components of item 29 
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TRACK RELEASE 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 706317 56 
70910016 
70914465 

z 70066063 

3 70049849 
70914465 

4 70035067 
70904208 

5 70086788 

6 7009890Z 

7 
( 70:::::: 

8 70096136 

9 (7009069 1 

70090692 

10 70614478 
70904Z08 

11 70064531 

IZ 7009333Z 
70035248 

13 70070161 
70904Z09 

C""'"'' 14 
70631665 

7 0035018 
15 7 003507 3 

70904Z08 

Z 
Z 
Z 

Z 

Z 
Z 
4 
4 

Z 

Z 

NOTE: See optional Hydraulic Track Adjuster 

YOKE ASSEMBLY (Includes PLUG 910016) 
PLUG, expansion, 2-1/411 diam. 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/SrtNPT 

SEAL, protecting, adjusting screw threads (rubbe r) 

LOCK. adjusting sere w 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/S!lNPT 
CAPS CREW , I I Z "NF x Z" 
LOCKWASHER, liz" 

SCREW, adjusting 

SEAT, release spring. front 

2 SPRING, inner (Used prior to tractor #14117. Not serviced) 

2 SPRING (Discard inner spring when installing on tractors prior to 
#14117) 

2 SEAT, release spring, rear 

1 GUARD, release spring, left 

1 GUARD, release spring, right 

8 CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x 1-3/8" 
8 LOCKWASHER, I1z" 
8 WASHER, plain 

2 BRACKET, supporting, adjusting screw(Used prior to tractor #19442) 
4 CAPSCREW, ;/8"NF x Z-1/4" (Used prior to tractor #156Z0) 
4 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x z-3/4" (Effective with tractor # 156Z0) 
4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

4 BLOCK, tapped, supporting bracket capscrew (tapered section)(Used 
prior to tractor # 156Z0) 

4 BLOCK, tapped, supporting bracket capscrew (straight sectionHUsed 
on tractors #156Z0 thru #19441) 

4 CAPSCREW, l/z"NF x I-liz" (Used prior to tractor #15620) 
4 CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x 1-3/4" (Effective with tractor #156Z0) 
4 LOCKWASHER, liz" 
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HYDRAULIC TRACK ADJUSTER __________ .....J 

USAGE: Special equipment. Used prior to August 1968. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

I -------- Z 

70915275 2 

2 70628915 2 
70918188 2 
70912808 Z 

3 70628931 Z 

4 70628930 Z 

5 70665189 Z 

DESCRIPTION 

YOKE ASSEMBLY {Includes items Z thru 4 and FITTINGS indented 
below} (Order 1 Yoke 70666406 and I Bar 70666370) 

FITTING, lubricating, 65°, 1/8"NPT 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief (Serviced only as a unit) 
FITTING, 90°, 1/4"-28 thread (Early units) 
FITTING, straight, 1/ 4"-28 thread (Late units) 

SEAL, piston 

PISTON, adjusting 

BAR, push 
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T-74694 
HYDRAULIC TRACK ADJUSTER (Second type) 

USAGE: Special eguipment. Effective August 1968. 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 --------
70666406 

2 70666367 
3 70666407 
4 70628915 
5 70914465 
6 70628931 
7 70665133 
8 --------

70666408 
9 70665134 

10 70624690 
11 70665189 

70666370 

~'Early units. Piston b.as 7-5/8" bore-deptb. 
**Late units. Piston 3-1/2" bore- depth 

QTY. 
• c ~,~ ...... 
~ ~". 

2 
2 

2 2 
2 2 
2 2 

2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 

2 
2 2 
2 2 
2 

2 

DESCRIPTION 

YOKE ASSY. (Order 70666406 and Bar 70666370) 
YOKE ASSY. (Includes items 2 thru 10) 
PLUG, yoke _ 
FITTING, pressurizing 
VALVE ASSY., cb.eck (Serviced only as a unit) 
FITTING, pressurizing 
SEAL, piston 
RING, wear, adjusting piston 
PISTON, adjusting (Order 70666408 and Bar 70666370) 
PISTON, adjusting 
RING, wear, release yoke 
RING, snap 
BAR, push (25-3/4" long) 
BAR, pusb. (21-5/8" long) 
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USAGE: First type 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

I 70087192 2 

Z 70078835 78 

3 70078836 78 

4 70086509 76 

5 70079617 Z 

6 7008653Z 4 

7 70079616 76 

8 70621Z98 Z 

9 (70644667 31Z 

70644668 312 

10 70 084971 31Z 

( 70051359 78 
11 

70054973 78 

12 700550lZ 78 

13 70099148 40 

14 70099147 38 

70098462 78 

70098175 78 
15 

70628191 39 

7062.8192 39 
'-

16 70064241 78 

17 70064242. 78 

18 70081966 78 
19 70038Z34 156 

20 70080773 78 

TRACK 

DESCRIPTION 

RAIL ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 2. thru 8)(Order RAIL 647030) 

BAR. left 

BAR. right 

BUSHING (4- 3r4" long) 

BUSHING, master (4" long) 

SPACER, master bushing 

PIN 

PIN. master 

BOLT, track shoe (I/Z"NF x l-ll/16")(For grouser shoes only) 

BOLT. track shoe (I/Z"NF x 1-13/16") (For fl .. t, semi-grouser and 
rubber-faced shoes) 

NUT. track shoe bolt 

T RACK SHOES 

SHOE, grouser, 13 11 

SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 13 ft 

SHOE. grouser, cut-out, 13" 

SHOE, grouser, SnOw and ice, single calk j 

cut-out, 13 11 

SHOE, grouser. snow and ice, double calk, 
cut-out~ 13 ft 

SHOE, semi-grouser. 13" (Standard equipment) 

SHOE, semi-grouser, cut-out, 13" 

SHOE, semi-grouser~ left offset, 15 11 

SHOE, semi-grouser. right offset, 15 " 

SHOE, flat, 13" 

SHOE, flat, cut-out, 13 11 

PAD, rubbe r-faced, 13 II 
NUT, high, l/Z"NF 

SHOE, adapting, rubber-faced pad 
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USAGE: Second type 

TRACK 
(Sealed-rype) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70647030 2 RAIL ASSEMBLY (Consists of itelTIS 2 ·thru 7) 

2 70078835 78 BAR, left 

3 70078836 78 BAR, right 

4 . 70646013 

5 70650515 

6 70079616 

7 70621298 

8 {70644667 

]0644668 

9 70084971 

9A 70651370 

{

70051359 
10 

70054973 

11 70055012 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

70099148 

70099147 

70098462 

70098175 

70628191 

70628192 

70064241 

70064242 

70081966 
70038234 

70080773 

78 

156 

76 

2 

312 

312 

312 

78 

78 

78 

40 

38 

78 

78 

39 

39 

78 

78 

78 
156 

78 

BUSHlliG 

SEAL 

PIN 

PIN, m.aster 

BOLT, track shoe (1/2"NF x 1-11/16")(For grouser shoes only) 

BOLT, track shoe (l/2"NF x 1-13/16")(For flat, sexni-grouscr and 
rubber-faced shoes) 

NUT, track shoe bolt 

LUBRICANT, track pin, I-gal. can (Not illustrated) 

TRACK SHOES 

SHOE, grouser, 13 11 

SHOE, grouser, heat treated, 13 11 

SHOE, grouser. cut-out, 13" 

SHOE, grouser, snow and ice, single calk, 
cut-out, 13 11 

SHOE, grous er, snow and ice, double calk, 
cut-out, 13 II 

SHOE, sem.i-grouser, 13 11 (Standard equipment) 

SHOE, sem.i-grouser, cut-out, 13 11 

SHOE, sem.i-grouser, left offset, 15 11 

SHOE, sem.i-grouser, right offset, 15 11 

SHOE, flat, 13 11 

SHOE, flat, cut-out, 13 11 

PAD, rubber-faced, 13 11 

NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

SHOE, adapting, rubber-faced pad 
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T-l1648 

T-11647 

GROUSERS 

USAGE: Special equipment. For flat and semi-grouser shoes. Quan­
tities indicated are for one /1) track shoe ohly 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

( 700b42n GROUSER. snow and ice, lIn 
1 

700642.73 GROUSER. snow and ice* 131\ 

2- 70013465 2 CAPSCREW. 3/4"NF x 2-1/2." 
3 70012.767 2. NUT. high. 3/4"NF 

STREET PLATE 

USAGE: Special equipment~ For grouser track. shoes. Quantities in­
dicated are for one (I) track shoe ohly 

1 700362.45 
2. 70035014 

70904209 
70911044 

1 
2. 
2. 
2 

12 

PLATE t street 
CAPSCREW. 5/8"NF x I-lIz" 
LOCKW ASHE R. 51 8" 
NUT, 5/8"NF 
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ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

PART NO. 

70090077 

70097691 

70916313 
70904369 
70089255 
70035067 

70916313 

70904208 
70911028 
70086835 
70086836 
70086837 

70631553 
70089592 

70631554 

70091090 
70900817 
70910863 
70900802 
70086840 

70096069 

70614478 
70919230 
70904208 
70064531 
70092022 

70916225 
70916271 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 
70092021 

70087259 
700872 58 
70916780 
70900816 

RADIATOR GUARD 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 GUARD ASSY., radiator (Includes items 12 and 19 
thru 22)(Used prior to tractor #11094) 

1 GUARD ASSY., radiator (Includes items 19 thru 22) 
(Effective with tractor /fll094) 

2 CAPS CREW , 3/4"NF x 2 II 
2 LOCKWASHER, 3/4" 
2 BLOCK, tapped, guard attaching 
4' CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2" (Used prior to tractor 

#4227) 
4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" (Effective with 

tractor /f4227) 
4 LOCKW ASHE R, 1/2" 
4 NUT, 1/2"NC 
2 CAPSCREW, guard attaching 
2 SPACER, guard attaching capscrew 
2 WASHER, cone, guard attaching capscrew 
2 NUT, guard attaching caps crew (square)(Original 

equipment. Order Nut 70631553 and Lock 70631554) 
2 NUT, guard attaching capscrew (Service replacement) 
2 LOCK, guard attaching nut (Original equipment)(For 

square nut)(Loaders prior to #15185) 
2 LOCK, guard attaching nut (For use with service 

replacement Nut 70631553 on1y)(Loaders #15185 
and up) 

4 CAPSCREW, £lat-socket-hd., 3/8"NF x 1-5/16" 
4 WASHER, plain, U,S. std., 3/8" 
4 NUT, slotted, 3/8"NF 
4 PIN, cotter, 3/32" x I" 
1 PLATE, front closure (Has round corners)(Used 

prior to July 1958) 
1 PLATE, front closure (Has square corners) 

(Effective July 1958) 
5 CAPSCREW, l/2"NF x 1-3/8" (Early units) 
5 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8" (Late units) 
5 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
5 W ASHER, plain 
2 BAFFLE, air (If for tractors prior to #5931 also 

order item 16) 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1" 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC xl" 
4 W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
4 NUT, 3/8"NF 
2 STRIP, sealing, air baffle (rubberj(Effective with 

1 
1 
3 
3 

tractor #5931) 

NOTE: Items 17 and 18 comprise the First Type 
closure used prior to loader serial No. 
6883. 

SEAL, radiator neck (rubber) 
PLATE, radiator neck seal 

SCREW, thread-cutting, hex-hd., 1/4"NC x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, U.S. std •• 1/4" 

(Continued) 
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RADIATOR GUARD (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

70624487 
70910244 
70916202 

70091942 
70916269 
70904206 
7091102.6 

70624488 

I 
I 
1 

I 
2. 
2 
Z 

NOTE: Items 19 thru 22 comprise the Hinged Type closure which 
became effective with tractor serial No. 6883. 

KNOB, top closure plate 
WASHER. plain. SAE std .• 1/2" 
PIN, roll, 1/8" x 7/8" 

PLATE, top closure (Includes hinge) 
CAPSCREN, 3/8"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

BLOCK. tapped 

DECAL (See PAINTING AND MARKING) 
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USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094. 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70088195 

2 70078717 

3 70077247 
4 70203188 

70900817 
70904206 
70911041 

5 70088365 

6 70088366 
7 70034964 

70900816 
70904204 
70911024 

f0086849 
8 

70089929 

9 70050734 

10 70050735 

11 70053667 

12 70086238 

f0085628 
13 

70087233 

14 70088559 
15 70044973 

70900405 

1 HOOD, engine 

SHIELD. dirt, exhaust pipe 

1 CLAMP, exhaust pipe dirt shield 
1 CAPSCREW, 3/ 8"NF x 1 -1/ 2" 
1 WASHER, plain, U.S. std .. 3/8" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

SEAL, air stack (rubber) 

1 PLATE, air stack seal retaining 
3 CAPS CREW, 1/ 4"NC x 3/4" 
3 WASHER, plain, U.S. std .. 1/4" 
3 LOCKWASHER, 114" 
3 NUT, 1/ 4"NC 

2 ST RAP, front (Standard) 

2 STRAP, front (Special. Used with air pre-cleaner extension) 

2 
2 
2 

PIN, front strap (threaded hOle) 

PIN, front strap (plain hole) 

SPACER. front strap caps crew 

CAPS CREW , front strap 

STRAP, rear (Standard) 

STRAP, rear (Special. Used with air pre-cleaner extension) 

CAPS CREW , 3/8"NC x 3" 
W ASHER, plain 
NUT, square, 3/8"NC 
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QUANTITY 

HOOD 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 15791 
** Tractors serial No. 15791 thru No. 16538 

*** Tractors serial No. 16539 and up 

ITEM PART NO. * ** *** DESCRIPTION 

70634455 

70654296 

I 70628586 

70634410 

70639064 

2 70624418 
3 70623820 
4 70913249 

70904208 

5 70624416 

6 70633594 

7 70097620 
8 70915809 

70910335 
70904205 
70911025 

9 70088365 

10 70088366 

70912789 
70911114 
70904204 
70911040 

II 70050735 

12 70098017 

13 70053667 

14 70053668 
70911115 
70900405 

15 70086238 
70911115 

16 70053667 

17 70050734 

18 70050735 

I 

I 

I 
4 
4 
4 
4 

I 

I 

3 
3 
3 
3 

2 

I 

4 

2 
2 
2 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
2 

2 

I 
4 
4 
4 
4 

I 

I 

3 
3 
3 
3 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

3 
3 

3 

I 
4 
4 
4 
4 

I 

3 
3 
3 
3 

NOTE: Also see AiR PRE-CLEANER EXTENSION for special 
hoods 

HOOD, engine (Used with "United " oil-bath air cleaner only) 

HOOD, engine (Used with "Donaldson!! oil-bath cleaner only) 

HOOD, engine (Used with dry-type air cleaner only) 
(Order 70634410) 

HOOD, engine (Used with dry-typoe air cleaner only) 

HOOD, engine (Used with dry-type air cleaner only) 

CAPSCREW, Nylok, 1/2"NF x 3/4" 
CAPS CREW, Nylok, II 2"NF x I" 
CAPSCREW, 112"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

CLIP, hood retaining 

WASHER, shoulder, hood retaining 

TUBE, exhaust extension 
CAPSCRE.v, 51 16"NC x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/16" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

SEAL, air stack (rubber) (Used with oil-bath air cleaner only) 

PLATE. air stack seal retaining (Used with oil-bath air cleaner 
onl~ 

CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NC 

PIN, rear strap (plain hole) 

STRAP, rear 

SPACER, rear strap capscrew 

CAPSCREW, rear strap (3/8"NC x 5") 
W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
NUT, square, 3/S II NC 

CAPSCREW, front strap 
W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

SPACER, front strap capscl'ew 

PIN, front strap (threaded hole) 

PIN, front strap (plain hole) 

(Continued) 
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H 00 D (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. * ** *** DESCRIPTION 

19 70086849 

20 70098453 

21 70098454 

22 70098029 
70900759 

23 70097760 
70910335 
70904205 
70913636 

24 70624426 
25 70916382 

70904206 

26 70085088 

27 70085280 

28 70084887 
29 70053619 

70911115 
70911041 

2 

I 

I 

2 
4 

4 
8 
4 
4 

I 

I 
I 
2 
I 

2 

I 

I 

2 
4 

4 
8 
4 
4 

I 

I 
I 
2 
I 

I 

I 

2 
4 

4 
8 
4 
4 

2 
8 
8 

I 
I 
2 
I 

STRAP, front 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, front closure, left side (Includes item 22) 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, front closure, right side (Includes item 22) 

CATCH, closure plate 
RIVET, fl-hd .. 1/4" x.I/2" 

SCREW. closure plate attachment 
WASHER, plain, SAE std .. 5/16" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

FASTENER ASSEMBLY, engine hood (Serviced only as a unit) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

NOTE: The following items are Special Equipment 

RAINCAP, exhaust pipe 

SIDELD, rain, exhaust pipe 

CLAMP, rain shield 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3-3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

NOTE: See PAINTING AND MARKING for decals applied 
to hood 
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QTY. 

* Used prior to tractor serial No, 11094. 
** Effective with tractor serial No. 11094. 

ITEM P.AR T NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 ( 70642045 1 FENDER, left side 

70642.046 1 FENDER, right side 

Z 70035067 4 CAPSCREW, l/z.I!NF x Zl! 
70904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

3 70064531 4 WASHER, plain 

4 70098018 2 BLOCK, tapped, fender attaching capscrews 
5 70927522 Z CAPS CREW , 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" 

70904208 2 LOCKWASHER, lIz" 

be 70087323 I FENDER, left side 

70087324 I FENDER, right side 

7 70035018 b CAPSCREW, 1/Z"NF x 1-1/2" 
8 { 70035018 I CAPS CREW , l/z"NF x l-1/Z" (left side) 

709Z 7512 1 CAPS CREW , 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" (right side) 
9 70064531 12 W ASHER, plain 

70904208 8 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2 " 
70911043 S NUT, l/z"NF 
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USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I PLA TE, iloor, front 70087298 I 
Z CAPSCREW,l/z"NCxl" 7003522 I Z 

70904Z08 Z LOCKWASHER, lIz" 
3 W ASHER, plain 70064531 Z 

70087296 I 4 PLA TE. floor, rear 
70035733 4 5 CAPSCREW, i/Z"NC x 1-3/8" 
70035018 Z 6 CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x I-lIz" 
70064531 6 7 W ASHER, plain 

LOCKWASHER, lIz" 
NUT, i/Z"NF 

8 
9 

10 

11 
IZ 
13 

70904Z08 
70911043 

7009Z545 
70070469 
70064531 
70904Z08 
70911043 

7009Z547 
70070469 
70064531 
70904Z08 
70911043 

6 
Z 

Z 
Z 
Z 
Z 

Z 
Z 
Z 
Z 

PLATE, rear floor plate supporting, left 
CAPSCREW, I/z"NFx 1-1/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKW ASHER, I I Z" 
NUT, I/z"NF 

PLATE, rear floor plate supporting, right 
CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x 1-1/4" 
W ASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, lIz" 
NUT, I/z"NF 
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USAGE: Loaders serial No. 11094 thru 15790 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 70633069 
2 70035733 

70904208 
3 70064531 

4 70097821 

5 70097968 
6 70035236 

70904208 
7 70064531 

8 70633058 

9 70035733 
70904208 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 PLATE, floor (If for tractors prior to #15526 also order items 8 and 9) 
5 CAPS CREW , 112 "NC " 1- 31 8" 
5 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
5 WASHER, plain 

1 PLATE, floor supporting 

1 PLATE, closure. clutch removal 
4 CAPSCREW. 1I2"NC" 1-3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
4 WASHER. plain 

PLATE. access. U-joint and oil clutch filter (Effective with tractor 
#15526) 

1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC" 1-3/8" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 112" 
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T-38165 
FLOOR 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. 

1 70634392 
2 709192.30 
3 70918683 

70904208 
70064531 

4 70644031 
5 70916311 
6 70915987 

70904208 
70064531 

7 70644029 
8 70918683 
9 70915987 

70904208 
70064531 

10 70634537 

70670249 
11 70918683 
12 70916311 

70904208 
13 70064531 
14 70633594 
15 70634502 

QTY. 

1 
3 
2 
5 
5 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2. 
4 
4 
1 

1 
4 
2 
6 
4 
2 
1 

PLATE, floor, rear section 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

PLATE, floor, front section, right side 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

PLATE, floor, front section, left side 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NCx 1-112" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
W ASHER, plain 

PLATE, floor supporting (Loaders prior to unit 
#22423) 

PLATE, floor supporting (Loaders unit #22423 and up) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain 
WASHER, shouldered 

PLATE, floor supporting 
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REAR FENDERS 
T_I743,7 

USAGE: Tractors Drior to serial No. 11094. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70648353 1 FENDER, left 
2 70915987 3 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-112" 

3 f0035067 1 CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 2" (Used prior to tractor II 8742) 
70035018 1 CAPSCREW, l/2."NF x 1-1/211 (Effective with tractor 

118742) 
4 70064531 4 WASHER, plain 

, 70904208 4 LOCKW ASHE R, 11 2" , 
70911043 1 NUT, l/Z"NF (Used prior to tractOr 118742) , 

5 70092518 1 FENDER, right 
6 70915987 3 CAPSCREW, 1I2"NC x 1-1/2" 

7 f0035067 1 CAPSCREW, 1/ ZrrNF x 211 (Used prior to tractor #8742) 
70035018 1 CAPSCREW, 1/211NF x l-1/zll (Effective with tractOr 

#8742) 
8 70064531 4 W ASHER, plain 

70904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
70911043 1 NUT, 1/ ZIlNF (Used prior to tractor II 874Z) 

9 70087265 3 COVER, left fender access holes 
10 70035439 6 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NCxl " 

70904206 6 LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

11 70089905 3 CHA..NNEL, fender bracing 
12 70057517 15 CAPSCREW, 1/ 2"NF x 4" 

70904Z08 15 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
13 70064531 15 WASHER, plain 

( 
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REAR FENDERS 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 11094 thru 13320 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 70648451 1 
2. 70648715 3 

70904209 3 
3 70064810 3 

4 70097939 1 
5 70035167 6 

70904206 6 

r 70648455 

6 ~ 7009S534 

7 7003501S 
8 70064531 

70904208 
70911043 

9 70097715 
10 70057517 

70904208 
11 70064531 

1 

1 

8 
8 
S 
8 

1 
6 
6 
6 

DESCRIPTION 

FENDER. left 
CAPSCREW. Nylok. 5/8"NC x 1-5/S" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/s" 
WASHER, plain 

PLATE, cover, left fender 
CAPSCREW. 3/s"NF x 7/S" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

GUARD, rear (Standard equipment) 

GUARD, rear (Special. For US" with Odometer) 

CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF" 1-1/2" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER. lIZ" 
NUT, lIz"NF 

CHANNEL, fender bracing, front 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/1." 
WASHER, plain 

(Continued) 
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REAR FENDERS (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

12. 70648437 1 CHANNEL, fender bracingJ rear 
13 70057517 6 CAPSCREW, 1/2."NF x 4" 

709042.08 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/2." 
14 70064531 6 WASHER, plain 

15 70648452. 1 FENDER, right 
16 70648715 3 CAPSCREW, Nylok, 5/8"NC x I-sIB" 

70904209 3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
17 70064BI0 3 WASHER, plain 

18 70098015 1 COYER, right side 
19 70036039 3 CAPSCREW, 3IB"NF x 1-3/8" 

70904206 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
20 70044973 3 WASHER, plain 

70911041 1 NUT, 3/B"NF 

21 70097946 1 COYER, left side 
22. 70036039 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/8" 

70904206 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
23 70044973 3 Wi,SHER. plain 

70911041 1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

24 70099419 1 GUARD. cylinder hose 
25 70035336 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" 

70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
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'-------------- REAR FENDERS 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 70648451 1 
70685176 1 

2 70927519 3 
3 70677010 3 
4 70097939 1 
5 70923276 6 

70910287 6 
6 70648455 1 

70098534 1 
7 70920574 8 
8 70677008 8 

70911028 8 
9 70648449 1 

10 70929036 6 
11 70677008 6 
12 70648437 1 
13 7092.9036 6 
14 70677008 6 
15 70648452 1 

10685171 1 
16 7092. 7519 3 
17 70677010 3 

13322 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

FENDER', left (Loaders #13322 thru 2.4513) 
FENDER, left (Loaders #24514 and up) 

CAPSCREW, Ny1ok, 5/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
WASHER, plain 

PLATE, cover, left fender 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF xI" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GUARD, rear (Standard equiptnent) 
GUARD, rear (Special. For use with Odometer) 

CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
WASHER, plain 
NUT, 1/2"NC 

CHANNEL, fenG"r bracing, front 
CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF x 4" 
WASHER, plain 

CHANNEL, fender bracing, rear 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 4" 
WASHER, plain 

FENDER, right (Loaders prior to unit 112.4514) 
FENDER, right (Loaders unit #24514 and up) 

CAPSCREW, Ny1ok, 5/8"NC x 1-112" 
WASHER, plain 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 

18 
19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 
25 

PART NO. 

70098015 
70927157 
70677006 
70910287 
70911026 
70036039 
70927157 
70677006 
70097946 
70927157 
70677006 
70910287 
70911026 
70036039 
70927157 
70677006 
70099419 
70035336 
70927157 
70910287 

REAR FENDERS (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 COVER, right side 
1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 
1 WASHER, plain 
1 LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NC 
2 CAPSCREW, 3/8''NF x 1-3/8" (Early units) 
2 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" (Late units) 
2 W ASHER. plain 
1 COVER. left side 
1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 
1 W ASHER. plain 
1 LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
1 NUT, 3/8"NC 
2 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NF x 1-3/8" (Early units) 
2 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" (Late units) 
2 WASHER, plain 
1 GUARD. cylinder hose 
2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" (Early units) 
2 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" (Late units) 
2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
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SEAT AND BATTERY BOX 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70695111 

Z 70087191 
3 70035018 
4 70035018 
5 70064531 

70904208 
70911043 

/) 70093004 

7 70647093 

8 70087267 
9 70035018 

70904208 
10 70064531 

II 70089336 
12 70035018 

7090420 8 
70900818 

13 70050551 
14 70050510 

70904208 
70900802 

15 70083263 

16 70084315 
709102.44 
7091102.8 

I 

I 
2 
3 
8 
5 
3 

I 

I 

1 
8 
8 
8 

I 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
I 
I 

I 

1 
Z 
2. 

CUSHION. seat 

SUPPORT. seat cushion 
CAPSCREW. l/z"NF x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW. I/z"NF x 1-1/2" 
W ASHE R. plain 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, l/z"NF 

BOX. tool 

BOX. battery (See page 332 for listing of Second type) 

COVER, battery box side 
CAPSCREW, !/2."NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
W ASHER, plain 

COVER, battery box top 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 1/2" 

BLOCK, arm re st cushion retaining 
CAPSCREW (1/2"NF x 1-1/2", drilled end) 
LOCKWASHER, l/z" 
PIN. cotter l 3/32 11 

X In 

CUSHION. arrn rest 

CUSHION, back (Includes NUTS indented belOW) 
W ASHER, plain. SAE std., 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NC 
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\-"----------___ -_-----,----- :'~i ~ IL 
~i 

I 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 70648537 

I 
I 

'c I 

--
~--3 

I 
I 
1 
I 

'I 

--

BATTERY BOX 

*Loaders prior to unit #21640 
**Loaders unit #21640 and up 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 
~ ~~ 
~ ~~ 

1 1 BOX. battery 

o 0 0 i o 10 
o 

c 

c ' 
, , 

o 

\ 
T-24018 

2 70012992 
70916272 
70904206 

6 
6 
6 

6 
6 
6 

CAPSCREW. 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" (Early units) 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" (Late units) 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

3 70097604 
4 70070467 

70916310 
5 70064531 
6 70052791 
7 70620161 

7091084'7 
8 70081404 
9 70097982 

70035067 
70904208 
70663792 
70916028 
70904208 

10 70663741 
11 70663771 

70911028 
12 70097605 
13 --------

2 

QTY. 
~ ~~ 
~ ~~ 

1 1 
8 8 
8 8 
8 8 
8 
2 
8 
4 
4 
8 
8 

4 
4 
8 
1 
4 
4 

1 1 

BATTER Y BOX (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

COVER, battery box, side 
CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF x 1" (Early units) 
CAPSCREW, 1I2"NC x 1" (Late units) 
WASHER, plain 

BLOCK, rubber, battery hold-down 
HOLD-DOWN, battery 

NUT, jam, 3/4"NF 
SPRING, battery hold-down 
BLOCK, battery hold-down 

CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF x 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

BLOCK, battery hold-down 
CAPSCREW, 1I2"NF x 1-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1 /2 " 

HOLD-DOWN, battery 
ROD, battery hold-down 

NUT, 112 "NF 
COVER, battery box, top 
PLATE and TRANSMISSION (See PAINTING AND 

MARKING) 

MASTER SWITCH COVER 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
1 70620445 1 COVER{special 

2 70620448 

3 70035916 

4 70621201 
70916146 

5 70928052 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

equip. prior to 
loader unit 
#23401. Standard 
equip. ther eafter) 

6. PLATE, cover 
latching 

6.SPRING,latching 
rod 

6.ROD, latching 
6. PIN, spring, 

BATTERY BOX 

3/32''xl/2'' 
PADLOCK{not 

illustrated) 

T-27471 

333 

6.Special equipment prior to unit 
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USAGE: Loaders serial No. 

ITEM 

1 
2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 
16 

PART NO. QTY. 

70098401 1 
70620013 2 
70924956 4 
70924958 4 
70098409 8 
70916400 8 
70904204 8 
70092635 8 
70630344 1 
70920434 4 
70914392 2 
70915807 2 
70092665 4 
70904205 4 
70911025 4 
70659105 1 
70045306 1 
70097602 1 
70097612 2 
70910244 2 

70900805 2 
70916320 2 
70915972 2 
7009755B 1 
70052016 4 

70036034 4 

70916271 
70044973 
70904206 
70911041 
70095984 
70680080 

4 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 

SEAT 

11094 and up. 

DESCRIPTION 

CUSHION, back 
CUSHION, arm 

CAPSCREW, ct-pltd., 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKW ASHE R, int-tooth, ct- pltd., 1/4" 

CLIP, cushion retaining 
CAPSCREW:, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
WASHER, plain 

FRAME, seat 
PLUG, button, 27/32" diam. 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x I" 
CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-1/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5 / 1 6 "N C 

CUSHION, seat 
SPRING, seat adjustment 
FRAME, seat adjusting 
PIN, hinge, seat adjusting frame 

WASHER, plain, S'AE std., 
1/2 " 

PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 3/4" 

} 

Loaders 
to unit 

prior 
1123302 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 4" ) 
NUT, elastic stop, 1/2"NC 

SUPPORT, seat 

Loaders unit # 
23303 and up 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 4" (Used prior to tractor 
#14383) 

CAPSCREW, 3/B"NF x I" (Effective with tractor 
#14383. Early units) 

CAPSCREW, 3/B"NC x 1" (Late units) 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/B" 
NUT, 3/B"NF (Used prior to tractor #14383) 

PLATE, bottom, seat support 
BELT, seat (Special eguipment. Not illustrated) 
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PAINTING AND MARKING 
USAGE: Loaders prior to serial No. 13322 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 ( 70921543 

70925109 

2 ( 70921544 

70925110 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

70922985 

70931728 

70925108 

70099994 

70034076 

70622246 

70034076 

70630860 

70034076 

70088629 
70034076 

70621357 

70666497 

70621342 

{ 

70621338 

10 
70074579 

{

70050842 . 

11 
70074578 

r 70658684 

12170074577 

1 

6 

1 

4 

1 

4 

1 
4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NOTE: Approximately 3-1/2 gallons required for spraying one coat. 

ENAMEL. persian orange, quart can 

ENAMEL, A-C yellow, quart can 

ENAMEL, persian orange. gallon can 

ENAMEL, A-C yellow, gallon can 

ENAMEL, A-C yellow, 5 gallon can 

ENAMEL, persian orange, 12 oz, pressurized spray-type can 

ENAMEL, A-C yellow, 12 oz. pressurized spray-type can 

NOTE: All plates and transfers listed below are English Language 
printings unless otherwise indicated 

PLA TE, general instructions, tractor and shovel (8-3/4 11 x 1211) 
(Attached to battery box) 

SCREW, thread-cutting, #8 x 1/2" 

PLA TE, general instructiolls, tractor (Multi-language, 7'1 x 10'1) 
(A ttached to battery box) 

SCREW. thread-cutting, #8 x 1/211 

PLA TE, general instructions, shovel (Multi-language. 6_1/2 11 x 7") 
(Attached to battery box) 

SCREW, thread-cutting, *8 x 1/211 

PLATE, gear shift guide (2-1/2" x 3")(Attached to dash) 
SCREW, thread-cutting, 1/8 x 1/2" 

TRANSFER, lubrication certification (3-7/8" x 6-3/4", pressure 
sensitive type)(Applied to dash) 

TRANSFER, engine operation (2-1/411 x 4-1/2", pressure-sensitive 
type)(Applied to dash) 

TRANSFER, instruction, engine primer (1-3/4" x 6", pressure 
sensitive type)(Applied to dash) 

TRANSFER, air heater operation (2" x 6", pressure-sensitive type) 
(Applied to dash) 

*TRANSFER, air heater operation (Spanish translation, 2" x 6") 
(Applied to dash) 

TRANSFER, instruction, air cleaner,(l-1/2" x 3-3/4 11 )(Applied 
to air cleaner) 

*TRANSFER, instruction, air cleaner (Spanish translation, 1-5/8" x 
4")(Applied to air cleaner) 

TRANSFER, instruction, air pre-cleaner (Applied to pre-cleaner) 

*TRANSFER, instruction, air pre-cleaner (Spanish translation, 
1-5/8 11 x 4T1)(Applied to pre-cleaner) 

*Indicates permanent-type transfer. See item 23. 

(Continued) 
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( , 

( 

PAINTING AND MARKING (Continued) 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

13 70634516 

~
0623097 

14 
70632388 

70621399 

15 
70621400 

f
0644593 

16 
70632390 

~
0644625 

17 
70632389 

18 70924550 

19 70924546 

20 70924548 

~
0095609 

21 
70634400 

22 70651981 

23 70067937 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

3 

1 

TRANSFER, instruction, hydraulic oil filters (4" x 6-3/8". pressure­
sensitive type)(Applied to hydraulic tank) 

TRANSFER, instruction, engine oil filter (2-7/8 11 x 5". pres5ure­
sensitive type)(Applied to filter) 

TRANSFER, instruction, engine oil filter (multi .. language, 4'1 x 4-3/4'1, 
pressure-sensitive type)(Applied to filter) 

TRANSFER, warning, special heavy-duty oil filter (2 '1 x 1011, 
pressure-sensitive type. Includes Portuguese translation)(Applied 
to filter) 

TRANSFER, warning, special heavy-duty oil filter (2 II x 10", 
pressure-sensitive type. French and Spanish translation){Applied 
to filter) 

TRANSFER, instruction, fuel filter {1-3/4" x 2_1/4 11
, pressure­

sensitive type)(Applied to 2nd stage filter) 

TRANSFER, instruction, fuel filter (multi-language, 1-3/4" x 5-1/21" 
pressure-sensitive type)(Applied to 2nd stage filter) 

TRANSFER, instruction,f uel filter 0-3/411 x 2-1/411, pressure­
sensitive type)(Applied to 1st stage filter) 

TRANSFER, instruction,fuel filter (multi-language, 2-3/4" x 3-1/4", 
pressure-sensitive typeHApplied to 1st stage filter) 

TRANSFER, IfALLIS-CHALMERS" (l-3/W' x 30", pressure-sensitive 
type)(Applied to fuel tank) 

TRANSFER, "ALLIS-CHALMERS" (1-3/4" x 12-3/4")(Applied to 
battery box and oil reservoir on early units) 

TRANSFER, "ALLIS-CHALMERS" (1-1/8" x 20 11
, pressure­

sensitive type)(Applied to front of radiator guard; also to sides 
of battery box and oil reservoir on late units) 

TRANSFER, "HD6G" (3" x 9-3/8")(Applied to battery box and oil 
reservoir. Used prior to tractor #11094) 

TRANSFER, "HD6G" (12-1/2" x 11-7/8")(Applied to battery box, 
oil reservoir and rear of fuel tank. Effective with tractor # 11094) 

TRANSFER KIT (Consists of one each TRANSFERS 050838, 050842, 
634284, 644625, 621342, 644593, 631293; three each TRANSFERS 
634376 and 634400) 

CEMENT, transfer application, 1/2 pint jar (Makes solution by 
adding 4 parts water. Required to apply transfers indicated by 
asterisk (*) above) 
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PAINTING AND MARKING 

USAGE: Loader Serial No. 13322 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

70921543 
70925109 
70921544 
70925110 
70931728 

70925108 

70099994 
70631533 
70034076 
70088629 
70034076 
70621357 
70666497 
70621342 
70629967 
70633374 
70074579 
70651894 

70658690 
70656642 
70074578 
70656986 
70658684 
70074577 
70634516 
70623097 
70632388 

70621399 

70621400 

70644593 
70632390 
70644625 
70632389 
70654127 
70654128 
70654129 
70924550 
70694435 

1 
1 
4 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

NOTE: Approximately 3-1/2 gal. required for spraying 
one coat. 

ENAMEL, persian orange, quart can 
ENAMEL, yellow, quart can 
ENAMEL, persian orange, gallon can 
ENAMEL, yellow, gallon can 
ENAMEL, persian orange, 12 oz. pressurized 

spray-type can 
ENAMEL, yellow, 12 oz. pressurized spray-type can 

NOTE: All plates and transf'ers listed below are 
English Language printings unless otherwise 
indicated. 

PLATE, lubrication and service guide 
PLATE, lubrication and service guide(Multi-language) 

SCREW, thread-cutting, #8 x 1/2" 
PLATE, gear shift guide 

SCREW, thread-cutting, #8 x 1/2" 
TRANSFER, lubrication certification 

OTRANSFER, instruction, engine operation 
OTRANSFER, instruction, engine primer 

TRANSFER, instruction, oil clutch 
TRANSFER, air heater operation 

*TRANSFER, air heater operation(Spanish translation) 
TRANSFER, instruction, air cleaner cartridge 

replacement) 
OTRA NSFER, instruction, oil-bath air cleaner 

TRANSFER, instruction, oil- bath air cleaner 
*TRANSFER, instruction, oil-bath air cleaner(Spanish) 
OTRANSFER, instruction, dry-type air cleaner 
CTRANSFER, instruction, air pre-cleaner 
*TRANSFER, instruction, air pre-cle"-ner(Spanish) 
OTRANSFER, instruction, hydraulic oil filters 
DTRANSFER, instruction, engine oil filter 

TRANSFER, instruction, engine oil filter(multi­
language) 

TRANSFER, warning, special heavy-duty oil filter 
(Includes Portugues e translation) 

TRANSFER, warning, special heavy-duty oil filter 
(French and Spanish) 

OTRANSFER, instruction, fuel filter 
TRANSFER, instruction, fuel filter (multi-language) 

cTRANSFER, instruction, fuel filter 
TRA NSFER, instruction, fuel filt er (multi -languag e) 
TRA NSFER, "clean daily" 
TRANSFER, clam opening indication 
TRANSFER, bucket position indication 

DTRANSFER, "ALLLS-CHALMERS" 
DTRANSFER, "FlAT-ALLIS" 

(C ontinued ) 
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ITEM PART NO, 
.~--. 24 70924548 

I 70694428 
25 70634400 

70694652 
26 70924320 

70924541 
27 70924305 

70924462 
28 70682968 
29 70694793 
30 70651981 

31 70695332 

32 70067937 

PAINTING AND MARKING(Continued) 

QTY, 

1 
2 
3 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

DTRANSFER. "ALLIS-CHALMERS" 
OTRANSFER. "FIA T-ALLIS" 

TRANSFER. "HD6G" 
DTRANSFER. "6G" 
OTRANSFER, trademark(black and orange) 

TRANSFER, trademar k( white )(Optional) 
DTRANSFER, trademark(b1ack and orange) 
. TRANSFER. trad emar k(white )(Optiona1) 
DTRANSFER, seat belt warning 

TRANSFER, warning, ROPS 
TRANSFER KIT (Includes One each TRANSFERS 

70924320,70621342,70644593,70644625,70656986, 
70658684, 70648690; 2 TRANSFERS 70924305, 
70694652; 3 each TRANSFERS 70924548 and 
70924550) 

TRANSFER KIT(Includes one each TRANSFERS 
70621342,70623097,70634516,70644593,70644625, 
70666497,70682968; 2 TRANSFERS 70694428, 
70694435 and 70694652) 

CEMENT, transfer application, 1/2 pint jar (Makes 
solution by adding 4 parts water. Required to 
apply transfers indicated at asterisk (,~) above) 

OIndicates components of item 28 or item 31 
*Indicates permanent-type transfer. See item 32 
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( 

LIGHTS AND WIRING 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 7978 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

70074388 

70900817 
70904206 
70911 0?6 

70097030 

70900818 
70904208 

0911 043 

2 70075853 

3 70075854 

4 70087568 
70912301 

5 70088540 

6 70044810 

7 70089306 

8 70048142 

9 70089305 

10 70087424 

11 70083920 

12 70079576 

13 70208960 

14 70065953 

15 70235794 

16 70034632 r 70036032 
17 \. '70012992 

70904206 
70911041 

2. 

l 
2 
2. 

l 

2 
2 
Z 

Z 

2 

Z 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

I 

1 

1 

4 

3 

4 
1 
1 
2 
I 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY. head (See page 348 for parts)(Original equipment. 
Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 7062.142.9, Washer 70075535, Washer 
70900818, Lockwasher 70912441 and Nut 70910195) 

WASHER, piain, U. S. std .• 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, head (See page 349 for parts)(Used originally 
for service replacement. Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70621429) 

WASHER, plain, U. S. std .• 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT. 1/2"NF 

WASHER, head light mounting, upper 

WASHER, head light mounting, lower 

CABLE, head light ground 
LOCKWASHER, external teeth, 3/8" 

CABLE, head light connecting 

GROMMET, wiring harness (rubber) 

CABLE I head light~ rear section 

CONNECTOR, head light cable 

HARNESS, wiring 

HARNESS l ammeter to switch and regulator 

SWITCH (Includes mounting nuts) 

CABLE, wiring harness to switch 

FUSE I cartridge type. 1/4" x 1-1/4") 20 amperes 

CLIP, cable supporting (l/8" diam., 17/32" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, harness supporting (1/4" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, harness supporting (5/16" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/s"NF 
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TO GENERATOR 
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LIGHTS AND WIRING 

USAGE: Tractors serial No. 7978 thru serial No. 11093 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

70074388 2 

70900817 2 
70904206 2 

1 70911026 2 

70097030 2 

70900818 2 
70904208 2 
70911043 2 

2 70075853 2 

3 70075854 2 

4 70087568 2 
70912301 2 

5 70088540 1 

6 70044810 1 

7 70208960 1 

8 70091820 1 

9 70048138 1 

10 70048142 1 

11 70091669 1 

12 70651630 1 

13 70040796 6 
70036032 1 
70904206 1 
70911 041 1 

14 70066260 1 

15 70065953 2 

16 70235794 3 

DESCRIPTION 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, head (See page 348 for parts )(Origina1 equipment. 
(Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70621429, Washer 70075535, Washer 
70900818, Loackwasher 70912441 and Nut 70910195 

WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"N<:; 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY,9head (See page 349 for parts)(Used originally for 
service replacement. Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70621429) 

WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

WASHER, head light mounting, upper 

WASHER. head light mounting, lower 

CABLE, head light ground 
LOCKWASHER, external teeth, 3/8" 

CABLE, head light connecting 

GROMMET, main wiring harness (rubber) 

FUSE, cartridge type, 1/4 11 x 1-1/4", 20 amperes 

HARNESS, wiring, front section 

CONNECTOR, wiring (6 line) 

CONNECTOR, wiring (2 line) 

HARNESS, wiring. rear section 

SWITCH (Includes mounting nuts) 

CLIP, harness supporting (5/16 11 diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

CLIP, harness supporting (1/S" diam .. 13/32" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, harness supporting (1/8" diam., 17/32 11 bolt-hole) 

CLIP, harness supporting 0/4" diam .. 13/32 '1 bolt-hole} 
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LIGHTS AND WIRING 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 11094 thru 13321 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 

r0097030 

70638283 

70900818 
70904208 
70911043 

2 70075535 

3 70088540 

4 70235794 

5 70639312 

6 70044810 

7 70066260 

8 70208960 

9 70040796 
70012992 
70904206 
70911041 

10 70097860 

II 70094527 
70036032 
70904206 
70911041 

12 70048142 

13 70097839 

14 70651630 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

2 

I 

3 

2 

I 

I 

I 

3 
I 
I 
I 

I 

3 
I 
I 
1 

5 

I 

LIGHT ASSEMBL Y, head (See page 349 for parts )(Original equipment. 
Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70621429) 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, head (See page 350 for parts )(Service replacement) 

WASHER, plain, U.S. std .. 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

WASHER, head light mounting 

CABLE. head light, front section 

CLIP, head light cable (1/4" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, head light cable (l /8" diam., 9/16" bolt- slot) 

GROMMET, head light cable 

CLIP, front wiring harness (1/8 11 diam., 13/32 11 bolt-hole) 

FUSE, cartridge type, 1/4" x 1-1/4",20 amperes 

CLIP, wiring harness (3/8" diarn., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

HARNESS, wiring, front section 

CLIP, wiring harness (1/2" diam., 7/16" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

CONNECTOR, wiring harness (I-line) 

HARNESS, wiring. rear section 

SWITCH ASSEMBLY (Includes mounting nuts) 
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T-40569 
LIGHTS AND WIRING 
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LIGHTS AND WIRING 

USAGE: Loaders serial No.13322 and up 

ITEM 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70621429 

70638283 

70900818 
70904208 
70911043 
70075535 
70088540 

70666997 

70640677 

70641563 
70044810 
70639313 

70208960 
70640675 

70097860 

70666998 

70094527 
70916271 
70911115 
70904206 
70911026 
70048142 

70097839 
70641566 
70639314 

70661345 
70088435 

70683243 

70639068 

70670317 
70631844 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

1 

3 

2 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

"LIGHT ASS Y., head (See page 351 for parts) 
(Second type) 

*LIGHT ASSY., head (See page 350 for parts) 
(Fir st type) 
*WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 1/2" 
*LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
*NUT, 1/2"NF 

*WASHER, head light mounting 
*CABLE, head light, front section (Loaders prior to 

#21227) 
~'CABLE, head light, front section (Loaders #21227 

and up) 
*CLIP, head light cable (1/4" diam., 13/32" bolt-

hole) 
CLIP, head light cable (1/4" diam., 9/16" bolt-slot) 
GROMMET, head light cable 
CLIP, front wiring harness (3/16" diam., 13/32" 

bolt- slot) 
FUSE, cartridge type, 1/4" x 1- 1/4", 20 ampere s 
CLIP, front wiring harness (3/8" diam., 17/32" 

bolt- hole) 
HARNESS, wiring, front section (Loaders prior to 

#21227) 
HARNESS, wiring, front section (Loaders #21227 

and up) 
CLIP, wiring harness (1/2" diam., 7/16" bolt-hole) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC:x: 1" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

CONNECTOR, wiring harness (One (1) less used on 
Loaders prior to unit #22423) 

HARNESS, wiring, rear section 
CLIP, wiring harness (3/8" diam., 9/32" bolt-hole) 
CLIP, rear wiring harness (3/8" diam., 13/32" 

bolt-hole) 
SWITCH ASSY. (Includes mounting nuts) 
BRACKET, harness supporting (also supports oil 

pressure gauge hose on early units) 
TIP, head light cable terminal (rubber){Used only on 

early units without headlights) 
TERMINAL, # 14 ga cable ("Douglas" snap type) 

(Use to convert cables with old baymet type 
connector. See item 10) 

HARNESS, wiring, safety switch 
SWITCH, safety (Includes mounting 

nuts) 
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T-10691 
L-____________ LIGHT ASSEMBLY 074388 

USAGE: See pages 341,343 and 388 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70058827 
7091587Z 

2 ------

3 70074387 

4 70058828 

5 ------

6 70058831 

7 ----- -

8 70055589 

9 70048922 

10 70912731 
70912739 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) light only. 

I MOLDING 
I SCREW, machine, brass, #8- 32NC x 5/8" 

LENS (glass) 

I BULB (Single contact, 32 c.p., 24 volt) 

I GASKET, lens 

I REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (Includes item 4) 

WIRING ASSEMBLY (Includes socket) 

BODY 

TERMINAL KIT (Includes items 9 and 10) 

SPRING, retaining, terminal bushing 

2 SCREW, terminal (#8-32NC x 5/16") 
2 LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, #8 

NOTE: Items listed above without part number are no longer avail­
able. Replace entire unit with sealed-beam Light Assembly 
638283. 
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T-'0677 1 '-------------- L I G H T ASS EM B L Y 097030 __________ ...:.:=:.:.J 

USAGE: See pages 341, 343, 345, 388 and 390 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

(, 

7 

8 

70182763 

70097046 

70622129 

70097048 

70055589 

70048922 

70912731 
70912739 

1 

2 

2 

1 

I 

I 

1 

Z 
2 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE; Quantities indicated are for one (I) light only 

SEALED BEAM (24 volt) 

MOLDING 

SCREW, molding 

RING, cushion 

BODY ASSEMBLY (Includes wiring. Nat serviced separately) 

TERMIKAL KIT (Includes items 7 and 8] 

SPRING j retaining. term.inal bushing 

SCREW, terminal (/18 -32NC x 5/16" 
LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, #8 
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'-------------- L I G H T ASS EM B L Y 6382 83 _________ T:..-...;3:..:8:.:2~1..:;4....J 

USAGE: Seepage 345, 346, 390and391 ( 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (l) Light only 

70182763 SEALED BEAM (24 volt) 

2 70638282 RING, cushion (rubber) 

3 ------ BODY ASSEMBLY (Includes wiring. Not serviced separately) 

4 70055589 TERMINAL KIT (Includes items 5 and 6) 

5 70048922 SPRING. retaining. terminal bushing 

6 70912731 2 SCREW, terminal [#8-32NC x 5/16" 
70912739 2 LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, #8 
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i-------------LI G H T ASS E M B L Y 621429 __________ T:.,;-;,.:;2""7"'3 .. 9.;:.O ..... 

USAGE: See pages 346, 390, 391 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (l) light only ---
1 70182763 1 SEALED BEAM (2,4 volt) 

2 7G62,1428 1 RETAINER (rubber) 

3 70621724 2 CABLE, sealed beam (Includes terminals) 

4 -- "' ... -- 1 BODY A SSEMBL Y (Not serviced separately) 

5 70912731 2. SCREW, terminal (#8-32 NC" 5/16") 
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HYDRAULIC LINE 

5 4 11 

6 

7 

L-__________ BA TTERIES AND CABLES T-l4086 

USAGE: Loaders prior to serial No. 11094 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
1 70695471 2 BATTERY, storage, 12 volts. dry-charged(Each 

lA 70243526 
IB 70243527 
lC 70243528 

Z 70052791 
3 70093344 
4 70081867 
5 70035190 

709042.08 

1 
1 
1 

8 
2 
4 
8 
8 

requires 14 qts. electrolyte) 
ELECTROLYTE("Z" pack-6.1 qts.) 
ELECTROLYTE("F" pack-5. 0 gaL) 
HOSE, electrolyte dispensing 

(For use with 5 gal. pack) 
BLOCK. hold-down(rubber) 
HOLD-DOWN, battery 
BRAC KET. hold -d own bolt 

CAPSCREW. 1/2 "NC x 1-1/2. II 
LOCKW ASHER. 1/2 II 

(Continued) 
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BA T T E RI E S AN D CAB L E S (Continued) 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

6 70081404 

7 J0087313 

t0093313 

70904208 
709l!043 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

70031719 

70644648 

70622064 

15 70076572 

16 70029466 

17 71)040842 

18 70091046 
19 71)036032 

20 

21 

22 

70904206 
70911041 

70048145 

70035073 

70070467 

70904208 
70911043 

70088350 

23 70055234 
24 70036032 

70904206 
70911041 

25 70088622 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

I 

I 

I 

5 

I 

I 

I 

I 

2 

4 
2 
2 
I 

3 

2 

2 

2 
2 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

2 

SPRING, hold-down bolt 

BOLT, hold-down (13-1/2" Iong}(Used prior to tractor #8668) 

BOLT, hold-down (1l-!/4" long) (Effective with tractor #8668) 

LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

BOARD. battery side, outer (Procure locally) 

BOARD, battery side. inner (Procure locally) 

BOARD, battery side. center (Procure locally) 

BOARD, battery, bottom (Procure locally) 

CABLE, battery to ground (31)" long} 

STRAP,' battery connecting (6-I/2" long); 

CABLE, battery to starter (126-3 14" long) 

BOOT, protecting. starter terminal 

GROMMET, cable protecting (rubber) 

GROMMET, cable protecting (rubbe r) 

CLIP, cable supporting (1/2" diarn., 7/16" bolt-hole) 
CA PS CREW , 31 8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF (Used prior to tractor #6831) 

CLIP, cable supporting (1/2" diam .. 17/32" bolt-hole, 
short type) 

CA PSCREW , II 2"NF x 1-3/4" (Used prior to 
tractor # 87 42) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" (Effective with 
tractor # 87 42) 

LOCKW ASHER, I 12" 
NUT, 1/2"NF (Used prior to tractor #8742) 

ANGLE, clip supporting (Used prior to tractor # 683I) 

CLIP, cable supporting (3/4" diarn., 13132" bolt -hole) 
CAPS CREW , 31 8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" , 
NUT, 318 "NF 

CLIP, cable supporting (1/2" diarn., 17/32" bolt-hole, 
long type) 
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T-24020 
BATTERIES AND CABLES (Second type) - ________ _ 
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BATTERIES AND CABLES 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 11094 thru 13321 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70695471 2 BATTERY, storage, 12 volts, dry-charged (Eacn 

lA 
IB 
lC 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

70243526 
70243527 
70243528 

70097873 
79010713 
70914330 
70904204 
70911040 
70098099 
70914330 
70904204 
70911040 
70638897 
70097609 
70036032 
70906960 
70097874 
70094527 
70035979 
70036032 
70904206 
70911041 
70097611 
70921912 
70076572 
70098460 
70910244 

70620158 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

10 
3 
6 

10 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

requires 14 qts. electrolyte) 
ELECTROLYTE (liZ" pack - 6.1 qts.) } 
ELECTROLYTE("F" pack - 5.0 gals.) Not 
HOSE, electrolyte dispensing (For use illustrated 

with 5 gal. pack) . 
CABLE, battery to master switch (17-3/4" long) 
SWITCH ASSY., master (Serviced only as a unit) 

CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT,1/4"NF 

BOX, master switch 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 5/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NF 

STRAP, battery connecting (5-3/4" long) 
CABLE, master switch to ground (33-1/4" long) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, 3/8" 

CABLE, battery to starter (136" long) 
CLIP, cable supporting 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BOOT, cable protecting 
CLAMP, cable boot (1-1/16" to 2" diam. ) 
BOOT, protecting, starter terminal 
BRACKET, starter cable clip 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
BOARD, battery spacing (Procure locally) 
PAD, battery (felt)(Effective with tractor # 12 630) 
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BATTERIES AND CABLES 

USAGE: Loader serial No. 13322 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70695471 2 BATTERY, storage, 12 volts, dry-charged (Each 

lA 
IB 
lC 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

70243526 
70243527 
70243528 

700969'18 
79010713 
70915343 
70904204 
70911024 
70098099 
70915343 
70904204 
70911024 
70638897 
70095993 
70916381 
70906960 
70097874 
70094527 
70915408 
70916269 
70045174 

70911115 
70904206 
70911026 
70094597 
70097611 
70921911 
70076572 

70921912 
70098460 

70095985 

70910244 

70620158 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
8 
1 
6 
1 

8 
8 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 

1 

2 
1 

1 

requires 14 qts. electrolyte) 
ELECTROLYTE ("Z" pack - 6.1 qts.) } 
ELECTROLYTE ("F" pack - 5.0 gals.) Not 
HOSE, electrolyte dispensing (For USe illustrated 

with 5-gal. pack) , 
CABLE, battery to master switch (16-1/2" long) 
SWITCH ASSY., master (Serviced only as a unit) 

CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1 /4 "N C 

BOX, master switch 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NF 

STRAP, battery connecting (5-3/4" long) 
CABLE, master switch to ground (37" long) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, internal teeth, 3/8" 

CABLE, battery to starter (136" long) 
CLIP, cable supporting 

CAPS CREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 7/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-1/2" (Used prior to 

tractor #15791) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
N UT, 3 /8 "N C . 

SPACER, cable clip (Tractors #13715 thru #15790) 
BOOT, cable protecting 

CLAMP, hose, 11/16" to 1-1/4" diam. 
BOOT, protecting, starter terminal (Used to 

tractor #14615) 
CLAMP, hose, 1-1/16" to 2" diam. 

BRACKET, supporting, starter cable clip (Used 
prior to tractor #15791) 

ANGLE, supporting, starter cable clip (Effective 
with tractor # 15791) 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" (spacing) 
BOARD, battery spacing (Procure locally)(Loaders 

prior to unit #21460 only) 
PAD, battery (felt) 
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L-________________ S TAR T E R ______________ T=-.:...! 4:.,:0""9",,,0 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70086764 

2. 7002.3755 
709042.09 

3 7003492.4 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

7008962.1 
70036032. 
709042.06 

74348140 

70087366 
70901752. 
70917645 
7090400 I 

70090489 

70090487 
70918748 

I 

3 
3 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

MOTOR, starting (DELCO-REMY #1113714. Was 
formerly # 1109861. Order parts from local United 
Motors Service agency) (Includes item 3) 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 2.-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER. 5/8" 

SWITCH. starting motor (DELCO-REMY # 1857074. 
Was formerly {f407C. Order parts from local 
United Motors Service agency) 

STRAFJ starter to ground 
CAPSCREW. 3/ 8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

ADAPTER, starting motor 

ROD, operating 
CAP, pipe, 3/8"NPT 
PIN, yoke. 5/16" diam. 
PIN. cotte r, 3/32." x 112." 

SPACER, operating rod spring (Effective with tractor # 2.92.5) 

SPRING, operating rod (Effective with tractor #2.92.5) 
WASHER, plain, 2.3/32."1. D., 1-1/4"0. D •• 1/16" thick 
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T-24019 
S TAR T E R ------------------'-' 

USAGE: Tractors SIN 11094 thru 14614. including No. 14616. Not for units equipped with 
oil clutch. 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 74387529 

2 70023755 
70904209 

3 70089621 
4 70036032 

70906960 

5 74348140 

6 70240962 

7 -------

QTY. 

1 

3 
3 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

MOTOR, starting{ "Delco-Remy"# 1113898. Was formerly #1113828. 
Order parts from local United Motors Service agency) 

CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 2-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

STRAP, starter to ground 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, int-tooth, 3/8" 

ADAPTER, starting motor 

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, push-button (Includes mounting nut) 

WIRING HARNESS (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
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1..-________________ S TAR T E R ___________ ---:!Tc:-~2c..!.7.::.4l;92=___ 

'USAGE: Standard equipment on tractors serial No, 14615 and up, excluding No. 14616. Also used 
on prior units equipped with optional oil clutch 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

74387529 1 

2 70915220 3 
70904209 3 

3 70623545 
4 70035525 

70904208 
70 906961 

5 70620366 

6 70621308 

7 70620365 

8 ,0240962 

9 ------

10 

DESCRIPTION 

" . MOTOR, starting (Delco-Remy #1113898. Was formerly #1113895. 
Order parts from local United Motors Service agency) 

SCREW, 12-point, Nylok, 5/8"NC x 2-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER. 5 t 8 '1 

STRA P, starter to grou.nd 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, regular, 1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, int-tooth. 1/2" 

GASKET, starting motor 

ADA PTER, s ta rting motor 

GASKET, starting motor adapter 

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, push-button (Includes mounting nut) 

GUARD, starter switch (See INSTRUMENTS AND COWL) 

WIRING HARNESS (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
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OIL BATH CLEANER 
INSTALLATION 

F"IRST TYPE 

DRY OYPE ClEANER 
INSTALLATION 

SECOND TYPE 

'-------------- G ENE RAT 0 R REG U LA TOR --------------' 

GTY. 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 15791 
** Tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. .. .... DESCRIPTION 

1 70090048 1 1 REGULATOR, voltage and current (DEL CO-REMY 
#1119164. Order parts from local United Motors 

70912178 4 4 
Service agency) 

CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 1-1/2" 
70904204 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
70911040 4 4 NUT, 1/4"NF 

2 70091779 1 BRACKET, regulator mounting (Used with oil-bath 
air cleane r only) 

3 70036032 2 CAPSCREW, 3/ 8"NF x 3/4" 
70904206 2 LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
70911041 2 NUT, 3/8"NF 

4 70623678 1 BRACKET, regulator mounting (Used with dry-type 
air cleaner only) 

5 70036034 2 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NFxI" 
70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911041 2 NUT, 3/8"NF 

6 70628588 1 BRACKET, supporting. regulator mounting bracket 

7 70070469 2 
(Used with dry-type air cleaner only) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
70904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 " 
70911043 2 NUT, 1/2"NF 

8 70634480 1 BRACKET, regulator mounting 
9 70036034 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF xl" 

70904206 2 LOCKW ASHER, 3/8 11 

70911041 2 NUT, 3/8"NF 

10 ------ 1 1 HARNESS, gene rata r to regulator (See LIGHTS AND 
WIRING) 
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'---------------- G ENE RA TOR ____________ -=-T.;;.-.::.1::.3::;.:16:;.,7:..J 

USAGE: Engines prior to serial No. 89347 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 74348207 1 GENERATOR (Includes key. nut a.nd wa.sher for pulley)(DELCO-

2 74348145 1 
70906695 3 
70904206 3 

3 74348276 1 
70904207 1 
70910986 1 

G::~:::8 
1 

1 
4 

5 ------ 1 

REMY #1105976. Order pa.rt. from 10ca.l United Motors Service 
a.gency) 

BRACKET, generator mounting 
CAPSCREW. 3/s"NC x 3-114" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

CAPSCREW. generator hinge (71 16"NF x 8-5/8"l 
LOCKWASHER. 7/16" 
NUT. 7/16"NF 

FAN. generator cooling (Original equipment. Order FAN 4374148) 

FAN~ generator cooling (Service replacement. Includes integral 
baffleHNot illustrated) 

BAFFLE. generator cooling fan (Not used with FAN 4374148) 

( Continued) 
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GENERATOR (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
( 

I 6 74347998 1 PULLEY 

7 74348163 1 LINK. belt adjustment 
70915408 1 CAPSCREW. 3/s"NC x 3/4" 
70904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 
70900817 1 WASHER, plain. U. S. std., 3/8" 
70914392 1 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC" 1" 
70904205 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
70911025 I NUT, 5/16"NC 

8 ......... - 1 BRACKET, belt adjustment link (Order BRACKET 089644) 
70903771 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NCx 7/8" 
70904205 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

9 74348851 1 BELT> generator and water pump 

10 70184376 1 REGULA TOR, voltage and Current 
70912178 4 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF" 1-112" 
70904204 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
70911040 4 NUT, 1/4"NF 

11 70091779 1 BRACKET, regulator mounting 
12 70036032 2 GAPSCREW, 3/8"NF ,,3/4" 

70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911041 I NUT, 3/8"NF 

13 - ... ---- 1 HARNESS, generator to regulator (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
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2 ______ ~---=--~ 

rlRST TYPE LINK 

1'-­

I 

R.EGULATOR MOUNTING 

L-_______________ G ENE RA TOR _____________ T"'-:...1!.,i5i..!i2"'2'-"J 

USAGE: Engines serial No. 89347 and up 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

74336809 

70905662 
70904205 

2 74348609 
70903632 
70904206 

3 74502638 

{ 74348619 

74349676 
4 

2 
2 

I 
3 
3 

GENERATOR (10 amp. Includes key, nut and washer 
for puiley)(DELCO-REMY. Order parts from local 
United Motors Service agency) 

CAP SCREW , 51 16"NC x 1-1/ 8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 51 16" 

BRACKET, generator mounting 
CAPS CREW , 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

FAN. generator cooling 

PULLEY (5" diam. )(Used prior to engine #6-10368) 

PULLEY (4-1/8" diarn. )(Effective with engine #6-10368) 

(Continued) 
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GENERATOR (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

5 ------

70915809 
70914392 
70901165 
70904205 
70911025 

6 70089644 

70903771 
70904205 

7 74335182 

70903771 
70915809 
70904205 
70901165 

8 {74348851 

74349729 

9 70090048 

10 
II 

70912178 
70904204 
70911040 

70091779 
70036032 
70904206 
70911041 

1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

2 
1 
3 
1 

1 

1 

I 

4 
4 
4 

1 
2 
2 
2 

1 

LINK, belt adjusttnent (Used prior to engine # 95456. 
Order item 7) 

CAPSCREW, 5/ 16"NC x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 5/ 16"NC xl" 
WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 5/16" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NC 

BRACKET I belt adjustment link (also serves as support 
for fan belt tightener lubricating hose) (Used pr:or to 
engine # 95456) 

CAPS CREW , 5/ 16"NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

LINK, belt adjustment (also serves as support for water 
pump and fan belt tightener lubricating hoses) (Effective 
with engine # 95456) 

CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 7/8" 
CAPSCREW, 5/ 16"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 5/16" 

BELT. generator and water pump (Used prior to engine 
#6-10368) 

BELT. generator and water pump (Effective with engine 
#6-10368) 

REGULATOR, voltage and current (DELCO-REMY 
# 1119164. Orde r parts from local United Motors 
Service agency) 

CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1/4"NF 

BRACKET, regulator mounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

HARNESS, generator to regulator (See LIGHTS AND 
WIRING) 

365 



L-_______________ G ENE RAT 0 R ____________ ~T:..:-~2~7.::.3~86::.J 

QTY. 

* Engines prior to serial No. 6-15442 (Ventilated generator) 
** Engines serial No. 6-15442 and up (Sealed generator) 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

I 70921422 
70904205 

74058931 

70919224 
70904206 

I 

2 
2 

I 

2 
2 

I 

2 
2 

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY ("Delco-Remy"#1103027) 
(Order GENERATOR ASSEMBLY 4058931) 

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY ("Delco-Remy"#1103028) 
(Used prior to engine #6-23260. Order GENERA­
TOR ASSEMBLY 4058931) 

CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 1-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

GENERATOR ASSEMBLY (Includes key, nut and 
washer for pulley. "Delco-Remy"#1l03032) 
(Effective with engine #6-23260) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 1-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

(Continued) 
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GENERATOR (Continued) 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. " ** DESCRIPTION 

( 74349952. 1 1 BRACKET, mounting (Used prior to engine #6-2.32.60) 
2 

74354581 I BRACKET, mounting (Effective with engine #6-2.32(0) 

70920582 I 1 CAPSCREW, l/Z"NC x 1-1/4" 
70920583 Z 2 CAPSCREW, I/Z"NC x I-I/Z" 
70904208 3 3 LOCKWASHER. I/Z" 

3 745139ZZ 1 FAN. cooling 

( 74349676 1 I PULLEY (cast iron)(Used prior to engine #6-Z4(37) 
4 

74339504 PULLEY (Pressed steelj(Effective with engine #6-Z4(37) 

5 74349961 I I BRACE, generator 
70915809 1 I CAPSCREW, S/16"NC x 3/4" 
70904Z05 1 I LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
70901165 I 1 WASHER, plain, U. S. std., 5/16" 

6 74349728 I I BELT, generator and water pump 

7 ------ CAPSCREW (See FAN) 
70914659 I WASHER, plain, SAE std., 9/16" 
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15 12 11 

1 

/ 
~ FIRST TYPE SECOND TYPE 

T-24075 '----------------IN S T R U ME N T S ____________ -=-=.;;..;.;;J 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 

QTY. 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 9157. 
** Tractors serial No. 9157 thru 11093. 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 70691745 

2. 70088471 
70913036 

3 70047852. 

4 70076498 

5 70086793 

6 70088435 

7 70094674 

70919171 
70919173 

8 70094450 
709102.31 
70907859 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 GAUGE, engine oil pressure (Includes mounting cl..atnp) 

HOSE, oil pressure gauge 
CONNECTOR. flare type, 1/4" tube, l/S"NPT female 

ELBOW, oil pressure gauge hose (Not used on tractors 
equipped with Heavy-Duty Oil Filter) 

CLIP. hose supporting (11/16" diam .• 13/32." bolt-hole) 

SLEEVE. hose protecting (rubber) 

1 BRACKET, hose supporting 

1 HOSE ASSEMBLY. oil pressure gauge (See HOSE PARTS) 

1 
1 

CONNECTOR. flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPTmale 
ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 1/4" tube. l/S"NPT male 

(Not used on tractors equipped with Heavy-Duty 
Oil Filte r) 

1 TEE, oil gauge line 
1 PLUG, pipe, hex-socket-hd •• 1/8"NPT 
1 PLUG, pipe. hex-socket-hd .• 1/4"NPT 

(Continued) 
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INSTRUMENTS (Continue d) 
QTY. 

ITEM PART NO. '" "'* DESCRIPTION 

9 70094527 1 CLIP. hose supporting 
10 70036032 1 CAPSCREW. 3/s"NF x 3/4" 

70904206 1 LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
70911041 1 NUT. 3/S"NF 

11 70658348 1 1 AMMETER (Includes Inounting clamp) 

------ 1 1 GAUGE. engine temperature (Used prior to tractor #9757. 
Order GAUGE 70658423) 

70918210 3 3 SCREW. thread-cutting. # 6 x liz" (InclUdes 10ck-
washer) 

12 
70658423 1 GAUGE, engine temperature (Includes mounting clamp) 

(Effective with tractor #9757) 

13 70050751 1 1 COVER, instrument hole 
7091S210 3 3 SCREW. thread-cutting. #6 x liz" (Includes 

10ckwa.she rJ 

14 70087245 1 1 PLATE, instrum.ent mountmg 
10 917803 4 4 SCREW. thread-cutting, hex-hd .• 1/4"NC x 5/8" 

(Include s lockwas her) 

15 ------ 1 1 SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 

c 
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INSTR UMENT 5 AND COWL (First Type) ________ _ 
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INSTRUMENTS AND COWL 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 15791 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70628447 
70921113 

2 70012992 
70044973 
70904206 
70911041 

3 70087245 
70921113 

4 70907727 
70909367 

5 ------

6 ------

7 70077341 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 
13 

14 

70088534 

70644697 
70919171 

70098108 

70094527 
70036032 
70904206 
70911041 

15 70094450 

16 

17 

70910231 
70907859 

70097864 
70919171 

70919173 

I 
I 
4 
4 
4 
4 

I 
I 
4 
4 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

3 
3 
3 
3 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

COWL 
PLUG, button, chrome plated, 11/16" hole-diam. 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
W ASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8 "NF 

PLATE. instrument mounting 
PLUG. button. chrome plated. 11/16 11 hole-diam. 
CAPSCREW, cd-pltd., 1/4"NC x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, int-tooth, cd-pltd., 1/4" 

GAUGE, engine temperature (Order GAUGE 658397) 

AMMETER (Order AMMETER 658348) 

CLIP. tempe rature gauge tube 

GAUGE, fuel pressure (Order GAUGE 658349) 

RESTR1CTOR, fuel pressure gauge line 

HOSE, fuel pressure gauge (See HOSE PARTS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male 

CLIP, supporting, fuel pressure gauge hose 

CLIP, hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

GAUGE, engine oil pressure (Order GAUGE 658293) 

TEE, oil gauge line 
PLUG, pipe, hex-socket. I /8"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, I /4"NPT 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, oil pressure gauge (See HOSE PAR.TS) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male (I addi­

tional used on tractors equipped with Heavy-Duty oil Filter) 
ELBOW, flare type, 90°, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT male (Not used 

on tractors equipped with Heavy-Duty Oil Filter) 

SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
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FUEL FILTER ~. --It-~-~. _ 
I j,~ y--~'t-·-~ 
,\:.;2I C .~. ~/I 
yc,- L, . ..,---.'..'..ty 

'-----------IEARLY UNITS---------

INSTRUMENT AND COWL 
T-38170 
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INSTRUMENT AND COWL 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 15791 and up. 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

~'Loaders prior to serial No. 24125 
~'~'Loader serial No. 24125 and up 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70633183 
70648517 
70921076 
70677006 
70910287 
70911026 
70648553 
70035018 
70920585 
70912441 
70635209 

70681290 
70681286 
70635210 
70624127 
70921113 
70921193 
70921959 
70924958 
70658397 

70658348 

70634677 
70911100 

70658349 
70088534 

70919174 

70644697 
70919171 

70658293 

70094450 
70910231 
70907859 

70646198 
70919171 

70919173 

* ** 
1 
1 
6 
6 
6 
6 
1 
8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
1 
2 
2 
5 
5 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
6· 
6 
6 
6 
1 

8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
1 
2 
3 
5 
5 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

COWL (Used prior to tractor #16539) 
COWL (Effective with tractor #16539) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

PLATE, cowl mounting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" (Farly units) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" (Late units) 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

COLLAR, cowl mounting bushing (Loaders prior to 
unit #24006) 

BUSHING, cowl mounting } Loaders unit # 
WASHER, plain 24006 and up 

BUSHING, cowl mounting (rubberized) 
PLATE, instrument mounting 

PLUG, button, 11/16" hole-diam. 
PLUG, button, 2-3/32" hold-diam. 
CAPSCREW, cd. pltd., 1/4"NC x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, int-tooth, cd. -pltd., 1/4" 

GAUGE, engine temperature (Includes mounting 
clamp) 

AMMETER (Includes mounting clamp) 
SWITCH ASSY. (See STARTER) 
GUARD, starter switch 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/8" 
SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
GAUGE, fuel preSsure (Includes mounting clamp) 
RESTRICTOR, fuel pressure gauge line (Used prior 

to tractor #20211) 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT 

female (Effective with tractor #20211) 
HOSE, fuel pressure gauge (See HOSE PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT 
male 

GAUGE, engine oil preSsure (Includes mounting 
clamp) 

TEE, oil gauge line 
PLUG, pipe, hex- socket, 1/8 "N PT 
PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, 1/4"NPT (Not used 

on tractors eguipped with Hour Meter) 
HOSE, engine oil pressure gauge (See HOSE PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/8"NPT 
male 

ELBOW, flare type, 90
0

, 1/4" tube, 1/4"NPT 
male (Not used on tractors eguipped with 
Heavy-duty oil filter) 

(Continue d) 
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INSTRUMENTS AND COWL (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
~ ~~ 
~ ~~ 

19 70094527 2 CLIP, oil pressure gauge hose (l/Z" diam., 13/32" 
bolt-hole}(Used prior to tractor # lS194) 

70644006 2 2 CLIP, oil pressure gauge hose (9/16" diam., 17/3Z" 
bolt-hole)(Effective with tractor # lS194) 

70922262 1 1 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 7/S" 
70922263 1 1 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x I" 
709102S7 2 1 LOCKW ASI;IER, 3/ S" 
70677006 2 2 W ASHER, plain 
70911026 1 1 NUT, 3/S"NC 

20 70094527 1 CLIP, fuel pressure gauge hose (1/2" diam., 13/32 " 
bolt-hole) 

70922763 1 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 1" 
70904206 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 
70677006 1 W ASHER, plain 

Zl 7062450S I CLIP, fuel pressure gauge hose (1/2" diam. 9/16" 
bolt-hole) 

22 70077341 I 1 CLIP, temperature gauge tube 
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L------------_____ FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE 
_
__________________ T~-~lW7~4~5~2i 

USAGE: Special equipment on tractOrs prior to serial No. 9157 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

----_ .. 
70918210 

Z 70088534 

3 70088535 

4 70033043 

5 70078926 

1 
3 

1 

1 

2 

I 

GAUGE, fuel pressure (Order GAUGE 70658349) 
SCREW, thread-cutting, #6 x liz" (Includes 

lockwas he rl 

RESTRICT OR, pressure gauge line 

HOSE 

CLIP I hose supporting 

ELBOW (90°, 1/4"NPT male and female) 
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/ 

FUEL FILTER 

I.-------------FUEL PRESSURE GAUGE 

USAGE: Special equipment on tractors serial No. 9157 thru 11093. See 
INSTRUMENTS AND COWL for pressure gauge which is standard 
equipment on later units. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 70658349 I GAUGE, fuel pressure (Includes mounting clamp) 

Z 70088534 I RESTRICTOR, pressure gauge line 

3 70095865 I HOSE ASSEMBLY (See HOSE PARTS) 
70919171 1 CONNECTOR, flare type, 1/4" tube, 1/s"NPT male 

4 700945Z7 1 CLIP, hose supporting 
5 7003603Z 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 

709042.06 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911041 1 NUT, 3/8"NF 

6 70095861 1 BRACKET, hose supporting 
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'---------------- 0 DO MET E R ____________ ~T;.;-;,;2'"4..:::0..:.7.w9 

USAGE: Special equipment 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 r 70047678 

\.. 70057784 

2 70630785 

3 

4 ---- ...... 
5 70035439 

70904206 

6 --- ........ 

7 ---_ ..... 
8 70047673 

9 - - ... - .... 
10 ----_ .. 
11 ... _-_ .. -
1Z ... _----
13 .. _----

1 

I 

1 

1 

1 
6 
6 

I 

I 

5 

I 
1 

1 

2. 
2. 

ODOMETER (Registers miles. Serviced only as a unit) 

ODOMETER (Registers kilometers. Serviced only as a unit) 

WASHER, spacing 

COVER, bevel gear compartment, top (Replaces sta.ndard cover) 
{Discontinued) 

DRIVE ASSEMBLY (Consists of items 7 thru 2. O)(Discontinued) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, odometer drive to cover (Discontinued) 

BRACKET ASSEMBL Y, odometer drive (Includes item 8)(Discontinued) 

BUSHlNG, drive bracket 

GEAR, bevel (9 teeth) 
PIN, straight (3/16" x 3/4") 

SHAFT, bevel gear (3-l/8" long) Discontinued) 

GEAR, worm 
PIN, straight, (3/16" x 3/4") 

( Continued) 
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ODOMETER (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

14 - ...... --- 2 GEAR, helical (27 teeth) ( 
15 _ ...... -. 2 PIN, straight (3/16" x 3/4") 

16 .... -...... 1 SHAFT, intermediate (6-1/B" long) Discontinued 

17 _ .. _ .. - .. 1 SHAFT, odometer driving 

IB -- ... _-- 1 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY (Includes items 19 and 20) 

19 70047673 I BUSHING, adapter 

20 - .... _ .... I PACKING, driving shaft (Discontinued) 

r 
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UNITS WITH DRY TYPE 
AIR CLEANER 

4 

?:;.TO AMMETER 

~ 
7 

,------,,;-----, 

OIL PRESSURE 

,-' --FIRST 

1.-______________ H 0 U R MET E R ____________ -'T;,.:-:.,:1,;;:4.;:O ... 77.:.....< 

USAGE: Special equipment for tractors prior to serial No. 15791 

QTY. 

*" Tractors prior to serial No. 15431 
** Tractors serial No. 15431 and up 

ITEM PART NO. '" ** DESCRIPTION 

70918210 

2 70048142 

3 70066467 
70918210 

1 

3 

I 

I 
3 

1 

3 

I 
3 

METER, hour (24 volt)(Order METER 650299) 

METER, hour (24 volt) 

SCREW, thread-cutting, i/6 x I/Z" (Includes lockwasher) 

NOTE; Meter carries manufacturer's warranty and in case of 
failure should not be returned to Fiat .. Allis. Return 
"Hobbs ll meter to nearest "Stewart- Warner" agency. 
Return "Hamiltonll meter to Hamilton Watch Company. 
Industrial Products Division. Lancaster, Pa. 

CONNECTOR, meter cable 

DAMPER, vibration 
SCREW, threa.d-cutting, li6 x 1/2"(lncludes lockwasher) 

(Continued) 
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HOUR ·METER (Continued) 
QTY. 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

4 r 70088661 

\..70623677 

70912789 
70904204 
70911040 

5 (7009921 9 

70630626 
70040338 

6 70050288 

7 70050327 

8 70630917 

9 70631639 

I 

I 

2 
l. 
2 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I BRACKET, mounting (Units with oil-bath air cleaner) 

I BRACKET, mounting (Units with dry-type air cleaner) 

2 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
2 LOCKW ASHER, 1/4" 
2 NUT. 1/4"NF 

CABLE, meter to pressure switch (28" long) 

I CABLE. meter to pre ss"re switch (34" long) 
CLIP. (3/8" diam. 9/32" bolt-holeJ(Early models only) 

1 SWITCH, press"re 

I CABLE, pressure switch to ammeter (8" long) 

I CABLE, meter to ground (8" long) 

1 CABLE. meter connecting (7-1/2" long){Used only with itero 2 when 
replacing early type meter) 
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T-38173 
HOUR METER 

USAGE: Special equipment for tractors serial No. 15791 and up 

':'Used prior to November 1963 
~'~'Effective November 1963 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 
~~ "'~"'# .... "'l~ 

1 70650299 1 1 

70688997 1 1 

70918210 3 3 

2 70066467 1 1 
70918210 3 3 

3 70630917 1 1 
4 70633629 1 

70640 1 

DESCRIPTION 

METER (See NOTE below)(Loaders prio r to unit II 
24855 ) 

METER (Includes Mounting Clamp)(See NOTE below) 
(Loaders unit 1124855 and up) 

SCREW, thread-cutting, 116 x 1/2" (Includes 
Lockwasher)(Loaders prior to unit 1124855) 

NOTE: Meter carries manufacturer's warranty and 
in caSe of failure should not be returned to 
Fiat-Allis. Return "Hobbs" meter to 
nearest (Stewart-Warner" agency. Return 
"Hamilton" meter to Hamilton Watch Com­
pany, Industrial Products Division, 
Lancaster, Pa. 

DAMPER, vibration 
SCREW, thread-cutting, 116 x 1/2" (Includes 

Lockwasher) 
CABLE, meter to ground (8" long) 
CABLE, meter to pressure switch (160" long) 
CABLE, meter to pressure switch, rear section 

(115" long) 

(Continued) 
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HOUR METER (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* ** 
5 70048142 1 CONNECTOR, cable 
6 70638606 1 CABLE, mete r to pre s sure switch, front section 

(50" long, spade terminal) 
7 700502.88 1 SWITCH, preSSure (screw terminals) 

70640727 1 SWITCH, pressure (spade terminals) 
8 70605808 1 CABLE, pressure switch to ammeter (10" long, 

screw, terminals) 
70630917 1 CABLE, pressure switch to ammeter (8" long, spade 

terminals) 
9 70639388 4 4 CLIP, cable supporting (13/32" bolt-hole) 

70927400 3 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 5/8" 
709102.87 3 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

10 70640707 3 3 CLIP, cable supporting (9/32" bolt-hole) 
70929002 2 2. CAPSCREW. 1/4"NC x 3/8" 
70910285 2. 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

( 
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_______________________ ~T~-~11~6~3~9 
TAIL LIGHT 

USAGE: Special equipment. Used prior to April 1956 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRlPTION 

1 ------

70911040 
70904204 

2. 70047307 

3 

4 70074452 

5 70043713 

6 70043716 

7 70034014 

S 70Z12.75S 

9 70090919 
10 70036034 

709042.06 
70911041 

II 70087079 

120 70200S960 

1 

2. 
2. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

I 

I 

1 
2. 
2. 
2. 

I 

I 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY. tail (Consists of items 2. thru S) 
(Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70654652.) 

NUT. 1I4"NF 
LOCKW ASHER , 1/4" 

PLUG, cable connecting 

BODY, tail light (Furnished only as part of item I) 

BULB, incandescent, single contact, 6 c. p., 2.4 volt 

GASKET. glass cup 

CUP. glass 

LENS, glass (red) 

RING, snap, lens retaining 

BRACKET. tail light mounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/s "NF x I" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
NUT. 3/s"NF 

CABLE, rear section (32" long) 

FUSE. cartridge type. 1/4"" 1-114". 2.0 amperes 

(Continued) 
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T A ILL I G H T (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

13 7008541Z 

14 

IS 

70077341 
7003603Z 
70904Z06 
70911041 

70Z0659Z 

70091046 

16 70 050n I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

CABLE, front section (70" long) 

SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 

CLIP, front cable (1/4" diam., 13/3Z" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/ 8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/ 8 "NF 

CLAMP, front cable (1/4" diam .. 9/3Z" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, cable (I/Z" diam., 7/16" bolt-hole) 

CLIP, cable and fuel tubes (for two 3/8" diam. lines 
and one 1/4 11 diarn.. line, 7/16 11 bolt-hole) 
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CABLE CLI 

~------------------TAIL LIGHT------------------~ 
l 
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USAGE: Special equipment 

QUANTITY 

TAIL LIGHT 

* Used prior to December 1961 
** Used December 1961 thru May 1966 

*** Effective June 1968 

ITEM PART NO. • ** *** DESCRIPTION 

, L::;; 
2 

3 

70904204 
70911024 

70074452 

70068405 

4 70917883 

70654991 
7_0654990 

5 70654988 

6 70654989 

7 70654987 

8 70654986 

9 {70 068399 

70629189 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

70068404 
70917883 

70067110 
70066862 
70904209 
70911044 

70067112 

70655486 

70208960 

70655487 

70655433 

70639388 
70035244 
70070960 
70904206 
70911115 

70065461 

1 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 
5 

5 
5 

1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 
5 
1 
6 
5 

1 

1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 
5 
1 
6 
5 

1 

1 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail (Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 654652) 

LIGHT .ASSEMBLY, tail (Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 654652) 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY, tail (Consists of items 2 thru 8) 

LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
NUT, 1 14"NC 

BODY ASSEMBLY (Not serviced separately) 

BULB. incandescent, single contact, 6 c. p .. 24 volt 

LENS, tail light (3-1/2" O. D.) 

LENS, taillight (3-11/16" O. D. )(Discontinued) 
SCREW, thread_cutting, rd-hd., #8 x 5/8" 

LENS, tail light (red) 
SeRE W, retaining 

LENS-SEGMENT, tail light (clear) 

GASKET, lens- segment 

CLIP, lens-segment retaining 

WIRE ASSEMBLY, taillight (Includes insulating bushing) 

GASKET, tail light lens (1 I 16" thick) 

GASKET, tail light lens (3 I 16" thick) 

DOOR, tail light 
SCREW, thread-cutting, rd-hd., #8 x 5/8" 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, tail light (Discontinued) 

BRACKET, mounting 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
NUT, 5/8"NF 

BLOCK, spacing, mounting bracket 

CABLE ASSEMBLY, rear section(66" long. Includes item 16) 

FUSE, cartridge type, 1/4" x 1_1/41', 20 amperes 

CABLE, center section (60 11 long) 

CABLE, front section (6" long) 

CLIP, cable supporting (1/8" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

BLOCK, clip spacing 

SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
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REAR FLOOD LIGHT T-I7463 

USAGE: Special equipment. Used prior to tractor serial No. 11094 

ITEM PART NO. Q TY. DESCRIPTION 

70074388 

70900817 
70904206 
70911026 

70097030 

70900818 
70904208 
]0911043 

2 70095039 
3 70913014 

70904206 
70911041 

I 
2 
2 
2 

LIGH T ASSEMBLY (See page 348 for parts)(Original equipme nt. Order 
LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70621429, Washer 70075535, Washer 70900818, 
LOCKWASHER 904208 and NUT 911043) 

WASHER, plain, U.S. std .. 3/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY (See page 349 for parts)(Used originally for 
service replacement. Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 70621429) 

WASHER, plain, U. S. std, 1/211 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

BRACKET, mounting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x l-lI8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/ 8"NF 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PAR T NO. 

4 70075853 

5 70075854 

6 70087568 
70906960 

7 70087096 

8 70085412 

9 70208960 

10 70064589 

f
0235794 

11 
70050721 

12 70077341 
13 70036032 

14 

70904206 
70911041 

QTY. 

1 

1 

1 
I 

1 

I 

1 

1 

6 

3 

I 
I 

.1 
I 

REAR FLOOD LIGHT (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

WASHER, light mounting (flat, rubber) 

WASHER, light mounting (beveled, rubber) 

CABLE, light ground 
LOCKWASHER, int-tooth, 3/8" 

CABLE, rear section (41 11 long) 

CABLE, front section (58" long) 

FUSE, cartridge type, 1/411 x 1-1/4", 20 amperes 

GROMMET, cable protecting (rubber) 

CLIP, rear cable (short type, 1/4" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole)(5 less 
used on tractors prior to #9157) 

CLIP, cable and fuel tubes (For two 3/8 11 diam. lines and one 1/411 
diam.. line, 7/16 11 bolt-hole) (Used on tractors prior to #9157) 

CLIP, front cable (long type, 1/4" diarn., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WillING) 
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L.. ____________ REA R FLOOD L IG H T _________ ......:T:,;-..:1..::9.:.,67,;..4:..J 

USAGE' Special equipment. Loaders prior to SIN 13322 

ITEM PART NO. 

I r0097030 

~0621429 
70900818 
70904208 
70911 043 

2 70094630 
70911 044 

3 70075535 

4 70098531 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

70208960 

70098530 

70641716 

70048142 

70073809 
70035979 
70904206 

QTY. 

I 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 

I 

9 
5 
5 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY (See page 349 for parts)IOriginal equipment. 
Order LIGHT ASSEMBLY 638283) 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY (See page 351 for partsj(Service replacement) 

WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 1/2" 
LOCKWASHER. 1/2" 
NUT. I/Z"NF 

BRACKET, mounting 
NUT, 5/8"NF 

WASHER, mounting 

CABLE, rear section (27" long) 

FUSE l cartridge type, 1/4 11 x 1_1/4tt, 20 amperes 

CABLE, front section (112" long) 

CABLE, intermediate section (46" long) 

CONNECTOR, cable 

CLIP. cable (3/16" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

SWITCH (See INSTRUMENTS) 
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REA R FLOOD L I G H T ___________ T;:..:...-.:.73::..7:..:6::.:2:....J 

USAGE: Special equipm.ent. Loader SiN 13322 and up 

ITEM PART NO. 

r0638283 
1 

70621429 

70900818 
70904208 
70911043 

2 70094630 
70911044 

3 70075535 

4 70076226 

5 70655486 

6 70208960 

7 70655487 

8 70655433 

9 70639388 

10 C0915408 
70914847 
70904206 
70911115 

11 70085452 

12 ------

QTY. 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

9 
5 
1 
6 
5 

1 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY (See page 350 for parts)(First Type) 

LIGHT ASSEMBLY (See page 351 for parts)(Second type) 

WASHER. plain, U. S. std., 1/211 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

BRACKET, mounting 
NUT, 5/8"NF 

WASHER, mounting 

CABLE, rear section (20 11 long~ 

CABLE ASSEMBLY intermediate rear section (66 11 long.Includes 
item 6) 

FUSE, cartridge type, 1/411 x 1-1/4", 20 amperes 

CABLE, intermediate front section (60 '1 long) 

CABLE, front section (6 11 1ong) 

CLIP, cable supporting (1/8" diam., 13/32" bolt-hole) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain,SAE std. I 3/8 11 

BLOCK, spacing, cable supporting clip 

SWITCH (See LIGHTS AND WIRING) 
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USAGE: Special equipment. Used prior to tractor serial No. 11094 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

I {70097932 I 

70091456 1 

2 ( 70091453 I 

70091454 I 

3 70088394 3 
4 70012992 6 

70044973 12 
70904206 6 
70911041 6 

{'""'"'" 1 

70097930 1 

6 70012992 2 
70044973 4 
70904206 2. 
70911041 2. 

7 70032834 2 
70900764 4 

8 70033060 4 
70900764 12 

DESCRIPTIO!'; 

PLA TE ASSEMBLY, front section, left side (Includes item 8)(1£ for 
tractors prior to #9157 also order BRACKET097930) 

PLA TE ASSEMBLY, front section, right side (Includes item 8) 

PLATE ASSEMBLY) rear section, leit side {Includes items 7 and 8) 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, rear section, right side (Includes items 7 and 8) 

PLA TE, anchor, hood fastener 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

PLATE, anchor, left front plate fastener (Used prior to tractor 
#9157) 

BRACKET, anchor, left front plate fastener (Effective with tractor 
#9157) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"Nf' x 1-1/4" 
W}.SHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/[1' 
NUT. 3/8"NF 

HA ND LE, lifting 
RIVET. flat-hd., 3/16" x 1/2" 

F ASTE:C<ER, hood latching 
RIVET, flat-hd., 3/16" x 1/2" 
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'--------------- HOOD SIDE PLATES 

USAGE: Special equipm.ent for loaders serial No. 11094 thru 15790 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1( 70098457 

70098458 

1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, left side (Includes item. 2) 

1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, right side (Includes item. 2) 

2 70098029 
70900759 

4 CATCH, side plate 
8 RIVET, fi-hd., 1/4" x 1/2" 

3 70097760 6 SCREW j plate attachm.ent 
70910335 12 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/16" 
70904205 6 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
70913636 6 NUT, 5/16"NF 

70099901 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, closure, left side (Includes item.s 5 and 6)(Used 
prior to Novem.ber 1961) 

70629331 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, closure, left side (Includes item.s 5 and 6)(Effect-
ive Novem.ber 1961) 

4 
70099902 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, closure, right side (Includes item.s 5 and 6)(Used 

prior to Novem.ber 1961) 

70629332 1 PLATE ASSEMBLY, closure, right side (Includes item.s 5 and 6)(Effect-
ive Novem.ber 1961) 

5 70099905 2 STUD, closure plate attaching 

6 70099906 2 PIN, stud 

7 70099907 2 BRACKET ASSEMBLY I closure plate (Includes fastener unit) 
70912180 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 7/8" 
70904206 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911115 2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
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T-38162 L ______________ HO 0 D SIDE P LA T E S ___________ "-==:...J 

USAGE: Special equipment for tractors serial No~ 15791 and up 

ITEM PART NO. 

I (70644837 

70644838 

2 70098029 
70900759 

3 70097760 
70910335 
70904205 
70913636 

4( 70638637 

70638638 

70916272 
70916269 
70044973 
70904206 
70911026 

5 70634385 
70916269 
70904206 
70911115 

QTY. 

I 

I 

4 
8 

4 
8 
4 
4 

I 

I 

2 
2 
4 
4 
4 

2 
2 
2 
2 

DESCRIPTION 

PLATE ASSEMBL Y, left side (Includes item 2) 

PLATE ASSEMBLY, right side (Includes item 2) 

CATCH, side plate 
RIVET, fl-hd., 1/4" x 1/2" 

SCREW, plate attachment 
W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/16" 
LOCKW ASHER, 5/16" 
NUT, 5/16"NF 

PLATE, closure, left side 

PLATE, closure, right side 

CAPS CREW, 3/8"NCx 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 7/8" 
W ASHE R, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

ANGLE, closure plate supporting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8'NC x 7/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
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T-24061 
L----------AIR PRE-CLEANER EXTENSION---------...... 
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AIR PRE-CLEANER EX T EN SI ON 

USAGE: Special equipment on units with oil-bath air cleaner. (Discontinued) 

.. Used prior to tractor serial No. 11094 . 
** Effective with tractor serial No. 11094. 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 70087152 1 1 TUBE, extension 
2 70035073 4 4 CAPSCREW, II 2"NF X 1-3/4" 

70064531 8 8 WASHER, plain 
70904208 4 4 LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
70911043 4 4 NUT, 1/2"NF 

3 70085648 1 1 HOSE, tube to air cleaner 
4 70921913 2 2 CLAMP, hose(l-13/16" to 2-3/4" diam.) 

5 70084227 1 1 ROD, bracing, side (39-1/4" long) 
70911043 1 1 NUT, 11 2"NF 
70917666 1 1 YOKE, rod end, adjustable I 1/2"NF 

6{ 
70912192 2 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" 
70038234 2 2 NUT, high, 112 "NF 

7( 

70084227 1 ROD, bracing. front (39 -1 I 4" long) 

70098522 1 ROD, bracing. front (41-1/2" long) 

70911043 1 1 NUT, 11 2"NF 
70917666 1 1 YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 1/2"NF 

8( 
70912192 2 2 CAPS CREW , II 2"NF x 1-3/4" 
70038234 2 2 NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

( 
9 70067902 4 4 EYEBOLT, bracing rod 

70904208 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
.. 70911043 8 8 NUT, 1/2"NF 

10 70085453 4 4 W ASHER. bracing rod eyebolt 

( 70089933 1 HOOD, engine (Replaces standard HOOD 088195) 
11 

70634371 1 HOOD, engine (Replaces standard HOOD 097762) 
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CA NOPY T-24077 

USAGE: Special equipment. Used prior to tractor serial No. 11094 

ITEM 

I 

2 

3 

4 

PART NO. 

70904206 
7091S471 

QTY. 

I 

4 
4 
4 

4 

4 

DESCRIPTION 

LlCANOPY(Order Allen #S5S05) 

L>l30LT, canopy (Order Allen 1/52015) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/S" 
NUT, cap, 3/S rr NC 

L>PAD, canopy bolt, lower (rubber, 1/2" thick)(Order Allen 1/52013) 

L>PAD, canopy bolt, upper (rubber, I/S" thick) (Order Allen 1/52014) 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

S ................ 

6 ""-----
70903633 
70904206 
70911026 

7 .. _----
8 .... ----

9 ------

10 "'-"'---
70903639 
70904208 
70911028 

11 .. _----
70903631 
70904206 
70911026 

12 -_ ........ -

( ------
13 -_ .......... 

70903638 
70904208 
70911028 

CAN 0 P Y (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

4 APLA TE, ca.nopy bolt upper pad (Order Allen 1/52017) 

4 .::.sTRAP, canopy (fibre) (Order Allen /l5201S) 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/S"NC x 1-3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
4 NUT. 3/8"NC 

8 ",WASHER, canopy strap [2-1/2" square)(Order Allen 1/52017) 

2 ",POST. rear (Order Allen !/88210) 

2 ",POST, front (Order Allen /188205) 

2 ",BRACKET, mounting, front (Order Allen /188215) 
8 CAPSCREW, l/Z"NC x 1-1/2" 
8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
8 ,NUT, l/l"NC 

4 ",CLAMP, mounting bracket (Order Allen /152010) 
16 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 
16 LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 
16 NUT, 3/S"NC 

4 "'BUSBDIG. mounting bracket (rubber) (Order Allen 1152012) 

1 ",BRACKET, mounting, left rear (Order Allen II 88Z20L) 

1 ",BRACKET, mounting, right rear (Order Allen II 882l0R) 

8 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
8 LOCKWASBER. l/l"NC 
8 NUT, l/2"NC 

NOTE: All parts indicated by triangle (A) above must be procured 
thru Allen Indu.strial Products Inc. J Menomonee FaUSt 
Wisconsin. Vendor's part numbers are listed. 
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CANOPY (ROPS) 

USAGE: Special eguipment. Effective Loaders SiN 13322 and up. 

ITEM 

1 

PART NO. 

70685009 
70921241 
70912845 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 FRAME 
4 CAPSCREW, 1"NC x 6" 
4 NUT. elastic stop. 1 "NC 

(Continued) 
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CANOPY (ROPS) Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

( 2 70678873 1 BRACKET, canopy mounting, left rear 
3 70921598 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 3" 

70677008 4 WASHER, plain 
70926192 2 WASHER, plain 
70635067 6 WASHER, plain 

4 70924136 1 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 3-3/4" 
70678908 1 WASHER, plain 
70052893 4 WASHER, plain (Use as required} 
70677010 2 W ASHER, plain 
70911029 1 NUT, 5/8"NC 

5 70927314 1 CAPSCREW, l"NC x 3-1/2" 
70928452 1 WASHER, plain 
70602214 2 WASHER, plain 

6 70923456 1 CAPSCREW, 7/8"NC x 3-112" 
70676122 1 WASHER, plain 
70624076 2 W ASHER, plain 

7 70678874 1 BRACKET, canopy, mounting, rignt rear 
8 70921598 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NC x 3" 

70677008 4 WASHER, plain 
70926192 2 W ASHER, plain 
70635067 6 WASHER, plain 

9 70924136 1 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 3-3/4" 
70678908 1 WASHER, plain 
70052893 4 WASHER, plain (Use as required) 
70911029 1 NUT, 5/8"NC 

10 70927314 1 CAPSCREW, 1 U NC x 3-1/2" 
( 70928452 1 WASHER, plain 

70602214 2 WASHER, plain 
11 70923456 1 CAPSCREW, 7/8"NC x 3-1/2" 

70676122 1 WASHER, plain 
70624076 2 WASHER, plain 

12 70678871 1 ANGLE, mounting, left 
70678872 1 ANGLE, mounting, right 
70924676 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 2" 

13 70685065 4 PLATE, canopy mounting, front (Requires welding 
to install) 

14 70685175 1 GUARD, rear 
70920583 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
70677008 4 WASHER, plain 

15 -------- 2 BRACKET, canopy mounting, front (See SHOVEL 
FRAME) 

16 70685767 4 BAR, screw mounting (Requires welding to install) 
17 70684156 1 SCREEN. rear 

70921556 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 2" 
70677008 8 W ASHER, plain 
70911028 4 NUT. 1/2"NC 

NOTE: See PAINTING AND MARKING for transfer. 
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iTEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70604943 
2 70012992 

70 911115 
70904206 
70911041 
70630753 

3 70641654 

4 70073735 
70907059 
70915954 
70915955 

5 70058937 

70914767 

6 70069814 

7 70040272 

8 ( 70050573 

70095120 

9 70043769 

10 70012389 

II 70012387 

12 70036268 

13 70914732 

14 70052371 

15 70050611 

16 70050610 

17 70050609 

18 70050608 

19 70050607 

20 70914709 

21 70914710 

22 70914711 

I 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

1 

I 
1 
I 

I 

1 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

BOX, tool (MoUiits oh left track fender. Special equipment) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1"1/4" 
WASHER, .plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER; 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 
WASHER, plain (For spacing) 

PLATE, tool bax rnounting(Used prior to April 1964) 

GUN, grease (Serviced only as a unit) 
ELBOW, street, 90°, }/S"NPT (Required for lubricating fan) 

*NIPPLE, pipe, 1/8"NPT x 3" 
*ELBOW; pipe, 90°, 1/8"NPT 

*Required for iubfidlting shifter bearihg on units equipped with dry 
clutch 

NOZZLE ASSEMBL if, low pressure lubrication (Incluaes FITTING 
indented below) 

FITTING; lubricating, straight, if S"NPT female 

NOZZLE ASSEMBLY, lubricating (For use with GUN 07:3735 to lub~ 
ricate universal joint) 

WRENCH, grease hole plugs 

WRENCH, track release adjustment (2-1/211 open end){Early tiiiits) 

WRENCH, track release adjustment (2..;.1/B" open end)(Late units) 

WRENCH, drain and filling plugs (90°, 1/2" square) 

PLIERS, slip joint, 6" 

HAMMER, ball peen, 1 lb. 

SCREWDRIVER, 9- 3/4" long 

SCREWDRIVER, Phillips #2 

BAR. pinch, 16 11 long 

WRENCH, opeiiend, double head, 15°, 15/16 il and 1.:..i!16 ii 

WRENCH, open end, double head, lSOj 3/4 11 ana. 7/Bil 

WRENCH, open end, double head, 15°, 5/S 11 ana 3/4ii 

WRENCH, open end, double head, 15°, 1/2" and 9!i6" 

WRENCH, open end, double head, ISo, 3/B i' and 5/i6 11 

SOCKET. 1/2" square drive, 1/211 hex 

SOCKET, l/Z" square drive, 9/16 11 hex 

SOCKET, l/Z" square drive, 5/BII hex 

(Continued) 
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TOO L S (Continue d) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

Z3 

Z4 

Z5 

z6 

Z7 

Z8 

Z9 

30 

31 

3Z 

33 

34 

35 

7091471Z 

70914713 

70914714 

70914715 

70914716 

70914717 

70914718 

70921338 

7005061Z 

70914719 

700434Z1 

70631351 

70089Z39 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

SOCKET, liz" square drive, 11/16" hex 

SOCKET j 1/211 square drive, 3/4" hex 

SOCKET. l/Z" square drive, 7/8 11 hex 

SOCKET, l/Z" square drive, 15/16" hex 

SOCKET, 1/ z II square drive, 111 hex 

BAR, extension, socket, 1/Z 11 drive, ZlJ long 

BAR. extension, socket, 1/Z11 drive. 5° long 

BAR, extension, socket, IlzT! drive, lO" long 

HANDLE, socket, sliding T, 1/211 square drive, 15 11 long 

HANDLE, socket, ratchet, liz" square drive 

WRENCH, fan spindle mounting nut 0-7/16" open end) 

GAUGE, wear (Indicates maximum wear tolerances for track rails, 
grouser shoes. sprockets, idlers and track rollers) 

EXTENSION, coolant drain 
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T-1l1>52 
L ____________ POW E R TAKE - OF F -------------

USAGE: Special equipment 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70055563 
70910902 

2 70055559 

3 70033146 

4 70055561 

5 70055558 

1> 70528519 

7 70055568 

8 70055567 

9 70055530 
10 70023755 

70904209 
70915273 

II 70604439 

12 70055529 
13 70035220 

70904208 

14 70078470 

1 
1 

I 

I 

z 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 
4 
4 
1 

1 

1 
2 
2 

I 

COUPLING, front 
RIVET, ctsk-hd" 5/16" x 2-1/8" 

SHAFT, coupling 

SEAL, oil. inner 

GASKET, coupling shaft bearing cage 

CAGE, coupling shaft bearing 

BEARING, ball 

RING, snap, coupling shaft 

RING, snap, coupling shaft bearing cage 

RETAINER', oil seal 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 2-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
FITTING, lubricating, 30

0
, 1/ 8"NPT 

COVER, shaft protecting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GUARD z powet- shaft (Requires l:"emoval of item 12 
to install} 
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POW~R PULLEY 

USAGE: Special equipment 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70055563 
70910902 

2 70055559 

3 70033146 

4 70528519 

5 70055568 

6 70055567 

7 70055558 

8 70055561 

9 70055421 
10 70023755 

70904209 

11 70051447 

12 70055564 

13 70038561 
14 7004(,419 

7 0 91352.8 

15 70055560 

16 70055565 

17 70057540 

18 70035398 

19 70055422 
20 70035439 
21 70036039 

70904206 
70911041 

22 70055562 

23 70055466 
24 70035244 

70904206 

25 70055467 

{ 

70028113 

26 70028115 

70028114 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
4 
4 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 
2 
6 
2 

1 

1 
4 
4 

1 

9 

15 

9 

COUPLING, front 
RIVET, flat-hd., 5/16" x 2 -118" 

SHAFT, coupling 

SEAL, oil, coupling shaft 

BEARING, ball, coupling shaft 

RING, snap. coupling shaft 

RING, snap, coupling shaft bearing cage 

CAGE, coupling shaft bearing 

GASKET, powe r pulle y mounting 

HOUSING, input 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 2-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

BREATHER ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a unit) 

COUPLING, sliding 

FORK, shifting 
CAPS CREW , 3/ 8"NF x 2" 
NUT E las-tic stop, 3/8"NF 

SHAFT, shifting fo rk 

HANDLE, shifting fork shaft 

PIN, retaining, shifting fork shaft 

COVER, shifting fork shaft 

HOUSING, shifter 
CAPS CREW , 3/8 "NC xl" 
CAPS CREW , 3/ 8"NF x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

GASKET, shifte r housing 

PLATE, cover, shifter housing 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, shifter housing cover plate 

SHIM. gear mesh adjustment (.005" thick. Use as req'd) 

SHIM, gear mesh adjustment (.010" thick. Use as req'd) 

SI-ilM, gear mesh adjustment (.020" thick. Use as req'd) 

(Continue d) 
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POW ER PU LLEY (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

27 70055448 
28 70013058 

70904206 
70912768 
70901652 

29 70055446 
7091.0851 

30 70055566 

31 70211567 

32 70604922 

33 70043006 

70055670 

34 
70055671 

1 
8 
8 
2 
1 

1 
1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

4 

70055672 2 

35 70045358 
36 70013044 
37 70023633 

38 70055444 

39 70055445 
40 70070960 

70904206 

41 70055669 

42 70055572 

43 70018117 

44 70028109 

45 70055447 
46 70013058 

70904206 

47 70055443 

{ 

70036093 

48 70036094 

70036095 

49 70055457 

50 70042865 

2 
4 
2 

1 

1 
8 
8 

1 

1 

z 

1 

1 
8 
8 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

HOUSING, angle 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-114" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
PLUG, pipe, l"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, 1/4"NPT 

SHAFT, input 
KEY, #G woodruff, 3/8" x 1-112" 

RING, retaining, input shaft front bearing cup 

CUP, input shaft bearings 

CONE ASSEMBL y, input shaft front bearing 

CONE ASSEMBL y, input shaft rear bearing 

SHIM, input shaft bearing adjustment (.005 11 thick. 
Use as req'd) 

SHL\.{j input shaft bearing adjustm.ent (.010" thick. 
Use as req'd) 

SHIM, input shaft bearing adjustm.ent (. 020 II thick. 
Use as req'd) 

W ASHER, retaining 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 7/8" 
WIRE,locking,1/16"x12" 

CAGE, input shaft rear bearing 

COVER, input shaft rear bearing 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, input shaft rear bearing cover 

SPACER, bevel gear 

GEAR, bevel (20 teeth) 

KEY, output shaft bevel gear 

HOUSING, output 
CAPS CREW , 31 8"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

SHAFT, output 

SHIM, output shaft washer (.005 11 thick. Use as req'd) 

SHIM. output shaft washer (.010'1 thick. Use as req'd) 

SHlM., output shaft washer (.020" thick. Use as req'd) 

RING, retaining. output shaft inner bearing 

CONE ASSEMBLY, output shaft bearing 

(Continued) 
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POWER PULLEY (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

51 702 llOb8 

52 7005544l 
53 70013058 

70904lO6 

70055458 

54 70055459 

70055460 

55 70034697 

56 70055573 

(

70077165 
57 

70077545 

58 70055441 

59 70021475 

60 70011221 
70900808 

1 
b 
6 

2 

1 

1 
I 

CUP. output shaft bearing 

RETAINER. output shaft bearing 
CAPSCREW. 3/B"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER. 31 s" 

SHIM, output shaft bearing adjustment (.005" thicle 
Use as req'd) 

SHIM, output shaft bearing adjustment (.010" thick. 
Use as re'l.'d) 

SHIM, output shaft bearing adjustment (.020" thick. 
Use as -reql d) 

SEAL. oil, output shaft 

SPACER. output shaft pulley 

PULLEY (12" diamete r) 

PULLE Y (l 0" diamete r) 

KEY, pulley 

WASHER. pulley retaining 

NUT. pulley retaining (slotted, I" thread) 
PIN. cotter, 1/8"" I-Ill" 
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SHOVEL FRAME 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2. 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

73016443 
70\)25970 
73001785 

70910916 
70600236 

73016444 
70625970 
73001785 

70910916 
70600236 

7062.5827 
70917778 

70052979 

{

7 0634237 

70625829 

70625825 

70625826 

73014553 

73016429 

73016430 

(

73016650 
17 

73024556 

18 73016582 
70917718 

1 
2 
2. 
2. 
2 

1 
2 
Z 
2 
2 

2 
2 

2. 

6 

2 

z 

2. 

2. 

1 

1 

1 

4 
4 

FRAME ASSEMBLY. shovel. lefF (:r.,,,ludes items 14 and 15) 
CAPSCREW. I"NF x 6" 
WASHER. plain 
LOCKW ASHER. 1" 
NUT, high, 1I1NF 

FRAME ASSEMBLY. shovel. right (Includes items 14 and 16) 
CAPSCREW, I"NF x 6" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, I" 
NUT, high, IllNF 

PIN, frame pivot 
NUT. elastic stop, l-l/Z"NF 

PLUG, thread protecting, frame pivot pin 

WASHER, 

WASHER. 

shiInming, pivot pin } 

shimming, pivot pin 

BUSHING. frarne pivot (tapered) 

BUSHING, frame pivot (straight) 

Use as req1d. 

RING. pin locking (Requires welding to install) 

BRACKET, frame, left } 

BRACKET, frame. right 
Requires welding to install 

STABILIZER. frame (Used prior to .hovel 1/5207) 

STABILIZER, frame (Shovel 115207 and up) 

PIN. stabilizer attaching 
NUT, elastic stop. 1-I/Z"NF 
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SHOVE L FRAME 

USAGE: Loaders serial SIN 11094 thru 15790 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70626234 
2 70625970 
3 73001785 

70910916 
4 70600236 

5 70625824 

6 70625827 
70917778 

7 70052979 

8 j70634237 

~0625829 
9 70625825 

10 70625826 

11 70625719 
12 70012984 
13 70070285 

70916591 
14 70012453 

70910847 

{ 

70625828 

15 70625830 

70625831 

( 

70625873 
16 

70625874 

17 70625754 
18 70070467 

70904208 

19 70627007 

70912789 
70904204 

1 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 

2 
2 

2 

6 

2 

2 

2 

1 
4 
4 
8 
2 
2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 
4 
4 

2 

4 
4 

FRAME ASSEMBLY, shovel (Includes items 11 thru 16) 
CAPSCREW, 1 "NF x 6" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 1" 
NUT, high, l"NF 

SHIM, frame spacing (Use as req'd) 

PIN I frame pivot 
NUT, elastic stop. l-l/z"NF 

PLUG, thread protecting. frame pivot pin 

WASHER, shimming, pivot pin (1116" thick. Use as req'd) 

WASHER, shiInrning, pivot pin (1/S" thick. Use as req1d) 

BUSHING, frame pivot (tapered) 

BUSHING, frame pivot (straight) 

STABILIZER, frame 
CAPS CREW , 31 4"NF x 2-3/4" (right side) 
CAPSCREW, 31 4"NF x 3" (left side) 
NUT, elastic stop, 3/4"NF 
CAPS CREW , 3/4"NF x 2" (adjustment) 
NUT, jam, 3/4"NF 

SHIM, s pac ing (. 059" thick. 

SHIM, spacing (.0359" thick. 

SHIM, spacing (. 134" thick. 

BRACKET, frame, 

Use as req' d) } 

Use as req'd) 

Use as reql d) 

left 
side 
only 

left } 
Requires welding to install 

BRACKET, frame, right 

PLATE, retaining, lift cylinder plvot pin 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF xl" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

COVER, grease, dump cylinder pivot pin (Effective with tractor 
#15179) 

CAPSCREW, 1/ 4"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 
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T-37232 
'------------ SHOVEL FRAME (Third Type) __________ ---.J 

USAGE; Effective with tractor serial No. 15791 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 
4 

PART NO. 

70684941 
70928410 
70678072 
70600236 
70684942 
70625970 
70678072 
70600236 
70625824 
70625873 
70625874 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 FRAME ASSY., shovel, left (Includes item 4) 
2 CAPSCREW, 1 "NF x 6-1/2" 
4 WASHER, plain 
2 NUT, high, 1 "NF 
1 FRAME ASSY., shovel, right (Includes item 4) 
2 CAPSCREW. l"NF x 6-1/2" 
4 WASHER, plain 
2 NUT, high, l"NF 
4 SHIM, spacing, frame (Use as reguired) 
1 BRACKET, pivot pin, left frame } Reguires weld-
1 BRACKET, pivot pin, right frame ing to install 

(C ontinued) 
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ITEM 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

PART NO. 
7062582. 7 
70917778 
70052979 
70634237 

70625829 

.70625825 
70625826 
70635202 
70911051 
70635198 
70635197 
70900814 
70911159 
70635208 
70911047 
70635196 
70635192 
70625754 
70914875 
70921175 
70912441 
70627007 
70928438 
709102.85 

SHOVEL FRAME (Tiiira Typel(CtifitifiiieB) 

QTY. DESCRIPtioN 
2 PIN, frame pivot ..., 
2 NUt, elastic: stop, 1'" 1I2"NF , 
2 PLUG; thread protec:ting; ffame pviot pin 
6 WASHER, shimming, riv€lf pin (11 16" thkk. 

as req uire d) 
2. WASHER; shimming, pivot pin (1/8" thick, 

req ilired) 
2. BUSHING, frafue pivot pin (tapered) 
2 BUSHING. frame pivot pili. (straight) 
2 Rob, eros s brace 
2. NUt i jam, 1 ilNF 
4 YOKE, c:rose brace rod 
4 PIN, yoke , 
4 PIN, c:oner, 1/4" x 1_1/2" 
4 WASHER. plain, SAE std" iiI 
1 ROD, frame adjusting 
1 NUT, I"NF 
1 NUT, frame adjusting rod (left side) 
2. SOCKET. frame adjusting rod 
2. pLATE, retaining. lift c:ylinder pivot pin 
4 CAPSCREW. lIZ "NF x 1" ,(Early units) 
4 CAPsCREVI. 1/2 liNG k 1" (Late units) 
4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
2 COVER, grease, dump cylinder pivot pin 
4 CAPSCREW, 1/4"NF x 3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 114" 

Use 

use as 
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SHOVEL LINKAGE 

USAGE: Shovels prior to serial No. 2131 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 73017500 1 
70914465 2 

2 70626824 4 

3 73020542 2 

4 73001031 4 

5 73017372 2 
70917778 2 

6 73001559 2 

7 73022229 2 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

70914465 2 

73017516 

73017524 
73017314 
73013593 

73003921 
70914465 

73001621 
70900806 

73014387 
70900806 

73019023 
70914465 
70913743 

73019625 
7-0900806 

73001147 

73001031 

73019640 
70914465 

73001622 
70900806 

{

73020115 

73020116 

70914465 

73001066 

73001155 
70913527 
70910910 

73001146 

73014040 

73001621 
70900806 

73001625 

2 

2 
6 
2 

4 
4 

2 
2 

2 
2 

4 
4 
6 

4 
4 

2 

4 

2 
2 

4 
4 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 

2 

DESCRIPTION 

BOOM ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 4 and fitting indented below) 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8!1NPT 

BUSHING, boom upper end 

BUSHING, boom center 

BUSHING, boom lower end 

PIN, boom pivot 
NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/2I1NF 
WASHER, plain 

PIN, cross link pivot (Requires welding to install) 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, I! 8 11NPT 

WASHER, crosS link pivot pin 

WASHER, retaining, pivot pin 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 5/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
WIRE, locking, #14 xlIII 

PIN, bucket 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8 IlNPT 

PIN, retaining, bucket upper pin 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x I" 

PIN, retaining, buc"ket lower pin 
PIN. cotter J 1/8 11 X 111 

PIN, bucket 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 
WASHER, plain (Use as req'd) 

PIN, retaining, bucket pin 
PIN, cotter, l/SII xlII 

Used prior to 
shovel #2044 

Effective with 
Shovel #2044. 
Also see item 33 

LINK ASSEMBLY, dump (Includes 2 BUSHING 3001031) 

BUSHING, dump link 

PIN, durn.p link, rear 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

PIN, retaining, pivot pin 
PIN, cotter, l/SII Xlii 

LINK ASSEMBLY, cross, left (Includes items 7,22,23 and fitting in­
dented below) 

LINK ASSEMBLY, cross, right (Includes items 7,22,23 and fitting in­
dented below) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/SIrNPT 

BUSHING, cross link 

PIN, dump cylinder pivot, front (Requires welding to install) 
NUT, jam, slotted, 1-1/211NF 
PIN, cotter, 7/32 11 x 3 11 

WASHER, plain 

PIN, dump cylinder pivot, rear 

PIN, retaining, durn.p cylinder rear pivot pin 
PIN, cotter, l/S" Xlii 

PIN, left cylinder pivot, front 

(Continued) 
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USAGE: 

SHOVEL LINKAGE (Continued) 

Shovels prior to serial No. 2131 

ITEM 

28 
29 
30 

PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

73016120 4 CAGE ASSEMBLY, bearing, lift cylinder (Includes item 31) 
73016838 16 CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 1 /2"NF xl" 
73007380 8 WIRE, locking, 1/16 x 12" 

31 

32 

33 

73016121 

73016473 

73019424 

4 

4 

1 

BEARING, lift cylinder cage 

SLEEVE, bearing (2 halves)(Inner cage only) 

PIN KIT, bucket (Consists of items 15 and 16}{Effective with shovel 
112044. Not illustrated) 

SHOVEL LINKAGE 

USAGE: Shovels serial No. 2131 thru tractor serial No. 11093 

1 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

73019205 
70914465 

70626824 

73020542 

73001031 

73017372 
70917778 

73001559 

73017808 

73017807 

73023607 

73017524 
73017314 
73013593 

73019023 
70914465 
70913743 

73019625 
70900806 r 73019153 

l73019154 

16 73001031 

17 73019640 
70914465 

18 73001622 
70900806 

[

73019194 

19 
73019195 

70914465 

20 73001066 

21 73014040 

22 73001621 
70900806 

I 
2 

4 

2 

4 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 

4 
12 
4 

4 
4 
6 

4 
4 

I 

4 

2 
2 

4 
4 

1 

1 

2 

Z 

2 

2 
2 

BOOM ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 4 and fitting indented belOW) 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

BUSHING, boom upper end 

BUSHING, boom center 

BUSHING, boom lower end 

PIN t boom pivot 
NUT, elastic stop, l-l/2."NF 
WASHER, plain 

PIN l cross link pivot (Requires welding to install) 

PIN, dump cylinder pivot, front (Requires welding to install) 

SHIM (Use as req'd) 

WASHER, retaining, pivot pin 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., S/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
WIRE, locking, 1114 x 11" 

PIN, bucket 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 
WASHER, plain (Use as rcq'd) 

PIN, retaining, bucket pin 
PIN" cotter, IISP xlII 

U'''NPT} See item 30 

LINK ASSEMBLY, duxnp, 
(Include. item 16) left } See page S2~ for 

LINK ASSY'S used 
LINK ASSEMBLY, dump, 

(Includes item 16) 

BUSHING, duxnp link 

PIN, dump link, rear 

right on units equipped with 
Pulpwood Loader 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/ 8"NPT 

PIN, retaining, pivot pin 
PIN. cotter, 1/8 11 x III 

LINK ASSEMBLY, cross, left (Includes items 7,8,20 and fitting in­
dented below) 

LINK ASSEMBLY, cross, right (Includes items 7,8,20 and fitting in­
dented below) 

FITTING, lubricating. straight, 1/8"NPT 

BUSHING, cross link 

PIN, dump cylinder pivot, rear 

PIN, retaining, dump cylinder rear pivot pin 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 '1 x It! 

(C 0 ntinued) 
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SHOVE L LINKAGE (Continued) 

USAGE: Shovels serial No. 2131 thru tractor serial No. 11093 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

23 73001625 2 PIN, lift cylinder pivot, front 

24 73016120 4 CAGE ASSEMBLY, bearing, lift cylinder (Includes item 27) 
25 73016838 16 CAPSCREW, 1/21!NF XIII 

26 73007380 8 WIRE, locking, #16 x 1211 

27 73016121 4 BEARING, lift cylinder cage 

28 73016473 4 SLEEVE, b!"aring (2 halves)(Inner cage only) 

29 70627143 WASHER, shim.m.ing (Outer cage only)(Use as req1d) 

30 73019424 1 PIN KIT, bucket (Consists of items 13 and 14}(Not illustrated) 
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T-36219 
SHOVE L LINKAGE 

USAGE: Tractor serial No. 11094 and up 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70556792 1 BOOM ASSY. (Includes items 2 thru 4)(Loaders unit 

2 

1/23334 and up excluding unit 1/ 25036, 25037, 25038, 
25040, 25042, 25044, 25045,25049, 25052 and 
25055) 

70650052 1 BOOM ASSY. (Includes items 2 thru 4)(Loaders prior 

70914465 
70625747 

4 
4 

to unit 1/23334 including unit 1/25036, 25037, 25038, 
25040, 25042, 25044, 25045, 25049, 25052 and 
25055) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/8"NPT 
BUSHING, boom, rear 

(Continued) 
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SHOVEL LINKAGE (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

/ 3 70625725 2 BUSHING, boom, intermediate 
\ 4 70625724 2 BUSHING, boom, front 

5 70625750 4 PIN, boom pivot, rear 
70900825 4 WASHER, plain, U.S. std., 1-1/2" 
7092472 7 4 NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/2"NF 

6 70651296 2 PIN, boom, front 
70914465 2 FITTING, lubricating, straight, t/8"NPT (Early 

units only) 
7 73020131 4 PIN, pivot lock 

70900806 4 PIN, cotter, 1/8" xl" 
8 70625723 2 LINK ASSY., dump (Includes items 9 and 10) 
9 70625724 2 BUSHING, dump link, front 

10 70625725 2 BUSHING, dump link, rear 
11 70625756 2 PIN, dump link, rear 

70914465 2 FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 
12 73024182 2 WASHER, plain 

70921140 2 NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/4"NF 
13 70651296 2 PIN, dump link, front 

70914465 2 FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/8"NPT (Early 
units only) 

14 70625757 SHIM, pin adjustment ( 1/32" thick. Use as required) 
15 70667393 1 LINK, cross, left (Includes item 17)(Loaders prior 

to unit #24787) 
70684581 1 LINK, cross, left (Includes item 17)(Loaders unit 

#24787 and up) 
16 70667394 1 LINK, cross, right (Includes item 17)(Loaders prior 

I to unit #24787) I , 
70684582 1 LINK, cross, right (Includes item 17)(Loaders unit 

#24787 and up) 
17 70625865 6 RING, pin locking (Requires welding to install) 
18 70625756 2 PIN, cross link pivot 

70914465 2 FITTING, lubricating, straight, l/8"NPT 
19 73024182 2 WASHER, plab 

70921140 2 NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/4"NF 
20 70635412 12 SHIM cross link (3/64" thick. Use as required) 

(Loaders unit #22423 and up) 
70669016 12 SHIM, cross link (5/64" thick. Use as required) 

(Loaders unit #22423 and up) 
21 70626543 6 WASHER, cross link pins (2" I.D. )(Loaders unit II 

21224 thru #21378) 
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T-719121 
L------SHOVEL HYDRAULIC PUMP LINES (Firsttypel-------

424 



SHOVEL HYDRAULIC PUMP LI)lES 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 

ITEM 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

PART )l0. 

73016873 
70913249 
70916422 
70904208 

73019275 

70623234 
70921913 

70625797 

73016872 

73016869 

73016868 

73019620 

70921118 
70913249 
70904208 

70924193 

73012545 
70914875 
70913249 
70904208 
70910244 

73024424 
70914875 
70913249 
70904208 
70910244 
70911043 

73016864 
70913249 
70904208 
70910244 
70911043 

73017365 

QTY. 

1 

1 
2 
2 
4 

1 

4 
16 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
4 
4 

1 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

6 
1 
4 
5 
5 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

DESCRIPTIO)l 

PUMP (See SHOVEL PUMP A)lD DRIVE) 

ADAPTER, suction tube 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, llZ"NF x 2-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

GASKET, suction tube adapter 

HOSE, suction tube (2-1/4"1. D. x 4-1/2") 
CLAMP, hose, adjustable, 1-13/16" to 2-3/4" 

TUBE, suction, pump to tank, front section 

TUBE, suction, pump to tank, center section 

TUBE, suction , pwnp to tan.1t. rear section 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, pressure, pump to tank (See H~SE PAR:;rS) 
(Used prior to shovel #2114 including Nos. 2116 thru 2127 and 
2130) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, pressure, pump to tank (See HQSE PARTSl 
(Effective with shovel'U2114 excluding Nos. 2116 thru 2127 and 
2130) 

FLANGE, split, hose attaching (half only) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

O-RING, pressure hose 

CLAMP, hese, suction tube 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 1" (Prior to shovel 1/2131) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF X 1-1/4" (Shovel 112131 and up) 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, 1/2" 

CLAMP, hose, pressure line (1 less used with HOSE ASSY. 3016868) 
CAPS CREW , 1/2 "NF :x 1" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, I/Z" 
)lUT, I/Z "NF 

ANGLE t hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF:x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, l/Z" 
NUT, 1/2 '')IF 

GUARD, hose (Used with 3016868 HOSE ASSY. only)(Not illustrated) 
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SHOVEL HYDRAULIC PUMP LINES 

USAGE: Loader serial No, 11094 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 - .......... _-- .. 1 PUMP (See SHOVEL PUMP AND DRIVE) 
2 70625799 1 ADAPTER. suction tube 
3 70916311 2 CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 1_1/4" (Loaders prior to 

unit #20327) 
70916313 2 CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 1-3/4" (Loaders unit # 

20327 and up) 
4 70916317 2 CAPSCREW, 'l/2"NC x 2-3/4" (Loaders prior to 

unit #20327) 
70916318 2 CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 3-1/4" (Loaders unit # 

20327 and up) 
70904208 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

5 73019275 1 GASKET. suction tube adapter 
70660858 1 SPACER. suction tube adapter (3/8" ) Loaders 

thick) unit IF 20327 
73019275 1 GASKET. adapter spacer and up 

6 70623234 4 HOSE, suction tube (2-1/4" I.D. x 4-112") 
70921913 16 CLAMP. hose. 1-13/16" to 2-314" diam. 

7 70625797 I TUBE. suction, pump to tank. front section 
8 70625798 1 TUBE, suction, pump to tank, center section 
9 70625809 1 TUBE, suction, pump to tank, rear section 

10 70646240 1 HOSE. pressure. pump to tank (See HOSE PARTS) 
11 70921118 2 FLANGE, spIit (half only) 

70916311 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
70904208 4 LOCKW ASHE R, 1/2" 

( 
. 12 70924193 1 O-RING. pressure hose 

13 73012545 2 CLAMP, hose, suction tube 
14 70913249 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF x 1-1/4" 

70904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
70910244 2 WASHER, plain, S_J\..E std., 1/2" 

15 73024424 4 CLAMP, pressure hose 
16 70913249 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-114" 
17 70916310 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF xI" 
18 70918683 1 CAPSCREW. 1 /2"NC x 1-1/8" 

70904208 4 LOCKW ASHER, 1 {2" 
70910244 4 W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2 " 
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QTY. 

3 7 

5 6 

T-33410 
SHOVEL PUMP AND DRIVE ___________ .....J 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 
** Tractors serial No. 11094 and up 

ITEM PART NO. ,. ** DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

73016859 1 

73018612 1 

73029952 1 

70627981 1 

{ 70916383 6 
70056590 6 
70904206 6 6 
70911041 6 6 

70624120 1 1 
70035190 2 2 
70088356 Z Z 
70904208 4 4 

70087689 2 2 

r0625881 1 

7062798;: 1 

70625882 1 1 
70916311 6 6 
7 0904208 6 6 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See page 431 for parts) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See page 433 for parts)(Original equipment. 
Order PUMP ASSEMBLY 627981 and ADAPTER 627982) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See page 433 for parts)(First Service replace­
ment. Order PUMP ASSEMBLY 627981 and ADAPTER 627982) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See page 435 for partsJ(Second Service replace. 
ment) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-5/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3 /8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, pump mounting (Includes item 6) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1.1/2" 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NC x 6_1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

pm, dowel 

ADAPTER, drive coupling (Used with PUMP ASSY'S 3016859, 
3018612 and 3029952 only) 

ADAPTER, drive coupling (Used with PUMP ASSY. 627981 only) 

COUPLING, drive 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 
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SHOVEL PUMP AND DRIVE 

*" Tractors prior to serial No, 17185 
;~~~ Tractors serial No. 17185 thru 20052 

.:.~:.~: Tractors serial No. 20053 and up 

QUANTITY 

T-33410. 

ITEM PART 1\0. " .,., <",.;, DESCRIPTION 

r73029952 

,70627981 

1 70647427 

z 

70655190 

0653709 

70056590 
70035439 
70904206 
70911041 

I 

1 

1 

6 6 

(, 6 
(, (, 

1 

1 

6 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (See page 433 for parts){Order PUMP 
ASSEMBLY 655190, ADAPTER 627982 and 6 CAPSCREWS 
035439) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (Standard)(Order PUMP 
ASSEMBL Y 655190 and 6 CAPSCREWS 
035439) 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (SpeciaL For use with 
phosphate-ester hydraulic fiuid)(Order 
PUMP ASSEMBLY 653709 and 6 CAP-
SCREWS 035439) 

See page 435 
for parts 

PUMP ASSEMBL Y (Standard) } 
See 

PUMP ASSEMBLY (SpeciaL For use with page 436 
pho 'pha to - es te r hyd raulic fl uid)(1\ ot illu. tr ated) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 1" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

(Continued) 
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SHO,V E L PUMP AND DRIV E (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO, ~ *7,< *::::* DESCRIPTION 

3 70624120 1 1 I BRACKET ASSEMBLY, pump mounting (Includes item 6) ( 
4 70035190 2 2 Z CAPSCREW, l/Z"NC x I-liz" 
5 70088356 2 Z Z CAPSCREW, 1 12"NC x 6-1/4" 

70904208 4 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1 12" 

6 70087689 2 2 2 PIN, dowel 

7{ 70625881 r ADAPTER, drive coupling 

70627982 I 1 ADAPTER, drive coupling 

8 70625882 1 I 1 COUPLING, drive 
70916311 6 6 6 CAPSCREW. 1/2"NC x 1-114" 
70904208 6 6 6 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 " 
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USAGE: See page 428 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 

z 

3 

4 

73009546 

70923591 

73025030 

73003009 

5 l- 73003691 

l 730036n 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

73003007 

73003004 

73016856 

73003002 

73007753 

73007752 

73003689 

73002997 

73007756 
73003010 

1 

z 

4 

z 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 

T-71913 

PUMP ASSEMBLY73016859 

DESCRIPTION 

COVER, adapting 

O-RING! cover 

BEARING, roller 

PLATE, wear 

GASKET, shi:mming (.001" thick. Use as req'd) 

GASKET, shi:mming (. OOZ" thick. Use as req'd) 

GEAR, drive 

GEAR, driven 

HOUSING, pu:mp 

PIN, dowel, pum.p housing 

SEAL ASSEMBLY, drive shaft (Serviced only as a unit)(Also order 
SEAT 3007752) 

SEAT J drive shaft seal 

Rn.TG, snap, drive shaft 

RING, sna.p, drive shaft 

COVER, housing 
CAPSCREW, hex-socket, 5/8"NF x 4-1/2" 
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PUMP PAR TS 

USAGE: See pages 428, 429 

'" 3018612 PUMP ASSEMBLY 
** 3029952 PUMP ASSEMBLY 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

73025004 1 

2 73035201 1 

3 70923813 4 

4 70923591 2 

5 73025030 4 

6 73025018 2 

7 {73003691 

73003692 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

73025020 1 

73003004 

73025019 

73015658 4 

73025031 

73025021 1 
73003010 4 

73031199 I 

73025026 

70923566 

1 COVER ASSEMBLY, adapting (Includes item 2) 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, check (Serviced only as a unit) 

4 O-RING, pump housing (small) 

2 O-RING, pump housing (large) 

4 BEARING, roller 

2 PLATE, wear 

GASKET, shimming (. 001" thick. Use as req'd) 

GASKET, shimITling (.002" thick. Use as req'd) 

1 GEAR. drive 

1 

1 

CEARA driven 

HOUSING, pump 

4 PIN, dowel, pump housing (hollow) 

1 WASHER, thrust, drive shaft 

1 COVER, housing 
4 CAPSCREW, hex-socket, 5/8"NF x 4-1/2" 

SHAFT I drive 

RING) back-up, drive shaft 

O-RING, drive shaft 

18 73025006 1 SEAL ASSEMBLY, dr;ive shaft (Serviced only as a unit) 

19 73025001 1 RING, snap, drive shaft 

20 73003689 I RING, snap, drive shaft 

21 73031200 I SEAL ASSEMBLY, drive shaft (Includes items 22 thru 24) 

22 73031202 2 RING, back-up, drive shaft 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

70923567 

73031173 

70923572 1 

73025007 1 

73031199 

O-RING, drive shaft seal 

1 PIN J seal locating 

1 

1 

0- RIN'GJ drive shaft seal seat 

SEAT I drive shaft seal 

SHAFT, drive 

(Continued) 
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QTY. 
PUMP PAR TS (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. '" ** DESCRIPTION 

28 73025029 1 1 KEY, straight ( , 

29 73025028 1 I RING, snap, bearing retainer 

30 73025008 I I RETAINER, bearing 

31 73025009 I I BEARING, ball, drive shaft 

32 73025011 I I RETAINER, seal, drive shaft 

33 70923573 I 1 a-RING, retainer 

34 73028740 I 1 SEAL, drive shaft 

35 73025024 I I NUT) retaining. drive shaft 
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L.. _______ S H 0 VEL 'P U M 'P PAR T S I" Ty r one" Fi r st type' _______ T:.-;,.4;,;1:,.7:,;9:,:5:..J 

USAGE: See page 429 ,', 'PUMP ASSEMBLY 627981 (Standard) 
,," PUMP ASSEMBLY 647427 (Special) 

ITEM PART NO. 

70637311 

(°6372 94 
2 

70647424 

3 
j10637299 

l70b47426 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 70923143 

{06372n 
10 

70647425 

II 70637303 

12 70637305 
10916395 

(0637304 
13 

70&47423 

14 70637302 

C064509B 
15 

70&47428 

QTY. 
* "* DESCRIPTION 

I BODY, pump 

- CO-RING, pump body (large) 

DO-RING, pump body (large) 

3 DO-RING, pump body (small) 

3 DO-RING, pump body (small) 

1 [JSHAFT AND GEAR, drive 

DSHAFT AND GEAR, driven 

OBUSHING, drive shaft Not serviced separately. Order 
item 15. 

2 2 DBUSEING, shalt 

DBUSHING, driven shaft 

2 2 OPIN. dowel, bushing (1/4" x 5/16") 

4 - DO-RING, bushing 

4 0 O-RING. bushing 

4 4 DRING, back-up, bushing o-ring 

1 1 FLANGE, adapting 
8 8 CAPSCREW, 7/l&"NF x 1-1/4" 

2 - OSEAL. drive shalt and gear 

2 DSEAL. drive shaft and gear 

I RING. snap. seal retaining 

RE PAIR KIT (Inc ludes item' 2 thru 11 and 13) 

REPAiR KIT (Includes items 2 thru 11 and 131 

Oindicates component of item 15 
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T-72497 
l..-.:::-;--:c------ SHOVEL PUMP PARTS (Second type "Tyrone") ----___ ..J 

USAGE: See page 429 
;'Pump Assembly 70653709 

*':<Pump Assembly 70655190 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

70655334 

70915906 
70655371 

70697415 

70697408 
70910231 
70035061 
70651109 
70194166 
70194132 
70194165 
70653714 
70925655 
70659716 
70664694 
70196775 
70665098 
70651108 
70665099 
70194161 
70665097 
70651105 
70665096 
70659714 
70665095 
70658241 
70656741 
70659445 
70665141 

70659457 

1 1 BODY ASSY. (Includes Bushing and Ball indented 
below) 

1 1 BALL, steel, 3/16" diam. 
1 FLANGE ASSY. (Includes Bushing and Plug indented 

below) 
1 FLANGE ASSY. (Includes Bushing and Plug indented 

below) 
1 1 O-RING, (Not illustrated) 
1 1 PLUG, pipe, hex-socket, l/8"NPT 
8 8 CAPSCREW, l/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
8 8 WASHER, plain 
1 1 RING, snap 
2 2 PIN, dowel, pump body 
1 - DSEAL, oil 

1 D 0- RING, mounting flange 
lIDO-RING, olOunting flange 
2 - DRL'lG, mounting flange (steel) 

2 RING, mounting flange (steel) 
1 - DPLATE, isolation 

1 PLATE, isolation 
2 - DRETAINER, sealing ring (nylon) 

2 RETAINER, sealing ring (nylon) 
2 - DRING, sealing (rubber) 

2 RING, sealing (rubber) 
2 - DRING, back-up (teflon) 

2 RING, back-up (teflon) 
1 - DPLATE, isolation 

1 PLATE, isolation 
2 2 DPLATE, wear 
4 4 DBUSHING 
1 1 GEAR KIT (Consists of 2 matched gears) 

1 SEAL KIT (Cons ists of items 9 thru 14; includes full 
set for both side s) 

1 REPAIR KIT (Includes items 7 thru 16. Not 
illustrated) 

DIndicates components of item 19 
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SHOVEL HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS AND PIPING 
USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 
ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 73016305 2 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, dump(Seepage 445)(Shovels 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

73019221 

73016242 
73016241 

73016323 
70915480 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 
73016235 
70625792 
73016321 
73016539 
73016540 
73016320 
73016820 
73016244 
70919342 

70915758 

73016243 
73002184 
73016287 
73016813 

73016288 
73016814 

73016286 
73016819 
73016285 
73016817 

73016326 
70914875 
70904208 
70910244 
73016318 
70916311 
70904208 
70910244 
70625796 
70916388 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 
73005900 
70916386 
70904206 

2 

2 
2 

4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
3 
3 
6 
8 
4 
4 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 

prior to #2131) 
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, dump(See page 447)(Shovels 

#2131 and up) 
HOSE ASSEMBLY, dump cylinder(See HOSE PAR TS) 
HOSE ASSEMBLY, dump cylinder r etracting(See 

HOSE PARTS) 
CLAMP, hose, dump cylinder (half only) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-3/4" 
WASHER, plain, 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

SPACER, hose clamp(long) 
SPACER, hose clamp(short) 
TUBE ASSY, right dump cylinder (Includes nuts) 
CYLINDER ASSY, lift, left(See page 453) 
CYLINDER ASSY, lift, right(See page 453) 
TUBE ASSY, rais e, right lift cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY, lowering, right lift cylinder (Includ eS nuts) 
HOSE ASSY, raise, lift cylinder(See HOSE PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, flare type, 3/4" } 
tube, 3/4"NPT male(Requires Used prior 
welding to install) to shovel 

COUPLING, pipe, 3/4" straight #3769 
thread 

HOSE ASSY, lowering, lift cylinder(See HOSE PAR TS) 
ELBOW, 90 0 

TUBE, left cylinder dump(front section) 
TUBE ASSY, left cylinder dump(r ear section) 

(Includes nuts) 
TUBE, dump cylinder retracting, left(front section) 
TUBE ASSY, dump cylinder retracting, left(rear 

s ection)(Includes nuts) 
TUBE, lift cylinder raise, left(front section) 
TUBE ASSY,lift cylinder raise, left(rear section) 
TUBE, lift cylinder lowering, left(front section) 
TUBE ASSY, lift cylinder lowering, left(rear section) 

(Includ es nuts) 
BRACKET, clamp supporting(right side) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF xl" 
LOC KW ASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, 1/2" 

BRACKET, clamp supporting (1 eft side) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NC x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

CLAMP, tube supporting(half only) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NF 

CLAMP, tube supporting(half only) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-1/4" 
LOC KW ASHER, 3/8" 
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SHOVEL HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS AND PIPING 

*Tractors prior to serial No. 15235 excluding 
Nos. 15221 and 15222 

**Tractors serial No. 15235 and up including 
Nos. 15221 and 15222 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 

70625815 

70627006 

70627009 

70035244 
70904206 
70668505 
70635412 

70669016 

73001622 
70900806 
70625756 
70914465 
73024182 
70921140 
70625757 
70625814 

70919269 
70036 032 

70915408 

70904206 
70911115 
70625813 

70919269 
70036032 

70915408 

70904206 
70911115 
70625835 

70648514 

70919269 

70625793 
70625806 
70625805 

* 2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

12 

12 

4 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
4 

2 
4 

4 
1 
1 

** 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

12 

12 

4 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

4 

2 

4 
4 
1 
1 

CYLINDER ASSY.,dump(See page 449 for parts) 
(Used prior to Loader unit #15179) 

CY LINDER ASSY., dump(See page 451 for parts) 
(Loader unit #15179 and up) . 

SHIELD, grease, dump cylinder(Loader unit #15179 
thru #23302) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
LOC KW ASHER, 3/8" 

PIN, pivot, upper, dump cylinder 
SHIM, pin adjustment, dump cylinder(3/64" thick, use 

as required. Loader unit #15791 and up) 
SHIM, pin adjustment, dump cylinder(5/64" thick, use 

as required. Loaders unit # 22423 and up) 
PIN, lock, cylinder pivot 

PIN, cotter, 1 /8" xl" 
PIN, pivot, lower. dump cylinder 

FITTING. lubricating, straight, l/8"NPT 
WASHER, plain 
NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/4"NF 

SHIM, pin adjustment(. 0359" thick. Used as required) 
TUBE ASSY., dump cylinder. left(Includes nuts, 

sleeve and clip) 
ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube. 3/4"NPT male 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4"(Used prior to Loader 

unit # 15 1 79) 
CAPSCREW, 3 /8"NC x 3 /4"(Loader unit #15179 

and up) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std .• 3/8" 

TUBE ASSY;, dump cylinder, right(Includes nuts, 
sleeve and clip) 

ELBOW, flare type. 3/4" tube, 3/4"NPT male 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4"(Used prior to Loader 

unit #15179) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4"(Loader unit #15179 

and up) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
W ASHER, plain. SAE, std., 3/8" 

HOSE ASSY. dump cylinder(Includes item 15. Also 
See HOSE PARTS) 

HOSE ASSY. dump cylinder (Wire braid type. Includes 
item 15. Also See HOSE PARTS) 

ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube. 3/4"NPT male 
GUARD, hose protecting(48-1/2"10ng. Order item 45) 
GUARD, hose protecting(54" long. Order item 45) 
ELBOW, swivel, dump cylinder hose (900 ) 
TUBE ASSY. dump, left dump cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY. retracting, left dump cylinder(Includes 

nuts) 
(C ontinued) 
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SHOVEL HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS AND PIPING(Continued) 

ITEM PART NO, QTY. DESCRIPTION 

19 

20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 
30 

70625789 

70625945 

70625790 

70625946-

70914465 
70625755 
70625753 
70625783 

70625941 

70919269 
70036032 
70035244 
70904206 
70911115 
70625784 

70625942 

70919269 
70036032 
70035244 
70904206 
70911115 
70625836 

70648155 

70919269 

7062580B 
70625807 
73011347 

70911049 
70666889 

70911 036 
70915399 
70914465 

* ** 1 1 

1 

1 1 

1 

2 2 
2 2 
2 2 
1 1 

1 

1 1 
1 

1 
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

1 

1 1 
1 

1 
1 1 
1 1 
4 

4 

2 2 
4 

4 
1 1 
1 1 
2 

2 
2 2 

2 2 
2 2 
2 2 

CYLINDER ASSY. lift, left(See page 455 for parts) 
(Used prior to Loader unit #16317) 

CYLINDER ASSY. lift, left(See page 455 for parts) 
(Loader unit #16317 and up) 

CYLINDER ASSY. lift, right(See page 455 for parts) 
(Used prior to Loader unit #16317) 

CYLINDER ASSY. Hft, right(See page 455 for parts) 
(Loader unit #16317 and up) 

FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8''NPT 
PIN, pivot, rear, lift cylinder 
PIN, pivot, front, lift cylinder 
TUBE ASSY. lift cylinder, left(Includes nuts, sleeve 

and clip){Used prior to Loader unit #16317) 
TUBE ASSY . lift cylinder, left(Includes nuts, sleeve 

and clip){Loader unit #16317 and up) 
ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube, 3/4"NPT male 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/B"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" . 

TUBE ASSY. lift cylinder, right(Includes nuts, sleeve 
and clip)(Used prior to Loader unit #16317) 

TUBE ASSY. lift cylinder, right(Includes nuts, sleeve 
and clip)(Loader unit #16317 and up) 

ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube, 3/4"NPT male 
CAPSCREW, 3/B"NFx 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/B"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/B" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/B" 

HOSE ASSY. lift cylinder{Includes item 27. Also see 
HOSE PARTS) 

HOSE, lift cylinder(Includes item 27. Also See HOSE 
PARTS) 

ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube, 3/4"NPT male 
GUARD, hose protecting(45" long. Order item 45) 
GUARD, hose protecting(64" long. Order item 45) 
TUBE ASSY. raise, left lift cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY. lowering, left lift cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY. lubricating (flexible. Includes nuts)(Used 

prior to Loader unit #14993) 
NUT, jam, 5/B"NF 

HOSE, lubricating, lift cylinder(Loader unit # 14993 
and up) 

NUT, jam, 5/8"NC 
ELBOW, street, brass, 90 0

, l/B"NPT 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

(Continued) 
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SHOVEL HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS AND PIPING (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
~ 

** ~ 

31 70625692 1 TUBE, supporting, indicator rod(Used prior to Loader 
unit #15179) 

70627044 1 1 TUBE, supporting, indicator rod(Loader unit #15179 
and up)(Not used with multi-purpose bucket) 

70920622 2 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NF x 1" 
70904205 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
70913636 2 2 NUT, 5/16"NF 

32 70625687 1 1 ROD, level indicator 
33 70625693 1 1 U-BOLT, s/l6"NC 

70904205 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 
70911025 2 2 NUT, 5/l6"NC 

34 70625794 2 2 PLATE, clamp supporting 
35 70916272 4 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/4" 

70911115 4 4 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 
70904206 4 4 LOC KW ASHER, 3/8" 
70911026 4 4 NUT, 3/8 "NC 

36 73016323 4 CLAMP, hose, dump cylinder (half only) 
70626370 4 CLAMP, hose, dump cylinder (half only) 

37 70916274 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 2-1/4" 
70904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911026 2 2 NUT, 3/8 "NC 

38 70625791 2 SPACER, hose clamp(long) 
70626371 2 SPACER, hos e clamp(long) 

39 70625792 2 2 SPACER, hose clamp(short) 
40 70625796 8 8 CLAMP, tube supporting (half only) 
41 70916387 3 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-1/2" 
42 70916388 1 1 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2-3/4" 

70904206 4 4 LOC KW ASHER, 3/8" 
70911041 3 3 NUT, 3/8 "NF 

43 70624955 2 CLAMP, hose, lift cylinder 
70626326 2 CLAMP, hose,lift cylinder 

44 70915228 2 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
70904206 2 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

45 73023140 1 GUARD, hose, 3/4" x 14 ft.roll(Use as required) 
73016477 1 GUARD, hose, 1-1/4" x 14 ft. roll(Use as required) 
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DUMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 3016305 

USAGE: See page 439 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 

Z 

3 

4 

3 
6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

lZ 

13 

14 

13 

16 

17 

18 

19 

ZO 

ZI 

73016300 
70914465 

73001031 

709Z3591 

73016306 

7304Z815 
700Z3756 

730468Z8 

73004989 

73013386 
7003318Z 
700Z3756 

73001088 

730038Z0 
10915Z76 
70911058 
70901345 

73017695 

73001315 

73001472 

73001479 

73001481 

73016844 
73011853 

73016304 
70915408 
70904Z06 
70911115 

73017560 

1 
1 

Z 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

I 
4 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for (l) one cylinder only 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder (Includes item Z) 
FITTmG, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

BUSHING, cylinder pivot 

a-RING, cylinder head (See item Z 1) 

RING, back-up (See item ZI) 

HEAD, cylinder 
WIRE, locking, 1/16" X 26" 

PACKING SET, rod (See item ZI) 

BEARING, rod packing (See item ZI) 

PLATE, end 
CAPS CREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-I/Z") See item 21. 
WIRE, locking, 1/16 11 x 26 11 

SEAL, piston rod wiping (See item. 21) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes item 14) 
FITTING, lubricating, 90°, 1/8 11NPT 
NUT, slotted, l_l/ZItNF 
PIN, cotter, 1/4" x 2-1/211 

BUSHING, piston rod 

PISTON, front 

PACKING SET, piston (See item ZI) 

PISTON, rear 

RING, bearing (See item Z 1) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY (InCludes nuts) 
ELBOW, 90° (Requires welding to install) 

CLAMP, tube supporting 
CAPS CREW, 3/8"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

REPAIR KIT (Includes parts for one (1) cylinder only; items 3,4,7,8, 
10,11,1Z,I6 and 18) 
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DUMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 3019221 

USAGE: See page 439 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

73019220 
70914465 

73001031 

70923592 

73013388 

73017499 
70023756 

7'3017249 

73001532 

73016601 

73016405 
70033182 
70023756 

73001538 

73019222 
70915276 

73017695 

73017469 

73013377 

73013376 

73017459 

73013392 

73017556 

73019219 
70919269 

73016304 
70915408 
70904206 
70911115 

73019675 

I 
I 

2 

I 

1 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

1 
4 
1 

1 

1 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 
1 

I 
I 
I 
I 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (I) cylinder only 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder (Includes item 2) 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

~USHING, cylinder pivot 

O-RING, cylinder head (See itelTl 24) 

RING, back-up (See item 24) 

HEAD, cylinder 
WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 26" 

PACKING SET, rod (See itelTl 24) 

RING, adapter, male (See item 24) 

BEARING, rod packing (See item 24) 

PLATE, end 
CAPS CREW , drilled-hd., 3/8"NC" I-l/Z"} . 

6 See itell1 24 
WIRE, locking, l/l "x 26" 

SEAL, piston rod wiping (See itetn 24) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes itetn IS) 
FITTING, lubricating, 90 0

, 1/8"NPT 

BUSHING, piston rod 

PISTON, front 

PACKING SET, piston (See item 24) 

SHIM, packing set (Use as req'd) 

PISTON, rear 

RING, bearing (See itetn 24) 

NUT, lock, piston rod 

TUBE ASSEMBLY (Include. nuts) 
ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube, 3/4"NPT tnale 

CLAMP, tube supporting 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NCx 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

REPAIR KIT (Includes parts for one (11 cylinder only; items 3,4,7, 
B, 9,11,12,13,17 and 20) 
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DUMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 625815 

USAGE: See page 441 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

70636547 

73022617 

70924784 

73013388 

7.3017499 
70023756 

70626182 

73016601 

73016405 
70033182 
70023756 

73001538 

70625817 

70625725 

73017469 

73013377 

70625816 

73013392 

73017556 

1 

I 

I 

I 
I 

1 

1 

1 
4 
I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

Quantities indicated are for one (1) cylinder only 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder (Includes item 2) 

BUSHING, cylinder pivot 

O-RING, cylinder head 

RING, back-up 

cylinder 
\"lIRE, locking~ 1/16 11 x z6 n 

PACKING SET. rod 

BEARING, rod packing 

PLATE, end 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-112" 
WIRE. locking, 1/16" x 26" 

SEAL, piston rod wiping 

ROD ASSEMBLY. piston (Includes item 14) 

BUSHING, piston rod 

PISTON, front 

PACKING SET, piston 

PISTON, rear 

RING, bearing 

NUT I lock. piston rod 
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PUMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 627006 

USAGE: See page 441 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70627005 

2 73022617 

3 70924732 

4 73016306 

5 70627001 

6 70626182 

7 73016601 

8 73016405 
9 70033182 

10 70023756 

11 73001538 

12 70625817 

13 70625725 

14 70626977 

15 73001472 

16 70626998 

17 73001481 

18 70925761 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) cylinder only 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder (Includes item 2) 

BUSHING, cylinder pivot 

O-RING, cylinder head 

RING, back-up 

HEAD, cylinder 

PACKING SET, rod 

BEARING, rod packing 

PLATE, end 
CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 26" 

SEAL, piston rod wiping 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes item 13) 

BUSHING, piston rod 

PISTON, front 

PACKING SET, piston 

PISTON, rear 

RING, bearing 

NUT, lock, 2 1'NC 
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LIFT CY LINDER ASSEMBLIES 73016539 AND 73016540 

USAGE: See page 439 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

{ 

73016537 

73016538 

70624934 

73019971 

73016272 
70023756 

70923593 

73016189 

73017249 

73001532 

73016601 

73016405 
70033182 
70023756 

73001538 

73016536 
70915276 
70911058 
70901345 

73001066 

73001300 

73001476 

73001478 

73001482 

73017561 

2 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
4 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) cylinder only. 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder, left (Includes items 2 and 3) 

TUBE ASSE,~'BLY, cylinder, right (Includes items 2 and 3) 

BUSHING, cylinder pivot 

TUBE, cylinder (Requires welding to install) 

HEAD, cylinder 
WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 26 11 

O-RING, cylinder head 

RING, back-up 

PACKING SET, rod 

RrnG, adapter, male 

BEARING, rod packing 

PLATE, end 

See item 21 

CAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2") 
WIRE. locking, 1/16" x 26 11 

SEAL, piston rod wiping (See item 21) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes item 16) 
FITTING, lubricating, 90°, 1/8"NPT 
NUT, slotted, 1-1/2 ITNF 
PIN, cotter, 1/4" x 2-1/2" 

BUSHING, piston rod 

PISTON, front 

PACKING SET, piston (See item 21) 

PISTON, rear 

RING, bearing (See item 21) 

See item 21 

REPAIR KIT (Includes parts for one (1) cylinder only; items 6 thru 
10,12,13,14,18 and 20) 
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LIFT CYLINDER PARTS 

* 625789 and 625790 Cylinder Assemblies} ** 625945 and 625946 Cylinder Assemblies See page 442 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

2 

70625801 

70625933 

70625802 

70625934 

73001066 

3 (70924733 

70924784 

4 {73016189 

73013388 

5 {73016272 

73017499 

6 70626182 

7 73016601 

8 73016405 
9 70033182 

10 70023756 

II 70606147 
73001538 

~
73023704 

12 
0625943 

70917778 

{ 

73001300 
13 

73013390 

{

73001476 
14 

73013377 

{

73001478 
15 

73013391 

{ 

73001482 
16 

73013392 

17 73038846 

I 

4 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
4 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

4 

I 
4 
I 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (l) cylinder only 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder, left (Includes item 2) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder, left (Includes item 2) 

TUBE ASSEMBL Y, cylinder, right (Includes item 2) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinder, right (Includes item 2) 

BUSHING, cylinder pivot 

DO-RING, cylinder head 

O-RING, cylinder head 

DRING, back-up 

RING, back-up 

HEAD, cylinder 

HEAD, cylinder 

DPACKING SET, rod 

DBEARING, rod packing 

PLATE, end 
DCAPSCREW, drilled-hd., 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
DWIRE. locking, 1/16 11 x 26 11 

DSEAL, piston rod wiping 
1 OSEAL, piston rod wiping 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes item 2) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes item 2) 

NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/2 "NF 

PISTON, front (5-1/2"diam.) 

PISTON, front (5" diam.) 

- D PACKING SET, piston 

PACKING SET, piston 

PISTON, rear (5-1/2" diam.) 

I PISTON, rear (5" diam.) 

DRING, bearing 

I RING, bearing 

REPAIR KIT (Includes parts for one (I) cylinder only; items 3,4, 
6,7,9,10,11,14 and 16)(Notillustrated) 

Dlndicates components of item 17 
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HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE 

USAGE: Tractor 5 prior to serial No. 11094 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 73016401 

2 70035018 
3 70035073 
4 73011243 

70904208 
70911043 

73026347 

70916426 
70054896 
70904208 

73038119 

70928402 
70054896 
70904208 

73037224 

5 

70054896 
70920608 
70099332 
70904208 

73038117 

70054896 
70920602 
70636695 
70904208 
70911043 

6 73013850 

7 73010653 

8 73013847 

9 73013852 

10 73013848 

11 73016395 

12 73028542 

13 73016398 

14 73020394 

15 73016396 

QTY. 

1 

3 
4 

11 
7 
7 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

TANK AND VALVE ASSEMBLY, hydraulic (Consists of items 5 thru 
39) . 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-3/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, i/2"NF 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, control (2-p1unger type. See page 479 for 
parts)(Order VALVE ASSEMBLY 3038119 and 5 CAPSCREW 
70928402) 

5 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 4-1/4" 
2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 5" 
7 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, control (2-p1unger type. See page.483 for 
parts)(Service replacement for VALVE ASSY. 3026347) 

5 CAPSCREW,l/2"NFx4-1/2" 
2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 5" 
7 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, control (3-p1unger type. See page 479 for 
parts)(Optional equipment. For operation of auxiliary equipment . 

. Order VALVE 3038117, 1 CAPSCREW 70920602,4 Stud 70636695 
and 4 NUT 911043) 

2 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 5" 
1 CAPS CREW , 1/2"NF x 6-1/2" 
4 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 7-5/8" 
7 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, control (3-p1unger type. See page 483 for 
parts)(Optional ,equipment. For operation of auxiliary equipment. 
Service replacement for VALVE 3037224) 

2 CAPSCREW,l/2"NFx5" 
1 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 6" 
4 STUD, 1/2"NF x 8-7/8" 
7 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
4 NUT, 1/2"NF 

1 MAGNET, suction line 

1 STRAINER, suction line 

1 SUPPOR T, baffle 

1 BAFFLE, suction line 

1 BAIL, baffle 

1 PIPE, discharge 

1 WIRE, plunger locking 

1 PLUNGER, discharge 

1 SPRING, plunger 

1 CAP, discharge pipe 

(Continued) 
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HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

16 
17 
18 
19 

20 

70625758 
73016070 
73016394 
73016347 

70923664 

21 70625766 

22 70625891 

23 70625892 

24 70625765 

25 70625760 

26 70625761 

(

73016147 

27 

70625894 

28 73020377 

29 70625759 

30 73016069 
31 73016404 

32 73016322 

33 70923649 

34 70627710 
70920686 

35 73020506 

36 73016093 
70923649 

37 73016404 

38 

39 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

8 
8 

8 

8 

1 
1 

3 

2 
2 
2 

DESCRIPTION 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, pressure (Includes nuts) 
UNION, bulkhead 
NUT, jam 
CONNECTOR 

O-RillG, pressure tube 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, dump, left cylinder (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, retract, left cylinder (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, raise, left cylinder (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, lower, left cylinder (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, dump, right cylinder (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, retract, right cylinder (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, raise, right cylinder (Includes nuts)(Shovels prior 
to #3033) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, raise, right cylinder (Includes nuts) (Shovels 
#3033 and up) 

TEE, service (Shovels #3033 and up) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, lower, right cylinder (Includes nuts) 

UNION, bulkhead, cylinder tube (I less used on shovels #3033 and up) 
NUT J bulkhead union 

CONNECTOR, cylinder tube 

0- RING, bulkhead union and tee 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, oil filter to control valve (Includes nuts) 
ELBOW, flare type, 111 tube, IllNPT male 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief (See page 463 for parts) 

PLUG 
O-RING, plug sealing 
NUT, plug 

See TANK AND COVERS 

See FILTER PARTS 
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HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE 

USAGE: Tractor SIN 11094 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70625899 

2 70915987 
2A 70913105 

70915987 

3 70916313 
4 73011243 

70904208 
70911028 

5 73026347 

70916426 
70929871 
70904208 
73038119 

70928402 
70929871 
70904208 
73037224 

70929871 
70920608 
70099332 
70904208 
73038117 

70921216 

70929871 
70053038 
70636695 
70911 043 
70904208 

6 73013850 
7 73010653 
8 73013847 
9 73013852 

10 73013848 
lOA 70650931 

1 

2 
2 

2 

3 
12 

7 
5 
1 

5 
2 
7 
1 

5 
2 
7 
1 

2 
1 
4 
7 
1 

2 

2 
1 
4 
4 
7 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

TANK AND VALVE ASSY., hydraulic(Consists of items 
5 thru 42) 

CAPSCREW, I/2"NC x 1-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF x 1-1 /2"(Used prior to 

September 1965) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NCx 1-1/2"(Eff. September 

1965 ) 
CAPSCREW. 1/2"NCx 1-3/4" 
WASHER, plain 
LOC KW ASHER, 1 /2" 
NUT. 1 /2. "NC 

VALVE ASSY.control(2.-plunger type. See page 479 
for parts)(Standard equipment. Used prior to tractor 
#16736. Order VALVE 73038119 and 5 CAPSCREWS 
7092.8402. ) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NFx 4-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF x 5" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

VALVE ASSY. control(2-plunger type. See page 483 
for parts )(Standard equipment. Effective with 
tractor #16736) 

CA PSCREW, 1/2 "NF x 4 -1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF X 5" 
LOC KW ASHER, 1 /2" 

V A LVE ASSY. control(3 -plunger type. See page 479 
for parts )(Optional equipment. For operation of 
auxiliary equipment. Used prior to June 1964. 
Order VALVE 73038117, 1 CAPSCREW 7092.0602 
4 STUD 70636695 and 4 NUT 70911043) 

CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF x 5" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 6-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 7-5/8" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

VA LVE ASSY, control(3 -plunger type. See page 483 
for parts )(Optional equipment. For operation of 
auxiliary equipment. Effective June 1964). 

PLUG, hex-hd., 1-5/16" straight thread(Includes 
O-RING 70921214) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NFx 5" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 6" 
STUD, 1 /2"NF x 8-7/8" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2." 

MAGNET, suction line 
STRAINER, suction line 
SUPPOR T, baffle 
BA FF LE, suction line 
BAIL, baffle 
TUBE ASSY, d ischarge(Consists of items 11,13,14 

and 15) 

(Continued) 
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ITEM 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 

37 
38 

39 
40 
41 

HYDRAULIC 
PAR T NO, QTY, 
73016395 1 

70650930 

70915751 
73028542 

73016398 

70650927 

73020394 

70650929 

73016396 

70650928 

70625758 
73016070 
73016394 
73016347 
70924192 
70625766 
70625891 
70625892 
70625765 
70625760 
70625761 
70625894 
73020377 
70625759 
73016069 
70922186 
73016322 
70924696 
70627710 
70921682 

70920686 

70625895 

70925071 

70680406 
70680407 
70929393 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
9 

10 
10 
10 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 

TANK AND CONTROL VALVE (Continued) 
DESCRIPTION 
PIPE, discharge(Tractors prior to #20252 excluding 

exceptions listed below) 
TUBE, discharge(Tractors #20252 and up including 

exceptions listed below) 
PIN, spring, 3/16"x 1~1/2" 

WIRE, plunger 10cking(Tractors prior #20252 
excluding exceptions listed below) 

PLUNGER, discharge(Tractors prior to # 20252 
excluding exceptions listed below), 

VALVE discharge(Tractors #20252 and up including 
exceptions listed below) . 

SPRING,plunger(Tractors prior to #20252 excluding 
exceptions listed below) 

SPRING, plunger(Tractors #20252 and up including 
exceptions listed below) 

CA P, discharge pipe(Tractors prior to #20252 
excluding exc eptions listed below) 

PLUG, discharge tube(Tractors #20252 and up 
including exceptions listed below) 

TUBE ASSY. pr eS sure(Includes nuts) 
UNION, bulkhead 
NUT, jam 
CONNECTOR 

O-RING, pressure tube 
TUBE ASSY. dump, left cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY.retract, left cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY.raise, left cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY .10wer, left cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY.dump, right cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY.retract, right cylinder(Includes nuts) 
TUBE ASSY,raise, right cylinder(Includes nuts) 

TEE, service 
TUBE ASSY.lower,right cylinder(Includes nuts) 
UNION, bulkhead, cylinder tube 

NU T, bulkhead union 
CONNECTOR, cylinder tube 
O-RING, bulkhead union and tee 
TUBE ASSY. oil filter to control valve(Includes nuts) 

TEE, flare type, 1" tube, 1 "NPT male(Used 
prior to tractor #16736) 

ELBOW, flare type, 1" tube,l "NPT male (Effective 
with tractor #16736) 

TUBE ASSY. check valve to control valve(Includ es nuts) 
(Used prior to tractor #16736) 

V A LV E ASSY. check(See page 463 for parts )(Us ed 
prior to tractor #16736) 

TEE, service, 3/4"NPT 
VALVE ASSY. relief(See page 463)(Loaders prior to 

unit #24681) 
VALVE ASSY. relief(See page 464) 
ADAPTER(2-l/4" long) ) 
ADAPTER(3-3/8" long) 
O-RING 
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HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

42 70624936 1 TUBE ASSY. raise. power take-off(lncludes nuts) 
70921244 1 CAP. flare type. 3 (4" tube 

43 70624937 1 TUBE ASSY.lower. power take-off(Includes nuts) 
70921244 1 CAP. flare type. 3(4" tube 

44 -------- See TANK AND COVERS 
45 -------- See FILT ER PARTS 

TRACTOR EXCEPT IONS: Serial Nos. 19948.19983. 19993.20004.20012.20013. 
20018.20023.20053.20054.20063.'20068.20069.20073. 
20083.20084.20087.20093.20094.20098.20103.20107. 
20111.20116.20120.20125.20129.20133.20142,20147. 
20151.20155.20164.20177.20192.20195.20199.20201. 
20204.20205.20209.20212.20214.20217,20219.20222. 
20224,20225,20226,20227,20228,20230,20246,20249. 
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2 3 4 5 

CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY T-36223 

USAGE: See page 462 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

73026989 1 VALVE ASSY. ,check(Consists of items 1 thru 5) 
1 73026985 1 BODY, check valve 
2 73026988 1 PLUNGER ASSY, check valve(Includes ball. Serviced 

only as a unit) 
3 73026983 1 SPRING, check valve 
4 70923575 1 O-RING, check valve 
5 73026986 1 CAP, check valve' 

2 3 4 5 

RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY T-36224 

USAGE: First type. See page 462. Also see page 464 for second type, service 
replacement valve assy. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

73054059 
73059365 
73016277 
73020521 
73016278 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) Valve only. 
VALVE ASSY .• relief(Used prior to Loaders unit #24681. 

Order VALVE ASSY. 70685643, ADAPTER 70680406, 
ADAPTER 70680407. O-RING 70929393)(Consists of 
items 1 thru 5) 

BODY, valve 
POPPET 
SPRING 
NUT, locking 
CAP, adjusting 
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RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY 

USAGE: Second type. See page 462. Effective Loaders Unit #24681 and up; also 
service replacement for First Type Relief Valve listed on page 463 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70685643 1 VALVE ASSY .• relief(Consists of items 1 thru 15) 
1 70658363 1 CAP. relief valve 
2 70925929 1 O-RING. relief valve cap(ll /16" I. D.) 
3 70658~60 WASHER. pressure adjustment(1/64" thiCk)} Use as ( 

70911992 WASHER. pressure adjustment(l/16" thick) required 
4 70660792 SHIM. pressure adjustment(. 005" thick) 
5 70685641 1 SPRING. relief valve(800 to 1400 psi) } Use as 70658366 1 SPRING. relief valve(l400 to 2200 psi) required 70659555 1 SPRING. relief valve(2200 to 3800 psi) 
6 70658364 1 SEAT. relief valve spring 
7 -------- 1 CARTRIDGE(Not serviced separately) 
8 70925931 1 O-RING. cartridge. outer(15/16" LD.) 
9 70660793 1 RING. back-up 

10 70925928 1 O-RING, cartridge, inner (9/16"1. D. ) 
11 70665250 1 RING, back-up 
12 70925930 1 O-RING, cartridge, outer (13/16"I.D.) 
13 70658365 1 BALL ASSY. , relief va1ve(Serviced only as a unit) 
14 70658361 1 SPRING(conical) 
15 70665174 1 CAP. spring retaining 
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T-71929 
TANK AND COVERS --------------

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 73016169 
70901513 
70901694 
70904224 

2 73016328 
70904206 

73019683 

3 73016280 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 TANK, hydraulic 
1 NIPPLE, pipe, 3/4 11 NPT x 3 11 

1 ELBOW, pipe, 45°, 3/4I!NPT 
1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 3/4"NPT 

1 PLATE, hydraulic tank side 
26 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
26 NUT, alu:minu:m, 3/S IINC 

1 GASKET, tank s ide plate 

(Continued) 
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TANK AND COVERS (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
/' 
I 
" 

4 73016100 1 PLATE, valve mounting 
70907856 1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk., 3/ BIINPT 
70904206 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
73019683 12 NUT, aluminum, 3/8"NC 

5 7 3016281 1 GASKET, valve mounting plate 

6 70.923663 4 O-RING, control valve to mounting plate (3/8"1. D.) 

7 70923649 7 O-RING, control valve to mounting plate (1-114"1. D.) 

8 70923577 O-RING, control valve to mounting plate (1-3/4"1. D.) 
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T-36198 
TANK AND COVER --------------' 
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TANK AND COVER 

USAGE: Loaders serial No. 11094 thru 13321 

( ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70648270 1 TANK, hydraulic 
70901513 1 NIPPLE, pipe, 3/4"NPT x 3") Loader unit #14898 
70901694 1 ELBOW, pipe, 45°,3/4"NPT and up 
70904224 1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk-hd., 3/4"NPT 

2 70625774 1 PLATE. hydraulic tank side 
3 70927157 25 CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 

70910287 25 LaC KW ASHER, 3/8" 
4 70625775 1 GASKET. tank side plate 
5 73016100 1 PLATE, valve mounting 

70907856 1 PLUG. pipe, ctsk., 3/8"NPT 
6 70927157 12 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 

70910287 12 LaC KW ASHER, 3/8" 
7 73016281 1 GASKET. valve mounting plate 
8 70924091 4 O-RING. control valve to mounting plate(3/8"I.D.) 
9 70924696 7 O-RING. control valve to mounting plate(l-1I4"I. D. ) 

10 70924114 1 O-RING. control valve to mounting p1age(1-3/4"I. D.) 
11 70650113 1 COVER ASSY .• valve protecting(Includes item 12) 

70921146 1 PLUG, button. 2" diam. hole(Early units) 
70921447 2 PLUG. button.3" diam. hole(Late units) 
70914875 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2 "NF xl" 
70904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 112" 
70910244 2 WASHER, plain. SAE std. 1/2" 

12 73028780 2 LATCH ASSY. (Serviced only as a unit) 
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USAGE: Loader. serial No. 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

I 70648270 
70901513 
70901694 
70904224 

2 70625774 
3 700403B2-

70904206 

4 70625775 

5 73016100 
70907856 

6 70040382 
70904206 

7 73016281 

8 70923663 

9 7092.3649 

10 70923577 

II 70650113 

12 

70921446 
70070467 
7090420B 
70910244 

73028780 

1 
I 
1 
1 

I 
25 
25 

1 

1 
1 

12 
12 

4 

7 

1 
4 
4 
4 

2 

TANK AND COVERS 
13322 and up 
DESCRIPTION 

T A1\TK, hydraulic 

NIPPLE, pipe, 3!4"NPT x 3") Effective with tractor 1114898 
ELBOW, pipe, 45°, 3!4"NPT 
PLUG, pipe, ctsk _hd" 3!4"NPT 

PLATE, hydraulic tank side 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" 
LOCKW ASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET, tank side plate 

PLATE, valve mounting 
PLUG, pipe, ct5k., 3/8"NPT 
CAPSCREW, 3!8"NC >= 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER. 3/8" 

GASKET, valve mounting plate 

O-RING. control valve to mountiog plate (3/B"1. D.) 

O-RING, control valve to mountiog plate (1-1/4"1. D.) 

O-RING. control valve to mounting plate (1-3/4"1. D.) 

COVER ASSEMBLY, valve protecting (Incltides item 12){Not for units 
with diverter valve or 3-spool valve) 

PLUG, button, 211 diarn. hole 
CAPSCREW. 1/ 2"NF >= 1" 
LOCKWASHER, I/Z" 
WASHER, plain. SAE std., l/Z" 

LATCH ASSEMBLY(Serviced only as a unit) 
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FILTER PARTS 
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QTY. 

FILTER PARTS 

* Air Filter 
** Oil Filter 

ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

4 

5 

73016703 

70679375 
70901829 

73002768 
70914172 
70904203 

73002767 

6 73016078 
7 [73019683 

\70040382 
70904206 

8 73039899 

10 73016403 

II 73016399 

12 70923600 

(

73016080 
13 

73016079 

14 73019695 

I 
6 
6 
6 

I 

x 

I 
6 
6 
6 

DIPSTICK, hydraulic oil 

BREATHER ASSEMBLY, tank (Consists 
BUSHlliG, pipe reducing, 1 flNPT to 

CAP, breather 
SCREW, machine, #lONF x 1_1/411 
LOCKW ASHER, # I 0 

ELEMENT, filtering (Order item 14) 

BASE, breather 

COVER, filter 

. ~ Serviced 
of items 3 thru 5) nly as 
3/4 I1NPT °a unit 

Components of 
original equiprn ent 
br eather only 

NUT, aluminum, 3/8"NC (Used prior to tractor #11094) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-3/8" (Tractor #11094 and up) 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

GASKET I filter cover (See item 14) 

ELEMENT, air filter). 
Order item 14 

E LE MENT, oil fil ter 

W ASHER, element spring 

SPRING, element 

O-RING, filter case 

CASE, air filter 

CASE, oil filter 

x ELEMENT KIT, filter (Consists of items 4,8 and 9. One (I) kit re­
quired per tr actor) 
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SHOVEL VALVE CONTROLS 

USAGE: For standard 2-spool valve. See page 476 for 3-spool valve controls 

::: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 
** Tractors serial No. 11094 and up 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 r 73016694 

l.:?0625767 

70917666 
70913830 

2 {73016694 

70625769 

70917666 
70913830 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

3 73013909 4 

4 70049993 
70910244 
70900806 

5 {73016698 

70625776 

6 [73016699 

t0625778 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

70208253 

70052662 

70091862 

70625897 
70921272 
70910255 
70915228 
70904206 

4 
2 
4 

1 

1 

4 

4 

2 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

12 73017086 1 
70921138 1 

13 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

ROD ASSEMBLY. control, durn.p and retracting (Includes item 3) 

ROD ASSEMBLY J control, durn.p and retracting (Includes item 3) 

YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 1/2"NF 
NUT, jarn., 1/21!NF 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control,raise and lower (Includes item. 3) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control, raise and lower (Includes item 3) 

YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 1/2"NF 
NUT, jarn., 1/2"NF 

4 BUSHING, operating lever and rod 

4 PIN, operating lever and rod 
2 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
4 PIN! cotter, 1/8 '1 xI'I 

1 

1 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, tilt (Includes items 3,7 and 8) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, tilt (Includes items 3,7 and 8) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY J operating, raise and lower (Includes itern.s 3, 
7 and 8) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, raise and lower (Includes itern.s 3, 
7 and 8) 

4 BEARING, operating lever 

4 SEAL, operating lever 

2 KNOB, operating lever 

1 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, operating lever (Includes 1 PIN 921272) 
1 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-3/4" 
1 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/4" (lever spacing) 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

1 W ASHER, operating lever 
1 NUT, elastic stop, 3/4 1rNF 

See HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE 
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SHOVEL VALVE CONTROLS ---------------' 

USAGE: For optional 3-spool valve. See page 475 for 2-spool valve controls. 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** 

1 1 1 

C 73016694 2 
2 

70625767 2 

70913830 2 2 
70917666 2 2 

(.73016694 1 
3 

70625769 1 

70917666 1 1 
70913830 1 1 

* Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 
** Tractors serial No. 11094 and up 

DESCRIPTION 

VALVE ASSEMBLY (3-plunger type)(See HYDRAULIC TANK AND 
CONTROL VALVE) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, contr 01 (Include 5 item 5) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control (Includes item. 5) 

NUT, ja:m, 1/2"NF 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 1/2"NF 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control.raise and lower (Includes item. 5) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control, raise and lower (Includes item 5) 

YOKE, rod end, adjustable, 1/2"NF 
NUT, ja:m, 1/2 11NF 

(Continued) 

476 

l. 

~ 

I , 



( 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** 

4 70049993 
70900806 
70910244 

5 73013909 

6 [73020091 

\.70626407 

7 (73016698 

\70625776 

8 )730166 99 

[0625778 

9 73013909 

10 70208253 

11 70052662 

12 73017086 
70921138 

13 70091862 

14 70626406 

15 70624947 
70921272 
70915228 
70904206 
70910255 

6 
6 
3 

3 

1 

1 

1 

3 

6 

6 

1 
1 

3 

1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 

6 
6 
3 

3 

1 

1 

1 

3 

6 

6 

1 
1 

3 

1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 

SHOVEL VALVE CONTROLS (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

PIN, operating lever and rod 
PIN, cotter J 1/8 11 X 111 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

BUSHING, control rod 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating (Includes items 9 thru 11) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating (Includes items 9 thru 11) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, dump (Includes items 9 thru 11) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, dump (Includes items 9 thru 11) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating. raise and lower (Includes iteITls 9 
thru 11) 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, raise and lower (Includes items 9 
thru 11) 

BUSHING, operating lever 

BEARING, operating lever 

SEAL, operating lever 

WASHER, operating lever 
NUT, elastic stop, 3/4"NF 

KNOB, operating lever 

SPACER, operating lever 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, operating lever (Includes 1 PIN 921272) 
PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-3/4" 
CAPSCREW. 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/4" (Lever spacing) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

70907859 
70907856 
70918697 

2 70921204 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

73028743 

73002746 

73041951 

73027410 

73042421 

{

70923563 
10 

70923811 

II 10923564 

12 73010857 

13 73027407 

14 73027414 

{

73027398 
17 

73016919 

18 73027397 

CONTROL VALVE PARTS 

** 3026347 VALVE ASSEMBLY (Late design) See pages 
"' 3037224 VALVE ASSEMBLY (Early design) 457 and 461 

QUANTITY 

** "' "'"' 

* 3026347 VALVE ASSEMBLY (Early deSign)} 

"'"' 3037224 VALVE ASSEMBLY (Late design) 

DESCRIPTION 

1 1 1 
4 5 3 
I I I 
1 I 1 

I 

1 

1 

2 2 2 

1 

1 HOUSING (Not serviced separately. See NOTE below) 
3 PLUG" pipe, ctsk~, 1/4 I1NPT 
1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk., 3/8 11NPT 
1 PLUG, pipe, ctsk., 1-1/4 1T NPT 

PLUG, hex-hd., 1_1/16 11 straight thread. 
(Includes O-RING 921206) (Late units only) 

PLUG, vent, check valve 

O-RING, vent plug 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief (Consists of items 6 thru 15) 

SLEEVE, relief valve (Not serviced. Order item. 5) 

RING, snap, seat 

SEAT, relief valve (Not serviced. Order item 5) 

SEAT, relief valve 

PIN, roll, relief valve seat 

O-RING, relief valve seat 

O-RING, relief valve seat 

O-RING, relief valve 

SPRING, relief plunger 

WIRE, plunger 

Rll'lG, snap. plunger 

1 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, relief valve (Includes ball)(Not 
serviced. Order item 5) 

PLUNGER, relief valve 

2 O-RING. relief and flow valve cap 

CAP, relief valve 

CAP, relief valve 

POPPET, relief valve 

(Continued) 
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CONTROL VALVE PARTS (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
ITEM PART NO. * ** 6. 6.6. DESCRIPTION 

{73027401 1 1 SPRING, relief valve 
19 

73023925 1 1 SPRING, relief valve 

20 73003912 1 1 GUIDE, relief valve 

{73027399 1 SCREW, relief valve adjustD;lent 
21 

73026108 1 1 SCREW, relief valve adjustment 

22 73033939 1 1 1 1 NUT, acorn, relief valve 
70913177 1 1 1 1 NUT, jam, 1/2"NF 

23 73016923 1 1 2 2 COVER, spring 
70915809 4 4 8 8 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
70904205 4 4 8 8 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

24 73016912 2 2 3 3 GASKET, detent cap and spring cover 

25 73016926 1 2 2 CAP, operating plunger 

26 70923810 4 4 6 6 O-RING, operating plunger and check valve 

27 73016925 2 2 4 4 RETAINER, spring 

{73027405 1 2 SPRING, return, operating plunger 
28 

73016924 2 SPRING, return, operating plunger 

29 73001716 2 2 3 3 SPRING, plunger, rear check valve 

30 73001717 3 3 5 5 PLUNGER, check valve 

31 ------- 1 1 2 2 PLUNGER. operating. double acting (Not serviced separately. 
See NOTE below) 

32 73010857 1 1 2 2 SPRING, plunger. front check valve 

33 73001721 2 2 3 3 EYE, operating plunger 

34 73001719 2 2 3 3 SEAL, oil, operating plunger 

35 73016911 1 1 1 1 CAP, detent 
70915809 4 4 4 4 CAPSCREW, 5/16"NC x 3/4" 
70904205 4 4 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 

36 73016927 2 2 2 2 PLUNGER, detent poppet 

37 73016928 1 1 1 SPRING, detent poppet 

38 73016932 1 1 CAP, detent poppet 

39 ------- 1 1 1 1 PLUNGER, operating, float (NDt serviced separately. See 
NOTE below) 

40 73016931 1 1 1 CAP, flow valve 

41 73020876 1 1 1 1 BALL, plunger 

! 
\ , 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

( 
42 73016929 

( 

CONTROL VALVE PARTS (Continued) 

QUANTITY 
* ** b. b.l! DESCRIPTION 

1 1 1 SEAT, float plunger 

NOTE: Valve housings and plungers are not serviced sep­
arately due to the extremely close fit required for 
satisfactory operation. This can be achieved only 
by matching and lapping plunger 5 and housings as 
a unit. 

When the plunger clearances become excessive due 
to normal wear J the valve housings may be return­
ed to the manufacturer for installation of over- size 
plungers at a nominal charge. Consult your local 
Fiat -Allis dealer for shipping instructions. Do 
not return to Fiat-Allis factory. 

The original relief valve arrangement in early-de­
sign control valves can be replaced with the more 
efficient pilot-operated relief valve arrangement by 
ordering VALVE KIT 3027808 (See PACKAGED 
PAR TS for details). 
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QTY. 

CONTROL VALVE PAR TS 

'" 3038119 VALVE ASSEMBLY} 
"'''' 3038117 VALVE ASSEMBLY See pages 457,461 

ITEM PART NO. ., ** DESCRIPTION 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

70921204 
70921206 

70922577 
70921885 

70183890 

73027396 

73027413 

73027410 

73027411 

70923563 

70923564 

73010857 

73027407 

73027414 

73027412 

70186399 

73027397 

17 73027401 

18 73027399 

19 73033939 
70913830 

20 73039015 
70915406 
70904204 

21 73038673 

{ 

73039202 
22 

70184610 

{ 

7 3039206 
2,3 

73038686 

1 

1 
1 

4 
4 

1 

1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
4 
4 

2 

I 

3 

1 HOUSING (Not serviced separately. See NOTE below) 

1 PLUG, housing (1-1/16" diam. Inc~udes O-RING indented below) 
1 O-RING, plug sealing 

2 PLUG, housing (9/16" diam. Includes O·RING indented below) 
2 O-RING, plug sealing 

1 CAP~ valve 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, relief (Consists of items 6 thru 14) 

I SLEEVE. relief valve 

1 RING, snap~ relief valve seat 

1 SEAT r relief valve 

1 O-RING, relief valve seat 

I O· RING, relief valve 

I SPRING. relief valve plunger 

I WIRE, relief valve plunger 

1 RrnO, snap~ relief valve plunger 

I PLUNGER ASSEMBLY, relief valve (Includes ball which is not ser· 
serviced separately) 

1 CAP, relief valve 

POPPET, relief valve 

1 SPRING, relief valve 

I SCREW, relief valve adjustment 

1 NUT, acorn, relief valve screw 
1 NUT, jam. I/Z"NF 

2 COVER, relief valve 
8 CAPSCREW. 1/4"NC x 3/4" 
8 LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

3 GASKET, housing covers 

GAP t operating plunger 

2. CAP, operating plunger 

O-RlliG, operating plunger 

5 O-RING, operating plunger 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

{73039201 
24 

0184604 

{73038679 
25 

73041564 

{73001716 
26 

0184609 

{73001717 
27 

73004706 

28 -------

{73039203 
29 

73004708 

{730390 11 
30 

73038675 

31 73038674 
70915406 
70904204 

32 73016927 

33 73038678 

{73039208 
34 

73038677 

35 -------

36 73016931 

37 73020876 

38 73016929 

39 74252855 

QTY. 

* ** 
2 

1 

3 

3 

1 

2 

2 

1 
4 
4 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

5 

5 

2 

3 

3 

1 
4 
4 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

4 

C ONT RO L V A LV E PAR T S (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

RET AINER, spring, operating plWlger 

RETAINER, spring, operating plunger 

SPRIDG, return. oper ating plWlger 

SPRIDG, return, operating plunger 

SPRING, check valve plWlger 

SPRING, check valve plunger 

PLUNGER, check valve 

PLUNGER, check valve 

PLUNGER, operating (Not serviced separately. See NOTE below) 

EYE, operating plunger 

EYE, operating plunger 

SEAL, C?i1, operating plWlger 

SEAL, oil, operating plunger 

HOUSING, detent closure 
CAPSCREW, 1/4"NC x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4" 

PLUNGER, detent 

SPRING, detent 

CAP, detent, operating plunger 

CAP. detent, operating plunger 

PLUNGER, operating, (Not serviced separately. See NOTE below) 

CAP, flow valve 

BALL, flow valve 

SEAT, flow valve 

O-RING, valve caps 

NOTE: Valve housings and plunger 5 are not serviced separately 
due to the extremely close fit required for satisfactory 
operation. This can be achieved only by matching and 
lapping plungers and housings as a unit. 

When the plunger clearances become excessive due to 
normal wear, the valve housings may be returned to the 
manufacturer for installation of over-size plungers at a 
nominal charge. Consult your local Fiat-Allis dealer 
for shipping instructions. Do not return to Fiat-Allis 
factory. 
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DIVERTER VALVE AND CONTROLS 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SiN 13322. Special equipment. Provides rear hydraulic 
outlet for operation of auxiliary equiprn ent. 

QUANTITY 

* Units prior to December 1958 
** Effective December 1958 and used thru tractor serial No. 11 09~ 

*** Tractors serial No. 11094 thru ~3321 

ITEM PART NO. * ** ~~~ DESCRIPTION 

1 70091862 

2 r 73016289 

\.. 73023442 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

II 

70913830 

[':':0 
70043576 
70904208 

73016485 

70624899 
70070467 
70904208 

70624832 

70917648 
70900806 
70910244 

(

70624939 
12 

70624949 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

73013909 

70208253 

70052662 

70624947 
70921272 
70012992 
70904206 
70910255 
70921138 

73017015 

70624843 

70624844 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

2 

1 

2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

2 

1 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

1 

2 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 

1 

1 KNOB, control rod 

ROD I C ont~ 01 

1 END, control rod 

1 NUT, jam, 1 /2' 'NF 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, diverter (Includes items 5 thru 9)(Used 
prior to May 1964. Order 635840 VALVE ASSY., 2 CAP­
SCREW 093059 and 3 CAPSCREW 920605 and 5 O-RING 923664) 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY, diverter(Seepage489forparts)(Eff.MayI964) 

1 CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF x 3 - 3/4" 
1 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 HOUSING, valve (Not serviced separately) 

2 SEAL, operating plunger 

1 PLUNGER, operating (Not serviced separately) 

2 STOP J operating plunger } 
2 CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF xl" 
2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

1 of each discarded after 
in stalling valve 

2 STRAP, operating p!Wlger 

2 PIN, control rod end 
2 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x I" 
2 WASHER, plain, SAEstd., 1/2" 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, plunger control (Includes item 13) 

1 LEVER ASSEMBLY, plunger control (Includes items 13 thru 15) 

2 BUSHING. plunger control lever 

2 BEARING, needle, lever 

2 SEAL, bearing lever 

1 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, operating rod (Includes 1 PIN 921272) 
1 PIN, roll, 3/16" x 1-3/4" 
4 CAPSCREW,3/8"NFxl-l/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
1 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/4" (lever spacing) 
1 NUT, elastic stop, 3/4"NF 

SPACER, control lever 

SPACER, control lever, top 

SPACER, control lever, lower 

(Continued) 
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DIVERTER VALVE AND CONTROLS (Continued) 

QUAh"TITY 
ITEM PART NO. '" ** **'" DESCRIPTION 

21 70624937 

22 70624936 

23 73016322 

24 73016069 
70921244 

25 70923649 

{

7 09Z3649 
26 

1.0923664 

27 

28 

29 

30 

70920605 

70910609 
70093059 
70904208 

70924114 

70924091 

1 1 

1 1 

Z 2 

Z 
2. 

2. 
2. 

2. 2 

5 5 5 

5 5 5 

1 
2. 

5 
2. 
7 

1 

4 

1 
2 

5 
2 
7 

1 

4 

1 
2. 

5 
2 
7 

1 

4 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, raise (Includes nuts) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, drop (Includes nuts) 

CONNECTOR, drop and raise 

UJ:>.'ION, bulkhead, tube assembly 
CAP, flare type, 3/4 1f tube (Remove when installing ripper 

piping) 

O-RING, bulkhead union 

O-RING, valve housing (l-1/4"1, D, )(Used prior to May 1964) 

O-RING, valve housing (! -1/2"1, D. HEffective May 1964) 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, shovel control 
CAPS CREW , 1/2"NF x 8" (additional 3 used effective May 

1964) 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x 7-1/4" (Used prior to May 1964) 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x 8-1/2" (Effective May 1964) 
LOCKWASHER, l/Z" 

O-RING, flow valve plunger 

O-RING, valve housing 

HOSE (See RIPPER PARTS LIST 70649043) 
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T-38\Z07 
l....---------DIVERTER VALVE ASSEMBLY 635480--------..:....---J 

USAGE: See pages 487 and 491 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 ------ 1 HOUSING, valve (Not serviced separately) 

Z 73039011 Z SEAL, oil, operating plunger 

3 ------ 1 PLUNGER, ope rating (Not se rviced se parate 1 y) 

4 7063646Z Z STO P, 0 pe rating plunge r ) 
5 70070467 Z CAPSCREW, 11 Z"NF x I" 1 less used 

70904Z08 Z LOCKWASHER, liz" when installed 
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DIVERTER VALVE AND CONTROLS 

USAGE: Special Equipm.ent. For 3-spool valve. Provides rear hydraulic outlet for operation of 
auxiliary equipment. Load er SIN 13322 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

70093059 
70636694 
70636693 
70904208 

70924114 

70924091 

70924696 

70924192 

70635480 
70043576 
7 0 90420R 

73023442 
70913830 

70624832 

70624939 

73013909 

70626406 

70635831 

70625776 

70625767 
70917666 
70913830 

20 70625778 

21 

22 

70625769 
70917666 
70913830 

70624947 
70921272 
70915228 
70'904206 
70921138 

23 70049993 
70900806 
70910244 

24 70208253 

1 
2 
1 
4 
7 

2 

8 

7 

5 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

2 

1 

6 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 

8 
8 
5 

8 

VALVE ASSEMBLY (See HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 8-1/2" 
STUD, 1/2"NF x 10-1/4" 
STUD, 1/2"NF x 12-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

O-RING, flow valve plunger (1-3/4"1. D.) 

O-RING, valve housing (3/8"1. D.) 

O-RING, valve hous ing (1-1/ 4"1. D. ) 

O-RING, valve housing (1-1/2"1.D.) 

PLATE (See TANK AND COVERS) 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, diverter (See page 489 for parts) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 3-3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

END, operating plunger 
NUT, jam, l/zllNF 

STRAP, operating plunger end 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, valve control (Includes item 15) 

BUSHING, control rods and levers 

SPACER, control lever 

BLOCK, lever spacing 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, dump (Includes items IS, 24 and 25) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control, dump (Include s item 15) 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, l/z"NF 
NUT, jam, l/Z"NF 

LEVER ASSEMBLY, operating, raise and lower (Includes items 15, 
24 and 25) 

ROD ASSEMBLY, control, raise and lower (Includes item 15) 
YOKE, rod end, adjustable, l/z"NF 
NUT, jam, l/z1tNF 

BRACKET ASSEMBLY, lever (Includes 1 PIN 921272) 
PIN, spring, 3/16" x 1-3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, elastic stop, 3/4 r1 NF 

PIN, Ope rating linkage 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" XIII 

WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

BEARING, needle, operating lever 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. 

25 70052662 

26 70649544 

27 70090020 

28 70091862 

29 70635621 

30 73017086 

31 70635276 
70916171 
709101:55 
709Z1138 

32 70635663 

33 70049988 

DIVERTER VALVE AND CONTROLS (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

8 SEAL, operating leve r 

1 LEVERASSEMBLY, operating (Includes item 15) 

1 KNOB, operating lever 

3 KNOB, operating lever 

1 PLATE, mO\Ulting, operating lever 

I WASHER, operating lever 

1 SHAFT, operating lever 
I PIN, spring, 1/4" x 1-1/2" 
I W ASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/4" 
1 NUT, elastic stop, 3/4"NF 

1 LINK ASSEMBLY, operating plunger (Includes item 33) 

1 BUSHING, operating pJunger link 
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EARLY TYPE LATE TYPE 

T-33458 
BUCKET 

USAGE: Loaders prior to SIN 13322 
ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

~ 

70090277 I 

I 

I 

I 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, standard (First type. Includes EDGE 3024969) 
(Used prior to tractor No. 11094. If for tractors prior to #3158 
also order items 6 and 7) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, standard (Second type. Includes EDGE 625918) 
(Order BUCKET ASSEMBLY 626200) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, narrow (Includes EDGE 3001121)(Discontinued) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, rock (Includes EDGE 3024969)(Discontinued) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, heavy-duty (Used prior to November 1962. In­
cludes EDGE 625918)(Order BUCKET ASSEMBLY 626200) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, light materials (Includes EDGE 3026787)(Dis­
continued) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY, general purpose (Includes EDGE 625918)(Effec­
tive November 1962) 

(Continued) 
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B U C K E T (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

73001121 

70904396 

73027497 

70911575 

73004947 

70911575 

73009734 

70911575 

73024969 

73039376 

70911575 

70625918 

70911576 

70921806 

73024968 

73039375 

70911575 

73006088 

70913639 

73026787 

73026966 

73004420 

73019717 
73019718 
73019733 

73014989 

73022187 

1 

24 

1 

20 

1 

26 

1 

18 

1 

1 

26 

1 

24 

8 

1 

1 

26 

1 

28 

1 

30 

10 

10 
10 
20 

10 

10 

EDGE, cutting (5/8" thick x 55-1/2" long. Flat type)(For 059796 
BUCKET. Requires welding to install) 

RIVET, ctsk-hd., 1/2" x 1-3/4" 

EDGE, cutting (57-1/2" long. Flat type)(For 3027505 BUCKET. 
Requires welding to install) 

RIVET, ctsk-hd., 1/211 x 2" 

EDGE, cutting (75-1/2" long. Flat type)(For 075406 BUCKET. Re­
quires welding to install) 

RIVET, ctsk-hd., 1/211 x 211 

EDGE, cutting (77-1/4" long. Flat type)(For 3009376 BUCKET. Re­
quire s welding to install) 

RIVET I ctsk-hd. I 1/2'1 X 211 

76" long.} 

76 11 long. 

EDGE, cutting (10 tooth spacing. 
Standard "Arrowhead rr ""type) 

EDGE, cutting (10 tooth spacing. 
Hardened IIArrowhead"* type) 

RIVET, ctsk-hd., 1/2'1 x 2'1 

EDGE, cutting (7 tooth spacing. 79" long. 
"Arrowhead"*type)(For 625800, 626226 
and 626200 BUCKETS. Requires welding 
to install) 

For 090276,090277 
and 093812 BUCKET. 
Requires welding to 
install 

RIVET. ctsk-hd., 1/2" x 2-1/411 (6 additional required with 
BUCKET 626200) 

RIVET, ctsk-hd., 1/2" x 2-3/4" (Not used with BUCKET 626200) 

EDGE, cutting (10 tooth spacing. 
Standard rIArrowhead,·*type) 

EDGE, cutting (10 tooth spacing. 
Hardened "Arrowhead,,*type) 

RIVET, ctsk-hd" 1/211 x 2'1 

79" long. } 

79" long. 

For 625720,097957 
and 097985 BUCKETS. 
Requires welding to 
install 

EDGE, cutting (95-1/4" long. Flat type)(For 090275 BUCKET. Re­
quires welding to install) 

RIVET, pan-hd., 5/8" x 1-3/4" 

* EDGE, cutting (95-114" long. "Arrowhead" type)(For 3025340 and 
097987 BUCKETS. Requires welding to install) 

RIVET, pan-hd., 1/2" X 2" 

*"Arrowhead" cutting edge 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY, standard bucket (one piece)(Consists of one 
tooth and hardware indented below) 

CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-5/8" 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-7/8" 
NUT, high, 1/2' 'NF 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY, standard bucket (Two piece type. For flat 
cutting edge only)(Includes items 4 and 5) 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY, heavy-duty bucket (Two piece type. For flat 
cutting edge on1y)(Inc1udes ite:ms 4 and 5) 

(Item 3 Continued on next page) 
I 

(Continued) 
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B U C K E T (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 
(Item 3 Continued) 

73027870 10 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

73032628 

73031821 

70626223 

73014988 
73019718 
73019733 

73022185 
73019718 
73019733 

73027869 
73027871 
73019733 

73032200 
73033513 
73033441 

73031198 
73033513 
73033514 
73033441 

,70626193 

l70034440 
70072366 

{ 

73014986 
70921454 

73020853 
70921200 
70626279 

73019023 
70913743 

73019625 
70900806 

73019424 

7 

7 

7 

I 
2 
2 

I 
2 
2 

I 
2 
2 

I 
2 
2 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
2 
2 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

4 
6 

4 
4 

I 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY J standard bucket (Two piece type. For IlArrow­
head" * cutting edge 3024968 and 302491>9)(Includes items 4 and 5) 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY J standard bucket (Two piece type. For IIArrow­
head" * cutting edge 625918)(Includes items 4 and 5) 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY, heavy-duty bucket (Two piece type. For "Arrow_ 
head" * cutting edge 625918)(Includes items 4 and 5) 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY J general purpose bucket (Two piece type. For 
"Arrowhead" * cutting edge 625918 when used with 626200 BUCKET) 
(Includes items 4 and 5) 

*"Arrowhead ll cutting edge, 

SHANK, tooth (For tooth assembly 3014989) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-5/8" 
NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

SHANK, tooth (For tooth assembly 3022187) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-5/8" 
NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

SHANK, tooth (For tooth assembly. 3027870) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-5/8" 
NUT, high, 1/2"NF 

SHANK, tooth (For tooth assembly 3032628) 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3-1/2" 
NUT, high, 5/8 "NF 

SHANK, tooth (For tooth assembly 3031821) 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3-1/2" 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF 
NUT, high, 5/8"NF 

SHANK, tooth (For tooth assembly 626223) 
CAPS CREW , 5/8"NF x 3-112" 
NUT, high, 5/8 "NF 

POINT, shank (For tooth assembly 3014989 only) 
PIN, roll, 1/211 x 2-3/8" 

POINT, shank (Not for tooth assembly 3014989) 
PIN, roll, 1/2" x 2-3/4" (Not used with TOOTH ASSY 626223) 
PIN, roll (Used with TOOTH ASSY. 626223 only) 

PIN, bucket pivot 
WASHER, plain (Use asreg'd) } See item 8 

PIN, pivot lock 
PIN, cotter, 1/8" x In 

PIN KIT, bucket (Consists of items 6 and 7) 
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L..... _____________ BUCKET T-33426 

USAGE: Loaders SiN 13322 and up 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 -------- 1 BUCKET ASSY. standard(First type. Includes EDGE 

--------

70675503 

2 73024968 

73039375 
70911575 
70675249 

70911576 

70921806 

73026787 

73026966 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
26 

1 

30 

8 

1 

30 

73024968 )(Order BUC KET ASSY. 70675503) 
BUCKET ASSY. standard(Second type. Includes EDGE 

70675249)(Order BUCKET ASSY. 70675503) 
BUCKET ASSY. r ock(Includes EDGE 73024968)(Order 

BUCKET ASSY. 70675503) 
BUCKET ASSY, heavy-duty(Us ed prior to November 

1962. Includes EDGE 70675249)(Order BUCKET 
ASSY.70675503) 

BUCKET ASSY. light mat erials{Includes EDGE 
73026 787)(Dis continued) 

BUCKET ASSY. general purpose(Includes EDGE 
70675249)(Effective November 1962) 

EDGE, cutting{standard) )First type. 10 tooth spacing. 
79"long. Not for light ma­
terials bucket. Requires 

EDGE. cutting(hardened) welding to install 
RNET, ctsk-hd., 1/2" x 2" 

EDGE, cutting(Second type. 7-tooth spacing. 79"long. 
Not for light materials bucket}{Requires welding to 
install) 

RNET. ctsk-hd. , 1/2" x 2 -1/4"(6 less required for 
early buckets) 

RNET. ctsk-hd . • 1/2" x 2-3/4"(Not used with 
BUCKET 70675503) 

EDGE. cutting(93 -3/4 111ong. For light materials bucket 
only)(Requires welding to install) 

RNET. pan-hd .• l/2"x 2" 
(Continued) 
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BUCKET (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

NOTE: Items 3 thru 6 listed below are special 
equipment. 

3 73027870 10 TOOTH ASSY. bucket(Inc1udes items 4 and 5)(Used with 
first type standard bucket) 

73032628 7 TOOTH ASSY. bucket(Includes items 4 and 5)(Used with 
second type standard bucket) 

73031821 7 TOOTH ASSY. bucket{Inc1udes items 4 and 5)(Used vc'ith 

70626223 7 
'heavy-duty bucket) 

TOOTH ASSY. bucket (Includ es items 4 and 5)(Used with 
general purpose bucket) 

4 73027869 10 SHANK, tooth(For tooth assembly 73027870) 
73027871 20 CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 3" 
73019733 20 NUT, high, 1/2"NF 
73032200 7 SHANK, tooth(For tooth assembly 73032628) 
73033513 14 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3-1/2" 
73033441 14 NUT, high, 5/8"NF 
73031198 7 SHANK, tooth(For tooth assembly 73031821) 
73033513 7 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3-1/2" 
73033514 7 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3-3/4" 
73033441 14 NUT, high, 5/8 ''NF 
70626193 7 SHANK, tooth(For tooth assembly 70626223) 
70034440 14 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 3-1/2" 
70072366 14 NUT, high, 5/8 "NF 

5 73020853 POINT. shank (Order as req'd) 
70921200 PIN, spring, 1/2" x 2-3/4"(Not used with SHANK 

... 70626193) ( 

\ 70626279 PIN, spring(Used with SHANK 70626193 only) 
"-.... 

6 7 06 5 83 53 1 PLATE, spill 
70035190 6 CAPSC REW, 1/2 "NC x 1-1/2" 
7 09042 08 6 LOC KW ASHER, 1/2" 
70911028 6 NUT, 1/2 "NC 

7 70667199 8 BUSHING(l" long) 
8 70670686 8 BUSHING(1-l/2" long) 
9 70670273 1 KIT, buc ket repair (Includ es 8 } Special Service BOOM PINS and item 7) 

70670274 1 KIT, bucket repair(Includes 8 parts not 

BOOM PINS and item 8) illustrated 

NOTE See page 499 for special multi-purpose bucket 
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MULTI-PURPOSE BUCKET 

USAGE; Special equipment See page 496 for standard bucket. Loaders SIN 13322 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70654108 

2 70654110 
70924797 
70911030 

3 70654109 
70924797 
70911 030 

4 70654131 

5 70654116 
70914465 

6 70652420 

7 

70900806 

r6541l3 

70654114 

70927219 
70912441 

8 {70654111 

70654112 

709211 75 
70912441 

9 70654117 

10 70653299 

11 70653298 

12 70653303 

13 70653061 

14 70653062 

15 70653253 

16 70654132 
70921597 
70921266 
70911029 

17 706541 n 
7091B245 

18 70654127 

19 70654128 

I 

1 
9 
9 

2. 
I> 
6 

4 

2. 
2. 

2 
2 

6 
6 

I 

4 
4 

2 

I 

" 
B 
B 
B 

16 

8 
8 

Z 

1 

MOLDBOARD ASSEMBLY (Includes items Z thru 4) 

EDGE, moldboard cutting 
BOLT, plow, 3/4"NC"Z" 
NUT, 3/ 4"NC 

BIT, moldboard end 
BOLT. plow. 3/4"NC"Z" 
NUT, 3/4"NC 

*SHOE, moldboard skid 

PIN ASSEMBL Y, clam pivot (Includes FITTING indented below) 
FITTING, lubrica.ting, straight, 1/8"NPT 

PIN. retaining, clam pivot pin 
PIN, cotter. l/SII xlII 

COVER. moldboard rear. left 

COVER, moldboard rear, right 

CAPSCREW, I /2"NC" 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER. 1/2" 

COVER, moldboard side, left 

COVER. moldboard side, right 

CAPSCREW, 1 /2."NC x I" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

CLAM ASSEMBL Y (Includes items 10 thru 15) 

*EDGE, clam cutting 

*EDGE. bucket cutting 

*HOOK, clam grab 

"HINGE, clam, left side 

*HlNGE, clam, right side 

BUSHING. clam hinge 

SHANK. bucket tooth 
CAPSCREW, 5/B"NC x 3" 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NC x 3-1/4" 
NUT, 5/8"NC 

TIP, bucket tooth 
PIN, spring, 1/2" x 2_1/211 

DECAL, "clean daily" (Applied to moldboard) 

DECAL) clam opening indication tApplied to moldboard rear 
cover) 

*Require welding to install 
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'--------------BUCKET HYDRAULICS 
T- 12450 I 

USAGE: Special equipment. For units with multi-purpose bucket. Load er SiN 133 ZZ and up. 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 {70654135 

70679699 

2 {70654136 

70619100 

3 70654115 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

70652419 
70900806 

10652891 

70652420 
70900806 

70654126 

10654124 
70919412 

70654125 
70910324 
70910281 

70654123 

70908944 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 CYLINDER ASSY., left side (Used prior to 
app:raximately April 1971) 

1 CYLINDER ASSY., left side (Effective 
approximately April 1971) 

I CYLINDER ASSY .. right side (Used prior to 
approximately April 1971) 

I CYLINDER ASSY., right side (Effective 
approximately April 1971) 

2 pm, clam cylinder, lower 

2 
2 

2 

2 
2 

PIN I retaining, cylinder upper pin 
PIN, cotter, l/Sox 1" 

pm, clam cylinder, upper 

pm, retaining. cylinder upper pin 
Pill, cotter, 1/8 11 x 111 

HOSE, clam cylinder (See HOSE PARTS) 

TUBE, horiz.ontal 

See page 50Zand 
5 03 for parts 

4 

4 
4 CONNECTOR, flare type, 5/8" tube, 1/2"NPT male 

2 
Z 
2 

1 

1 
1 

CLAMP, supporting, horizontal tube s 
NUT, 3/8"NC 
LOCKWASHER,3/8" 

VALVE ASSY., safety (Consists of items II thru 20) 

BODY, relief valve (Not serviced separately) 
PLUG, hex-socket, 1/2"NPT 

(Continued) 
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BUCKET HYDRAULICS (Continued) 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

12 70654133 

13 

14 

15 70654033 

16 70656895 

17 70656896 

18 70656897 

19 70656898 

20 70656899 

21 70654119 
70920751 

22 70654120 
70920751 

23 7065412 I 
70910324 
70910287 

24 70654118 
25 70684391 

I DO-RING. relief valve seat 

2 DRING, back-up, valve seat o-ring (Order item 25) 

DPLUNGER ASSEMBLY, relief valve (Includes seat)(Order item 25) 

I DO-RING, relief valve plunger 

I DRING, back-up, plunger o-ring 

I DSPRING, relief valve 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

2 
I 

OSCREW. relief valve adjustment 

OGASKET, relief valve cap 

CAP, relief valve screw 

TUBE, vertical, left side 
ELBOW, flare type, 900 , 3/4" tube, I /2"NPT male 

TUBE, vertical, right side 
ELBOW, flare type, 900 , 3/4" tube, 1/2"NPT male 

CLAMP, supporting, 'vertical tubes 
NUT, 3/8"NC 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

HOSE, bucket lines to boom lines (See EOSE PARTS) 
REPAIR KIT, valve (Includes items 12 thru 19)­
Components of item 25 

BUCKET POSITION INDICATOR 
T-7Z446 

USAGE: Special equipment. For units with multi-purpose bucket. Loader SIN 13322 and up. 

ITEM PART NO. 

I 70654130 

70070960 
70904206 
70911026 

2 70654129 

QTY. 

2 
2 
2 

I 

DESCRIPTION 

TUBE ASSEMBLY. indicator rod (Includes hardware indented below) 
(Replaces standard TUBE ASSEMBLY 627044) 

CAPSCREW, 3/8"NC x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT, 3/8"NC 

TRANSFER, position indication (2" x 12_1/211) 
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8 9 10 11 12 13 15 

I....---------C Y LI:'<DER ASSEMB LIES 654135 and 654136 
T-72460 

USAGE: See page 500. Used prior to approxinoately April 1971 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70654146 2 ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes item 2) 
70914465 2 FITTING. Lubricating, straight, 1/8l!NPT 

Z 70654170 2 BUSHING, piston rod 

3 10654145 2 SEAL, wiper. piston rod 

4 70654155 4 STUD, packing flange 
70913528 4 NUT, self-locking I 3/8"NF 

5 70654137 2. FLANGE, piston rod packing 

6 70654142 2 PACKING SET, piston rod 

7 70654138 2 HEAD, cylinder 

8 70923818 2 O-RING, cylinder head 

9 70654139 2 PIS TOi'l , upper half 

10 70654141 Z PACKING SET, piston 

11 70923649 2 O-RING. lower piston 

12 70654140 2 PISTON, lower half 

13 70654134 2. RING, wear, lower piston 

\4 70917776 2 NUT, piston rod (l-U4"NF) 

( 70654143 
15 

70654144 

TUBE, left cylinder 

TUBE, right cylinder 

16 70923080 4 CONNECTOR, hydraulic line (Includes item 17) 

17 70921349 4 O-RE'iG, hyclraulic line connector 
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L--____________ C Y LIN D E R PAR T S ___________ ..:.T,;;.-.:,.?:::;6o"-" 5::..::...2 

USAGE: See page 500. Effective approximately April 1971 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

{1067 9699 

70679700 

70680142 
70914465 

2 70682585 

3 70680136 

4 70680135 

5 70684344 

6 70680131 
70900551 

7 70680138 
70923818 

8 70680133 

9 70680134 

9A 70684345 

10 70680132 

II 70928448 

12 70928421 

r0680129 
13 

70680130 

14 70921349 

15 70923080 

16 70684400 

NOTE: Quantities indicated are for one (1) cylinder only. 

CYLINDER ASSY., left (Includes items I thru 15) 

CYLINDER ASSY., right (Includes items 1 thru 15) 

1 ROD ASSY., piston (Includes item 2) 
1 FITTING, lubrication, l/8 " NPT 

BUSHING, piston rod 

1 SEA L, cy lind er head 

WIPER, rod seal, rear 

\VIPER, rod, front 

I HEAD, cylinder 
I SCREW 

RING, back-up, cylinder head 
O-RING, cylinder head 

PISTON 

PACKING SET, piston (Includes item 9A and center ring which 
is not serviced separately) 

2 PACKING 

PISTON 

\VASHER, plain, piston retaining 

CAPSCREW, 1_114'1 Std. x 2-1/2((, piston retaining 

TUBE, left cylinder 

TUBE, right cylinder 

2. O-RING, hydraulic line connector 

2 CONNECTOR, hydraulic line (Includes item 14) 

I REPAIR KIT, cylinder (Consists of items 3,4,5,7 and 9A) 
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TOP VIEW 
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SIDE VIEW 
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TO BUCKET 
HYDRAULICS 

I 

12 
13 

11 

L ______________ BOOM PIPIN G T-72449 

USAGE: Special equipment. For units with multi-purpose bucket or other power-operated 
attachment. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 70653767 
7092122 7 

2 70653768 
3 70614478 
4 70035018 

70904208 
70064531 

5 70653769 
6 70614478 

70904208 
70064531 

7 70645610 

8 70065784 

2 
2 

1 
1 
Z 
2 
Z 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

9 70637405 2 

10 70653772 

II 70653771 

12 70645609 
13 70035018 

70904208 

14 70669725 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

Z 

HOSE, boom piping (See hOSE PARTS) 
ELBGVl, adjustable. 90°, flare type, III tube, 1-5/16" straight 

male thread (InCludes washer, nut and O-RING 921214) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, boom piping rear section (Includes nuts) 
CAPSCREW, lIZ"NF x 1-3/8" 
CAPSCREW, I!Z"NF x I-liZ" 
LOCKWASHER, liZ" 
WASHER, plain 

TUBE ASSEMBLY} boom piping, rear section. upper (Includes nuts) 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF x 1-3/8" 
LOCKWASHER, liZ" 
WASHER, plain 

CLAMP, boom front tube s "' 

J BLOCK, tapped. boom rear tubes 

BLOCK, tapped, boom rear tubes 

TUBE, boom piping, front section, upper 

TUBE, boom piping, front section, lower 

CLAMP~ front boom tubes 
CAPSCREW, I/z"NF x I-liZ" 
LOCKWASHER, liZ" 

STRIP. hose protecting (rubber) 

504 

Require welding to boom 
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USAGE: Special equipment 

ITEM PAR T NO. QTY. 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

70635667 
70635682 
70635112 
70635668 
70678884 
70678885 
70635685 
70635675 
70678886 
70678887 
70636759 
70911031 
70635683 
70635674 
70678888 
70678889 
70677012 
70911030 

* 
1 
2 

2 

4 

4 

6 
6 
2 

2 

2 
2 

:::~~~ 

1 
1 

2 

2 

4 

4 
6 
6 

2 

2 
2 
2 

"----- ......... 

\ 
I 

2 

3 

5 

COUNTER _ WEIGHT ________ ----=T_-...::4..:::0.::.5.:...7.:...9_ 

~, Light 
** Heavy 
DESCRIPTION 

COUNTER-WEIGHT, inner 
COUNTER-WEIGHT, outer 
STUD(7/8"x 10") ) STUD(7/8"x 14-3/8") 

Units without ROPS 

STUD(7/8"x 11-11/16 11
)} • • 

STUD(7/8"x 15-11/1611) Urnts wlth ROPS 

STUD(7 /8" x 13-1/8")} . . 
STUD(7/8" x 17-1/811) Umts Wlthout ROPS 

STUD(7/8"x 14-9/16")} . . 
STUD(7/8" x 18-9/16") Umts wlth ROPS 
WASHER, plain 
NUT, 7/8 "NC 
STUD(3/4" x 12-7/8") 
STUD(3/4" x 16-7/8") 
STUD(3/4" x 18-5/16") 
STUD(3/4" x 14-5/16") 
WASHER, plain 
NUT, 3/4"NC 

(Continued) 
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COUNTER - WEIGHT (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

* ** 
6 70635680 1 1 PLATE, drawbar 
7 70926692 4 4 CAPSCREW, 1-1 /4"NF x 8" 

70914730 4 4 LOCKWASHER, 1-1/4" 
70913097 4 4 NUT, 1-l/4"NF 

8 70053476 1 1 PIN 
70901348 1 1 PIN, cotter, 3/8"NC x 2-1/2" 

505A 



MEMO 

( 

( 

505E 



o o 

3 "'1 
T-3340S 

STRAIGHT MOLDBOARD -----_______ ..J 

USAGE: Special equipment 

QTY. 

" 76" Moldboard 
*" 9 6" Moldboard 

ITEM PART NO. " *" DESCRIPTION 

1 (70097 949 

70097956 

C3001417 
2 

73001683 

3 70617125 
70904209 
70911029 

13 
13 
13 

MOLDBOARD ASSEMBLY (Includes items Z and 3) 

1 MOLDBOARD ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 and 3) 

EDGE, cutting 

EDGE. cutting 

16 BOLT, plow. S/S"NC x 2" 
16 LOCKWASHER, 5/s" 
16 NUT, 5/s"NC 
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USAGE: Special equipment: 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

1 70625655 1 

2 70625648 1 
3 70617125 14 

70904209 14 
70911029 14 

4 (70625649 

70625650 

5 

6 

70617125 
70904209 
70911029 

70625660 

7 70625656 

8 73001621 
70900806 

9 {73003302 

'00625624 

8 
8 
8 

6 

6 
6 

1 

9 7 

6 

ANGLING MOLDBOARD 

DESCRIPTION 

MOLDBOARD ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 5) 

EDGE, cutting 
BOLT, plow, SIBIINC x 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
NUT, 5/8"NC 

BIT, left end 

BIT, right end 

BOLT, plow, SIB"NC x 211 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
NUT, 5/8"NC 

STRUT, moldboard 

PIN, moldboard pivot 

PIN, retaining. moldboard 
PIN, cotter, 1 /8t! xl" 

8 

T-33405 

FRAME, moldboard mounting (Used prior to tractor f/l1094) 

FRAME, moldboard mounting (Effective with tractor 1/11094 and up) 
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T-33406 ( 
ROCK FORK 

USAGE: Special equipment 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

70097989 I ROCK .FORK ASSEMBLY (3 II spacing. 14 teeth)(Includes item 2) 

70097990 I ROCK FORK ASSEMBLY (4" spacing. 12 teeth)(Includes item 2) 

70097991 I ROCK FORK ASSEMBLY (5 11 spacing. II teeth)(Includes item 2) 
I 

70097992 I ROCK FORK ASSEMBLY (6 " spacing. 10 teeth)(Includes item 2) 

70097993 I ROCK FORK ASSEMBLY (7 II spacing. 9 teeth. (Includes item 2) 

70097994 I ROCK FORK ASSEMBLY (8-1/4" spacing. 8 teeth)(Includes item 2) 

2 73003042 as req'd. TOOTH, rock fork (Requires welding to install) 
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LIFT FORK 

USAGE: Special equipment .. Production discontinued. 

* Fixed tines. 
** Adjustable tines 

QTY, 
ITEM PART NO. * ** DESCRIPTION 

1 { 70097996 

70097997 

Z { 70626412 

70626421 

3{ 73017914 

73017913 

4{ 730lZ546 

73024317 

5 73001622 
70900806 

6 73003508 

7 73002629 

1 

2 

2 

2 
Z 

LIFT FORK ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 thru 5) 

1 LIFT FORK ASSEMBLY (Includes items 2 th,.u 7) 

FRAME, lift fork 

FRAME, lift fork 

FORK, lift 

Z FORK, lift 

PINt fo rk supporting 

Z BAR, fork supporting 

1 PIN. re tain ing 
1 PIN 1 cotter) 1/8 11 x II! 

Z SPACER, supporting bar 

Z SCREW ASSEMBLY, spacer locking {Includes T- handlel 
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CRANE HOOK 
T-33407 

USAGE: Special equipment. Production discontinued 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 ------ FRAME (Not serviced) 

2 73003458 1 HOOK. 1 ifting, crane 

3 73004830 1 PIN. pivot, hook 

4 73001621 1 PIN. re taining 
70900806 1 PIN. cotter, 1/8" XlII 
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'---------------- T R E N C H HOE 
T·71949 

USAGE: Special Equipment. Production Discontinued 

'" Used prior to Trench Hoe 11673 excluding Nos. 633, 646, 648 thru 654,656, 
658 thru 664,666,66.7 and 671 

** Effective with Trench'Hoe 11673 including Nos. 633,646, 648 thru 654,656, 
658 thru 664,666,667 and 671 

QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. '" ** DESCRIPTION 

1 73004343 I 1 BOOM, trench hoe 

2 73021751 2 2 LUG, boom pivot (Requires welding to shovel boom) 

3 73004399 2 2 PIN, boom attaching. rear 

4 73001621 2 Z PIN, retaining, rear boom pin 
70900806 Z 2 PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 XlII 

( 73003921 2 PIN, boom attaching, front 

5 73019023 2 PIN, boom attaching, front 
70913743 1 WASHER, plain (Use as req'd) 

(73001621 2 PIN, retaining, front boom pin 
6 

73019625 2 PIN, retaining, fr ant boom pin 

70900806 2 2 PIN, cotter, l/8 1l x 111 

r 73004350 2 STRUT, dump 
7 

l73019954 2 STRUT, dump 

70914465 2 2 FITTING, lubricating, str aight, 1 J BIINPT 

(Contmued) 
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QTY. 
ITEM PART NO. * ** 

8 73004372 
70914465 

9 73001622 
70900806 

(

73004353 
10 

73019955 

(

73004352 
11 

73019950 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

73004373 
70914465 

73001621 
70900806 

73004371 

73004370 

73001621 
70900806 

73001914 
70914465 

73004373 
70914465 

73001621 
70900806 

r 73004368 

l73004511 

( 73004362 

73004363 

[ 73005305 

73004507 

73004735 

73003110 

70912921 
70904208 

73001701 

70915247 
70904208 
70910325 

73005310 

2 
2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

2 
2 

3 
3 

2 

4 

8 
8 

4 

8 
8 
8 

4 

2 
2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

2 
2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

2 
2 

3 
3 

1 

1 

2 

4 

8 
8 

4 

8 
8 
8 

4 

TRENCH HOE (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

PIN, pivot, strut 
FITTIN" G, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

PIN, retaining, strut pivot pin 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 xlii 

LINK, buckeL lJivot, front 

LINK, bucket pivot, front 

LINK, bucket pivot, rear 

LINK, bucket pivot, rear 

PIN, rear link 
FITTING. lubricating, straight, 1/8 11NPT 

PIN, retaining. rear link pin 
PIN, cotter, liB!! xI" 

SPACER, dump linkage 

PIN, retaining, dUITIp linkage 

PIN, retaining, dUll'lp linkage pin 
PIN, cotter, 1/8 11 xI" 

PIN. bucket, fT ont 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8 11 NPT 

PIN, bucket, rear 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 

PIN, retaining, bucket pin 
PIN, cotter, 1/8"x III 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY (25" wide)(Includes items 21 and 22) 

BUCKET ASSEMBLY (31" wide)(Includes items 21,22 and 23) 

BAR, reinforcing, 

BAR. reinforcing, 

left side ) 

right side 
Requires welding to install 

EDGE, cutting (3/4" thick. 25" wide)(Used with BUCKET ASSY. 
3004368~(Requires welding to install) . 

EDGE, cutting (31" wide) ) 

BIT, end 

Used with BUCKET ASSY. 3004511. 
Requires welding to install 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY (Consists of one tooth and hardware indented 
below)(Used with 1/211 thick cutting edge. Two additional required 
On ear ly units) 

BOLT, plow. 1/2 11 NC x 2-1/4 11 (Includes nut)}4 additional requir-
LOCKWASHER, 1/211 ed on early units._ 

TOOTH ASSEMBLY (Consists of one tooth and hardwa-r-e'lndented be-
low)(Used with 3/4" thick cutting edge) 

BOLT, plow, 1/2"NC x 3" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NC 

SPACER, tooth (Used with TOOTH ASSY. 3001707 only) 

513 



T-334Z1 
'------------S H OV E L POR TAB LE F ILT E R------------

514 



SHOVEL PORTABLE FILTER··· 

USAGE: Special equipm.ent. For reconditioning shovel hydraulic system fluid 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 73010707 

2 73017816 
70919064 

3 73004141 

4 73010972 

5 73010979 

6 70921913 

7 73011715 

8 73011114 

9 

10 

70916381 
70904206 
70910123 

73017869 

73012166 

1 
1 

2 

1 

4 

2 

2 
1 
1 
1 

FILTER ASSEMBLY, hydraulic oil (See page 517 for parts) (See item 10) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, filter hose to hydraulic tank (Includes nut)) See 
CONNECTOR, flare type, 1" tube, 1 "NPT male item 9 

COUPLING, tube to hose (See item 10) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to hydraulic tank (See page 6 for parts) (Also 
includes 2 CLAMP 921913 and 1 GUARD 3011715)(See item 10) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, filter to pressure line (See page 6 for parts)(Also 
includes 2 CLAMP 921913 and 1 GUARD 3011715)(See item 10) 

CLAMP, hose (1-13/16" to 2-3/4" diam.) 

GUARD. hose protecting 

CLAMP, hose (See item 10) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT. 3/8"NF 

PIPING AND ADAPTER KIT (Consists of TUBE ASSEMBLY 3017816 
and CONNECTOR 919064. One (1) kit required per tractor) 

FILTER KIT, hydraulic system. fluid (Consists of items 1," 3 thru 5 
and 8. One (1) kit required per tractor)(Not illustrated) 
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PORTABLE FILTER ASSEMBLY73010707 

USAGE: See pag< 515 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

I 73010638 
70907859 
70920686 

2 7C'O 23826' 

3 73011370 

4 73010706 
70900826 

5 73010360 

6 70924166 

7 73012554 

8 73010529 
70909365 

9 73002978 
10 70023756 

II 73010555 

12 73010712 

13 73010713 

14 73010540 

15 73010539 

16 70923575 

!7 73010645 

18 73015609 

19 73010710 

20 70923577' 

21 73010586 

2 

1 
I 

5 

I 

I 

I 
I 

2 
1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

2 

1 

I 

CASE, filte r 
PLUG, pipe ctsk-hd" 1/4"NPT 
ELBOW, 90b, flare type, I" tube, 1 "NPT 

O-RING. elemenl tube 

TU BE, element locating 

SPRING. filter 
WASHER. plain, SAE std" 1-3/4" 

ELEMENT, filter 

O-RING. filter head (Also order I RING 3012554) 

RING, back-up (Also order I O-RING 924H&) 

HEAD, filte r 
PLUG, pipe. ctsk-hd., I "NPT 

CAPSCREW, valve IONting (5/16"NC x 3/4") 
WIRE, locking. '1/16 11 x 26" 

PLATE, retaining 

PLUNGER, valve 

SPRING. safety valve 

BUSHING. valve 

SPACER, valve bushmg 

O-RING, valve tube 

TUBE (Lucite) 

CAPSCREW, valve centering (3/8"NF x 3-1/4") 

SPACER. plunge" 

O-RING, valve cap 

CAP, valve 
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HYDR 0 - PNEUMAT Ie AGCUMU LA'!' OR -"- -- ---.-. 

USAGE: Special Equipment on Shovel. Standard equipment on Pulpwood Loader.Production Di~c. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

73016936 1 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

73014756 

73020163 

73014758 
70913105 
70904208 

73014754 

73020162 
70921203 

73019649 

70916419 
70910244 

~3023433 
70910244 
70911043 

73023434 

70090020 

73017892 

73024099 

I 
4 
4 

2 

2 

DESCRIPTION 

ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a unit) 

CLAMP, accumulator 

PLATE, accumulator mounting (Requires welding to install) 

STRAP, mounting 
CAPSCREW. 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

STRIP J vibration 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, accumulator to valve (See HOSE PARTS-) 
ELBOW, adjustable. 90°, flare type, 3/4'1 tube, 1-1/16" straight 

thread (Includes washer, nut and O-RING 921206) 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, selector (Consists of items 8 thru II) 

HOUSING, valve (Not serviced separately. Order item 7) 

PLUNGER, valve (Not serviced separately. Order item 7) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

STUD, valve plunger (1/2" diam. ) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
NUT, I /2 "NF 

O-RING, sealing, plunger 

KNOB, valve control 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, valve to tank (Includes nut) 

STICKER, instruction (Not illustrated) 
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USAGE: Special equipment on ShoveL Standard equipment on Pulpwood Loader. Production Disc. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

73024088 

73024087 

70626397 

73024089 
70913105 
70904208 

73014754 

73024545 

73016322 

70923934 

73019649 

70916419 
70910244 

73023433 
70910244 
70911043 

73023434 

70090020 

730178.92 

73024099 

1 
4 
4 

2 

I 
1 
1 

2 

DESCRIPTION 

ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a unit) 

BRACKET t accumulator 

PI...A..TE 1 accumulator mounting (Requires welding to install) 

STRAP, mounting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

STRIP t vibration 

HOSE ASSEMB LY, accumulator to valve (See HOSE PARTS) 

CONNECTOR, hose 

O-RING, connector 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, selector (Consists of items 10 thru 13) 

HOUSING, valve (Not serviced separately. Order itenl 9) 

PLUNGER, valve {Not serviced separately. Order item 9) 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF" 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

STUD, valve plunger (112" diam. ) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
NUT, 1/2"NF 

O-RING, sealing, 

KNOB) valve control 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, valve to tank (Includes nut) 

STICKER, instruction 
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( 
USAGE: Special equipment on Shovel. Standard equipment on Pulpwood Loader. Production Disc. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

73024088 

70626398 

70626397 

73024089 
70035018 
70904208 

73014754 

70626404 
70919269 
70921203 

70921206 

73027596 
70046419 
70904206 

70916419 
70910244 

73023433 
70910244 
70911043 

73023434 

70626399 

70090020 

70626405 
70921691 

73024099 

1 
4 
4 

2 

1 

1 
2 
2 

1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY (Serviced only as a unit) 

BRACKET. accumulator 

PLA TE, ac cumulator" mounting (Requires welding to install) 

STRAP, mounting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

STRIP, vibration 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, accumulator to valve (Includes nuts) 
ELBOW, flare type, 3/4" tube, 3/4 1t NPT male 
ELBOW, adjustable, 90°, flare type, 3/411 tube, 1-1/16" 

straight thread (Includes washer, nut and O-RING 921206) 
O-RING, elbow sealing 

VALVE ASSEMBLY, selector (Consists of items 10 thru 13) 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 2" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

HOUSING, valve (Not serviced separately. Order item 8) 

PLUNGER, valve (Not serviced separately. Order item 8) 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 3/4" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 

STUD, valve plunger (1/2 11 diam.) 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/211 
NUT. jam, 1/2"NF 

O-RING, sealing. plunger 

PLATE, valve mounting (Requires welding to install) 

KNOB, valve control 

HOSE ASSEMBLY" valve to tank (See HOSE PARTS) 
TEE~ flare type, swivel nut, 3/4" tube)(Replaces standard 

ELBOW 625793) 

STICKER, instruction 
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LOJ(DER FRAME AND TONG 

USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 equipped with Pulpwood Loader. Production discon­
tinued. 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 73021976 

2 73022003 
3 70036032 
4 70036034 

70904206 
70911115 

5 73022777 
6 70036032 

70904206 
70911115 

7 73022892 
8 70036032 

70904206 
70911115 

9 73023208 
70914875 
70904208 
70910244 
70916404 
70904209 

(7 3 021713 
10 

73021714 

11 '73004981 

12 73021738 
70914465 

13 73001559 
7d917835 

{ ""'''' 
14 

73022013 

15 73022014 

16 73019873 

17 73012546 

18 73001622 
70900806 

{HO"''' 19 
73021747 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 FRAME, loader 

2 PLATE, cylinder cover 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
8 CAPSCREW, 3/8 "NF x I" 

12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
12 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

2 PLATE, cylinder inspection 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
4 WASHER, plain, SAEstd., 3/8" 

2 PLATE, access, cylinder hose connection 
4 CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x3/4" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
4 WASHER, plain,SAE std., 3/8" 

1 PLATE, hose protecting 
4 CAPSCREW,I/2"NFxl" 
4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 
4 WASHER, plain, SAE std., 1/2" 
3 CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
3 LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

I TONG ASSEMBLY, loader frame, left (Includes item II) 

1 TONG ASSEMBLY, loader frame, right (Includes item II) 

4 BUSHING, loader tong 

2 PIN, tong pivot 
2 FITTmG, lubricating, straight, 1/8"NPT 
2 W ASHER, plain 
2 NUT, elastic stop, 1-1/2"NF 

2 

2 

SHIM, tong adjustInent (Use as req1d'] 
I /16" thick) 

Requires welding to install 
SHIM, tong adjustment (Use as req'd. 

l/B" thick) 

4 BLOCK, tong stop (Requires welding to install) 

2 FORK, loader frame 

2 PIN, fork pivot 

2 PIN I pivot lock 
2 PIN, cotter, 1/8" x 111 

1 

1 

LINK ASSEMBLY, dump, left. Includes 
item 20) 

LINK ASSEMBLY, dump, right (Includes 
item 20) 

(Continued) 
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ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

20 73001031 

(

73021939 
21 

73021940 

22 73001031 

23 73019023 

24 73020131 
70900806 

25 73022004 

26 73001622 

27 

28 

70900806 

73018113 
73005496 

70917776 

4 

1 

1 

4 

4 

4 
4 

2 

Z 
2 

2 
2 
Z 

LOADER :FRAME AN D TONG (Continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

BUSHING, du:mp link 

EXTENSION ASSEMBLY, left boom (Includes item ZZ) 

EXTENSION ASSEMBLY, right boo:m (Includes item 22) 

BUSHING, boom extension 

pm, pivot,. dump link and boom extension 

PIN', pivot lock 
PIN, cotter~ 1/8"xl'f 

PIN', attaching, extension to boom, rear 

PIN, pivot lock 
PIN', cotter; 1/8 11 x lit 

PIN I attaching, extension to boom, front 
WASHER, plaIn 
NUT. elastic stop, 1-1/4"NF 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See LOADER HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS 
AND PIPING) 
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USAGE: Tractors serial No. 11094 and up equipped with Pulpwood Loader. Production discon­
tinued. 

ITEM PART NO. 

I 70626323 

2 70626319 
3 70036032 
4 70036034 

70904206 
70911115 

5 70626317 
6 70036032 

70904206 
70911115 

7 70fl26318 
70916404 

8 70035014 
70904209 
70911100 
70911044 

9 {73021713 

73021714 

10 73004981 

11 

12 

73021738 
70914465 
703001559 
70917835 

{ 

'13022012 

13 
73022013 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

73022014 

73019873 

73012546 

73001622 
70900806 

QTY. 

1 

2 
4 
8 

12 
12. 

4 
8 
8 
8 

1 
3 
3 
6 
6 
3 

1 

I 

4 

2 
Z 
Z 
2. 

2 

4 

2 

2. 

4 
4 

DESCRIPTION 

FRAME, loader 

PLATE, cylinder cover 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
CAPSCREW, 3J8"NF xl" 
LOCKwASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

COVER, cylinder inspection 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/8" 

PL.f...T~, hose protecting 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, 5/8"NF x 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 5/8" 
NUT, 5/8"NF 

TONG ASSEMBLY, loader frame, left (Includes 2 BUSHING 3004981) 

TONG ASSEMBLY, loader frame, right (Includes 2 BUSHING 3004981) 

BUSHING, loader tong 

PIN, tong pivot 
FITTING1 lubricating, straight, 1/8 IfNPT 
WASHER, plain 
NUT. elastic stop, 1-1/2ItNF 

SHIM-, tong adjuatlnent (Uile as req'd. -" 
1 /16" thick) J. 

SHIM, tong adjustment (Use as reg'd. 
1/8" thick) 

Requires welding to install 

BLOCK) tong stop (Requires welding to install) 

FORK, loader frame 

PIN, fork pivot 

PIN, pivot lock 
PIN, cotter, l/Sll x 1" 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See L'OADER HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS 
AND PIPING) 

BOOM and LINK (See SHOVEL LINKAGE) 
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T-71963 
'--------LOAD ER HY DRA U LIC CY LINDERS AND PIPING--------' 
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.' .. LOADER····H.Y.DRA U LIC CYLINDE·R-S -AND.·P·I·PLNG , 
USAGE: Tractors prior to serial No. 11094 equipped with Pulpwood Loader. Production disconi:mued. 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 

.2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

- ........ -
73020275 
73002184 

----- ... ~ 

73009453 

-------

-------
70915906 

73009451 
73011.236 

73005895 

73009450 

70923575 

73022646 

73020231 

73019845 
70910890 

73016404 

73020123 

73019884 

73001621 
70900806 

73022005 
70914465 ' 

73020276 
73018164 

-------

73022647 

73020232 

73011411 
70916381 
709G4206 

73004762 
70916420 
7090420.8 

1. 
1 

I 

2 

1 

1 
1 
I 
1 

1 

I 

1 

I 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 
4 

"1 • 

2. 
L 

1 
I 

I 

1 

2. 

2 
2. 
2. 

I 
I 
1 

V ALVE ASSEMBLY (See HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong closing (See HOSE' PARTS) 
ELBOW, swivel ' 

'GUARD;, hose protecting (132" long. Order item. 35)' 
I"~ 

ELBOW ASSEMBLY,' lios'C swivel (Cons'fsts""fi.tems 6:thr'u 12) 

ADAPTER, swivel, male (Not serviced separately) 

ADAPTER, swivel, fem.ale (Not serviced. separately), 
BALL~ stl.e1, 3/16" diaITl. 
SCREW, machine, rd-hd. 
W ASHER, plain 

SEAL, swivel adapter'· 

W ASHER, adapter 

O-RING, swivel adapter 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, tong closing (Includes nuts) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong closing, tube to cylinder (See HOSE PARTS) 

ELBOW ASSEMBLY, bUlkhead type (Includes NUT 3016404) 
WASHER, plain (Use as req'd) 

NUT, bulkhead elbow 

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, loader (See page 537) 

PIN, cylinder pivot, lower 

PIN, pivot lock 
PIN, cotter] 1/8 B x III 

PIN, cylinder pivot. upper 
FITTING, lubricating, straight, IIB"NPT 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong opening (See HOSE PARTS~ 
ELBOW, swivel 

GUARD, hose protecting (l05" long. Order iteITl 35) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, tong opening (Includes nuts) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong opening, tube to cylinder (See HOSE PARTS) 

CLIP, hose 
CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x 3/4" 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 

CLAMP, tube 
CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x 2-1/4" 
LOCKW ASHER, liZ" 

(Continued) 
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LOADER HYDRAULIC CY LINDERS AND PIP IN G (Continued) 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

Z8 73007543 4 CLAMP, tube (half only) ,( 
70916386 Z CAPSCREW, 3/8"NF x Z-I/4" " 

70904Z06 Z LOCKWASHER, 3/8" 
70911 041 Z NUT, 3/8"NF 

Z9 73011755 3 CLIP, hose 
70918493 3 CAPSCREW, I/Z"NF x 7/8" 
70904208 3 LOCKWASHER, I/Z" 

30 73010840 I BLOCK, clip supporting (Requires welding to install) 

31 70626386 2 CLAMP, hose 
70913105 2 CAPSCREW, I /2"NF x 1-1/2" 
70904208 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

32 70625221 2 CLAMP, hose (half only) 
70915779 I CAPSCREW, 1/2"NFx Z" 
70914487 I NUT, elastic gtop~ 1/2"NF 

33 730Z0305 I SPACER, hose clamp 

34 70626382 2 SPACER, hose clamp (Requires welding to install) 

35 73023140 GUARD, hose protecting, 3/4" x 10 ft. roll (Use as req'd) 

l, .. , 
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r-------------------------------------, 

26 ZA 21-42 19 20 

TOP VIEW 

30 

SIDE VIEW 

T-Z74Z7 
HYDRAU LIC CY LIND£RS AND PIPING (Second type)----
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USAGE: Tractors serial No. 11094 and up equipped with Pulpwood Loader. Production discon...l 
tinued. 

ITEM PART NO. 

1 -------

2 70626393 

2A 73018164 

3 -------

4 73009453 

5 -------

6 -------
70915906 

7 73009451 
8 73011236 

9 73005895 

10 73009450 

11 73004704 

12 70626322 

13 73020231 

14 7301·9845 
70910890 

14A 73016404 

15 73020123 

16 73019884 

17 73001621 
70900806 

18 73022005 
70914465 

19 70626392 

20 73018164 

21 -------

22 70626321 

23 13020c32 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 VALVE ASSEMBLY (See HYDRAULIC TANK AND CONTROL VALVE) 

1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong closing (Includes item 3. Also see 
HOSE PARTS) 

1 ELBOW, swivel 

1 GUARD, hose protecting (l51-1/2" long. Order item 42) 

2 ELBOW ASSEMBLY, hose swivel (Consists of items 5 thru ll) 

1 ADAPTER, swivel, male (Not serviced separately) 

1 ADAPTER, swivel, female (Not serviced separately) 
1 BALL, steel, 3/16 rr diam. 
1 SCREW, machine, rd-hd. 
I WASHER, plain 

1 SEAL, swivel adapter 

1 WASHER, adapter 

1 O-RrnG, swivel adapter 

1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, tong closing (Includes nuts) 

2 HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong closing, tube to cylinder (See 
... HOSE PARTS) 

4 ELBOW ASSEMBLY, bulkhead type (Includes NUT 3016404) 
WASHER, plain (Use as req'd) 

4 NUT, bulkhead elbow 

2 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, loader (See page 537 for parts) 

2 

4 PIN, pivot lock 
4 PW, cotter, 1/8" xl" 

" 
2 PIN I cylinder pivot, upper 
2 FITTING, lubricating, straight, 1 /8I1NP~ 

1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong opening (Includes item 21. Also see 
HOSE PARTS) , 

ELBOW, swivel 

1 GUARD, hose protecting (144-1/2" long. Order item 42) 

TUBE ASSEMBLY, tong opening (Includes nuts) 

1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, tong opening, tube to cylinder (See HOSE :OAR TS) 

( Continued) 
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USAGE: Tractors serial No. 11094 and up equipped with Pulpwood Loader. Production discon­
.tinued~ 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. 

2470626:386 
25 70070'46,9 
26 70035018 

709042.08 
70910,,44 

27 70626382 

28 70626383 

29 70626376 
30 70035892 

70904208 

31 73002330 

32 70626379 

33 70921913 

34 73011755 
35 70070467 

70904208 

36 73010840 

37 70626388 
38 70035014 

70904209, 

39 70626385 

40 70624931 
70916424 
70910244 
70904208 
70911043 

41 70625796 
70045174 
70911115 
70904206 
70911041 

42 73025990 

3 
1 
2. 
3 

2. 

I 

1 
1 
I 

I 

1 

1 

I 
I 
I 

I 

1 
Z 
2. 

I 

2 
I 
1 
1 
1 

4 
2 
2. 
Z 
2. 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

CLAMP, hose 
CAPSCREW, !/2"NF x 1-1/4" 
CAPSCREW, l/Z"NF" 1-1/2" 
LOCKw.ASHER, 1/2" 
WASHER, plain, St\.E std., 1/2" (Use as req'd) 

SPACER, hose clamp (Requires welding to install) 

hose supporting 

CHANNEL, hose supporting 
CAPSCREW, 1/2"NF x 2-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2" 

BLOCK, hose spacing (Requires welding to in:;;:;,i:all) 

PLATE, hose supporting 

CLAMP, hose (1-13/1'6"to 2-3/4") 

CLIP, hose 
CAPSCREW, l/2."NFx I" 
LOCKW ASHER, 1/2" 

BLOCK, clip supporting (Requhl's welding to install) 

BRACKET, clamp protecting 
CAPSCREW, S/S"NF" 1-1/2" 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8" 

BLOCK, bracket supporting (Requires welding to install) 

CLAMP, tube (half only) 
CAPSCREW, 1 /2"NF" 3-1/2" 
1'1 ASHER, plain, SAE std., I /'1.." 
LOCKW ASHER, 1 /2" 
NUT. I /2 "NF 

CLAMP, tube (half only) 
CAPSCREW, 3/S"NF x 2-1/2" 
WASHER, plain, SAE std., 3/3" 
LOGKWASHER, 3/8" 
NUT} 3/8 11NF 

GUARD, hose protecting) 1 fl x 14 ft~ 1'011 (Use as req'd) 
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'------------- C Y LIN D ER ASS E M B LY 73020123 ---------------' 
USAGE: See pages 531 and 535 

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 

1 7302.0120 1 

2 73004984 1 

3 73013386 1 

<I { 70033182 4 
70023756 Z 

5 73001088 1 

6 73004989 1 

1 13046828 1 

8 73004990 1 

9 73001469 4 

·NOTE: .Quru"1.~~ties indicat-ed below are for one (1) cylinder only 

ROD ASSEMBLY, piston (Includes 1 BUSHING 3004984) 

~USHING, piston rod 

PLATE, end 
CAPS CREW , drilled-hd., 3/s"NC x 1-1/2" 
WIRE, locking, 1/16" x 26" 

OSEAL I piston rod wiping 

OBEARING, rod packing 

DPACKING SET, rod (Consists of items S thru 10) 

RING. adapter. female 

RING. packing (duck) 

(Continued) 
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'ITEM PART'NO. 

, . .. 
" ' '10 ,7300149S 

'II ,73042515 

12 73016306 

13 70924730 

:1.4 73001315 

15 73001472 

16 nOG1479 

17 73001481 

IS T091Ti78 

19 730lQl~2 
70915276 

20 73011853 

21 73()OlO31 

22 7301'1560 

~' , 

CYLIl:,fDER'ASSEMBLY 73020123 (Continued) 

QTY. DESCRIPTION 

'1 RING, adapterJ male 

1 HEAD; cylinder 

1 D RrNG; bae1<-"I" • 

1 DO-RING, cyJ.Lnder head' 

1 . PISTON, upper 

1 OPACKING GWl'. pistou' 

1 PISTON, lower 

1 ORi:NG$ bear.;_ng 

1 NUT~ elastic stop~ l:"ll.z tlNF 

1 TUBE ASSEMBLY, cylinr.!e.r (~clude. item. 2U and,?:I) 
1 ,FITTING; lubric?ti.ng, 90°; 1/8"NPT 
2. ELBO'#\T t 90° {RequiTe 5 we:iding to install} 

Z BUSHING, cylhlder tub.,: 

R:E;PAL'R KIT (includes parts for one (l} cyHr:!f.1er only; Hems 
5,6,7,12,13,15 anii17) (Not illustrated) 

CJlnd:tcates cornponeilts of item 22. 
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NUMERICAll.NoEX ".001312,21.32' 

PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE PART NO, 

70012387.* •••• ~03 
70012389 •••••• 403 
70012453 •••••• 413 
70012742 •••••• 278 
700121~2 •••••• 280 
70012742 •••••• 28Z 
70012167 •••••• 218 
10012161 •••••• 280 
70012767 •••••• 303 
70012761 •••••• 312 

10012984 •••••• 413 
10012~92 •••••• 125 
10012992 •••••• 127 
10012~92 •••••• 132 
10012992 •••••• 133 
10012992 •••••• 299 
70012992 •••••• 332 
70012~92 •••••• 341 
10012992 •••••• 345 
70012992 •••••• 311 

10012992 •••••• 392 
10012992 ...... 403' 
10012992 •••••• 487 
,10012992 •••••• 11 
70012992 •••••• 81 
10012992 •••••• 83 
10013044 •••••• 408 
70013~58 •••••• 208 
70013058 •••••• 212 
70013058 ...... 408 

10DI3058 •••••• 40Q 
70013059 •••••• 187 
10013059 •••••• 189 
70013059 •••••• 75 
70013238 •••••• 214 
700132!a •••••• 276 
70013238 •••••• 277 
70013465 •••••• 312 
10013467 •••••• 299 
70021221 •••••• 409 

700Z1475 •••••• 409 
7002361a •••••• Z99 
70023633 •••••• 229 
70023633 •••••• 230 
70023633 •••••• 259 
70023633 •••••• 408 
700Z3755 •••••• 358 
100Z3155 •••••• 359 
70023755 •••••• 405 
10023155 •••••• 407 

700Z3156 •••••• 445 
10023756 •••••• 447 
70023756 •••••• 449 
70023756 ••• * •• 451 
1002~156 •••••• 453 
70023156 •••••• 455 
10023756 •••••• 517 
70023756 •••••• 537 
70028109 •••••• 408 
70028113 ...... 407 

10028114 •••••• 407 
70028115 •••••• 401 
70028111 •••••• 408 
70029466 •••••• 353 
7003()1 01 •••••• 209 
700301Z3 •••••• 2()9 
10030195 •••••• 215 
70030801 •••••• 215 
10031!~7 •••••• 169 
100~13~7 •••••• 111 

10031719 •••••• 353 
1003185~ •••••• 265 
10032834 •••••• 392 
10033043 •••••• 315 
10033060 •••••• 392 
10033146 •••••• 405 
700331~6 •••••• 407 
10033182 •••••• 445 
70033182 •••••• 447 
10033182~ ••••• 449 

70033182 •••••• 451 
70033182 •••••• 453 
70033182 •••••• 455 
10033182 •••••• 537 
10033288 •••••• 212 
70033288 •••••• 213 
10033288 •••••• 295 
10033288 •••••• Z99 
70033288 •••••• 301 
70033288 •••••• 303 

70034014 •••••• 383 
10034042 •••• ~~295· 
10034042 ••• : ••• 299 
100340lt2~ .... ~·.301' 
70034043 •••••• 295 
70034043 •••••• 299 
70034043 •••••• 301 
10034076 •••••• 336 
7003.076.· ••••• 3~8· 
10034108 •••••• 271 

10034253 •••••• 130 
70034440 •••••• 495 
10034440 •••••• 491 
10034514 •••••• 269 
10034632 •••••• 341 
70034697 •••••• 409 
70034924 •••••• 358 
10034964 •••••• 311 
70035014 •••••• 312 
70035014 •••••• 529 

10035014 •••••• 536 
10035018 •••••• 133 
10035018 •••••• 219 
1003501 8a ••••• 283 
10035018 •••••• 281 
10035018 •••••• 299 
10035018 •••••• 305 
10035018 ••• * •• 321 
10035018 •••••• 322 
10035018 •••••• 325 

10~35018 •••••• 326 
700~5018 •••••• 331 
70035018 •••••• 373 
10035018 •••••• 451 
10035018 •••••• 523 
70035018 •••••• 536 
10035061 •••••• 21 
70035061 •••••• 436 
10035061 •••••• 69 
70035061 •••••• 10 

10035061 •••••• 11 
70035061 •••••• 82 
10035065 •••••• 253 
70035067., •••• 101 
10035061 •••••• 175 
10035061 •••••• 238 
10035061 •••••• 255 
10035061 •••••• 219 
70035061 •••••• 305 
70035061 •••••• 315 

70035061 •••••• 325 
70035061 •••••• !3! 
10035068 •••••• 13. 
10035068 •••••• 278 
10035068 •••••• 279 
10035068 •••••• 281 
10035073 •••••• 100 
70035013 •••••• 103 
10035013 •••••• 104 
1003501i=.~ ••• 2( 

10035013 •••••• 255· 
100~5073 •••••• 273 
10035013 ••••• ,';27~ 
10035073 •••••• 299 
10035073 ••••• ,.30? 
70035073 •••• · •• 353 
70035073 •••••• 391 
10035013 ••••• A~8 
10035073 •••••• 95 

,',: 10:035159 .......... 251 

70.0~5167 ... r ... 159. 
1(1)35167 •••• ~ .'326 
,10il35161 ~ .... ~ ... 68 
"70035161 ••• , •• 6~ 
10035161 •••••• 79 
7003~161 •.•• ·.4.97 
10035161 •••••• 99 
10035190 •••••• 153 
10D35190 •••• ~.155 
700351'90 •• " ... 159 

10035190 ••• ; •• 16'9 
70035190 •••••• 255 
70035190 •••••• 352 
70035190 •••••• 428 
10035190 •••••• 430 
70035190 •••••• 491 
70035220 •••••• 405 
70035221 •••••• 301 
10035221 •••••• 322 
10035236 •••••• 100 

70035236 •••••• 10~ 
70035236 •••••• 323 
100352~~ •••••• 381 
700352~4 •••••• 407 
70035244 •••••• 441 
70035244 •••••• 442 
10035248 •••••• 305 
70035249 •••••• 14 
70035249 •••••• 15 
10035249 •••••• 231 

70035249 •••••• 214 
70035250 •••••• 255 
70035250 •••••• 214 
70035250 •••••• 276 
700~5250 •••••• 271 
10035250 •••••• !1 
10035278 •••••• 281 
70035278 •••••• 292 
10035336 •••••• 121 
10035336 •••••• 238 

70035336 •••••• 321 
10035336 •••••• 329 
70035398 •••••• 407 
10035439 •••••• 325 
70035439 •••••• 371 
10035439 •••••• 401 
10035439 •••••• 429 
10035439 •••••• 71 
70035525 •••••• 360 
70035541 •••••• 21 

700355~1 •••••• 299 
70035733 •••••• 125 
70035733 •••••• 121 
10035733 •••••• 129 
10035133 •••••• 132 
70035133 •••••• 151 
70035733 •••••• 212 
70035133 •••••• 322 
10035733 •••••• 323 
10035193 •••••• 259 

'10035193 •••••• 260 
70035818 •••••• 266 
70035892 •••••• 287 
10035892 •••••• 291 
,10035892 •••••• 536 
10035910 •••••• 123 
70035910 •••••• 139 
7003,5910 •••••• 252 
70035916 •••••• 333 
1·0035919 • •• ~ •• 218 

7003.'919 •••••• 222 
10035919 •••• ~.355 
70035979 •••• ~.390 

.. 70036032 ........ 125 
10036032 •••••• 112 
70036032 •••••• 238 
70036032 •••••• 3~1 
70036032 •••••• 3~3 
'f0036032 •••• ~·. 3~5 
70036032 •••••• 353 

70036032 ...... 355 
10036032 •••••• 358 
70036032 •••••• 359 
10036032 •••••• 361 
10036032 •••••• 371 
10036032 •••••• 316 
10036032 •••••• 441 
70036032 •••••• ~~2 
70036032 •••••• 525 
10036032 •••••• 529 

10036032 •••••• 68 
10036032 •••••• 95 
10036032 •••••• 91 
10036034 •••••• 100 
10036034 •••••• 123 
70036034 •••••• 159 
10036034 •••••• 163 
10036034 •••••• 335 
70036034 •••••• 361 
7003&034 •••••• 383 

10036034 •••••• 525 
10036034 •••••• 529 
70036034 •••••• 69 
10036034 •••••• 11 
70036034 •••••• 77 
70036034 •••••• 95 
10036039 •••••• 321 
10036039 •••••• 329 
70036039 •••••• 407 
70036039 ...... 61 

70036039 •••••• 91 
70036093 •••••• 408 
70036094 •••••• 408 
70036095 •••••• 408 
70036245 •••••• 312 
70036268 •••••• 403 
70036101 •••••• 282 
70036101 •••••• 301 
100~6991 ••• o •• 233 
70036991 •••••• 235 

Pf\GE 

10037450 •••••• 1%3 
70037450 ••• _,.125 
7oo37450 ••••• ~133 

, "lOI;J3823,~ ...... I00 
:: 10:0382'14 •••• ' ... 101 

10038234 •••••• 103 
,10038Z34 •••• ,,..104-
10038234 •••••• 253 
70038234 •••••• 268 
70038·234 ....... 287 

~ 1Q038'2'34 ••• '.111'.291 
10038234 •••••• 309 

,70038Z3'4 •••• , •• 311 
70038234 •••••• 391 
70038454 •••••• 256 
70038561 ....... 401 
70040181 ••• ~ •• 256 

, :r0040220 •••••• 215 
100402Z0 •••••• 225 
1001i0221 •••• ,: •• 217 

70040221 •••••• 22' 
*70040272 •••••• 403 
10040339 •••••• 169 
10040338 •••••• 380 
70040382 •••••• ~71 
,70040382 ...... 1t7J 
70040511 •••••• 123 
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